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GENERAL NOTES:

1. INSTALL MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. ALL WORKS SHALL BE PERFORMED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE TO THE
ARCHITECT'S CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

4. ALL WORKS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE SEATTLE
BUILDING CODE (SBC), OSHA, AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL WORKS THAT HAVE BEEN PERFORMED WHICH DO NOT MEET THESE
CODES AND REGULATIONS.

5. VERIFY ALL EXISTING SITE AND NEW PLAN DIMENSIONS BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. REPORT ANY VARIANCE OR DISCREPANCY
TO THE ARCHITECT.

6. THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BY LIMITED TO THE IMMEDIATE AREA IN
WHICH THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CLEANING OF ALL THE DEBRIS AND DUST
THROUGHOUT THE SITE WHICH IS A RESULT OF THIS CONSTRUCTION
PROJECT.

7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES AND PIPING BEFORE
BEGINNING WORK PROTECT OR MOVE UTILITIES AS REQUIRED.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS, CATALOGUE INFORMATION,
SPECIFICATIONS, ETC UPON THE REQUEST OF THE ARCHITECT FOR
VERIFICATION OF THE DESIGN INTENT, FIELD MEASUREMENT, AND
CONFORMATION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FAILURE TO DO SO WITH
INDEMNIFY THE ARCHITECT FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR SUCH WORK.

DEFERRED SUBMITTAL

CIVIL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, FIRE SUPPRESSION, FIRE
ALARMS.

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

NFPA 13 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM WILL BE INSTALLED IN THIS BUILDING.

CITY STAMP

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION:

SEE SHEET A201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206 AND 207 FOR VENTILATION SYSTEM
OPTIONS AND REQUIREMENTS.

AIR BARRIER BUILDING TEST

THE COMPLETED BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED FOR AIR LEAKAGE
AND THE AIR LEAKAGE RATE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE SHALL
NOT EXCEED 0.30 CFM PER SQ. FT. AT A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL
OF 0.30 INCHES WATER GAUGE AT THE UPPER 95 PERCENT
CONFIDENCE INTERVAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 779 OR AN
EQUIVALENT METHOD APPROVED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL.

2. A REPORT THAT INCLUDES THE TESTED SURFACE AREA, FLOOR

AREA, AIR BY VOLUME, STORIES ABOVE GRADE, AND LEAKAGE
RATES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING OWNER AND THE
CODE OFFICIAL PER SEC C402.5.1.2.

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT ADDRESS

DPD PROJECT NUMBER

ZONING DISTRICT
PARCEL NUMBER
SITE AREA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1040 S KING ST SEATTLE,
WA 98104

6705236-CN

DMR/C 75/75-95
817010-0070
6000 SF

PER QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDING NO.
20150608001195, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON. LOT 14, BLOCK 1, SYNDICATE ADDITION
TO THE CITY OF SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE
44, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF
WASHINGTON.

THE PROPOSED PROJECT IS TO CONSTRUCT A NEW
8-STORY BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY WITH
COMMERCIAL USE AT GROUND FLOOR AND 51 UNITS ON
UPPER LEVEL. THIS PROJECT, WHILE ADDING DENSITY,
WILL PROVIDE HOUSING THAT SUPPORT THE
COMMUNITY THAT FORMS THIS PORTION OF THE
CHINATOWN INTERNATIONAL DISTRICT.

2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE
OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS NUMBER OF PROPOSED UNIT: 51 UNITS
¢ CEILING R-49
* STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5Cl NUMBER OF PARKING STALLS: NONE (NOT REQUIRED, URBAN CENTER VILLAGE)
* WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT
o MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 CI GROSS FLOOR AREA: 36,076 SF (NON FAR) + 4,680 SF (FAR) = 40,756 SF

INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 CI WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 CI METAL STUD
¢ FLOOR MASS: R-30 CI
STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 ClI
WOOD FRAME: R-38

¢ BELOW GRADE WALL EXTERIOR: R-10 CI
INTERIOR: R-19 WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-6 CI METAL STUD
* SLAB R-10, 2'

¢ OPAQUE DOORS SWINGING: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R-4.75

BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC
¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:

73"+ 9' (STAIR PENTHOUSE)

¢ SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION SEW  SEW
FENESTRATION PF<0.2 038 038 PROJECT TEAM
02sPF<05 046 046
PF205 061 061 OWNER 668 INVESTMENT LLC
o SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32 ARCHITECT /CONTACT CHC ARCHITECTS
« ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60 13301 SE 79TH PL,A205
NEWCASTLE WA 98059
U—FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE CONTACT: CHAOHUA CHANG
W/ AAMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS chcarch@gmail.com
AND SITE—BUILT FENESTRATION PRODUCTS P: 425-785-3992
o FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS (2018 SEATTLE BUILDING CODE)

PROPOSED USE:

OCCUPANCY/
SEPARATION:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING
UNITS:

APARTMENT BUILDING WITH 51 DWELLING UNITS AND RETAIL SPACE ON 1ST
FLOOR

R2 (LEVEL 2-8)
MERCANTILE (LEVEL 1)

TYPE IA (BASEMENT - LEVEL 3)
TYPE VA (LEVEL 4-8)

SBC 1107.6.2 GROUP R-2

SBC TABLE 1107.6.2.2 APARTMENTS HOUSES

R-2 OCCUPANICIES TANTAINING MORE THAN 10 UNITS, 5% OF TOTAL UNITS
REQUIRED: 3 UNITS (51 UNITS X 5% = 2.55)

PROVIDED: 3 UNITS, (UNIT 304, 305, 306 SEE SHEET A204)

1.7 BICYCLE PARKING (SMC TABLE D for 23.54.015)

REQUIRED: COMMERCIAL

LONG TERM - 1 PER 5,000 SF
SHORT TERM - 1 PER 1,000 SF

COMMERCIAL
LONG TERM - 1 PER DWELLING UNIT
SHORT TERM - 1 PER 20 DWELLING UNIT
PROVIDED:  COMMERCIAL

LONG TERM - 1 (COMMERCIAL USE - 2612 SF)
SHORT TERM - 3 (COMMERCIAL USE - 2612 SF)

COMMERCIAL

LONG TERM - 51 (51 UNITS)
SHORT TERM - 3 (51 UNITS)

SEE A202 FOR LOCATIONS.

CITY STAMP

APPLICABLE CODES

1.1 BUILDING & ACCESSIBILITY 2018 SEATTLE BUILDING CODE

1.2 PLUMBING 2018 SEATTLE PLUMBING CODE

1.3 MECHANICAL 2018 SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE

1.4 ELECTRICAL 2020 SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODE

1.5 ENERGY 2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE

1.6 ZONING SEATTLE LAND USE CODE (SMC TITLE 23)

1.7 VENTILATION & INDOOR AIR QUALITY WASHINGTON STATE VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY CODE
1.8 FIRE CODE 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

ZONING CODE ANALYSIS (SEATTLE MUNICIPAL CODE)

PROJECT ADDRESS 1038 /1040 S KING ST
SEATTLE, WA 98104
DPD PROJECT NUMBER 3024877
ZONING DISTRICT DMR/C 75/75-95
PARCEL NUMBER 817010-0070
SITE AREA 6000 SF
1.0 ZONING DESCRIPTION DMR/C 75/75-95
1.1 SITE AREA 6000 SF
1.2 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) (SMC 23.49.011 Table A)

SMC 23.49.011 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) LIMITS
BASE: 2.5 FAR
MAXIMUM: 4.5 FAR

ALLOWED: 4.5X 6,000 SF SITE AREA = 27,000 SF ALLOWABLE FAR
SMC 23.49.011.B.1.f
RESIDENTIAL USE MAY BE EXEMPTED FROM FAR CALCULATIONS.

PROVIDED: 36,076 SF (NON FAR) + 4,680 SF (FAR) = 40,756 SF

BASEMENT: 5075 SF (NON FAR)

1st FLOOR: 4680 SF

2nd FLOOR: 5162 SF (NON FAR)

3rd FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

4th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

5th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

6th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

7th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)

8th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
ROOF: 505 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SFX 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)

1.3 LOT COVERAGE (SMC TABLE B for 23.49.158)

LOT SIZE 0-19,000 SF
65' OR LESS: NO LIMIT, GREATER THAN 65' UP TO 85': 75%

1.4 STRUCTURE HEIGHT SMC (23.49.008)
BASE STRUCTURAL HEIGHT: 75'

SMC 23.49.008.C.4: 95'
IF THE APPLICANT QUALIFIES FOR EXTRA FLOOR AREA UNDER SECTION 23.49.023 AND 23.58A AND THE STRUCTURAL HAS NO
NONRESIDENTIAL OR LIVE-WORK USE ABOVE 75'".

THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:
1.  GREEN BUILDING STANDARD (23.49.023. F.)
2. PERFORMANCE OPTION (23.58A.014 B.) - PROVIDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS
14% OF LEVEL 8 (RESIDENTIAL USE) = 3027 SF X .14 = 424 SF OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING

PROVIDED - UNIT 202 (445 SF) ON 2ND FLOOR, SEE A203

1.5 SETBACKS & SEPARATION

FRONT: 10' PORTION OF STRUCTURES BTW 65' TO 85'
10' GREATER THAN 45' UP TO 85' (GREEN STREET SETBACK SMC 23.49.166 B1)
SIDE: NOT REQ'D, 10' ABOVE 65' (NOT STREET LINES) SMC 23.49.166 A.2.

1.6 STREET FACADE REQUIREMENTS SMC 23.49.162

A. MINIMUM FACADE HEIGHT : 25' CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREETS AND GREEN STREETS SMC 23.49.162 A.1.
B. SETBACK LIMITS
1. PROPERTY LINE FACADE NOT REQUIRED PER MAP 1H
C. FACADE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS SMC 23.49.162 C.
30% MIN (AREA BTW 2" AND 8' ABOVE SIDE WALK) SHALL BE TRANSPARENT.
D.3. BLANK FACADE LIMIT
BLANK FACADE SHALL BE LESS THAN 30" WIDE (EXCEPT GARAGE DOOR) EXCEPTION UP TO 60' PER CITY APPROVAL
ANY BLANK SEGMENTS SEPARATED BY TRANSPARENT AREAS AT LEAST 2'
70% LIMIT (TOTAL OF ALL BLANK FACADE SEGMENTS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS)
F. REFER TO SMC 23.49.162 F. FOR LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS.

SHEET NAME
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AutoCAD SHX Text
ZONING DISTRICT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DPD PROJECT NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PARCEL NUMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT ADDRESS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE AREA


COMMON RECREATION AREA

COMMON RECREATION AREA STANDARDS (SMC 23.49.010)

REQIRED: 1528.7 SF RECREATION AREA REQUIRED (FAR TOTAL FROM 2ND -8TH FLOOR 30574 SF X 5%)

PROVIDED: 644 + 872 + 922 = 2438 SF
BASEMENT - 872 SF
ROOF - ROOF DECK - 644 SF , LANDSCAPE AREA - 922 SF

—ROOF DECK - 872 SF

113-5" {

BASEMENT

451_9||

/ LANDSCAPE - 410 SF
A_‘ L l:‘/ ——ROOF DECK - 644 SF

1l
. _ LANDSCAPE - 512 SF
i -

%
i

. o

ROOF

STRUCTURE HEIGHT LIMIT MEASUREMENT

EXTRA HEIGHT LIMIT IN DMR/C 75/75-95 (SMC 23.49.023)

HEIGHT LIMIT IS 95 FEET IF THE APPLICANT QUALIFIES FOR EXTRA FLOOR AREA UNDER SECTION 23.49.023 AND CHAPTER 23.58A
AND THE STRUCTURE HAS NO NON-RESIDENTIAL OR LIVE-WORK USE ABOVE 75 FEET.

THIS PROJECT SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING:
1. GREEN BUILDING STANDARD (23.49.023. F.)
2. PERFORMANCE OPTION (23.58A.014 B.) - PROVIDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS
14% OF LEVEL 8 (RESIDENTIAL USE) = 3027 SF X .14 = 424 SF OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING
PROVIDED - UNIT 202 (445 SF) ON 2ND FLOOR, SEE A203
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FAR DIAGRAM

SMC 23.49.011 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) LIMITS

BASE: 2.5 FAR
MAXIMUM: 4.5 FAR

ALLOWED: 4.5X 6,000 SF SITE AREA = 27,000 SF ALLOWABLE FAR
SMC 23.49.011.B.1.f
RESIDENTIAL USE MAY BE EXEMPTED FROM FAR CALCULATIONS.

CITY STAMP

; PROVIDED: 36,344 SF (NON FAR) + 4,638 SF (FAR) = 40,982 SF
- /,.: ‘ BASEMENT: 5265 SF (NON FAR)
‘ﬁryiﬁ ] 1st FLOOR: 4638 SF
|\ i 2nd FLOOR: 5183 SF (NON FAR)
N & 3rd FLOOR: 4841 SF (NON FAR)
! 4th FLOOR: 4832 SF (NON FAR)
L 5th FLOOR: 4832 SF (NON FAR)
6th FLOOR: 4832 SF (NON FAR)
o g1 | 18 leue| oure g - 7th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
| | 8th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
108-8" ROOF: 505 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
3RD FLOOR 4841 SF (NON FAR)
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BUILDING PRESSURE BOUNDARY DIAGRAM
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STOR
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(2988 SF/300)

/

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS (MEANS OF EGRESS)

OCCUPANT LOAD:
BASE: 2.5 FAR
MAXIMUM: 4.5 FAR

OCCUPANT LOAD

TABLE 1004.5

OCCUPANCY | AREA GSF |LOAD OCCUPANT

FLOOR TYPE (UNO) FACTOR [LOAD

ROOF AMENITY DECK A-2 644 15 43

PENTHOUSE LOBBY |R-2 96 200 1

8TH FLOOR R-2 3027 200 16
7TH FLOOR R-2 3027 200 16
6TH FLOOR R-2 4832 200 25
5TH FLOOR R-2 4832 200 25
ATH FLOOR R-2 4832 200 25
3RD FLOOR R-2 4841 200 25
2ND FLOOR R-2 5183 200 26
1ST FLOOR 4638 | SEE 1ST FLOOR ON A0O11
BASEMENT 5265 | SEE BASEMENT ON A011

AREA
(A-2)
58 OCC
871 SF/15

BASEMENT

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE = 114

60'-7" EXIT SEPARATION

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com
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NFORMATION-
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NUMBER DATE
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1 12-23-2024

CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

AO011




WEST ELEVATION

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 0'< 3'
WEST SIDE BUILDING AREA = 591 SF+1081 SF+585 SF+1644 SF = 3901 SF
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING =0 SF

0 SF/ 3901 SF = 0%

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 5'< 10’

WEST SIDE BUILDING AREA = 3296 SF
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING = 1071 SF

823.8 SF/ 3296 SF = 24.9% < 25% ALLOWED

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 10'<15'

WEST SIDE BUILDING AREA = 2268 SF
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING =417 SF

417 SF/ 2268 SF = 18.4% < 45% ALLOWED

EAST ELEVATION

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 0'< 3'
EAST SIDE BUILDING AREA = 3765 SF+612 SF = 4377 SF
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING =0 SF

0 SF/ 4377 SF = 0%

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 5'< 10’

EAST SIDE BUILDING AREA = 398 SF+260 SF+1427 SF+2825 SF = 4910 SF
UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING = 802.5 SF+421.8 SF=1224.3 SF

1224.3 SF/ 4910 SF = 24.9% < 25% ALLOWED

FSD BETWEEN 10' < 15'
BUILDING AREA = 2268 SF\I\
OPENING = 417 SF

FSD BETWEEN 0' < 3'

UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED OPENING CALCULATION

T [

BUILDING AREA =
591 SF+1081 SF+585 SF+1644 SF =
OPENING =0 SF

FSD BETWEEN 5' < 10"

BUILDING AREA = 3296 SF
OPENING = 823.8 SF

FSD BETWEEN 5' <10’

BUILDING AREA = 2825 SF
OPENING =421.8 SF

L 4 - - - - —JE

: | = E

| e
——— | E

= =

3901 SF : ' | T}‘\ =

I B

! | = =

! =

s - E

I [ 'L\il: L = E

I S (I

| — \H\ n

| |

' == =

: B

=

el
1] ‘

WEST ELEVATION

FSD BETWEEN 0' < 3'

BUILDING AREA =
3765 SF+612 SF = 4377 SF
OPENING =0 SF

FSD BETWEEN 5' < 10"

BUILDING AREA =
398 SF+260 SF+1427 SF = 2085 SF
OPENING = 802.5 SF

CITY STAMP

|—-————————————————

EAST ELEVATION

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

GENERAL
INFORMATION-
BUILDING CODE

NUMBER DATE

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

SHEET NUMBER

03-28-2021

BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024

CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

AO012




SITE PLAN
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1" = 10!_0"

PROJECT ADDRESS 1038 /1040 S KING ST
SEATTLE, WA 98104

DPD PROJECT NUMBER 3024877

ZONING DISTRICT DMR/C 75/75-95

PARCEL NUMBER 817010-0070

SITE AREA 6000 SF

1.0 ZONING DESCRIPTION DMR/C 75/75-95
1.1 SITE AREA 6000 SF

(SMC 23.49.011 Table A)

1.2 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)

SMC 23.49.011 FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) LIMITS

BASE: 2.5 FAR
MAXIMUM: 4.5 FAR

ALLOWED: 4.5X 6,000 SF SITE AREA = 27,000 SF ALLOWABLE FAR

SMC 23.49.011.B.1.f
RESIDENTIAL USE MAY BE EXEMPTED FROM FAR CALCULATIONS.

PROVIDED: 36,076 SF (NON FAR), 4,680 SF (FAR)

BASEMENT: 5075 SF (NON FAR)
1st FLOOR: 4680 SF

2nd FLOOR: 5162 SF (NON FAR)

3rd FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

4th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

5th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

6th FLOOR: 4820 SF (NON FAR)

7th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
8th FLOOR: 3027 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)
ROOF: 505 SF < 4,500 SF (6,000 SF X 75% COVERAGE = 4,500 SF) (NON FAR)

1.3 LOT COVERAGE (SMC TABLE B for 23.49.158)

LOT SIZE 0-19,000 SF
65' OR LESS: NO LIMIT, GREATER THAN 65' UP TO 85': 75%

1.4 STRUCTURE HEIGHT SMC (23.49.008)
BASE STRUCTURAL HEIGHT: 75'

SMC 23.49.008.C.4: 95'

IF THE APPLICANT QUALIFIES FOR EXTRA FLOOR AREA UNDER SECTION 23.49.023 AND 23.58A AND THE STRUCTURAL HAS NO

NONRESIDENTIAL OR LIVE-WORK USE ABOVE 75'".

1.5 SETBACKS & SEPARATION SMC 23.45.518

FRONT: 10' PORTION OF STRUCTURES BTW 65' TO 85'
10' GREATER THAN 45' UP TO 85' (GREEN STREET SETBACK SMC 23.49.166 B1)

SIDE: NOT REQ'D, 10' ABOVE 65' (NOT STREET LINES) SMC 23.49.166 A.2.

1.6 STREET FACADE REQUIREMENTS SMC 23.49.162

A. MINIMUM FACADE HEIGHT : 25' CLASS | PEDESTRIAN STREETS AND GREEN STREETS SMC 23.49.162 A.1.

B. SETBACK LIMITS
1. PROPERTY LINE FACADE NOT REQUIRED PER MAP 1H

C. FACADE TRANSPARENCY REQUIREMENTS SMC 23.49.162 C.
30% MIN (AREA BTW 2" AND 8' ABOVE SIDE WALK) SHALL BE TRANSPARENT.

D.3. BLANK FACADE LIMIT

BLANK FACADE SHALL BE LESS THAN 30" WIDE (EXCEPT GARAGE DOOR) EXCEPTION UP TO 60' PER CITY APPROVAL

ANY BLANK SEGMENTS SEPARATED BY TRANSPARENT AREAS AT LEAST 2'
70% LIMIT (TOTAL OF ALL BLANK FACADE SEGMENTS INCLUDING GARAGE DOORS)
F. REFER TO SMC 23.49.162 F. FOR LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS.

CITY STAMP

8666
REGISTERED

ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTS

CHAOHUA CHANG

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME
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R STATE OF WASHINGTON
oORT \ &
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SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CODE SECTION

CREDIT

1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2

3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2

5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5

1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD:
EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY
3. FLOW RATE / RUN TIME
0-1 UNITS
- 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)
2 BR UNITS
-70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

SMC TABLE 403.4.2

REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE

(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS)
(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREAS500-1000 SF): 35 CFM

SMC TABLE 403.4.6.5
RATE FACTOR: 2
RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR

4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6).

5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3)

6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE.

7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM

8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS.

3-HR RATED WALL

2-HR RATED WALL

1-HR RATED WALL

WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

‘ P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH

OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F.F.

SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND 10

SMC 403. 4. 6. 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

EXHAUST FAN

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN

USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
ALL DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET OFF WALLS 6" TYP. U.N.O.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.
ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED

FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS

ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA O 5.7S.F /A
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL HEIGHT
MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

8. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

9. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.
. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.
11. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:

a. BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE

REQUIRED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES
b. %\'{AIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

o > N =

o

12. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.

13. S§5O?§/!IDIIEE)((:1LASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

®

O, 0

®

14. %%IID_DING FIR9E ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

15. TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT

491_91!

®
31/8™

2.57/8" 1179 % 3/4" INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION.
g T "5 1/2" "5 "4 3/4" o " : o 16. PROVIDE APPROVED BARRIER AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SI GNS AT THE DISCHARGE LEVEL
e 19-1 11=5172 16-5 17-4 304 172 157103 12-2 TO PREVENT OCCUPANTS FROM CONTINUING TO LEVELS BELOW.
17. PLANTED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF
OF CLASS A ROOFING SEPARATION FROM ROOF PENTHOUSES, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, PARAPETS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.
n n n n n n 18. g\r«;g}/llz?ﬂE vw;aIc'3\IRIEAAl\/|C|\|/|*A[E);\|/_V|%E ITHEE%?\I?‘FAT FOR CONTROL OF THE PRIMARY HEATING
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WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS

LEGEND

PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CODE SECTION CREDIT 1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD: 1
2,
1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN 3.0 EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS B2 2-HR RATED WALL X
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2 2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY '
3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN 3.0 3 O UNErg £/ RUN TIME Lrzr 2] 1-HRRATED WALL 4.
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2 - 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) e WALL TYPE. SEE SHEET A811 5.
5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY 2.0 2BRUNITS 6
REQUIRED BY SEGTION C406.5 -70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) o CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM :
7,
SMC TABLE 403.4.2 =
REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE :
(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS) o ¢ 8
(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA500-1000 SF): 35 CFM :
gk/l_IC_)ETFAECI:__F 613_3.24. 6.5 OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F F. 9.
RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR = §“EE;\QV&OEEsH?UF%ERVREggbLQTEﬁENNr%TE #AND 10
-4 0. 1.
4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6).
5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT a EXHAUST FAN
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3) LE
6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE. 12.
7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN 13
8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS.
14,

R AORIRRR IR
Pee%0% 050 % 20 e % %0 e%

3-HR RATED WALL

® © Q)

®

15.

USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
ALL DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET OFF WALLS 6" TYP. U.N.O.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.
ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED

FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS

ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 5.7 S.F. w/ A
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL HEIGHT
MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.

COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:

a. BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE
REQUIRED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES

b. ﬁ:l{AlRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.

5’5{50%/[IDIIEE)?1LASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

%UllljDIQNO% FIF\éE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT
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17. PLANTED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET
OF CLASS A ROOFING SEPARATION FROM ROOF PENTHOUSES, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, PARAPETS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.
n n n n n 18. PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR CONTROL OF THE PRIMARY HEATING
SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT.
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SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS ) WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION PLAN GENERAL NOTES:
CODE SECTION CREDIT 1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD: 3-HR RATED WALL 1. USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN 3.0 EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS 2-HR RATED WALL > 2':: giﬁ(;{\l;T‘(';ANBSS/I;{)EBTEOSE/IC(;F;FWFAE{L)\‘;lzlgzpl\'l l(J)'N'O'
3, N.O.
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2 2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY
3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN 30 3. FLOW RATE / RUN TIME 1-HR RATED WALL 4. ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.
: : : 0-1 UNITS
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2 5. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
cCo c SECTION C406.3 - 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) WiE WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811 WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED
5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY 2.0 2BRUNITS -
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5 -70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) co CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 6. FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS
i 7. ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 5.7 S F. w/ A
SMC TABLE 403.4.2 MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMEN IO OE S0 ThE St i EHT
REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE © MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS)
(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA500-1000 SF): 35 CFM | P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH 8. ALL EXTERIOR COLUNNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
SMC TABLE 403. 4. 6.5 OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F.F. 9. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.
RATE FACTOR: 2 e = SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND 10. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.
RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS
-0 11. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:
4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6). a.” BUILDING TO BE SPRINKI ERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE
5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT N EXHAUST FAN
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3) o b STAIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET
6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE. 12. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.
7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN 13. PROVIDE CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE
8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS. 905.3.1. EX1.

14. (B)U”|5D|9N(§37 FIRgE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE
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2'.57/8' 117'-1" 4 3/4" INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION
6" " "~ " 5" "~ " _on ~ " _on 16. PROVIDE APPROVED BARRIER AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGNS AT THE DISCHARGE LEVEL
e 191 115172 165 174304 72 15103/ 12-2 TO PREVENT OCCUPANTS FROM CONTINUING TO LEVELS BELOW.
17. PLANTED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF 6 FE
OF CLASS A ROOFING SEPARATION FROM ROOF PENTHOUSES, MECHANlCAL
EQUIPMENT, PARAPETS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.
n n n n n n 18. PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR CONTROL OF THE PRIMARY HEATING
W A404 W W A406 W
36'-0 1/2" 16'-5" 11-3" 5-11" 6'-4 1/2" 20'-8 1/2" | 5-11" ) 12'-5 1/2"
3]-6" 5'-6" 17'11" 2'-0" 11'-51/2" 5-7" 10'-10" ‘ 2'-9"
- , ®
= = \ \ = = =
_rl WT1 | Jg_, | [wT l_L _r WT1 I I Il"Jj WT1 WT1
3 : | | e T %
© WT1 o o = ol
© ‘ ‘ ‘ A
| I W1
SD CO | | Il (1 [y -%_I
CANOPY BELOW 5 8 18] I T— | — 1 : C . O = r | B
2 [] w | m o [we o |
I WT1 = WTg | %3 ‘ | %) 70 CFM 70 CFM 70 CFM @ @ E 8'-7" :"-7"
rocem  UNIT N \ W e — WT6 ] "R WT6 - WT6 a- ©1B WTa = |l
~ \ WT9 50 CEM O SD CO “ <d  UNIT “ d  uNIT (0 . 'H UNIT = I ‘
@® \ 46 114" = = 204 e
) (1-BR w,/ DEN) I L : ! 1 i 388 SF. 315 SF. 394 SF.
2 5 | Boxas. | (1-8R) (STUDIO) (1-8R) > -
° PRI AR m =\ @ gk \\ . / N
Ad0Z/ ™ e Aw - = i ) [wrio] §-6 3/4" 27" 8-0 1/4" 8-3 3/4" o / > 5
26" 3 a N [ g-2" 2.7 ° AL . ClE 2
s ‘; ] | SHEVELS XE\I — i . | rwre WT9 WT9 | - ~
5 I~ 2 L W YA . r |
WT6 S e B~ R = TZ\IT ] FRESH ARR [/ — oSl & || g 2 — r
- (w7 : Wi T Iy = = | 1T T TToo CL.
5 . M i i /=V é ;’ é%g:y RATED g § 50 CFM ‘5 | \ = . - - 5 | | mi 0 CFl N § 50CFM ‘5 | 5 L,
~ s| o L’E‘J R B2 ¥ ‘ ‘ \ q = ‘ | ‘ ‘ | = | [wr4 [Wr4] S
I © N o | | S ) | iy ©
) | = 5-11/2" O Lm | ® » r © W10l (= O O © =
] = | ] —J ] ®
| - i 1 - ‘ " = r E 2 5 e Jﬁé( /ll_‘ﬁl/ 4 £
1 N e pY -~ N FRESH AR (CORRIDOR S M & @
] < 2301 ] 6-2" - +-0 STAIR \ WT7 VENTILATION DUCTS) WT7 P DN (18R)
2 2 7ﬁﬂ -UZIE)HZT WT10 A\ i3 9-6 4L 5 N\ STAIR  [wT1 n 5|2
= = 45 <7 Rl — N A w7 ] SEE SHEET A501 \ o 4-21/2" N [ B ] | w |
STUIS @1> ~ UP(18R) T— @D | SEE SHEET
3 4 © ~ 72 T | =
¥ SD CO = CMi WT4 ubt :: ‘ d [ ‘ Z| S T
- n & 2% & | wrsHl d)[ . ol ( %* s ‘el o[« | [0 e
o T 48 X 60 e N} WT4 A @
N || =, ~ — . & 4860 48 %60
. = ( | WT6 & 2 o s |: :| Ll X0 2
z WT6 §:§ ‘ ° o g ‘»O O 1 50 CM O[ >
7z [Wr4] e 2 ETT = =~/ wiw
Ul T - = R . 1B £ WxdsN 4
{ 1 S @/ L2 R ‘ » E i 1SS ?:I[ Al J[g ﬂ @:@— %} _
A401) © | \ =2 B i R |1= A— | 7ﬁ % 70 G % It
: o 3-9" 3% VO 4 [ 208 ] PRl [ 207 | | — v
< =) | ¥ m \\ 2 §1§2§ ELEV : \ = | [wra] | 360 SF. 344 SF. t .
= —| BEAMABOVE =, ”I'l: N /13 §§E [A ] = N (1-8R) (1-BR) | wre] | & .
5.5 1/2 = ~ 5] | SEE SHEET A511 [Wra] @ 57" & =u|] H[T: T & &
> 0000 X K KKK - Y SD
wonw UNIT N 2 0 Hay e ‘ e o 2w | g o 2 1 @ [ :
:‘: -201 = WT9 = : - — N " 1 " @ @ v " 1_on
e 6% SF. < i @a o W19 ] [WT4] 4—@;_0" WTa W = = 6'-4 1/2 3-71/2 = 3-10 6'-2
5 (1-BR) - : \ S 88" 348 SF.
3 ||: E&L | { 0-0" ot |[VERIFY W/ MFR 37" (STUDIO) WT9 W
= 1
= S I el ® 3 o o= = [ ®
- Q _ " \ b [ C A
@ ~ | LwTo ]O il BN | i o2 e I / /
5 S 2 4Bx60 \ 2 WT1 (W1 ]
! © —_— = — & = H
© WT1 > \ ‘r=' 2 WT1 W N WIS K
< <
= WT1 WT1 WT1 | WT1 % 2 WT1
3 OL = J[ |l = 2l [ e = — —] [ ®
— - { H
4|_5|| 41_ Sll é
1'-6" 5'-6" 15'-3" 8'-q 1/2" 11'-8 1/2' 8'-0" 5'-0" 10'-2" 10'-7" 11'-2 1/2" C“’_’
21'-9 1/2" 10'-2"
W A404 W W A406 W
7'-6" 19'-1" 11'-51/2" 16'-5" 17'-4 3/4" 17'-2" 15'-10 3/4" 12'-2"
117'-1"
® @ ©, O, ® ® @ ® O,
CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |[seconp FLoor
1040 SOUTH KING STREET PLAN
NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER

03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059 A2 O 3
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

2ND FLOOR PLAN .

1 SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16

&lao$



AutoCAD SHX Text
344 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
388 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
315 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
394 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
360 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
348 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(STUDIO)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(STUDIO)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
626 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
445 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
636 S.F.

AutoCAD SHX Text
(STUDIO)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR)

AutoCAD SHX Text
(1-BR w/ DEN)

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO


(D

SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CODE SECTION

1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2

3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2

5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5

CREDIT

1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD:

EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY
3. FLOW RATE / RUN TIME

0-1 UNITS

- 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

2 BR UNITS

-70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

SMC TABLE 403.4.2
REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE

(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS)

(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA500-1000 SF): 35 CFM

SMC TABLE 403.4.6.5

RATE FACTOR: 2

RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR

4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6).
5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3)
6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING

FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE.
7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM

8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS.

3-HR RATED WALL USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.

2-HR RATED WALL
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.

1-HR RATED WALL ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.

o > N =

WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811
FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS

o

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F.F.
SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND
SMC 403. 4. 6. 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

10.

EXHAUST FAN .. REQUIRED IN ATL HABITABLE

12.
13.

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN
905.3.1. EX1.

®

®

@

14.

®

15.

ALL DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET OFF WALLS 6" TYP. U.N.O.

ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA O 5.7
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED

S.F

8. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER

9. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.
PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.

11. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:
a. BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE

SPACES
%\'{AIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.
PROVIDE CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

%%IID_DING FIR9E ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT

HEIGHT

/A

491_91!

®
31/8™

2'-57/8' 117'-1" 4 3/4" INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION.
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PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

3-HR RATED WALL

CODE SECTION CREDIT 1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD: 1. USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
' ' 3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2 2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY L EXHALST FANS ARE T0 VENTED T0 OUTSIDE
3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN 3. ':(,E?‘(JVN'TTAST E/RUNTIME 1-HR RATED WALL 4. :
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2 5. ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
- 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) WTE WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811 WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED
5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY . 2 BR UNITS _
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5 -70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR) o CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 6. FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS
o 7. ESGAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A GLEAR OPENABLE AREA OF 5.7 S.F. w/ A
SMC TABLE 403.4.2 MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL HEIGHT
REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE . K MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS) ‘
(2 BEDRM UNIT. FLOOR AREAB00.1000 SF): 35 GFM G P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH 8. ALl EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
SMC TABLE 403.4. 6.5 OUTDOOR AR INLETS AT 48" E.F. 9. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.
RATE FACTOR: 2 = SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND 10. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 100" O.C.

RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR SMC 403. 4. 6. 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

11. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:
4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6). a.” BUILDING TO BE SPRINKL EREDW/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE
5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT a EXHAUST FAN

OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3) o b STAIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE.
7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM

12. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.
WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN 0 SS CHU ORHO S C

: 13. PROVIDE CLASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE
8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS. 905.3.1. EX1.

14. %%IID_DING FIR9E ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

15. TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT

& O @ ® ® ® ® ® ® ®

117'-1" 4 3/4" INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION.
6" 1" " " 5" - " " " " " 16. PROVIDE APPROVED BARRIER AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SlI GNS AT THE DISCHARGE LEVEL
6 191 15172 16-5 174 304 72 1510 3/ 12-2 TO PREVENT OCCUPANTS FROM CONTINUING TO LEVELS BELOW.
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SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CODE SECTION

1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2

3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2

5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5

CREDIT

3.0

3.0

2.0

1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD:

SMC TABLE 403.4.6.5
RATE FACTOR: 2
RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR

EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6).

5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT ﬁ,
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3) =

6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE.

7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM

8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS.

2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY

3. FLOW RATE / RUN TIME
0-1 UNITS

- 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

2 BR UNITS

-70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

SMC TABLE 403.4.2
REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE
(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS) %)
(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA500-1000 SF): 35 CFM

3-HR RATED WALL

2-HR RATED WALL

1-HR RATED WALL

‘ P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH

EXHAUST FAN

WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F.F.
SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND 10
SMC 403. 4. 6. 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN

USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
ALL DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET OFF WALLS 6" TYP. U.N.O.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.
ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED

FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS

ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA O 5.7S.F /A
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL HEIGHT
MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

8. ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

9. PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.
. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.
11. COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:

a. BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE

REQUIRED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES
b. %\'{AIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

o > N =

o

12. PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.

13. S§5O?§/!IDIIEE)%LASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

®

®

@

®

14. %%IID_DING FIR9E ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

15. TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT

491_91!
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2'.57/8 117'-1" 4 3/4" INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION.
6" 1" " " 5" . " 1_om " " 1_om 16. PROVIDE APPROVED BARRIER AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT Sl GNS AT THE DISCHARGE LEVEL
-6 191 15172 165 174304 72 15103 12-2 TO PREVENT OCCUPANTS FROM CONTINUING TO LEVELS BELOW.
17. PLANTED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF
OF CLASS A ROOFING SEPARATION FROM ROOF PENTHOUSES, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, PARAPETS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.
n n n n n n 18. PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR CONTROL OF THE PRIMARY HEATING
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SEC C406 EFFICIENCY PACKAGE CREDITS

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION

PLAN GENERAL NOTES:

CODE SECTION

1. MORE EFFICIENT HVAC PERFORMANCE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.2

3. REDUCED LIGHTING POWER: OPTION 2 IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION C406.3.2

5.2. TWO THIRDS OF RENEWABLE ENERGY
REQUIRED BY SECTION C406.5

CREDIT

1. VENTILATION SYSTEM METHOD:
EXHAUST FAN SYSTEM, SEE SMC 403.4.6.1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

2. VENTILATION SYSTEM AT EACH DWELLING UNIT TO BE OPERATED INTERMITTENTLY
3. FLOW RATE / RUN TIME
0-1 UNITS

- 60 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 30 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)
2 BR UNITS
-70 CFM INTERMITTENT AIR FLOW AT 50% RUN TIME: 35 CFM X 2 (RATE FACTOR)

SMC TABLE 403.4.2

REQUIRED VENTILATION RATE

(0-1 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREA <1500 SF): 30 CFM (CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING SYSTEMS)
(2 BEDRM UNIT, FLOOR AREAS500-1000 SF): 35 CFM

SMC TABLE 403.4.6.5
RATE FACTOR: 2
RUN TIME PERCENTAGE: 50% IN EACH 4-HR

4. WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN SHALL HAVE A SONE RATING OF 1.0 (SMC 403.4.6).

5. INTAKE OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAN 10' FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT
OUTLET UNLESS SUCH VENT OUTLET IS 3' ABOVE THE OUTDOOR AIR INLET. (SMC 401.4.3)

6. AIR INLETS SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 4 SQ INCHES OF NET FREE AREA OF OPENING
FOR EACH 10 CFM OF OUTDOOR AIR REQUIRED IN SEATTLE MECHANICAL CODE.

7. EACH OCCUPIABLE SPACE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF ONE AIR INLET THAT HAS A MINIMUM

8. COMPLY TO SMC 403.4.4.1 HRV REQUIREMENTS.

3-HR RATED WALL

2-HR RATED WALL

1-HR RATED WALL

WALL TYPE, SEE SHEET A811

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM

‘ P & ALARM SILENCING SWITCH

OUTDOOR AIR INLETS AT 48" F.F.
SEE WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION NOTE #4 AND
SMC 403. 4. 6. 1 FOR REQUIREMENTS

EXHAUST FAN

WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FAN

®

O, 0

® @)

o > N =

o

10.
1.

12.
13.

14.

15.

USE CONVENTIONAL FRAMING AND SHEATHING U.N.O.
ALL DOOR JAMBS TO BE SET OFF WALLS 6" TYP. U.N.O.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING U.N.O.
ALL EXHAUST FANS ARE TO VENTED TO OUTSIDE.

ALL SMOKE DETECTORS MUST BE PROVIDED w/ PRIMARY POWER FROM BUILDING
WIRING, PROVIDED w/ BATTERY BACKUP, AND BE INTERCONNECTED

FLOOR TO FLOOR HEIGHT = SEE BUILDING SECTIONS

ESCAPE (EGRESS) WINDOW MUST HAVE A CLEAR OPENABLE AREA O 5.7S.F /A
MINIMUM NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF 24" AND WIDTH DIMENSION OF 20". THE SILL HEIGHT
MUST NOT BE MORE THAN 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

ALL EXTERIOR COLUMNS, BEAMS, AND JOISTS THAT ARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER
MUST BE PRESSURE-TREATED.

PROVIDE UL LISTED FIRE EXTINGUISHIERS PER FIRE DEPARTMENT'S REQUIREMENT.

PROVIDE HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING IN ALL WOOD FRAMED WALLS AT 10'-0" O.C.

COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A SINGLE EXIT:

a. BUILDING TO BE SPRINKLERED W/ NFPA 13 SYSTEM. RESIDENTIAL HEADS ARE
REQUIRED IN ALL HABITABLE SPACES

b. %\'{AIRWAY TO BE PRESSURIZED. SEE REQUIREMENTS FOR SINGLE EXIT ON SHEET

PROVIDE TANKLESS WATER HEATER IN EACH UNIT FOR HOT WATER SERVICE.

S(I-')\’SO?}/[]D%%LASS | STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE CODE

%l(J)II[SDING FIRgE ALARM SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY 2018 SEATTLE FIRE

TRANSFORMER VAULT DOORS TO BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE EQUIPMENT
INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL. VENTILATION SHALL BE MECHANICAL CIRCULATION.

PROVIDE APPROVED BARRIER AND DIRECTIONAL EXIT SI GNS AT THE DISCHARGE LEVEL
TO PREVENT OCCUPANTS FROM CONTINUING TO LEVELS BELOW.

PLANTED ROOF AREAS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM OF
OF CLASS A ROOFING SEPARATION FROM ROOF PENTHOUSES, MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT, PARAPETS, AND OTHER STRUCTURES.

PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR CONTROL OF THE PRIMARY HEATING

491_91!

®
31/8™

17'-1"

ROOF PLAN

®

SCALE:

3/16" = 1'-0"

CITY STAMP

0 8 16'

&lao$

® ®

1 1 7'-1 " 4 3/ ”
7'-6" 19'-1" 11'-51/2" 16'-5" 17'-4 3/4" 17'-2" 15'-10 3/4" 12'-2" 16.
17.
\Q403) £404 \A302) \405) £408 \A407)
© ©
© ©
8'_7" 2'_7"
N I WT21
: 7
o
é ( A
/ N =
/ \ R
PLANTER q
SEE PLAN -
NOTES #17
EXHAUST FAN
WT21 WT21 (wT21] (WT21]
— =1 — =1 -
<t
©
D «~
. \ S DN\(I16R)
< ROOR DECK STAIR n - | &
- ] &
& wt21] 5|SF \ W] 2z
ROOF (NO ACCESL) 1176159 N SET WT10 \A304/ o |2
>~ 1 A503— X
7
WT28 - ™\
:‘? % WT10 1 —
R N W21
R e N i
[Wiz1] i %"4 Z
5 = @\ PLANTER
lZ Ll — €1 e oL AN
F > / o [ H StE rl_f-\{i
e \ L a0 y NOTES #17
< ¥ ELE L
2 » il
T > % i )
~_ - SEE SHEET A5 1 {wT21 &
X7 o
© [wr21] WT21
=
8'_8"
100" 0] VERIFY WMFR \—\-/\_/\/\/\
. \/\_/\_/
©
/\_/\ A
=7
@
©
\A403) £404 \AS03) \A405) £408 \A407)
7'-6" 19'-1" 11'-51/2" 16'-5" 17'-4 3/4" 17'-2" 15'-10 3/4" 12'-2"

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET

SHEET NAME

ROOF PLAN

SEATTLE WA 98104

NUMBER

DATE

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER

03-28-2021

BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1

12-23-2024

CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

A207




700"

200"

EXTRA STRUCT HT LIMIT

%

EL. 241.94'

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF

4

EL. 256.0'

=)
PARAPET I
EL. 251.0'

50"

&
<
ROOF
EL. 247.0'
&
A BASE STRUCT HT LIMIT >
EL. 241.94'
8TH FLOOR
EL. 238.0'
5
>
7/TH FLOOR
EL. 229.0'
5
)
6TH FLOOR
EL. 220.0'
5
)
5TH FLOOR
EL. 211.0'
5
o
~ |-
Q
o
5
o)
N~
4TH FLOOR
EL. 202.0'
5
=)
3RD FLOOR
EL. 192.0'
e
(=
2ND FLOOR
EL. 182.0'
5
¥
1ST FLOOR
EL. 168.0'
R AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
EL. 166.94' 2
X
o
<
5
(=

LTI

L[

BIEE

MIRRD
]

BASEMENT
EL. 158.0'

EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH

SCALE:

3/16" = 1'-0"

METAL COPING

FIBER CEMENT PANEL

METAL COPING

VINYL WINDOW

FIBER CEMENT PANEL

METAL COPING

FIBER CEMENT PANEL

BALCONY W/ METAL
RAILING

VINYL WINDOW

CEDAR WOOD SIDING

METAL RAILING

2" BRICK VENEER

2" STONE VENEER

2" BRICK VENEER

METAL CANOPY

ALUM STOREFRONT
WINDOW

1st FLOOR EL. 168.0'

16'

CITY STAMP

ELEVATION GENERAL NOTES:

1. A SEPARATE SDOT STREET USE PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR THIS WORK.
THE FOLLOWING ENCROACHMENTS OVER THE RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES APPROVAL
FROM SDOT : CANOPY, SHORING ALONG THE SOUTH PORTION OF THE BUILDING

8666
REGISTERED

ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTS

CHAOHUA CHANG
STATE OF WASHINGTON

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

EXTERIOR
ELEVATION - SOUTH

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

A301




%

EXTRA STRUCT HT LIMIT

EL. 241.94'

o)
N

3/16" = 1'-0"

(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

_$ STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 256.0'
2 PARAPET ;o;»
—éP EL. 251.0 METAL COPING
5
_$ ROOF
EL. 247.0'
VINYL WINDOW VINYL WINDOW
FIBER CEMENT PANEL i }
5 FIBER CEMENT PANEL
_$ BASE STRUCTHTLIMIT _ | 3
EL. 241.94'
& £ FLOo
e \ \ \ 20
METAL COPING
5
| ‘ FIBER CEMENT PANEL
\ \ \ |
[
_$ TH FLOOR m | CEDAR WOOD SIDING
EL. 229.0' IYP A822 }
[
i
5 /2 | 7 ~—
| | | | 3 r S
TYP | AN
[ / uy AN
3 | Q \
_$ 6TH_FLOOR [ . \ . 5.
EL. 220.0' | w L] | S 35 N\
TYP i £4 \\
FIBER CEMENT PANEL : / O
E3 | $ \
[ / o \
: 1 / - \
I I I - w / \
| — |
} QO OHP EL.2119 l
_$ 5TH FLOOR : \ f
EL. 211.0' ‘ /
= [
g | \ J
‘ \
. 2" STONE VENEER E@ /
\ E — /
~ 5 1 \ / =
o [ el
. L L il | L - } / % %
2 i / =47
1 7 % kX
[ / [Te) < O
4TH FLOOR ( / ~ Az
_$ EL. 202.0° AN w
] N e
~ s '5.'2 O
[ h METAL RAILING _ i
VINYL WINDOW | ~ - >
%=l |
‘ = L . ‘
_$ 3RD_FLOOR m
EL. 192.0'
BALCONY W/ METAL | |
) RAILING E@ TRANSFORMER EXHAUST
5 & INTAKE VENTS
2 2" STONE VENEER
e —— | —— ———— 20'-6 [1/4"
10' MIN AWAY FROM PROPERTY LINE
| | 2" BRICK VENEER
2ND FLOOR
$ EL. 182.0' MECH LOUVERS
______ L
Ir "i S METAL CANOPY
MECH LOUVERS | | \I
ALUM STOREFRONT | |
WINDOW I I I — ]
A S
]‘ =
? 1ST _FLOOR % B N
EL. 168.0' — — —
AVERAGE GRADE PLANE - T T — —
’$EL.166.94' 5 -  — — — — /=
—p-EisEuENT
CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
8666 1038 MIXED USE PROJECT
RERITECT E>L<I-EI-5AR\'II'(I)§N WEST
ARCHITECT -
1040 SOUTH KING STREET
ARCHITECTS CHAOHUA CHANG SEATTLE WA 98104
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - WEST :2
- | P
1 (') , 16 13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059 A3 O
SCALE:




EXTRA STRUCT HT LIMIT¢ _

EL. 241.94'

SCALE:

3/16" = 1'-0"

16'

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF Gb
EL. 256.0'
METAL COPING .
@ I i'b—
g
—
VINYL WINDOW
@El ;i BASE STRUCT HT LIMIT ¢Ar
e ) — L EL. 241.94'
|l
[i|i|i|i|| """" FIBER CEMENT PANEL
L
METAL COPING
wied 5
CEDAR WOOD SIDING ‘
]
] 7TH FLOOR
{ EL. 229.0' é_
]
]
l FIBER CEMENT PANEL
— ~ BALCONY W/ METAL 5
- - h N . i (el _ | RAILING >
. N | 1
O ]
_ 2 N N l D FIBER CEMENT PANEL
S ‘
K] \ 1 6TH _FLOOR qb_
L3 | N \ —— | EL. 220.0'
D_ ]
z \ ) VINYL WINDOW
\ ‘
\ l )
\ i ‘“ H 3
\[T ‘ .
=
OHP EL2118 O | 1
] | l 5TH_FLOOR ﬁb—
EL. 211.0'
| i 5
/ } e
= |
/ |2
/ } I s
y ‘ 1
] =
/ H } 2
/ ] N~
/ l
/ l ‘ 4TH FLOOR
v L% EL. 2020 ﬁb_
~ ~ l
~ - ; 2" STONE VENEER
~ __ - ]
e ]
METAL RAILING i i FW 5
‘ — = | ‘
| i — |
L ROFON Gy
2" STONE VENEER ! ! i
.. [voo] FW 2
2" BRICK VENEER | =
|
MECH LOUVERS ! !
2ND_FLOOR ﬁb—
| EL. 182.0'
METAL CANOPY / B MECH LOUVERS
|/ ALUM STOREFRONT
{ % % WINDOW
ALUM STOREFRONT .
WINDOW 5
S
=)
| |
| |
j P i
_ L spags &
=;'-AVERAGE GRéL?EG%_QL{\'IE ¢_
BASEMENT ¢,
CITY STAMP ’ SHEET NAME o
\
( 8666 r—‘m,sm 1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |exterior
ARCHITECT -
h 1040 SOUTH KING STREET ELEVATION - EAST
ARCHITECTS CHAOHUA CHANG SEATTLE WA 98104
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST | - A 303
- | —




o $ EXTRA STRUCT HT LIMIT

700"

EL. 241.94
METAL COPING
_$ STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 256.0'
)
& .
] _$ PARAPET 2
EL. 251.0'
.
2
_$ ROOF
EL. 247.0
FIBER CEMENT PANEL
5
| _$ BASE STRUCT HT LIMIT >
EL. 241.94
$ 8TH FLOOR
EL. 238.0
METAL COPING
5
>
_$ 7TH FLOOR
EL. 229.0'
FIBER CEMENT PANEL
.
2
_$ 6TH FLOOR ‘
EL. 220.0' |
.
2
_$ 5TH FLOOR
EL. 211.0'
.
>
Tle
>
5
_$ 4TH FLOOR ‘
EL. 202.0' \
&
=)
\
_$ 3RD_FLOOR
EL. 192.0'
FIBER CEMENT PANEL
W/ ACCENT COLOR
.
2
2" STONE VENEER
| | |
w w w w
2ND FLOOR
_$ EL. 182.0
\
|
.
2
‘%\ 1ST_FLOOR
EL. 168.0'
| AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
’$ EL. 166.94' <
>
2
.
)

BASEMENT
EL. 158.0'

CITY STAMP SHEET NAME

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT  |exterior

1040 SOUTH KING STREET ELEVATION - NORTH
SEATTLE WA 98104

8666
REGISTERED

ARCHITECT

ARCHITECTS

CHAOHUA CHANG
STATE OF WASHINGTON

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
1 EXT E R I O R E L EVAT I O N - N O RT H 0 8 16 13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059 A3 04
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

|




RT2 j

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 256.0'

5.0"

I A823

&
PARAPET %

_$ EL. 251.0 a ]
S RT1 W RT

ROOF ‘
EL. 247.0' _J

4'-0

9.0"

FT2 FT2

$ 8TH FLOOR “

700"

EL. 238.0' | | J

3 ‘\ UNIT BEDRM UNIT
82 BEDRM 701 BEDRM SOLID BLOCKING BATHRM 703 BEDRM
| FOR WIDTH OF WALL |
INCLD'G SHEATHING,
] Fr2 TYP @ 2HR WALL FT2

7TH FLOOR
EL. 229.0" J

492"
PARAPET

A511 | |
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
601 BA[ HRM BATHRM 608 607 BATHRM

5

[F] GE

FT2

3'-6" MIN
GUARD |
| I

6TH FLOOR
EL. 220.0'

@
’%

90
c
=z
_|

501 500 BATHRI 505 s07 BATHR
| \ | | |
e (3N k - SR
o ‘_/ F 1
; ‘ | | | g
° &2 UL o BAF—lRM BATHRM oo A BATHRM g
; 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR i
_$ 4TH FLOOR E ‘ SEE FLOOR TYPE b
EL. 202.0 | ] ] [
sl 9 :
2 UNIT A BALRM BATHRM T A BATHRM é
: | | | | g
] FT4 FT4 i
& pipon “
__J | | | | | |
2 UNIT UNIT BATHRM BATHRM UNIT UNIT BATHRM
° 201 209 % 208 207
N F14 | FT4
2ND FLOOR /_W_W_WV_\/ \
_$_EL. 182.0 GLASS CANOPY /// l
| 8-6
2 Ny RETAIL LOBBY MEN TENANT SPACE
) /\/\/\/\ — 105
RSN
FT3 = QAL
NN
XN
L AVERAGE GRADE PLANE b /\ //\ /\ >
EL. 166.94' % 3 /\\\/\ /\\\/
: AR
o0 T RN
2 <\>/\\>/\\>//\ STORAGE STORAGE /\\\//\ /\\>/\ /\\
SELLK QAR
R SR
NRGY RARR
AN siM sM AN NININ
- i : T
EL. 158.0' N / /§ T 5= / / / / /
L Y A 1038 MIXED USE PROJECT  |suipinG secTion
S S A A A A AN 1040 SOUTH KING STREET
GBI
NN NN N NI SEATTLE WA 98104
AT
/\//\\\//\\//K\//K\///\///\///\///\// \// N /\// NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
1 B U I L D I N G S ECT I O N ! P 13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059 A4 O 1
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16' (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com




SIM
RT1

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 256.0'

5.0"

40"

| _

>
PARAPET B
EL. 251.0' H

ROOF
EL. 247.0'

9.0"

Mﬁ%‘w WT1 801 BEDRM BATHRM  [WT27 BEDRM 302 BEDRM

FT2

70'-0"

8TH_FLOOR
EL. 238.0' ‘ ‘ &

9-0
C
Z
3
C
Z
3

~01 BEDRM BATHRM BEDRM =02 BEDRM

| | |
FT2
$ 7TH_FLOOR

EL. 229.0° t

\ \ \ \
-
2 UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT (W21}
* 603 BATHRM BEDRM 604 WT27 605 WT27 WT28
] FT2
6TH _FLOOR
_$ EL. 220.0 | 4
=o ‘_/
> @ UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT
503 BATHRM BEDRM 504 505 506
| SIM a | \
@ H FT2
5TH FLOOR
_$ EL. 211.0 I
4
wz/ ™y M 5
5 | | :
3| | STAIR 2
g UNIT BATHRM BEDRM UNIT UNIT UNIT 2
) 403 BATHRM BeDRM 404 405 406 8
z N T Y NN TN g
~ o~ —t 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR g
SEE FLOOR TYPE [ FT4 | -
_$ 4TH FLOOR a L} in
; N RN R R R R R e  — — — — — — [ —_—r
EL. 202.0 | |
\A822/ z
W/\/\/\/\_/W\_/\, S PA S N\ IN AN NN N ANA N AN A AN I A A ANA AN "\ =
| | S
/3 ;
[72]
) UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT =z
e & _\ 303 BATHRM BEDRM 304 305 306 8
SIM b — | \ w
d = fa) &
f = -
= | 2 m
o é ] FT4
_$ 3RD FLOOR g H g
EL. 192.0' B

] e —r

| | WT6 WT6 WT5 WT4
s U BATHRM BEDRM T U U
T g FT4 FT3 FT3 FT3 FT4
2o fLoos
> I
/ - ‘ ‘
\
5 kil SOLID BICYCLE TENANT
T RETAIL TRANSFORMER STORAGE N - STORAGE SPACE m
E / A823
‘ ‘ IZ4 ‘
N 2N NN
FT3 FT3 $ 3 //\\///\\///\\//K
N RN
L AVERAGE GRADE PLANE /) N \/ \/ \/
EL. 166.94' N 3 4 ¢ // // //\/
G N
2 \ABZ3) | // b //\\\;//\\\;/\\
DA T 3 . AN DR
2 <\>/\\>/\\>//\ STORAGE STORAGE (Wb Lo /\\>\ /\\\//\\\//\\
NN N D I
A, NIV
AN N | | sw. | | //\\///\ //\\///\\///\<
~$ERE SO —— ‘ ‘ ‘ \ G RO
S S
\//X/\\ \\//\ /\\‘\ \\\ : SHEET NAME

R 1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |guiLbinG secTiON

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
BUILDING SECTION A402

1 SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16' (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

|




STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF
EL. 256.0'

5.0"

) A823
PARAPET )
_$ EL. 251.0' =

40"

RT1

ROOF —
EL. 247.0'

==

90
c
<
-

N d ; BASE STRUCT HT LIMIT & -

70'-0"

8TH FLOOR o
EL. 238.0' E

\
> _ UNIT BEDRM ‘
E 6 )
RT3 o / A823

_$ 7TH _FLOOR - \ L LI | |
EL. 229.0' 'E ;

s

90"

UNIT UNIT UNIT
603 602 |
FT2

6TH FLOOR _
EL. 220.0'

9-0
c
Z
_|
c
<
-
c
Z
_|

FT2

5TH_FLOOR o
EL. 211.0 'E

) s UNIT E
. 401 | S
é 3 HR SEPARATION, TYPEl@ 4TH FLOOR E
SEE FLOORTYPE | FT4 -
—$ HoE s - -:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:-:T:-:-:-:-:-.' ——————————————————————
| | | | 5
=] UNIT UNIT UNIT %
e 303 302 301 :
FT4 i
& Lo -
5 UNIT UNIT unir |
- 203 202 201
FT4
Syt S ,
I |
. -
3 RETAIL |
[101 ]
/3
FT3 |
L ggaitienn, ~ RYLLLL,
z S
- NSNS
% STORAGE < \///Wé// \///
: NS
AN N
)
FT1 ] siM \\\/\
BASEMENT . /\\4
‘$_EL. 158.0' > /\ >
P R G
% \/// XGRGD:
'X\/ /\,\/ /\,\/ /\,\/ > CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |suibing secTion
ST SN 1040 SOUTH KING STREET
\\///\\\///\j N SEATTLE WA 98104
N RS RAL
\/X\\//\/‘\\//&\\//>\<\//>}\//>\>;\/\‘\\///\\\‘/\\\'\\ NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
1\ BUILDING SECTION — 001 5 T P Lt A, NETCASTLE, WA 000 A403

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16' (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com




70'-0"

RT2 %
_$ STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF o
EL. 256.0 3
5
w
.
PARAPET > _
_$ EL. 251.0' =
o
S RT1
_$ ROOF o \
EL. 2470 ‘
[
$aspia). : e (| :
FT2 O
8TH FLOOR — P
$ EL. 238.0 E [ |
///
_ |
2 UNIT
[}
BATHRM - /6 |
FT2 g / RT3
_$ 7TH FLOOR _ [ | - | |
EL. 229.0' ]
(RE22) ﬁ s
g mu;LI UNIT BATHRM UNIT BEDRM
B st ||| e ooty eeomy
A822 o
FT2 o
_$ 6TH FLOOR _ -
EL. 220.0 |
< \
. UNIT
; > o
- SOLID|BLOCKING
- FOR WIDTH OF WALL
= > INCLD'G SHEATHING,
_$ 5TH FLOOR o | - w TYP@2HR WALL
EL. 211.0' H
/// z
- ]
2| z
"l UNIT oo 7
: | & [401 ] BEDRM ‘ 8
& - g
N ) >
R FT4 S 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR w
o SEE FLOOR TYPE [ FT4 | =
—$ s - = = - Y - — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
TAR - 5
\ e \ 6
2
b
5 UNIT UNIT F
] BATHRM BEDRM °
\ &
-
(7] |
_$ 3RD_FLOOR _
EL. 192.0'
\ -
5 UNIT | | uniT
= BATHRM BEDRM
Al
[FT4[]
2ND_FLOOR o
$ EL. 182.0' | I
/
LOBBY
5 | SOLID WASTE [ 108 ]
3 STORAGE
| T
aman 70 2N *
EL. 168.0' N —
| AVERAGE GRADE PLANE
EL. 166.94' é _
S
5 STORAGE LAUNDEY
= [B107
FT1]sim
BASEMENT o
$ EL. 158.0'
K
‘///\\///\//\'\/// XK
'X\/ /\,\/ /,\/ /\,\/ > CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |suipiNG secTiON
SN 1040 SOUTH KING STREET
/. N
KK SEATTLE WA 98104
RN B RO X
QAN NN
PN A\ />//> //> //> AN NN NUMBER  DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
SOINSIN S 03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

|

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
1\ BUILDING SECTION 001 5 T P Lt A, NETCHSTLE, WA 000 A404

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16' (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com




70'-0"

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF

4

EL. 256.0'

k)
& CORALEL - i
fz ‘ RT1 ‘
ROOF -
_$ EL. 247.0
\AB22/ |
. \
FT2
8TH FLOOR _
$ EL. 236.0 53 | j |
s UNIT aaTHRy (UNIT AB29
702 =
\
RT3 FT2
& I Foos - [ =
@)
_ \
e UNIT BATHRM UNIT
605 BATHRM [609 ] o
g F12 FT5 :fflé
e S 3=
@\ | |
- s ST
22 |
_$ i é 5 FT2 FT5
5TH _FLOOR . |
| gy ST
é 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR FT4
_$ o oo SEE FLOOR TYPE
5 UNIT UNIT
g 305 BATHRM 309
\
1 FT4 |SIM FT4 FT4 |SIM
s - ; :
| |
& UNIT UNIT
=] 205 BATHRM 209
FT4
s oo - ,
_—
5 BICYCLE TENANT
< STORAGE SPACE
\
FT3
/%@(\\ a
J Al\E/I_E 1%?54(‘3RADE PLANE% \\ (
s X
& STORAGE
S
FT1 |SIM
‘$_EL. 158.0 //\//\//\//\//\ <
Y R
R N NN
D
S
L
SOV IN
X RTRTRN
\/x\\///\>/§>/>}>/>}>/>\\//\/\\/,\\/\\\ N
1 SCALE: 3/16" = 1'-0" | .

TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION

TYPE IA CONSTRUCTION

CITY STAMP

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

BUILDING SECTION

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

A405




70'-0"

_$ STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF .
EL. 256.0
_$ PARAPET § _
EL. 251.0' =
g RT1
_$ ROOF o \ \
EL. 247.0' J
N $ BASE STRUCT HT LIMIT g o UNIT UNIT
\w/\_/ 802 803
FT2 ]
8TH FLOOR
$ EL. 238.0 - E J |
3 _ UNIT UNIT
702 703 |
RT3 FT2 L RT3 |
7TH FLOOR \ L
_$ EL. 229.0 'E
e UNIT UNIT
605 608 BEDRM
FT2
_$ 6TH FLOOR _
EL. 220.0'
2 UNIT UNIT
505 508 BEDRM
FT2
5TH_FLOOR
_$ EL.211.0 - 'E
5
5 6
2|, 2
> UNIT UNIT 2
_ 405 408 BEDRM ]
Q <
R T2 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR E
SEE FLOOR TYPE [ FT4 | >
_$ 4TH FLOOR - o !\ /{4 | ___________/ /-~ ___________— 0
EL. 202.0 _—
5
6
] 2
% UNIT UNIT 2
2 305 308 BEDRM S
2
FT4
_$ 3RD_FLOOR _
EL. 192.0'
e UNIT UNIT
y 205 208 BEDRM
FT4
2ND_FLOOR .
$ EL. 182.0' I ‘
‘ i)
% Mﬂ TENANT |
< 7 SPACE
'A822> J
XN
NN
9 SN
/3 q | RS
) R822 ‘ 5] | ”\\/\\\ O\
/ 1ST FLO — ~ m / //\
EL. 168.0 N ; \\ N
168, : N
| AVERAGE GRADE PLANE , NG
EL. 166.94' 5 _ / \\/<
2 NI
< \\\\/\
5 STORAGE | /\\/
3 N
. \\/
N
FT1 |sIM
BASEMENT .
$ EL. 158.0 >
NAX
///\\\/// G X 7
ANANS
'X\/ /,\/ PN /,\/ > CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
1038 MIXED USE PROJECT |suipiNG secTION
SV A 1040 SOUTH KING STREET
R4 | SEATTLE WA 98104
R T Z R
\/X\//\/\ > />\ //\\//\\//>//\\/ /\\/ NN NUMBER  DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
VOIS NSA 03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
BUILDING SECTION A400

SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0" 0 g 16' (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

|




70'-0"

STAIR PENTHOUSE ROOF

4

EL. 256.0'

RT2

_$ PARAPET § _ ﬂ
EL. 251.0' W
2 RT1
_$ ROOF _
EL. 247.0 |
2 UNIT
FT2
8TH FLOOR _
$ EL. 238.0 N J \
> - IR BEDRM | .@
RT3 FT2
_$ 7TH FLOOR _ ‘ |
EL. 229.0' 'E u
2 UNIT UNIT
Ceo6 ] 607 —
FT2
_$ 6TH FLOOR _
EL. 220.0' N
‘ -
5 uSg L‘T SOLID BLOCKING U5'5"7T BEDRM
= FOR WIDTH OF WALL
¢ INCLD'G SHEATHING,
TYP@ZE-@LL
5TH FLOOR _
_$ EL. 211.0 'E STAI N
= z
= S
=ol '6
2|, z
2 UNIT UNIT 2
406 ] 407 SEDRU
5 -7 <
o) >
~ FT4 3 HR SEPARATION, TYP @ 4TH FLOOR a
SEE FLOOR TYPE b
_$ 4TH FLOOR — Eeemmmmemmtmmm————— o ek, U " .l
EL. 202.0
r4
o
‘ [
| S
G
e UNIT UNIT z
2 306 307 BEDRM °
A &
|_
\ FT4
_$ 3RD_FLOOR _ N
EL. 192.0'
& | uNIT UNIT
2 07 BEDRM
< FT4
e -
5 B = TENANT / .@
3 < SPACE
NS
R
NN
/3 NG
FT3 A \\\\ O
w N / / /
/| 15T FLO ~ K \/\\
EL. 168.0 ~ N N
| AVERAGE GRADE PLANE /\//
EL. 166.94' % . \ \\<
: NS
2 SN\
N
5 STORAGE STORAGE /\\z
g X
X
W\
FT1 |sIM
BASEMENT _
_$_EL. 158.0"
K
S
RAYONYONYINYG
TR
\\//\\\//\ N
AR L R L
CRA AN RN NN NN ANYNQ
NSNS N
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0 0 8' 16'

CITY STAMP

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

BUILDING SECTION

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

A407




6

®

@ (@2
u— \\—a u_—
] D R S S R R R R R
& SR
< l
E _
—
= (D < N =
82—+ v N &
o |8 / \ o
©| g / A\ ©
/ \
S < N
— | DNI((8BR) ufpumap’f
=y D n oo N
= E
S ©
(a2}
: © 5%
& ® 5 &
Sp g —
© a © z
° S (98
@] XXX —~
w = |=F
~ @]
~ _ w
| _ =
= Ol E?QL 4 |y
ik o K4 o
&2 \ / |z
@ | 8 \ / ® | 2
< 5 N\ J/ > 5
N %
e
~ — . —
77, :
4-61/2" 4" 4-61/2"
3-8" CLR 3-8"CLR
BTW HANIDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL
9'_5"
W

STAIR A PLAN - 7-8TH FLOOR

®

STAIR A PLAN - ROOF

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
@ (=
|
LX<
o — T T — -
a2 p N &
>|g / \ S
o| g / A\ ©
/ \
 —}
S | DRN16R)
™ [s2]
© ©
& ® ®
| £ o | £
(= [=
o s 5
L w
S .‘% S
|
= = % b
- \Ar ? - O
o |2 \ o |2
| < AN x| 3
|
N /
pd
~ __ L~ -
7
4'-61/2" 4" 4-61/2"
3-8" CLR 3-8" CLR
BTW HANIDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL
gl_s"

SCALE:

1/4"=1'-0"

A502

©

®

4'-6(1/2" 4" 4'61/2"
3'-8" CLR 3'-8" CLR
BTW HANDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL
9!_5"

STAIR A PLAN -4TH FLOOR

u_—
EXMAUSTH | - — — — —
Dy ~
a2 \ N
< | / =
o | / \ 2
/ < | ©
- ir DN (18R) UP (18R)
DN?24R) UPV16R)i‘: .
] 5 o <§>=
© ©%
= ® =
" © 5o
N ® o ®
Sl 2 —0
o g o
% Wy
[ 1 ~ -
g e}
w © W
) ©x
. 5
3| :
K
&g \ a8
° | 2 \ o | 2
| \\ T |5
\\

S

4'-6/1/2"

4" 4'-61/2"

3'-8" CLR
BTW HANDRAIL

3'-8"CLR
BTW HANDRAIL

9|_5n

®

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"
@ A502
EXpusTH| - — — — —
DU ~
= [0} \ H
N N
= £ / =
T2 / \ g
(e} 5 (e}
/ UP (18R) \
[F/ 2 | DN(24BR) UP (16R) %
F| o () ;I'
. >
S ©
o
i © Oy
R ® 5
St B b o
g )4
S g
. S
=1
g \ a8
= |z =| £
@ |5 N 2|2
< 5 N < 3
\\ ///

STAIR A PLAN - 5-6TH FLOOR

SCALE:

1/4"=1'-0"

®

@ (@
u_—
EXAUSTH | - — — — —
pU ~
z O]
= Q P
a2 \ = |5
=| 2 / Nl I
°|2 / ) o | S
©| S
UBR{&R) ©
[F 2| owesaR) -
‘_I D @
i 5 i
5 ® E®
_ Z gz
SN 2 ®
e | E %o '
& Nl
g SR ¥y da
S % ~ &
S L S
AT |
| _ i ©
3 T |
i N o
a2 \ / oz
@ | 2 \ / ® |2
T | < N\ / S
|
AN S
e
~ _ - —
4-61/2" 4" 46172
3-8" CLR 3'-8" CLR
BTW HANDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL
9!_5"

STAIR A PLAN - 2ND FLOOR

© (o
gl_s"
4'-g1/2" 4" 4'-61/2"
3-8"CLR 3-8"CLR
BTW HANDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL

%S
!
55

o2

4'-21/2"
LANDING

8!_3!!

.
EEEL

KRR
S
SRS

,',
P
R

03
030
KL

=

03
%5
SRS

"
%
55

X
&
55

XXX
KKK
SRS

"
%
55

P

X
P
9%

R

P

@
1 71_21!

(9)EQTR. UP @ 6 11/16"

1
1

qv

®

| 2 &
|l a o T
© | =Z o
T | g )
———
4'-61/2" 4'-10 172"
gl_s"

STAIR A PLAN - BASEMENT

SCALE:

1/ ll=1 l_oll

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

4

®

STAIR A PLAN - 3RD FLOOR

®

@ AG02 @ AG02
w_— @ @ J L= I OANDAV ~U 1 UARDAUL
- RRL
ot~ K
Hy - VR RS a2
a2 a =| £ o = |2
= % \ = N 2 (CLE :::,: N
- | = / - | < S T | <
o< © XA T = I
|3 / \\ (2 ;T
- S | DN (18R) UBR{8R) :_T o ! ! ©
- O O bt - S ;
DN{24R) ' e = ©
D ~ _ ©
= @< . 2 2 %
E o ; ~ Q © o
y e S °® N ? = =
! < xr = ! e g
Stz S a) B F = z U S
" g4 = e o—s <
= © g o& DBIN((f8R ‘?J( $
2 ¥ 2;\ S =
—_ ~N = ="
© e [t} —
= Pt A © -
_ ] = | 2 N _ y =3 ~ = | ©
EL ;L)L ELU'BP (24R) \ _Z i =
& e \ / 8|z 8|z \ / T~ S
» |9 \ / o |2 @ |2 \ /
| 2 N / S S N / :
N / N v
b e
~ _ L — ~ _ L —
! -
) G
4'-6/1/2" 4" 4-61/2"
3-8" CLR 3-8"CLR . " . "
BTW HANDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL 4-g172 4T 46172
95" 3-8" CLR 3-8" CLR
BTW HANDRAIL BTW HANDRAIL
gl_s"
W— —

STAIR A PLAN - 1ST FLOOR

SCALE:

1/ ll=1 1_0"

CITY STAMP

2 )

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

VERTICAL
CIRCULATION -
ELEVATOR A

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

NUMBER DATE

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03-28-2021

BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024

CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

AS01




STAIR NOTES:

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PRESSURIZED TO A MINIMUM OF 0.15" OF WATER

EXTRA STRUCT HT LIMITGb .

P 2 AN

EL. 241.94' COLUMN RELATIVE TO THE MAIN OCCUPIED FLOOR AREA ON EACH FLOOR
AND A MAXIMUM PRESSURE THAT COMPLIES WITH DOOR OPENING FORCE
@ @ REQUIREMENTS PER SBC 1010.1.3.
2. STAIRWAY PRESSURIZATION SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A FIRE ALARM
ORIGINATING ANYWHERE IN THE BUILDING.
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EL.256.0 3. STAIR PRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE ON LEGALLY REQUIRED
STANDBY POWER.
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STAIR NOTES:

1. STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PRESSURIZED TO A MINIMUM OF 0.15" OF WATER
COLUMN RELATIVE TO THE MAIN OCCUPIED FLOOR AREA ON EACH FLOOR
AND A MAXIMUM PRESSURE THAT COMPLIES WITH DOOR OPENING FORCE
REQUIREMENTS PER SBC 1010.1.3.

2. STAIRWAY PRESSURIZATION SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY A FIRE ALARM
ORIGINATING ANYWHERE IN THE BUILDING.

3. STAIR PRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE ON LEGALLY REQUIRED
STANDBY POWER.
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® ® ELEVATOR NOTES: ELEVATOR NOTES:
23. EACH CONVEYANCE REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT WITH DETAILED 1. SBC SECTION 3022 AND ASME SECTIONS 2.7 AND 2.8. PIPES, DUCTS,
— INSTALLATION PLANS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A WASHINGTON CONDUITS, AND EQUIPMENT NOT USED FOR THE OPERATION OF THE
© | © o= ‘\ ©) STATE LICENSED ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR. ELEVATORS ARE PROHIBITED IN MACHINE ROOM AND HOISTWAYS.
24. THE ELEVATOR EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE WILL 2. SBC 3020. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED WORKING CLEARANCES IN MACHINE
=1 E’Q COMPLY WITH ASME A17.1, SECTION 2.27. ROOM.
\ © g 25. A LEGALLY REQUIRED STANDBY POWER SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED IN | 3. ASME RULE 2.2.2. WATERPROOF AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT ENTRY OF
. _ : ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND THE SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODE. GROUND WATER. SUMP PUMPS MAY BE INSTALLED FOR FLOOD
X | ' CONTROL BUT NOT APPROVED TO MAINTAIN A DRY PIT.
\ g - s L / 26. PROVIDES SMOKE CONTROLLED CURTAIN GUARD SYSTEM THAT MEET
\ | CHASE | SEEELEVATOR UL 1784 AND UL 864 STANDARDS. THE SYSTEM SHALL SATISFY SBC 4. SBC 3023, ASME RULE 2.2.4. PROVIDE PIT LADDER.
— | | 4 AMBULANGE SECTION 713.14.3, OPTION 3.
— — = STRETCHER 5. ASME RULE 2.7.5.2. PROVIDE MACHINE ROOM VENTILATION
— © SRR TR B : 27. SBC 909.21.1: ELEVATORS SHALL BE PRESSURIZED TO A MINIMUM OF
® — ks ® ® 2| = — | (7 — ® 0.10” AND A MAXIMUM OF 0.25” WATER COLUMN RELATIVE TO ADJACENT | 6. SBC 3016.5. PROVIDE HOISTWAY VENTILATION. PROVIDE MOTORIZED
_ s . g x OCCUPIED SPACE ON EACH FLOOR. DAMPERS AS REQUIRED BY SEATTLE ENERGY CODE 1412.4.1 FOR ALL
o7 |55 MES = S = HOISTWAY VENTS. NOT REQUIRED (ELEVATOR HOISTWAY VENTILATION
- —— —r ) o z z 28. SBC 909.21.5: ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION SYSTEMS SHALL BE ON IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS WITH LESS THAN 75 FEET
— s x / ik L 3 L LEGALLY REQUIRED STANDBY POWER (22860MM) OF RISE FROM THE LOWEST FLOOR TO THE HIGHEST
| 5 M ey | - L/ ' u ' u CEILING OF THE STORIES SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR.)
/ e e N N 29. SBC 909.21.6: ELEVATOR PRESSURIZATION SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY
! ! > @ = = 3 EITHER THE BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM OR BY ELEVATOR 7. SBC 3016.3. COMPLY WITH SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.
. d > (REEIERERER @ LOBBY SMOKE DETECTORS.
| N J - m | CIT TP 1 8. ASME RULE 2.7.4. PROVIDE 7-0' CLEAR HEADROOM IN MACHINE ROOM.
E— I S
= N cevmacine 1 0 &S 9. SBC 3016.4. AND CHAPTER 11; ACCOMMODATE PEOPLE WITH
VERIEY oo MFR : [B108] } } oL DISABILITIES.
L
>
- L 10. ASME SECTION 2.4 AND 3.4. PROVIDE PROPER TOP CAR RUNBYS,
VERIFY W/ MFR @ IS BI85 @ CLEARANCES AND REFUGE SPACE.
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND FIRE ALARMS:
) (5) 87 12 11. ASME RULE 2.1.1.2 AND 2.11.14. GROUT ALL MASONRY JAMBS AND
VERIFY W/ MFR INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND FIRE ALARMS IN ELEVATOR HEADERS TO RETAIN FIRE RATING OF HOISTWAY. IN OTHER THAN
MACHINERY ROOMS, HOISTWAYS AND PITS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH: MASONRY, PROVIDE LABELED ENTRANCE ASSEMBLIES INSTALLED AS
SDCI / SFD JOINT RULINGS: REFER TO SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 7-2014. TESTED.
& SFD ADMINISTRATIVE RULE 9.06.14.
12. SBC 3020. GROUT BEHIND ALL HOISTWAY PENETRATIONS FOR PIPES,
ELEV A PLAN - ROOF ELEV A PLAN - 2-6TH FLOOR R
5 SCALE: 1/4"=1'0" @ SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" @ ] 13. SBC 3016.8 ELEVATOR HOISTWAYS SHALL NOT BE VENTED OR
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM NOTES: PRESSURIZED THROUGH ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS.
1. ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT / CONTROLLER ROOMS SHALL BE OF
SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL RELATED EQUIPMENT AND
- 14. ASME RULES 2.1.1.2 AND 2.14.1.8 GLASS USED IN OR ON ELEVATOR
1 EAIL‘EEXﬁ‘ PLAN - BASEMEN MAINTAIN ALL WORKING / ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY HOISTWAYS AND GARS MUST BE LAMINATED AND MEET THE
SEATTLE BUILDING CODE 3020 MINIMUM ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES: REQUIREMENTS OF ASME 707 1
FRONT= 48 INCHES. SIDES= 18 INCHES. THE MINIMUM SPACE AT THE '
REAR OF CONTROLLERS WITH BACK-WIRING, TERMINALS OR OTHER 15. SBC 106 PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS TO SDCI FOR
ELEMENTS REQUIRING ACCESS = 36 INCHES. THE MINIMUM APPROVAL OF THE STRESSES AS NOTED IN THE APPLICABLE RULES OF
ALLOWABLE EQUIPMENT / CONTROLLER ROOM SIZE SHALL BE: 50" X ASME SECTION 2.9
6'-0" FOR A SINGLE ELEVATOR Al
16. ASME SECTION 2.6. PROVIDE CALCULATIONS TO SDCI FOR APPROVAL
® O, 2. VERIFY THE REQURIED ROOM SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL RELATED OF THE ABILITY OF THE PIT FLOOR AND STRUCTURE TO WITHSTAND
EQUIPMENT AND MAINTAIN THE WORKING / ELECTRICAL THE ELEVATOR BUFFER ENGAGEMENT REACTIONS.
CLEARANCES.
N 17. ASME 2.27.1. PROVIDE MEANS OF TWO-WAY CONVERSATION BETWEEN
— EACH ELEVATOR AND A READILY ACCESSIBLE POINT (MAIN ELEVATOR
— NV — LOBBY) OUTSIDE THE HOISTWAY.
] AS ] -
® — ® ® — ELEVATOR CAR: 18. ASME 2.27.1.1.2 THIS STRUCTURE IS CONSIDERED AS UNATTENDED,
5 SRS o g 1. 3016.15 ELEVATOR CAR TO ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE STRETCHER. AND AN ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY SIGNALING DEVICES SHALL BE
o] == —— o] ~ IN BUILDINGS PROVIDED WITH AN ELEVATOR, AT LEAST ONE PROVIDED (PHONE TO ANSWERING SERVICE).
— = 3 1B 3 ELEVATOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS
— ) P | & - v | & 70 ALL FLOORS SERVED IN 19. ASME 2.27.1.1.5 PROVIDE AN EMERGENCY POWER SUPPLY FOR THE
@ 1] (2R e 2 @ 155 IRaa 2 DEVICES REQUIRED BY 2.27.1 THE SUPPLY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
J P 7 K g ¥ 5 THE STRETCHER.SIZED ELEVATOR CAR MAY ALSO SERVE AS AN OPERATING THE AUDIBLE DEVICE FOR AT LEAST ONE HOUR AND THE
// | e : i // : P i ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1009.2.1 MEANS OF A TWO-WAY CONVERSATION FOR AT LEAST FOUR HOURS.
o7 e OF THE SEATTLE BUILDING CODE.
\_ [N _ 20. SBC 3016.12. INSTALL APPROVED KEY RETAINER BOX, KEYED TO THE
o R aes 3. SBC 1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN SECURE CITY KEY.
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS , AN ELEVATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE EMERGENGY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE 21. SBC 3016.13 KEYS REQUIRED FOR THE OPERATION OF ELEVATOR, FIRE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2.27 OF ASME A17.1. (STANDBY)) AN EMERGENCY SERVICE, THE MACHINE ROOM AND THE MECHANICAL
SHALL BE PROVIDED N ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND 22. COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES. ALL APPLICABLE ASME CODES
O ® (SECTION 5003)) THE SEATTLE ELECTRIGAL CODE FOR THE " SEATTLE BUILDING CODES, SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODES AND
OPERATION OF THE ELEVATOR, THE SHUNT TRIP AND LIGHTING FOR !
ELEVATOR CARS, CONTROL ROOMS, MACHINE ROOMS, AND ELEVATOR CODES ADOPTED BY REFERENCE APPLY.
2\ ELEV A PLAN - 7-8TH FLOOR >\ ELEV A PLAN - 1ST FLOO MACHINERY SPACES,
SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 1/4"=1'-Q" w
_ AN N AN AN A AN A A A U AAN A, P A

\/\_/\/\_/\/\/\/\—/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\_/\/\ NN NN A NN AN AN NN AN AN N AN AN AL AN AN
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10'-0"

4TH FLOOR
EL. 202.0'

75l_0l|

70'-0"

75l_0l|

4TH FLOOR
EL. 202.0'

10'-0"

3RD FLOOR
EL. 192.0'

10'-0"

2ND FLOOR
EL. 182.0'

141_0"

— —~
// LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRE

PARTMENT V. S
) 13T FLYOR ™

EL. 168.0'
AVERAGE GRADE PLANE B
= EL. 166.94'

10'-0"

BASEMENT
EL. 158.0'

S SIS

/\/ /\/\ | —— 4-0"MIN FOR HYDRAULIC ELEVATORS
% KK p T e

) [ IR Y Y e P )

G K
==
SIS s T
\/// ///<//<//<//<//<//<//<//<//<// COORDINATE LOCATION W/ MFR

. ELEVATOR A SECTION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

ELEVATOR NOTES:

ELEVATOR NOTES:

24. EACH CONVEYANCE REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT WITH DETAILED
INSTALLATION PLANS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A WASHINGTON
STATE LICENSED ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR.

25. THE ELEVATOR EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE WILL
COMPLY WITH ASME A17.1, SECTION 2.27.

26. ALEGALLY REQUIRED STANDBY POWER SYSTEM WILL BE PROVIDED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND THE SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODE.

27. PROVIDES SMOKE CONTROLLED CURTAIN GUARD SYSTEM THAT MEET
UL 1784 AND UL 864 STANDARDS. THE SYSTEM SHALL SATISFY SBC
SECTION 713.14.3, OPTION 3.

SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND FIRE ALARMS:

INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AND FIRE ALARMS IN ELEVATOR
MACHINERY ROOMS, HOISTWAYS AND PITS SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH:
SDCI/ SFD JOINT RULINGS: REFER TO SDCI DIRECTOR'S RULE 7-2014.

& SFD ADMINISTRATIVE RULE 9.06.14.

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM NOTES:

1. ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT / CONTROLLER ROOMS SHALL BE OF
SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL RELATED EQUIPMENT AND
MAINTAIN ALL WORKING / ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES REQUIRED BY
SEATTLE BUILDING CODE 3020 MINIMUM ELECTRICAL CLEARANCES:
FRONT= 48 INCHES. SIDES= 18 INCHES. THE MINIMUM SPACE AT THE
REAR OF CONTROLLERS WITH BACK-WIRING, TERMINALS OR OTHER
ELEMENTS REQUIRING ACCESS = 36 INCHES. THE MINIMUM
ALLOWABLE EQUIPMENT / CONTROLLER ROOM SIZE SHALL BE: 5-0" X
6'-0" FOR A SINGLE ELEVATOR

2. VERIFY THE REQURIED ROOM SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE ALL RELATED
EQUIPMENT AND MAINTAIN THE WORKING / ELECTRICAL
CLEARANCES.

ELEVATOR CAR:

1. 3016.12 ELEVATOR CAR TO ACCOMMODATE AMBULANCE STRETCHER.
IN BUILDINGS PROVIDED WITH AN ELEVATOR, AT LEAST ONE
ELEVATOR SHALL PROVIDE FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS
TO ALL FLOORS SERVED IN

2. THE STRETCHER-SIZED ELEVATOR CAR MAY ALSO SERVE AS AN
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1009.2.1
OF THE SEATTLE BUILDING CODE.

3. SBC 1009.4 ELEVATORS. IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF AN
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS , AN ELEVATOR SHALL COMPLY WITH
THE EMERGENCY OPERATION AND SIGNALING DEVICE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2.27 OF ASME A17.1. ((STANDBY)) AN
EMERGENCY OR LEGALLY REQUIRED STANDBY POWER SYSTEM
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 27 AND
((SECTION 3003)) THE SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODE FOR THE
OPERATION OF THE ELEVATOR, THE SHUNT TRIP AND LIGHTING FOR
ELEVATOR CARS, CONTROL ROOMS, MACHINE ROOMS, AND
MACHINERY SPACES.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

SBC SECTION 3022 AND ASME SECTIONS 2.7 AND 2.8. PIPES, DUCTS,
CONDUITS, AND EQUIPMENT NOT USED FOR THE OPERATION OF THE
ELEVATORS ARE PROHIBITED IN MACHINE ROOM AND HOISTWAYS.

SBC 3020. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED WORKING CLEARANCES IN MACHINE

ROOM.

ASME RULE 2.2.2. WATERPROOF AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT ENTRY OF

GROUND WATER. SUMP PUMPS MAY BE INSTALLED FOR FLOOD
CONTROL BUT NOT APPROVED TO MAINTAIN A DRY PIT.

SBC 3023, ASME RULE 2.2.4. PROVIDE PIT LADDER.
ASME RULE 2.7.5.2. PROVIDE MACHINE ROOM VENTILATION

SBC 3016.5. PROVIDE HOISTWAY VENTILATION. PROVIDE MOTORIZED
DAMPERS AS REQUIRED BY SEATTLE ENERGY CODE 1412.4.1 FOR ALL

HOISTWAY VENTS. NOT REQUIRED (ELEVATOR HOISTWAY VENTILATION

IS NOT REQUIRED FOR ELEVATORS WITH LESS THAN 75 FEET
(22860MM) OF RISE FROM THE LOWEST FLOOR TO THE HIGHEST
CEILING OF THE STORIES SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR.)

SBC 3016.3. COMPLY WITH SEISMIC REQUIREMENTS.
ASME RULE 2.7.4. PROVIDE 7°-0' CLEAR HEADROOM IN MACHINE ROOM.

SBC 3016.4. AND CHAPTER 11; ACCOMMODATE PEOPLE WITH
DISABILITIES.

ASME SECTION 2.4 AND 3.4. PROVIDE PROPER TOP CAR RUNBYS,
CLEARANCES AND REFUGE SPACE.

ASME RULE 2.1.1.2 AND 2.11.14. GROUT ALL MASONRY JAMBS AND
HEADERS TO RETAIN FIRE RATING OF HOISTWAY. IN OTHER THAN
MASONRY, PROVIDE LABELED ENTRANCE ASSEMBLIES INSTALLED AS
TESTED.

SBC 3020. GROUT BEHIND ALL HOISTWAY PENETRATIONS FOR PIPES,
FIXTURES, ETC.

SBC 3016.5 ELEVATOR HOISTWAYS SHALL NOT BE VENTED OR
PRESSURIZED THROUGH ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS.

SBC 3016.5.4 VENTILATION AND PRESSURIZATION EQUIPMENT, DUCTS,

ETC. CANNOT BE LOCATED IN ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS, HOISTWAYS,

OR SPACES.

ASME RULES 2.1.1.2 AND 2.14.1.8 GLASS USED IN OR ON ELEVATOR
HOISTWAYS AND CARS MUST BE LAMINATED AND MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASME Z97.1

SBC 106 PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND DRAWINGS TO SDCI FOR

APPROVAL OF THE STRESSES AS NOTED IN THE APPLICABLE RULES OF

ASME SECTION 2.9.

ASME SECTION 2.6. PROVIDE CALCULATIONS TO SDCI FOR APPROVAL
OF THE ABILITY OF THE PIT FLOOR AND STRUCTURE TO WITHSTAND
THE ELEVATOR BUFFER ENGAGEMENT REACTIONS.

ASME 2.27.1. PROVIDE MEANS OF TWO-WAY CONVERSATION BETWEEN
EACH ELEVATOR AND A READILY ACCESSIBLE POINT (MAIN ELEVATOR
LOBBY) OUTSIDE THE HOISTWAY.

ASME 2.27.1.1.2 THIS STRUCTURE IS CONSIDERED AS UNATTENDED,
AND AN ADDITIONAL EMERGENCY SIGNALING DEVICES SHALL BE
PROVIDED (PHONE TO ANSWERING SERVICE).

ASME 2.27.1.1.5 PROVIDE AN EMERGENCY POWER SUPPLY FOR THE
DEVICES REQUIRED BY 2.27.1 THE SUPPLY SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
OPERATING THE AUDIBLE DEVICE FOR AT LEAST ONE HOUR AND THE
MEANS OF A TWO-WAY CONVERSATION FOR AT LEAST FOUR HOURS.

SBC 3016.9. INSTALL APPROVED KEY RETAINER BOX, KEYED TO THE
SECURE CITY KEY.

SBC 3016.10 KEYS REQUIRED FOR THE OPERATION OF ELEVATOR, FIRE
EMERGENCY SERVICE, THE MACHINE ROOM AND THE MECHANICAL
HOISTWAY ACCESS KEY SHALL BE TAGGED AND KEPT IN THE KEY BOX.

COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES. ALL APPLICABLE ASME CODES,
SEATTLE BUILDING CODES, SEATTLE ELECTRICAL CODES AND
ELEVATOR CODES ADOPTED BY REFERENCE APPLY.

DA A AN DA AN N\ PAN
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(4) 14"¢ x 4 1/2" LAG SCREWS

INTO SOLID MEMBER
=) i
B 51/5" —
/ (4) %e"¢ HOLES
| % el Dl
%\’ I N
38"
MIN 5
A
! 9 ?‘4[
ot PLATE #4" x 544" x5 %4 ‘ %
(2)¥4" 8 X 6" +SDS 1 § K54 X574 I ——
SCREWS THROUGH v W/ HSS 2" % 2" x 34" P
JOIST/BLOCK INTO LOCATED IN CENTER —
EACH END OF 4 "M JOIST OR FULL DEPTH
BLOCK @ 24" oc SECTION A-A
—4\ (1) JOIST BAY.,
#H3 70
BLOCK/J0IST
ST— _
GPA | GUARDRAIL POST APPLICATION
N.T.S.
=¢_ E % O//—CABLE RAILING, TYP

42"

o

GUARDRAIL HT.

o GUARDRAIL POST
SEE GPA FOR DETAIL

—

TYP GUARDRAIL

3 SCALE: 1 1/2"=1'-0"

CITY STAMP

11/2” OD STEEL PIPE

HANDRAIL,PAINT
D ‘
\./(D ‘
p \
@ |
) |
wlZ
e -
WALL MOUNTED 28 ‘
HANDRAIL BRACKET, |2 |
PAINT 3|0 |
SE= 1
BLOCKING FOR BRACKET |3 ' D
TYP |
1)_0’)
4#— HANDRAIL
1 HANDRAIL DETAIL . EXTENTION
SCALE: 3"=1'-0" |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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L
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. | P
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= 7
| / .....
) A
L
,,,,,,,,,, STRINGER FROM 2X12
e Y] P)
_____ 5/8"TYPE X’ GWB
BEAM PER STRUCT
5 TYP STAIR SECTION
SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"
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STAIR DETAILS
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SHEET NUMBER
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—

3-2" MAX
BOT. OF MIRROR.

34"
MAX

i

—— 29" MIN. —

AN VITY

——

ADA MIRROR
INSULATE ALL
EXPOSED PIPING
DASHED LINE INDICATES
DIMENSIONAL CLEARANCE
OF OPTIONAL UNDER
LAVATORY ENCLOSURE
|
"I MIN. LAVATORY
LAVATORY CLEARANCES
— 1'-5" MIN. —
b o
[ T
= |
= |
o ‘ I]
I \

6" MAX. TOE CLEARANCE

———— 4'-0" MIN.
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE AT LAVATORIES

LAV. CLEARANCES

REINFORCED AREA TO
RECEIVE GRAB BARS o
——— 34" MIN.
9" 13%-MIN.
T T 0
[ S L L
b T
. = . =
z = x =
| se— = =Z\l = A
= =E
~ ™~
J ‘ | ‘
SIDE WALL VIEW BACK WALL VIEW
N.T.S.
3"~ 4" o 36" min.
54" min. | £ 24" min.
2" max. 42" min. %
7 'J\ = S
— e ——
. transfer side i
® B F : &
2 =———  DISPENSER.E = = 2
) P> SSREE
[=
SIDE ELEVATION BACK WALL VIEW
W ' C . D ETAl L (APPLY TO RESTROOM 1 and 2)
N.T.S.

UNIT 6

TYPE 'A" UNIT ENLARGED PLAN

1 SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS

GRAB BAR HT. = 38" TO 48’

UNOBSTRUCTED FLOOR
SPACE FOR SINK (MIN. 30"x48") \
\

O R WATER CLOSET |\ ¥\\§ >

£ ‘s_— -{\ | E £
5' TURNING RADIUS l / = } /7 % s

——

BATHROOM DETAIL
N.T.S.
9 TYPE"_'A' ACCESSIBLE BATHROOM STANDARDS
1038 MIXED USE PROJECT  |ADA stANDARDS -
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NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

AS30




31_0"

97_0" 9!_0"
SEE DOOR
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VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL ALUMINUM ALUMINUM ALUMINUM
T = SAFETY GLAZING
(TEMPERED)
61_0" 91_0" 9'_0"
6'_0" 2l_6ll 2!_6" 3!_0" I 3!_0" 3I_0" 6!_0" 3!_0" 3!_0" I 6l_0ll 6l_0ll
2 4 Z % %
o | N o | o | o | @
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© © © ©
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= = = = = FF.
W16.1] QTY:2 Qry:2 W15.1] QTY:8 Qry: 4 Qry: 4 Qry:2 Qry:2 Qry: 4 Qry: 12
VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL VINYL
9!_0"
3!_0" 3!_0" 6!_0“
e 2
N o |7
[Tel
% 1
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«®
= FF.
ENERGY NOTES: a2 a2
VINYL VINYL
2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE
OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS WI N DOW TYP E S
« CEILING R-49 1 ——
« STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5 Cl SCALE: 1/4"=1'0
« WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT
e MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 Cl
INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 C| WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 C| METAL STUD
« FLOOR MASS: R-30 CI
STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 Cl
WOOD FRAME: R-38R-38
« BELOW GRADE WALL EXTERIOR: R-10 Cl
INTERIOR: R-19 WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-6 CI METAL STUD
 SLAB R-10, 2'
» OPAQUE DOORS SWINGING: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R-4.75
BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC
« FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28
e SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION SEW  SEW
FENESTRATION PF<0.2 0.38  0.38
02<PF<05 046  0.46
PF20.5 0.61 0.61
o SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32
« ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60
U-FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE W/
AAMA/CSA 101/.S.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS
« FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28
EGRESS WINDOW
5.7 SF MIN NET CLR OPENING MIN NET
CLEAR 24" HEIGHT AND 20" WIDTH
SILL HEIGHT: 44" OR LESS A.F.F.
CITY STAMP SHEET NAME

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT
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SEATTLE WA 98104

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12232024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059 A8 O 1

(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com




6!_8"

6!_8"

8"

3I_O||

6"0"

5|_0"
3'_0“
2'_6" 2I_6"
:
R
T T T
—
*BALCONY SLIDER *BALCONY DOOR
* SAFETY GLASS * SAFETY GLASS
* FULL WEATHER STRIP * SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD

* U-VALUE 0.60, SHGC 0.35

*FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP
*DEADBOLT
* U-VALUE 0.60, SHGC 0.35

*11/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL

* SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD

* FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP
* DEADBOLT

*U-VALUE 0.37

6"8"

SEE FLOOR PLAN

6"8"

SEE FLOOR PLAN

*11/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL
* 45 MIN. FIRE RATED

* SELF-CLOSING

*DOOR STOP

* SMOKE GASKET

*13/8", PAINTED H.C. WOOD
*BIFOLD CLOSET 2 DOOR
* LOUVERS (MIN 100 SQ IN OPENING)

*13/8", PAINTED H.C. WOOD
*BIFOLD CLOSET 4 DOOR
* LOUVERS (MIN 100 SQ IN OPENING)

3'_0“ 3'_0“
COORD W/ TRANSFORMER SIZE 56" |
3Y_0|l
EQ EQ 2.9" 2.9" 30"
% % & &
o © ~
T T T
] ——
FF.
* 1 1/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL *1 1/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL £ 4422 PAR AMETAL * 1 3/4" STOREFRONT *1 3/4" STOREFRONT
* SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD * SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD * 45 MIN FIRE * SAFETY GLASS * SAFETY GLASS
* FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP * FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP * SEAE- 8 oLD * SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD * SELF-CLOSING & THRESHOLD
* DEADBOLT * DEADBOLT * FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP * FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP * FULL WEATHER STRIP & DOOR SWEEP
* PANIC HARDWARE * PANIC HARDWARE * DEADBOLT * DEADBOLT * DEADBOLT
* U-VALUE 0.37 *U-VALUE 0.37 * PANIC HARDWARE * BARRIER-FREE HARDWARE * BARRIER-FREE HARDWARE
* SWINGS 180 DEGREE * J-VALUE 0.37 * J-VALUE 0.60, SHGC 0.35 * J-VALUE 0.60, SHGC 0.35
* 3 HR. FIRE RATED
T = SAFETY GLAZING
(TEMPERED)
2'_6" 3'_0“ 3'_0“ 3'_0“ 3|_0" 3'_0“
% % % % % %
© © © © © ©
—— e ———— e ——— ——— e ———r e ———
FF.
*13/8", PAINTED H.C. WOOD *11/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL *1 3/8", PAINTED H.C. WOOD *1 3/4" PAINTED S.C. WOOD *13/4", PAINTED S.C. WOOD *11/2" PAINTED HOLLOW METAL
* 45 MIN. FIRE RATED * BARRIER-FREE HARDWARE * 20 MIN. FIRE RATED *20 MIN. FIRE RATED *90 MIN. FIRE RATED
* SELF-CLOSING * SELF-CLOSING * SELF-CLOSING 45 MIN (ELEV MACH RM)
*DOOR STOP * DEADBOLT * DEADBOLT * SELF-CLOSING
* SMOKE GASKET * SMOKE GASKET * SMOKE GASKET *DOOR STOP
* BARRIER-FREE HARDWARE *VIEW PORT * SMOKE GASKET
*VIEW PORT * PANIC HARDWARE
* U-VALUE 0.37
2 SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"

CITY STAMP

2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS

¢ CEILING R-49
e STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5 CI
¢ WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT
e MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 CI
INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 CI WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 CI METAL STUD
¢ FLOOR MASS: R-30 CI
STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 ClI
WOOD FRAME: R-38R-38
e BELOW GRADE WALL EXTERIOR: R-10 CI
INTERIOR: R-19 WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-6 CI METAL STUD
e SLAB R-10, 2'
e OPAQUE DOORS SWINGING: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R-4.75

BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC
¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

¢ SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION  SEW SEW
FENESTRATION PF<0.2 0.38 0.38
0.2<PF<0.5 0.46 0.46
PF=0.5 0.61 0.61

e SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32

¢ ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60

U-FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE W/
AAMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS

¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR

FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

EGRESS WINDOW

5.7 SF MIN NET CLR OPENING MIN NET
CLEAR 24" HEIGHT AND 20" WIDTH
SILL HEIGHT: 44" OR LESS AFF.F.

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

SHEET NAME

DOOR & WINDOW
TYPES
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NUMBER DATE
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1-21/8"

61/8"

8"

@4

| _——— CLEAR PENETRATING SEALER
& ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING

| _—— REINFORCED CONCRETE PER
STRUCTURAL

| — 1/2" AIRSPACE

//— 2" R-10 RIGID INSULATION
/ | R-13 UNFACED BATT

INSULATION
| _——— METAL STUD FRAMING

- A | VAPORBARRIER OR PVA

T

1-21/8"

61/8"

8"

(N

.@4

FIBER-CEMENT PANEL

| H+——————— CLEAR PENETRATING SEALER
& ANTI-GRAFFITI COATING

REINFORCED CONCRETE PER
STRUCTURAL

/:/— 1/2" AIRSPACE
2" R-10 RIGID INSULATION

R-13 UNFACED BATT
INSULATION

/ [+ PT 1X2 VERTICAL FURRING

STRIPS @ 16"0C, PAINTED BLACK
METAL STUD FRAMING

VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA

PRIMER ON WARM SIDE

——+H+——5/8"GWB

[WT-4]sIM -

- — PRIMER ON WARM SIDE
% 5/8" GWB
WT-5|SIM -
OMIT INSULATIONS @ SIM
EXTERIOR
WT 5 1-3 HR RATED PER SBC 720.1(2) 3
SCALE: 3'=10"
33/4"
11/4" 212"
]b
| 2LAYERSHE'TYPEXGWE
B - C-T STUDS
j'ff:'::; - BATT INSULATION FOR SOUND
] ATTENUATION
il 1" TYPE-X GYP SHAFTLINER
SHAFT
INTERIOR INTERIOR
WT ’| 0 2—HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL—U415
SCALE: 3'=190"

2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS

¢ CEILING R-49

e STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5 Cl

¢ WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT

¢ MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 ClI

INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 CI WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 CI METAL STUD

MASS: R-30 ClI

STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 ClI

WOOD FRAME: R-38R-38

EXTERIOR: R-10 CI

INTERIOR: R-19 WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-6 CI METAL STUD

¢ FLOOR

¢ BELOW GRADE WALL

¢ SLAB R-10, 2'
e OPAQUE DOORS SWINGING: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R-4.75

BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC

¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28
¢ SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION  SEW SEW

FENESTRATION PF<0.2 0.38 0.38
0.2<PF<0.5 0.46 0.46
PF=0.5 0.61 0.61

¢ SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32

* ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60

U-FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE W/
AAMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS

¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR

FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

WT 4

OMIT INSULATIONS @ SIM

EXTERIOR

1-3 HR RATED PER SBC 720.1(2) 3

SCALE:

3":1 I_O"

i

A

1/2" GWB

METAL STUD FRAMING
STRUCTURAL

WT9

1/2" GWB

SCALE:

3"=1 1_0"

11 5/8"

55/8" 8"

T

| — FREE-DRAINING GRAVEL

| ——— DRAINAGE MAT W/
FILTER FABRIC

WATERPROOFING

—— REINFORCED CONCRETE
PER STRUCTURAL

1/2" AIRSPACE
1" R-6 RIGID INSULATION

R-13 UNFACED BATT
INSULATION

METAL STUD FRAMING

VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA
PRIMER ON WARM SIDE

5/8" GWB

[WT-3]sIM -

WT 3

OMIT INSULATIONS @ SIM

EXTERIOR

1-3 HR RATED PER SBC 720.1(2) 3

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

(2) 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

METAL STUD FRAMING

—

RESILIENT CHANNEL

R-21 (R-19 MIN) FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION

91/4"

WT 8

(2) 5/8" TYPE X' GWB

2-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-U419

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

WT2a| HORIZONTAL D CLEAR CEDAR 1X6 W/ 1/4"
SPACING O/ BLACK INSECT SCREEN

WT2b| STONE VENEER

R-10 (R-8.5 MIN) CONT MINERAL WOOL

INSULATION

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

5/8" TYPE X' GWB

[
A

PT 1X2 VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS @ 16"0C,
PAINTED BLACK

METAL STUD FRAMING

R-21 (R-19 MIN) FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA
PRIMER ON WARM SIDE

5/8" TYPE X' GWB

CITY STAMP

A

WT 2

1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER WP 1070

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

5/8" TYPE X' GWB

METAL STUD FRAMING

RESILIENT CHANNEL

WT-7A|OMIT RESILIENT
CHANNEL @ WT-7A

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION
FOR SOUND ATTENUATION

—

5/8" TYPE X' GWB

7 3/4"

WT 7

1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-U419

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

(3) 5/8" TYPE X' GWB

METAL STUD FRAMING

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION
FOR SOUND ATTENUATION

(3) 5/8" TYPE X' GWB

WT 12

3-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER WP-2750

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

FIBER-CEMENT PANEL

R-10 (R-8.5 MIN) CONT MINERAL WOOL
INSULATION

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

| ——— METAL STUD FRAMING

- PT 1X2 VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS @ 16"0C,

PAINTED BLACK

R-21 (R-19 MIN) FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA
PRIMER ON WARM SIDE

WT 1

5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER WP 1070

SCALE: 3'=1-0"

(2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

METAL STUD FRAMING

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION

FOR SOUND ATTENUATION
{ \|oka ! WRAP PLUMBING PIPE
A 1<) WITH SOUND
A \_,@\
AT ATTENUATION BATT
N }; DX
= 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
ASSEMBLY: GA WP 1023
“ FIRE TEST:  WHI 495-0614,
7718 GA WP 1023
SOUND TEST: RAL TL88-54
WT 6 PARTY WALL
SCALE: 3'=1-0" W/ PLUMBING STC: 50-54 1 HR
@ n
||
||
| : PARTY WALL
| METAL STUD FRAMING
R 2l STRUCTURAL
— 5/8" GWB
||
||
||
|
|
: WRAP PLUMBING PIPE
| WITH SOUND
| ATTENUATION BATT
||
||
||
@ ||
SCALE: 310’ W/ PLUMBING
GENERAL NOTES:

1. INTERMEDIATE FRAMING INCLUDING MIN R-10 INSULATED HEADER IS REQUIRED FOR R-21 WOOD
FRAMED EXTERIOR WALLS 16 INCHES ON CENTER PER SEC TABLE C402.1.3 AND SEC A103.2.2.

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

ASSEMBLIES -
WALL & FLOOR TYPES

NUMBER DATE

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03-28-2021

BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1 12-23-2024

CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

SHEET NUMBER

AB811




ENERGY NOTES:

2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE

OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS

WT 29

5/8" GWB

2x4 STUDS PER
STRUCTURAL

5/8" GWB

91/4"

WT 28

(2) 5/8" TYPE X' GWB

SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL AS REQUIRED

b RESILIENT CHANNEL

2x6 STUDS

R-25 FIBERGLASS BATT
INSULATION

(2) 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

2-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-U301

¢ CEILING R-49

e STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5 CI

¢ WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT

e MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 ClI

INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 CI WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 CI METAL STUD
¢ FLOOR MASS: R-30 ClI
STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 ClI
WOOD FRAME: R-38R-38

¢ BELOW GRADE WALL EXTERIOR: R-10 CI
INTERIOR: R-19 WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-6 CI METAL STUD
e SLAB R-10, 2'

e OPAQUE DOORS SWINGING: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R-4.75

BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC
¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

¢ SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION  SEW SEW
FENESTRATION PF<0.2 0.38 0.38
0.2<PF<0.5 0.46 0.46
PFz20.5 0.61 0.61
o SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32
e ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60

U-FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE W/
AAMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS

¢ FENESTRATION U-FACTOR

FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28

SCALE:

3||= 1 l_oll

SCALE: 3'=1'0"

CITY STAMP

W
\
\
\
\
il
| WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
1 I
\
\
\
|
T

[WT2a] HORIZONTAL D CLEAR CEDAR 1X6 W/ 1/4" i w )
SPACING O/ BLACK INSECT SCREEN ~ '

FIBER-CEMENT PANEL

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB

Al
|l
\
|
I |
3 | SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB i |
i ¥ s
] SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL g |
; ; | || 2x6STUDSPERSTRUCTURAL
: PT 1X2 VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS @ 16"0C, ]
Al PAINTED BLACK I H—————— PT 1X2 VERTICAL FURRING STRIPS @ 16"0C,
Bl i 2x6 STUDS PER STRUCTURAL e 1l PAINTED BLACK
: | — Il
| R-25 FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION @ R-25 FIBERGLASS BATT
. | - Al INSULATION
E | E .
B Nl VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA Bi ! | VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA
] | PRIMER ON WARM SIDE I |
1N ik 8" TYPE % GIVB : A PRIMER ON WARM SIDE
" 1 Bl 7?{ B 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
778" ‘
1
VVT 2 2 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-U379 VVT 2 1 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-U379
SCALE: 3'=10" SCALE: 3'=10"
5/8" TYPE X' GWB
RESILIENT CHANNEL % -
SHEATHING PER
STRUCTURAL AS REQUIRED g RESILIENT CHANNEL
2x6 STUDS ]
(2) 2x6 STUDS PER
ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION | STRUCTURAL
FOR SOUND ATTENUATION A SHEATHING PER
A STRUCTURAL AS REQUIRED
e WRAP PLUMBING PIPE WITH
BATT INSULATION FOR SOUND
|- ATTENUATION
RESILIENT CHANNEL il 1 RESILIENT CHANNEL
: ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION
FOR SOUND ATTENUATION
5/8" TYPE X' GWB 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
ASSEMBLY: GA WP 3243 ASSEMBLY: GA WP 3243
SIM
FIRE TEST: UL R14196 FIRE TEST: UL R14196
17 UL DES. U305 1-15/8" UL DES. U305
SOUND TEST: NRCC TL93- SOUND TEST: NRCC TL93-
WT 27 PARTY WALL 116, 3-98 WT 26 PARTY WALL 116, 3-98
SCALE: 3=10 STC: 50—54 1 HR SCALE: 3=10 STC: 50—54 1 HR
@ N
||
||
| : PARTY WALL
i 2x4 STUDS
|
1 5/8" GWB
| |
||
||
|
|
: WRAP PLUMBING PIPE
| WITH SOUND
| ATTENUATION BATT
|
|
|
|

WT 31

SCALE:  3'=1(0" W/ PLUMBING

GENERAL NOTES:

1. INTERMEDIATE FRAMING INCLUDING MIN R-10 INSULATED HEADER IS REQUIRED FOR R-21 WOOD
FRAMED EXTERIOR WALLS 16 INCHES ON CENTER PER SEC TABLE C402.1.3 AND SEC A103.2.2.

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

SHEET NAME

ASSEMBLIES-
WALL TYPES

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
1 12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059

(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

SHEET NUMBER

AB12




FLOORING PER SCHEDULE FLOORING PER SCHEDULE
% ICE & WATER SHIELD — — T — FLOORING PER SCHEDULE — — T | FLOORING PER SCHEDULE % 1/8" RESILIENT UNDERLAYMENT (EXCEPT AT

4 A CARPET TILE OR LVT)
B e —r —
Tt ] 314" 1000 PS| SANDED GYP FLOOR a 4 gg N/.'\I'CRCC))lIJ.SI\Bg' UNDERLAYMENT/SOUND a 4 2;% N;}(:R%tislm UNDERLAYMENT/SOUND - f& | 341000 PSI SANDED GYP FLOOR
: . : T 4 PESE. UNDERLAYMENT : <7- X ' ‘ : < X i ’ R 2P D, S UNDERLAYMENT
, . B q . R R B q . B . 5 A - vy ol :
. . LY . oY =— . REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE
"~ 1/4" ACOUSTIC UNDERLAYMENT/SOUND . . | REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, . . | REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE, [ 1/4" ACOUSTIC UNDERLAYMENT/SOUND ' — . — THICKf\I)EgS PECF? S$RUCT§RAL ON GRADE,

\\ i SR ‘A < ] THICKNESS PER STRUCTURAL SR ‘A4 < ] THICKNESS PER STRUCTURAL ~ CONTROL MAT

\SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL 4 ‘A 4 o 4 A SRV ' T SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
\VAPOR RETARDER g S . g oL ST B 3
e : == -

| FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

15 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDER
THROUGHOUT, LAPS PER MANUFACTURER

4", TYP
OR PER STRUCT

T~ FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL /—6" OF 3/4" CLEAN CRUSHED ROCK

S~ VAPOR RETARDER

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION
— OMIT INSULATION @ SIM

R 38 BATT INSULATION,

|__—— R 38BATT INSULATION @ SIM  OMIT INSULATION @ SIM

| — R-30 ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION

TJI FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
TJI FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL
==

STRUCTURAL FILL OR
1/2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS @ 24" 0.C. 1/2" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS @ 24" 0.C.
e @ L e | 112" RESILIENT FURRING CHANNELS @ 2¢' O.C. COMPACTED SUBGRADE
| 58" TYPEX GWB | sewe el 5 TYPEX GWE
/_ -
— WEATHER RESISTANT BARRIER _ — — - —
e e e e R CENENT PANEL e e e e T
//_
FT 5 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL DESIGN: L514 FT 4 FT FT 2 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL DESIGN: L514 FT 1
GAFC 5107 FSTC SOUND: 55-59 1 HR/2HR/3HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER SBCJ721.5(3) 1-1.1 1 HR/2HR/3HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER SBCJ21.5(3) 1-1.1 GAFC 5107 FSTC SOUND: 55-59
~ SCALE: 3'=1-0" SCALE: 3'=1-0" SCALE: 3"=1-0" SCALE: 3'=1-0" SCALE: 3'=1-0"
|_—— ROOF MEMBRANE
J4" DENSDECK UNDERLAYMENT
ROOF DECK PAVER //_
ROOF MEMBRANE S
74" DENSDECK UNDERLAYMENT
SLOPE PER PLAN (%:12 MIN) W/ RIGID g SLOPE PER PLAN (:12 MIN) W/ RIGID
INSULATION o INSULATION
TEMPORARY ROOF MEMBRANE ROOF MEMBRANE TEMPORARY ROOF MEMBRANE
ICE & WATER SHIELD
3/4" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL / 3/4" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
___________ —_—— 3/4" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
R-19 MIN, AIR IMPERMEABLE BAYSEAL CC 7 R-19 MIN, AIR IMPERMEABLE BAYSEAL CC
CLOSED-CELL POLYURETHANE SPARAY-FOAM CLOSED-CELL POLYURETHANE SPARAY-FOAM
. INSULATION (ICC-ES ESR 2072) APPLIED IN . INSULATION (ICC-ES ESR 2072) APPLIED IN
« DIRECT CONTACT WITH SHEATHING "’ DIRECT CONTACT WITH SHEATHING
- R-30 UNFACED BATT INSULATION - R-30 UNFACED BATT INSULATION
ENERGY NOTES: 3 3
[ap] [s2]
° o~ o~ Tn
| TJIPERSTRUCTURAL o ——— ——— Ry | 119 TU PER STRUCTURAL
2018 SEATTLE ENERGY CODE  113§TJPER STRUCTURAL
OPAQUE THERMAL ENVELOPE INSULATION COMPONENT MIN REQUIREMENTS / 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" OC / 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" OC / 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" OC
* CEILING R-49 \ _ (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB: JOINTS . .
e STEEL FRAMED WALL R-19 + R-8.5 Cl (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB; JOINTS STAGGERED (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB; JOINTS
« WOOD FRAMED WALL R-25 INT STAGGERED STAGGERED
o MASS WALL EXTERIOR: R-16 CI
INTERIOR: R-13 + R-6 CI WOOD STUD
R-13 + R-10 CI METAL STUD
« FLOOR MASS: R-30 Cl
STEEL FRAME:R-38 +R-10 CI
WOOD FRAME: R-38R-38
« BELOW GRADE WALL EXTERIOR: R-10 CI
O 13 AR CIVET RT 3- ROOF DECK @ PAVERS (UNVENTED RT 2 -HIGH ROOF (UNVENTED RT 1-TYPICAL ROOF (UNVENTED
R-13 + R-6 C| METAL STUD - - -
. glﬁ/:\%UE DOORS ;‘,:/?Ném G: U-0.37, NONSWINGING: R4.75 SCALE: 3'=1-0" 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-L570 SCALE: 3'=1-0" SBC1203.3 4.1.3 UNVENTED ROOF OPTION  1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-L570 SCALE:  3'=1-0" 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-L570
CITY STAMP SHEET NAME
BUILDING ENVELOPE FENESTRATION MAX U FACTOR AND SHGC 1038 IVI IXE D U S E P ROJ ECT ASSEMBLIES-
e FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28
« SHGC FOR ALL VERT ORIENTATION SEW  SEW 1040 SOUTH KING STREET ROOF, FLOOR TYPES
FENESTRATION PF<0.2 0.38 0.38
0.2<PF<0.5 0.46 0.46
. 046 046 SEATTLE WA 98104
¢ SKYLIGHTS U=0.45, SHGC: U-0.32 NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS SHEET NUMBER
* ENTRANCE DOORS U=0.60 03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL
U-FACTOR FOR CLASS AW WINDOWS RATED IN ACCORDANCE W/ 11220 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE
AAMA/CSA 101/1.S.2/A440, VERTICAL CURTAIN WALLS AND SITE-BUILT 13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
FENESTRATION PRODUCTS (M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com
e FENESTRATION U-FACTOR FIXED U=0.26, OPERABLE: U-0.28




1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-L570

T 7700

S e
202050707070 % % % % %0 %022

2050707070 % % % %0 %0 %0%%% %%

RELLLLELLEKLLLLRKS

‘ | _—— 3/4" SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

ROOF DECK PAVER WHERE OCCURS

L ROOF MEMBRANE

| _—— TJIPER STRUCTURAL
XA— PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME MEMBER WITHIN

MINIMUM 1HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED HORIZONTAL
ASSEMBLY

| RIGID INSULATION

| 1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 12" OC

| (2) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE X GWB; JOINTS STAGGERED

T / WRAP STRUCTURAL FRAME MEMBERS WHERE

OCCURS

9

FIREP

ROTECTION @ HORZ STRUCT MEMBERS

SCALE: 3'=1-

Oll

1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY PER UL-L570

|~ FLOOR FRAMING PER S S 0. 05
STRUCTURAL BEYOND /!
EXHAUST DUCT - 9 J . J\>
= WRAPPED IN 3-1/2" 7
FIBERGLASS PER SBC
712.4
5/8" GWB ENCLOSURE
PER SBC 712.4
— FAN/DIFFUSER a yul SECTION AA
1. ONE-HR WALL ASSEMBLY.
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
Q}%ETFSQMNG PER A. MAXIMUM 30" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE (SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER)
B. MAXIMUM 30" DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE.
C. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE.
D. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT.
5/8" GWB ENCLOSURE E. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT.
FOR FAN/DIFFUSER 3. MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP
BEYOND PER SBC SEALANT.
712.4 4. MINIMUM 1/2" BEAD HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT
AT POINT OF CONTACT.
— NOTES
" EXHAUST DUCT - 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING:
WRAPPED IN 3-1/2" A.  32-1/4" FOR STEEL STUD WALLS
FIBERGLASSPERSBC ~ B.  14-1/2" FOR WOOD STUD WALLS.
7124 2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 2-1/4"
3. PIPE MAY BE INSTALLED WITH CONTINUOUS POINT OF CONTACT.
4. PIPE MAY BE INSTALLED AT AN ANGLE NOT GREATER THAN 45 DEG.
FROM PERPENDICULAR
SCALE: NTS 2 SCALE: NTS
T { lg; | I
il EXTERIOR FINISH il EXTERIOR FINISH
B (4
il WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER |
Nl 5/8" TYPE X' GWB |
Il |
5 ; 2X STUD EACH SIDE } WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER
Il ‘ 5/8" TYPE X' GWB
i ‘ 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB EACH SIDE 3 ‘
i SHEATHING PER I &l SHEATHING PER
A STRUCTURAL K A STRUCTURAL
g STEEL COLUMN PER I WOOD POST PER
|G } STRUCTURAL |: } STRUCTURAL
& FIBERGLASS BATT T 11l
M . : R-21 FIBERGLASS BATT
; L+ INSULATION Al
3 it 5 | INSULATION
Bi = g VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA B i VAPOR BARRIER OR PVA
¢ M g PRIMER ON WARM SIDE : M g PRIMER ON WARM SIDE
g V 1 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB i i 7?{ t 1 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB
1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY 1-HR RATED ASSEMBLY
PER UL-U379 PER UL-U379

FIRE PRO]

'ECTION @ COLUMNS

8 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

SYSTEM No. W-L-2098 M

/.
)

:

M : SECTION A-A

1. 1-HR WALL ASSEMBLY.
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER PVC PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM)
B. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER CPVC PLASTIC PIPE (SDR17) (CLOSED PIPING SYSTEM)
3. HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRESTOP SEALANT:
A. MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH OF SEALANT FOR A 1-HR. FIRE-RATING.
B. MINIMUM 1-1/4" DEPTH OF SEALANT FOR A 2-HR. FIRE-RATING.

NOTES
1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 4-3/8"
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 3/4", MAXIMUM 1-1/4"

TYPICAL PLASTIC PIPE PENETRATION

SCALE: NTS

CITY STAMP

1038 MIXED USE PROJECT

SHEET NAME

DETAILS-

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com

1040 SOUTH KING STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

FIRE PROTECTION

NUMBER DATE

DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03-28-2021 BUILDING PERMIT SET SUBMITTAL

1

12-23-2024 CORRECTION #1 RESPONSE

SHEET NUMBER

A3814




STEP INSTALL HEAD FLASHING STEP INSTALL TWO LAYERS GRADE "D" STEP INSTALL VIDIFLEX F CONTINUOUS
60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER AT AT ROUGH OPENING SILL
H D = A
] ] SLIT VIDIFLEX AND FOLD
SHINGLE TWO LAYERS OF
[ | / BUILDING PAPER WORKING ;:FSSVL,’\IGH ROUGH OPENING AS
N FROM BOTTOM TO TOP. PICTURE f (o :
% — FRAME BOTH LAYERS UP JAMBS .
4 INSTALL 24GA STAINLESS STEEL, 4" MINIMUM ABOVE ROUGH STAPLE OR ADHERE VIDIFLEX TO
GALVANIZED STEEL OR PRE-FINISHED OPENING. TUCK UNDER VIDIFLEX > INTERIOR FACE OF FRAMING OR
METAL WITH FULLY SOLDERED OR FLASHINGS 9" MINUMUM. b ADHERE TO ROUGH OPENING
J ESEDDE”[\’A éCN"S“fEigSEEDDETA'LS BELOW OFFSET LAYERS SO THAT 007 WITH SILICONE SEALANT.
HORIZONTAL LAPS DO NOT I
CONFIGURATIONS. COINCIDE. RS
| | HEAD FLASHING EXTENDS 3/4" NOTE: Lo // // o7 ) EéLEg'HDOVF',[é',\FI lLNEé( ;% EiECYF? E',?,D
\ \ BEYOND WINDOW EACH SIDE. -HORIZONTAL LAPS TO BE 4" L // 2 OF SILL
> -VERTICAL LAPS TO BE 12" T~ s '
-OFFSET VERTICAL LAPS 24" 10"
MINIMUM SO THAT LAPS IN EACH 12"
FULLY BED FLASHING IN LAYER DO NOT COINCIDE. SEE ELEVATION VIEW STEPS A &
SEALANT TO WINDOW HEAD. VERTICAL LAPS DO NOT OCCUR ” 2 B IN SECOND BOX BELOW
WITHIN 24" OF INSIDE OR 10"
P OUTSIDE CORNERS. & STEP INSTALL VIDIFLEX F CONTINUOUS
| FULLY SOLDERED END DAM STEP INSTALL FIRST LAYER GRADE "D" %% AT ROUGH OPENING JAMBS
60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER AT .
.— 40— T7DEG. SLOPE JAMBS //// 7
P T —
112 SOLDERED A NN E 0.0
7/ NN 7
END v/ NN o0k SLIT VIDIFLEX AND FOLD INTO
B % /7 N 7 ROUGH OPENING AS SHOWN
Y\&Q‘%\ DAM 7 NN / SHINGLE ONE LAYER OF /7 g '
1" %@ 7 NN BUILDING PAPER WORKING 707 12"
A % ~0 FROM BOTTOM TO TOP. LAP 4" 1o ;07 ADHERE TO EXISTING VIDIFLEX
OVER FIRST LAYER OF BUILDING S % WITH DOW CORNING 795
PAPER PICTURE FRAMED AT /7 SILICONE SEALANT.
= SILL. /7
Yo
% BED CORNER IN DOW CORNING
4 UNBROKEN FOLDED AND DAM L 795 SILICONE SEALANT TO SEAL
o FOLDED L L TUCK BUILDING PAPER MINIMUM PIN HOLE AT LAP.
ﬁ~\\\ END 9" BEHIND JAMB VIDIFLEX I
A s 7 DEG. SLOPE FLASHING. EXTEND VIDIFLEX 12" BELOW
RE DAM \/ ROUGH OPENING AT BOTTOM
S AND 6" ABOVE ROUGH OPENING

AT TOP (NOT SHOWN).

ELEVATION VIEW- STEPS A & B

CITY STAMP

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
(M) 425.785.3992 chcarch@gmail.com
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STEP INSTALL SECOND LAYER OF STEP | NSTALL SECOND LAYER GRADE STEP
PROTECTO WRAP BT20XL AT D" 60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER
1 I HEAD F AT JAMBS A & SEE STEPS A & B
INSTALL 6" PROTECTO WRAP AT
T [ 4l «4\\/
AN ‘ HEAD. SHINGLE ONE LAYER OF —— VIDIFLEX AT SILL. STAPLE OR ADHERE TO
>\ —_— 7 = BUILDING PAPER WORKING ROUGH OPENING AT INTERIOR FACE OF
e iy LAP PROTECTO WRAP 3 1/2" Q /// M\\\ N FROM BOTTOM TO TOP. BEGIN FRAMING AND ADHERE TO ROUGH
ONTO HEAD FLASHING. // 7 \\\ AT BOTTOM OF SILL VIDIFLEX & % N OPENING WITH SILICONE SEALANT.
/// ¢ \\\\ FLASHING AND EXTEND ABOVE 7 N EXTEND 12" BEYOND ROUGH OPENING
Y /// / \\\ JAMB VIDIFLEX FLASHING. N BOTH SIDES. SEE STEP A.
7 EXTEND PROTECTO WRAP 12" Q // v RONN ) // \\
BEYOND WINDOW, N4 P v N
/ "INNSN
| | NOTE: v AN " 7 VIDIFLEX AT JAMBS. STAPLE OR ADHERE
‘ ‘ _CLEAN WINDOW FLANGES AS o 777 7 DN g STOP BUILDING PAPER 1" SHORT v )€< TO ROUGH OPENING AT INTERIOR FACE
RECOMMENDED BY PROTECTO 7 7 \\\\\\ OF WINDOW FLANGES. 7/ NN OF FRAMING AND ADHERE TO ROUGH
S WRAP. 747 > NN 7 NN OPENING WITH SILICONE SEALANT.
"PRIME ALL SURFACES WITH J — ) 12" @ O NN EXTEND 12" BELOW ROUGH OPENING AT
PROTECTO WRAP BT100, OR 3M N SILL AND 6" ABOVE ROUGH OPENING AT
SUPER 77 SPRAY ADHESIVE PER HEAD. SEE STEP B.
MANUFACTURER STEP STEP
RECOMMENDATIONS.
-BACK ROLL PROTECTO WRAP 12 G INSTALL PROTECTO WRAP r= (
INSTALL TWO LAYERS GRADE "D" -
J 60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER ; ) gtig%ﬁ;g; \éV\'{NSDE(z\VLVALLTA NGES AS
OVER HEAD ELASHING 12 ol 27z INSTALL6"PROTECTO WRAP AT
SILL, THEN JAMBS, THEN HEAD. MANUFACTURER.
SHINGLE TWO LAYERS OF
BUILDING PAPER WORKING S
APPLY CONTINUOUS, GENEROUS BEAD OF
FROM BOTTOM TO TOP. START / LAP PROTECTO WRAP MINIMUM
1" ONTO WINDOW FLANGES DOW CORNING 795 SILICONE SEALANT TO
QI Egﬁ'\ﬁg%ﬁﬁgm WRAP . BACK OF SILL & JAMB FLANGES. DO NOT
UP. EXTEND PROTECTO WRAP 12 APPLY SEALANT TO HEAD FLANGE.
OFFSET LAYERS SO THAT 7 / BEYOND WINDOW.
HORIZONTAL LAPS DO NOT NOTE:
COINCIDE. -CLEAN WINDOW FLANGES AS /
NOTE: 12" RECOMMENDED BY PROTECTO
HORIZONTAL LAPS TO BE 4" WRAP. . INSTALL WINDOW PER MANUFACTURER
-VERTICAL LAPS TO BE 12" % % -PRIME ALL SURFACES WITH 7 SPECIFICATION.
-OFFSET VERTICAL LAPS 24" PROTECTO WRAP BT100, OR 3M / ENSURE COMPLETE SEAL BETWEEN
MINIMUM SO THAT LAPS IN EACH SUPER 77 SPRAY ADHESIVE PER VIDIFLEX AND WINDOW FLANGES.
S LAYER DO NOT COINCIDE. MANUFACTURER ] SEALANT SHOULD RUN OUT AT NAIL
-VERTICAL LAPS DO NOT OCCUR RECOMMENDATIONS. HOLES AND BEYOND EDGE OF WINDOW
WITHIN 24" OF INSIDE OR -BACK ROLL PROTECTO WRAP FLANGES. SMOOTH EXCESS SEALANT.
OUTSIDE CORNERS. WITH HAND ROLLER, —

EXTERIOR DETAILS-
FLASHING SEQUENCE
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| SEE WALL TYPES 5
R-10 INSULATION, MIN, ‘1\2/4 ]
=
HEADER PER A =
STRUCTURAL W/ R-10 RIGID T #?J
INSULATION (})‘?
HORIZONTAL PT 2X FURRING z
VERTICAL PT 2X FURRING

VIDIFLEX MEMBRANE O/ WRB, TURNED INTO
FULL DEPTH OF HEAD AND ADHERED TO
INTERIOR FACE PER A910

WRB O/ VIDIFLEX, ONTO HEAD FLASHING

PROTECTOWRAP O/ WRB, ONTO HEAD
FLASHING

SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM
INSULATION, TYP
PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING, MATCH

\
\
} SIDING FINISH
|

2X CLEAR CEDAR

SEALANT

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

DOOR HEAD

1X CLEAR FIR TRIM

SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING
SEQUENCE

7 SCALE: 3"=1-0"

—| SEE WALL TYPES

m 44— = _

1X CLEAR CEDAR TRIM

INSULATION, TYP

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

e SHIM
/I_[ SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM

SEALANT

2X CLEARFIRTRIM

PROTECTOWRAP O/ WRB, ONTO VIDIFLEX

WRB O/ VIDIFLEX

VIDIFLEX MEMBRANE O/ WRB, TURNED INTO FULL

DEPTH OF HEAD AND ADHERED TO INTERIOR FACE PER

A910

DOOR JAMB

WRB, TUCK UNDER VIDIFLEX MEMBRANE

SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING
SEQUENCE

8 SCALE: 3'=1-0"

SOLID CORE DOOR CLAD W/ STEEL KICKPLATE PER

ELEVS

ADA COMPLIANT ALUM THRESHOLD

DOOR SILL

LAP SILL WATERPROOFING O/ FOUNDATION
WATERPROOFING

9 SCALE: 3"'=1-0"

@

CITY STAMP

| |
| ] ] 1/2"
| = = 17/8"
W HEADER PER .. | EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION PER
Iy NsuATiON e — L ~ | oot BOARD SIDING
Il i s
LAP MOISTURE BARRIER O/ MTL HEAD A — WITH 1/2" RAINSCREEN FURRING
|\| g FLASHING %, e | VAPOR RETARDER TYP
| n
| i| — ?@Eﬁﬁggfﬁg?{tﬁfﬁgﬁ%c; = LAP MOISTURE BARRIER O/ MTL HEAD
- ; FLASHING
: I = HORIZONTAL D CLEAR CEDAR 1X6 W/ 1/4" 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING
| = SPACING Of BLACK INSECT SCREEN L TAPE: LAP O/ METAL FLASHING
: || f 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING TAPE; LAP OVER ﬂ [ //,// Ll HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
| l £ / WINDOW FLANGE Py o DRAWINGS
| L~ Eil\EA‘g lgéséH/EswETAL FLASHING W/ END 1 | | 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING TAPE; LAP OVER
B AN e WINDOW FLANGE
| : - 2X2 CLEAR CEDAR TRIM 11 . SHING W
| PRE-FINISHED METAL FLASHING W/ END
10" WRB MEMBRANE ON SHEATHING TURNED INTO FULL Ld—"" DAMS PER ABOD
= L
/ S DEPTH OF HEAD AND ADHERED TO INTERIOR FACE PER | &
— A800 e ,
vd & - R R
— \\{:—1 — GWB HEAD
— .
SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM =) BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
INSULATION, TYP
WINDOW AS SCHEDULED WINDOW AS SCHEDULED
SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING
SEQUENCE SEQUENCE
WINDOW HEAD WINDOW HEAD
4 SCALE: 3'=1'-0" 1 SCALE: 3'=1'-0"
INTERIOR VAPOR RETARDER, TYP.
(3) 2x POST WHERE OCCURS
WALL FINISH PER INTERIOR ELEVAITONS @
y— WINDOW AS SCHEDULED BACKER ROD AND SEALANT
7 AR SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM
i | INSULATION, TYP
| |
| : N V4 HARDWOOD STOOL TRIM BELOW
‘ | ”‘
| | IHE
| 10" WRB MEMBRANE ON SHEATHING TURNED INTO GWB JAMB WITH PAINTED METAL
| CORNER EDGE TRIM
‘ | FULL DEPTH OF JAMB AND ADHERED TO INTERIOR
—_— = - FACE PER A800 |
Rl +
\
\
|
1 1/2'\ }
———— 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING TAPE; LAP OVER !
\ D INDOW FLANGE ‘ | VAPOR RETARDER TYP
‘ PAINTED CEMENT BOARD SIDING
. |
LAP MOISTURE BARRIER O/ SELF-ADHERED JAMB | | WITH 112" RAINSCREEN FURRING
FLASHING | |
2X2 CLEAR CEDAR TRIM | |
| |
HOLD SIDING BACK }4" FROM TRIM | |
1 \
SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING
SEQUENCE SEQUENCE
WINDOW JAMB ) WINDOW JAMB
5 SCALE: 3"=1-0" SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"
T
amm— WINDOW AS SCHEDULED
SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM WINDOW FRAME AND GLAZING AS
/ INSULATION, TYP SCHEDULED
TJ / / SELF-ADHESIVE SILL PAN FLASHING TO WRAP SHIM SPACE PER MFR; FILL WITH FOAM
lm*é | SILL FRAMING INSULATION, TYP
- Ly,
Q % / /. SHAPED 2X4 CLEAR CEDAR SUBSILL WITH SELF-ADHESIVE SILL PAN FLASHING TO WRAP
= ¥ &  ROUTEDDRIPEDGE SILL FRAMING
= 7,1:;/ - Z _———— 1"MAPLE PLY STOOL
—— —— L \\ EXPOSED EDGES, SANDED, CLEAR
| SEAL
L *u HOLD SIDING DOWN }4"; PAINT REVEAL BLACK ~ ‘
L L — J— 7
— — — ‘ 1"
/
Ep + «
I |
= 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING TAPE; LAP OVER | | 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING TAPE; LAP OVER
||| = WINDOW FLANGE AND MOISTURE BARRIER | | WINDOW FLANGE AND MOISTURE BARRIER
||| : HORIZONTAL D CLEAR CEDAR 1X6 W/ 1/4" | ; 10" WRB MEMBRANE ON SHEATHING TURNED
||| — SPACING O/ BLACK INSECT SCREEN ‘ INTO FULL DEPTH OF SILL AND ADHERED TO
- 10" WRB MEMBRANE ON SHEATHING TURNED ‘ INTERIOR FACE PER A800
|| = INTO FULL DEPTH OF SILL AND ADHERED TO ;
INTERIOR FACE PER A800
|: | | VAPOR RETARDER TYP
| 1A | D ———
M= | | PAINTED CEMENT BOARD SIDING
= WITH 1/2" RAINSCREEN FURRING
- i |
| =
| [
= SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING SEE SHEET A821 FOR TYPICAL FLASHING
SEQUENCE SEQUENCE
WINDOW SILL WINDOW SILL
6 SCALE: 3"'=1'-0" 3 SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"
SHEET NAME
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WRB O/
SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANE FLASHING

1/4:12 SLOPE

@ WRAP ROOFING MEMBRANE O/ PT 2X6

EDGE NAILER

GASKETED FASTENERS @ 24" OC

\/ ’
] g 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING LAPPED O/
N— N\ W REGLET _
g
) g HOLD SIDING UP 3" FROM TOP OF ROOF
] /
N_—\ é
Dj\ é Ya:12
SLOPE
" "= PRE-FORMED METAL FLASHING W/ DRIP
=X === — === FDGE FASTENED TO REGLET WITH
GASKETED FASTENERS
STAIRWAY ~
SHAFT
8
00
\ \
o
\— EXTEND ROOFING MEMBRANE 10" MIN
UP WALL
ROOFING MEMBRANE CORNER

FLASHING STRIP PER MFR O/
NON-BIODEGRADEABLE CANT BLOCK

ROOF RAKE @ STAIR PENTHOUSE

6 SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

WRAP ROOFING MEMBRANE O/ PT 2X6
EDGE NAILER, SLOPED TO DRAIN

GASKETED FASTENERS @ 24" OC

METAL CAP FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE
FASTENED WITH HIDDEN CLEAT O/
ROOFING

T_——7
i MEMBRANE a1z

PTD WD 1X v
SLOPE

—
b

4

DISCONTINUOUS 1X VENTED WD

BLOCKING >

\Z

STAIR ROOF @ RAKE

7 SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" 5

WRAP ROOFING MEMBRANE O/ PT 2X6
EDGE NAILER, SLOPED TO DRAIN

GASKETED FASTENERS @ 24" OC

RT4 |1 HR METAL CAP FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE
FASTENED WITH HIDDEN CLEAT O/
ROOFING

MEMBRANE 51/2"

PTD WD 1X L,
SLOPE

—
b

4

DISCONTINUOUS 1X VENTED WD
BLOCKING >

v |4 1HR

TYPICAL ROOF DECK oy sTaip

8 SCALE: 11/2"=1-0"

4] METAL CAP FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE
FASTENED WITH HIDDEN CLEAT O/
I-; \ ROOEING MEMBRANE WRAP WRB MEMBRANE O/ PARAPET
IXI 51/2° SLOPE
PTD WD 1X = METAL CAP FLASHING WITH HEMMED
SLOPE DRIP EDGE, BOTH SIDES
/| '7<_
b ]
7 *
2 DISCONTINUOUS 1X VENTED WD e : CEMENT BOARD PANEL SIDING PER
g BLOCKING | ELEVATIONS
4 ' PAINTED CEMENT BOARD PANEL SIDING
. | 0O/ 1/2" FURRING
[
STARWAY | 2 |
SHAFT Z = |
><> , ® |
.,,', [ LAP WALL WRB O/ SELF-ADHERED
/ | MEMBRANE FLASHING
7 [
><) / | 6" SELF-ADHERED FLASHING LAPPED O/
2 | REGLET
Z STEEL HOISTWAY BEAM PER
/ STRUCTURAL | PREFORMED METAL
m 7 [ FLASHING W/ DRIP EDGE
7 [
il |
\//\ /’ A< I -
7 [ X
Ne—\ | TURN ROOFING MEMBRANE ©
| UP PARAPET MIN 10" L
STAIR ROOF @ HIGH EAVE : e
SCALE:  11/2'=1-0 I ROOFING MEMBRANE Z -
CORNER FLASHING STRIP v — —F
SELF-ADHERED EDGE FLASHING, | PER MFR
COUNTER FLASHING, AND SEALANTS [
1/4:12 SLOPE PER ROOF MEMBRANE MFR | 2 i
R I ’v RIGID INSULATION SLOPED TO DRAIN
] METAL EDGE FLASHING FASTENED | “
7 WITH HIDDEN CLEAT O/ ROOF | AN
% MEMBRANE I
I\ I
! |
| g OTTOM EDGE OF EAVE FLASHING TO I
¥ ALIGN WITH RAKE FLASHING @
| CORNERS : -
|7 e PENTHOUSE ~ \\
| 7 CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM TO FORM
|7 PRE-MANUFACTURED, PREFINISHED 6" CONTINUOUS AIR BARRIER
I HALF-ROUND ALUMINUM GUTTER
><) |7 4 HEADER OR RIM JOIST PER STUCTURAL
| 7 |
STAIRWAY >© 17 PTD WD 1X
' DISCONTINUOUS 1X VENTED WD
><) 17 BLOCKING
. TYPICAL ROOF PARAPET
—— 1 2 [scae tizero
><) 1
\ ' STEEL HOISTWAY BEAM @ ELEVATOR
| SHAFT PER STRUCTURAL
: SEE WALL TYPE @
—
|
— i -
| \ ®h
N , FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING
STAIR ROOF @ LOW EAVE B siope ANDDRANAGENAT
REINFORCED CONC N
1172=1-0 SLAB |+ [ ST 40 PERFORATED FoOTING
R-10 CONTINUOUS : : = DRAIN, HOLES FACE DOWN
RIGID INSULATION y = T IN CLEAN DRAINAGE FILL;
WHERE OCCURS . e —émé—”“:- WRAP W/ FILTER FABRIC
EXTEND 2-0" BELOW @ - B TIZW:W%
SLAB PERIMETER 1 4 E Tl_m._mll
£ — | =lll=l.
|E T
< i - =11
N : | PER|STRUCT|E =,
. 4 - 3 - 4 —
X , %:mmmm
= : L A
m o a v A . < . ' E
— : ~ PER STRUCTURAL R [=
1l <4 3 — 2
— : 4 7, < E
TTT- L : \& [ ]

[k

——T T = T T T T T T T =T T
—| IMWMI e N [ e
4
S
4
D
4
D
&
D
AN
.. A )
B -
1= ||'|'|'i'|||'|'|'|'|||'|'|T|||'|'|'|'|||'|'|'|'|

TYP FOUNDATION

3 SCALE: 11/2=1-0"

13301 SE 79th PL, Unit A205, NEWCASTLE, WA 98059
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

(THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.)
CRITERIA:
ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE DRAWINGS,

SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE AMENDMENTS, 2015 EDITION.

DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA:

RISK CATEGORY IBCTABLE1604.5........... ... ... .

ROOF SNOW LOAD . .. oo 25 PSF (Is = 1.0)

HEAVY PLANTER AREAS ATLEVEL 1 .. vvves e, 397 PSF

HEAVY PLANTER AREAS ATROOF . . ..o\, 247 PSF

LIGHT PLANTER AREAS ATROOF .. ..o e e 77 PSF

PUBLIC ROOF DECK .+ oo et e e 46 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (PARKING) ..o, 40 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (RESIDENTIAL UNITS) ..o 40 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (PRIVATE BALCONIES AND DECKS) ... 60 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (RESIDENTIAL CORRIDORS) ... ....... 40 PSF

STAIRLIVELOAD .ot 100 PSF

CANOPIES . . oot SAME AS ROOF SNOW LOAD
GUARDRAILS/BALCONY RAILS . . oo o oo 50 PLF OR 200 LB CONCENTRATED LOAD

SEE LOADING DIAGRAMS FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

EARTHQUAKE . ... ... oot SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D
Ss=1.37, 51 =0.53, Sps = 0.92, Spy1 = 0.53
SPECIAL REINFORCED CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS: BEARING WALLS
MODAL RESPONSE SPECTRUM ANALYSIS
R=25, QO=2.5, |E= 1.0
Cs=0.17, BASE SHEAR = 174 KIPS
STORY DRIFT LIMIT=0.02* H
CALCULATED MAXIMUM DRIFT=0.02 * H

LIGHT FRAMED WOOD STRUCTURAL SHEAR WALLS
EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE
R=6.50Q0=30,1g=1.0

Cs =0.13, BASE SHEAR = 43 KIPS

STORY DRIFT LIMIT = 0.02 * H

CALCULATED MAXIMUM DRIFT = .02* H

WIND ... 110 MPH, EXPOSURE "B", Kz = 1.40
WIND (CLADDING/ENCLOSURE ELEMENT DESIGN PRESSURES) . . . .. 41/26 PSF MAX. AT WALLS (LRFD/ASD)

86/54 PSF GROSS UPLIFT AT ROOF (LRFD/ASD)
WIND PRESSURES BASED ON LESS THAN 10 SQUARE FOOT TRIBUTARY AREAS NEAR WALL CORNERS OR ROOF
EDGES (EXCLUDING CORNER ZONES AT ROOF). REDUCED DESIGN PRESSURES MAY BE CALCULATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE 7-10 CHAPTER 30.

SEE DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL LOADING CRITERIA.

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND ALL OTHER
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS FOR COMPATIBILITY AND SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ALL DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COORDINATE BUILDING LAYOUT DIMENSIONS
(GRID LAYOUTS, SITE COORDINATES, ETC.) AMONGST ALL TRADES, INCLUDING SHOP FABRICATED ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK AND PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS. ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIED. THE
EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE BASED EITHER ON SITE OBSERVATION, ORIGINAL
DRAWINGS OR WERE ASSUMED BASED ON EXPECTED CONDITIONS. IF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT
CLOSELY MATCH THE CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, OR IF THE EXISTING MATERIALS ARE OF
QUESTIONABLE OR SUBSTANDARD QUALITY, NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING, BOTH FOR VERTICAL LOADS AND LATERAL STABILITY, FOR
THE STRUCTURE AND STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE METHODS, TECHNIQUES,
SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE WORK.

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION. CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP
DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT
SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER.

ALL STRUCTURAL SYSTEMS COMPOSED OF COMPONENTS TO BE FIELD ERECTED SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE
SUPPLIER DURING MANUFACTURING, DELIVERY, HANDLING, STORAGE AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH
INSTRUCTIONS PREPARED BY THE SUPPLIER.

SEISMIC BRACING AND/OR GRAVITY SUPPORT AND ANCHORAGE OF ALL MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
EXCEPT FOR ELEMENTS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN AND DETAILED ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. THE
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MUST HIRE THE ENGINEER AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS
RELATED TO THE PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF NECESSARY SUPPORTS, BRACING AND ANCHORAGE. SEISMIC
BRACING AND ANCHORAGE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 13 OF ASCE 7-10. SEE
GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTE 14 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REINFORCING STEEL FOR CONCRETE, CONNECTOR PLATE WOOD ROOF TRUSSES, AND
ENGINEERED WOOD I-JOISTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THESE ITEMS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WALL ELEVATION DRAWINGS OF AT LEAST 1/8" = 1'-0" SCALE INDICATING
LOCATIONS OF CONNECTION EMBEDMENTS AND WALL OPENINGS FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH REINFORCEMENT SHOP DRAWINGS.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW: DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES ARE NOT REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, AND
THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF RECORD. SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE A REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE COPY.
THE REPRODUCIBLE SHALL BE MARKED AND RETURNED.

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS. THE PURPOSE OF SHOP
DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE TO THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR
UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT BY INDICATING WHICH MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED AND BY DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION METHODS. IF DEVIATIONS,
DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS AND THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE
DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS ARE PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER, THE
DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY AN ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON. THE
COMPONENT DESIGNER SHALL BE A REGISTERED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL
OF THE LOCAL JURISDICTION. BUILDING COMPONENT SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE THE DESIGNING
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER'S STAMP AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE COMPONENT DESIGNER PRIOR TO
CURSORY REVIEW BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR LOADS IMPOSED ON THE BASIC STRUCTURE. THE
COMPONENT DESIGNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CODE CONFORMANCE INCLUDING ACCOMMODATION FOR
STRUCTURAL DISPLACEMENT PER ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.3.2. AND ALL NECESSARY CONNECTIONS NOT
SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON ARCHITECTURAL OR STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL
INDICATE MAGNITUDE AND DIRECTION OF ALL LOADS IMPOSED ON BASIC STRUCTURE. DESIGN CALCULATIONS
SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE SUBMITTAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FORWARD DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL WHERE REQUIRED.

THE FOLLOWING BUILDING COMPONENTS SHALL BE DEFERRED SUBMITTALS FOR THIS PROJECT:
SEISMIC HOLD-DOWN SYSTEM (SEE NOTE 67)

14.

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION (STRUCTURAL):

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS — STRUCTURAL ITEMS (SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D):

DEFINITIONS:

THE SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM FOR THIS STRUCTURE CONSISTS PRIMARILY OF CONCRETE AND WOOD SHEAR
WALLS, FLOOR/ROOF DIAPHRAGMS, AND STRUT MEMBERS AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS. SEE THE LEGEND OF PLAN
SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DEFINING MEMBER LOCATIONS.

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND TESTING SHALL BE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER APPOINTED INSPECTION AGENCY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE IBC WITH REPORTS PER IBC SECTION 1704.2.4 SUBMITTED TO THE OWNER,
ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, CONTRACTOR, AND BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR EACH DAY SPECIAL INSPECTIONS OR
TESTING IS PERFORMED. THESE INSPECTIONS ARE IN ADDITION TO THE INSPECTIONS SPECIFIED IN IBC SECTION 110. SEE
TABLES BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

STRUCTURAL ITEMS SPECIAL INSPECTION FREQUENCY IBC REFERENCE

STRUCTURAL STEEL FABRICATION,ERECTION, AND NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING*

SPECIAL INSPECTION AND NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF AISC 360-10 CHAPTER N. CONTINUOUS INSPECTION SHALL BE
PERFORMED AT *P" TASKS DEFINED IN AISC 360-10; PERIODIC INSPECTION SHALL BE PERFORMED AT *O" TASKS DEFINED IN
AISC 360-10. ADDITIONAL SPECIAL INSPECTION AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS FOR THE STRUCTURAL STEEL SEISMIC SYSTEM
SHALL BE PER AISC 341-10 CHAPTER J AS INDICATED BELOW.

SHOP AND FIELD WELDING CONTINUOQUS/PERIODIC (QA PER AISC 360 CH. N5.4) 1705.2.1
HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING CONTINUOUS/PERIODIC (QA AISC 360 CH. N5.6) 1705.2.1
METAL DECKING PERIODIC 1705.2.2

HEADED STUDS CONTINUOUS (QA PER STEEL DECK INSTITUTE) 1705.2.1
(COMPOSITE CONSTRUCTION)

MATERIAL VERIFICATION PERIODIC 1705.2.1

(IDENTIFICATION MARKS AND MANUFACTURER'S TEST REPORTS)

STRUCTURAL STEEL SEISMIC SYSTEM ~ CONTINUOUS/PERIODIC (QA PER AISC 341 CH. J)
(INSPECTION AND TESTING)

1705.12.1 & 1705.13.1

COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING

FIELD WELDING

FASTENERS, BOLTS, STRAPS,
HOLDOWNS, ETC.

PERIODIC

PERIODIC FOR CONNECTIONS OF ALL MEMBERS OF
THE SEISMIC AND WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM
INCLUDING DIAPHRAGMS, SHEAR WALLS,

STRUTS, & HOLDOWNS

1705.11.2, 1705.12.3
1705.11.2 & 1705.12.3****

COLD-FORMED STEEL TRUSSES REVIEW OF TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT

INSTALLATION BRACING FOR SPANS > 60 FEET

1705.2.4

CONCRETE (SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTE 22 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS)**
REINFORCING PLACEMENT PERIODIC AND PRIOR TO ALL CONCRETE POURS
REINFORCING WELDING PERIODIC (CONTINUOUS FOR SHEAR WALL, MOMENT
FRAME, OR OTHER SHEAR REINFORCING AND ALL
WELDS GREATER THAN 5/16")

PERIODIC AND PRIOR TO ALL CONCRETE POURS

TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 1
TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 2¢

ANCHOR BOLT PLACEMENT TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 3

CONCRETE PLACEMENT*** CONTINUOUS TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 5,6&7
CURING & FORMWORK PERIODIC TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 8,11&12
POST-TENSIONING CONTINUOUS TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 9&11
PRECAST CONCRETE ERECTION PERIODIC TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 10

WOOD
FASTENERS, BOLTS, STRAPS,
HOLDOWNS, ETC.

PERIODIC FOR CONNECTIONS OF ALL MEMBERS OF
THE SEISMIC AND WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM
INCLUDING DIAPHRAGMS, SHEAR WALLS,

STRUTS, & HOLDOWNS

1705.11.1&1705.12.2%***
(SEE 1705.5.1 FOR ADDL.
REQUIREMENTS AT HIGH
LOAD DIAPHRAGMS)

PREFABRICATED CONNECTOR
PLATE WOOD TRUSSES

REVIEW OF TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT
INSTALLATION BRACING FOR SPANS > 60FT

1705.5.2

EXPANSION BOLTS & INSERTS PERIODIC INCLUDING TORQUE TESTS IN ACCORDANCE TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 4

WITH APPROVED ICC-ES REPORTS

EPOXY GROUTED RODS OR REBAR  PERIODIC INCLUDING INSPECTION OF EMBEDMENT TABLE 1705.3 ITEM 4,
DEPTH AND HOLE CLEANLINESS PRIOR TO ALL AC| 318-14 SECTION 17.8

INSTALLATIONS (CONTINUOUS FOR UPWARDLY INCLINED ANCHORS)

SOIL COMPACTION CONTINUOUS 1705.6

* STRUCTURAL STEEL QUALITY ASSURANCE INSPECTIONS, EXCEPT NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING, MAY BE WAIVED IF APPROVED
BY THE OWNER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR WORK PERFORMED ON THE PREMISES OF A FABRICATOR REGISTERED AND
APPROVED TO PERFORM SUCH WORK WITHOUT SPECIAL INSPECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1704.2.5.1.

** EXCEPTIONS 1 THRU 5 PER IBC SECTION 1705.3 SHALL NOT APPLY TO CONCRETE WORK ON THIS PROJECT.

*** FREQUENCY OF CONCRETE LABORATORY TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14 SECTION 26.12.2
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

ek THE EXCEPTION FOR SHEATHING FASTENED AT A SPACING GREATER THAN 4"oc SHALL NOT APPLY TO WOOD OR METAL
FRAMING ON THIS PROJECT.

SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
ARCH, MECH, & ELEC ITEMS (ASCE 7-10 CHAPTER 13)
EXTERIOR WALLS, VENEER & CLADDING ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.3

PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION

AS SPECIFIED PER IBC CHAPTER 17
REQUIRED FOR WALL FRAMING, FOR
FASTENING OF VENEER OR CLADDING
EXCEEDING 5 PSF (IBC 1705.12.5)

SUSPENDED CEILINGS ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.6 INSPECTIONS PER IBC SECTION 110 AND

ASCE 7 13.5.6.2.2 AS REQUIRED

ACCESS FLOORS
1705.12.5.1)

ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.7 REQUIRED FOR ANCHORAGE (IBC

PARTITION WALLS
FASTENING

ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.8 REQUIRED DURING ERECTION AND

FOR WALLS > 15 PSF (IBC 1705.12.5)
STEEL STORAGE RACKS

ASCE 7-10 SECTION 15.5.3 REQUIRED FOR ANCHORAGE OF RACKS >

8 FEET IN HEIGHT (IBC 1705.12.7)
GLAZING SYSTEMS ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.5.9 NOT REQUIRED
LIFE SAFETY COMPONENTS INCLUDING  ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.6 AND
FIRE PUMPS, EMERGENCY GENERATORS, IBC 1705.13.2
SMOKE EVACUATION FANS, AND
COMPONENTS WITH HAZARDOUS COMBUSTIBLE,
OR HIGHLY TOXIC CONTENTS
(lp=1.5 PER ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.1.3)

REQUIRED FOR VERIFICATION OF
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE LABEL
ON COMPONENT (IBC 1705.12.4)

INSTALLATION AND ANCHORAGE OF ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.6 AND
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, FIRE PUMPS, IBC 1705.13.2

EMERGENCY GENERATORS, COMPONENTS

WITH HAZARDOUS, COMBUSTIBLE, OR

HIGHLY TOXIC CONTENTS

(lp=1.5 PER ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.1.3)

REQUIRED (IBC 1705.12.4 & 1705.12.6)

ALL OTHER MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ASCE 7-10 SECTION 13.6 NOT REQUIRED

STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1704.6 WILL BE PERFORMED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF RECORD DURING CONSTRUCTION AT SIGNIFICANT CONSTRUCTION STAGES AND AT COMPLETION OF THE
STRUCTURAL SYSTEM. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATION CONSISTS OF VISUAL OBSERVATION FOR GENERAL CONFORMANCE TO
THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND DOES NOT INCLUDE OR WAIVE THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED BY SECTIONS 110, 1704, OR OTHER SECTIONS OF THE IBC.

CONTRACTOR STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1704.4 TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND OWNER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
ACKNOWLEDGING THE SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS CONTAINED IN THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

GEOTECHNICAL:

SHEET INDEX

FOUNDATION NOTES: SUBGRADE PREPARATION INCLUDING DRAINAGE, EXCAVATION, COMPACTION, AND
FILLING REQUIREMENTS, SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY WITH RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN IN THE SOILS REPORT OR
AS DIRECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM SOIL AT LEAST 18" BELOW

LOWEST ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE. FOOTING DEPTHS/ ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE MINIMUM S1.1
AND FOR GUIDANCE ONLY; THE ACTUAL ELEVATIONS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD S1.2
WORKING WITH THE TESTING LAB AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH
FREE DRAINING, GRANULAR FILL AND PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE AS NOTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL S1.3
REPORT. S1.4
ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE . .+« v v e e et e e e e e e e 5,000 PSF (6,500 PSF FOR S2.0
SEISMIC/WIND) S
LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (RESTRAINED/UNRESTRAINED/PASSIVE/SEISMIC). . . . 50 PCF/40 PCF/300 PCF/8H :
COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION . . o oot ettt e e e e e e e e e e 0.35 S$2.2
SOILPROFILETYPE .« . e vee e e e e e e e e e e e e SITE CLASS D $0 3
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT REFERENCE:"'PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 1038 & 1040 SOUTH KING STREET, SEATTLE, S2.4
WASHINGTON", PROJECT NO. 19-146, BY PANGEO INCORPORATED (Mr. MAN CHONG) DATED NOVEMBER 2020. 505
S2.6
ANCHORAGE: 507
EXPANSION BOLTS INTO CONCRETE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH S2.8
THE ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATED AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS: "KWIK BOLT 72" AS MANUFACTURED BY
HILTI, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 1917); OR “STRONG-BOLT 2" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, S2.9
INC. (ICC-ES NO. 3037); OR “POWERS-STUD+ SD2" AS MANUFACTURED BY DEWALT (ICC-ES NO. 2502). $2.10
SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATING
EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. IN ADDITION, SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL MEET ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE S2.11
CRITERIA AC193. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXPANSION BOLT INSTALLATION. EXPANSION BOLTS S3.]
SHALL NOT BE USED AS SUBSTITUTES FOR EMBEDDED ANCHOR BOLTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF BOLT LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH REINFORCING STEEL — DO NOT S$3.2
CUT REINFORCING OR REDUCE EMBEDMENT DEPTHS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL. $3.3
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING NOMINAL EMBEDMENT DEPTHS FOR EXPANSION BOLTS S3.4
INTO CONCRETE: $3.5
HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ: S3.6
3/8"@ EXPANSION BOLTS . .o oee e 25/16" 3.7
1/2"@ EXPANSION BOLTS .« o oo 35/8" :
5/8"@ EXPANSION BOLTS .« ..o vee e 47/16" S3.8
3/4"@D EXPANSION BOLTS . .o ove e 55/16"
S$3.9
SIMPSON STRONG-BOLT 2: S6.1
3/8"@ EXPANSION BOLTS . .o oee e 27/8"
1/2"@ EXPANSION BOLTS . .+ o oo oo 37/8" S6.2
5/8"@ EXPANSION BOLTS . .o vee e 51/8" S6.3
3/4" QD EXPANSION BOLTS .« o ove e 53/4"
S6.4
DEWALT/POWERS POWER-STUD+SD2: $6.5
3/8"@D EXPANSION BOLTS . .o oee e 23/8"
1/2"D EXPANSION BOLTS . oo 33/4"
5/8"@ EXPANSION BOLTS .« .o vve e 47/8"
3/4"@D EXPANSION BOLTS . . vovee e 53/4"

EXPANSION BOLTS INTO GROUTED MASONRY SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ICC REPORTS INDICATED AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS: "KWIK BOLT 3", AS
MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC-ES REPORT NO. 1385); OR “WEDGE-ALL" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON
STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. (ICC-ES REPORT NO. 1396); OR “POWER-STUD-SD1" AS MANUFACTURED BY DEWALT
(ICC-ES NO. 2966). SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH ICC-ES
REPORTS INDICATING EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. IN ADDITION, SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL MEET
ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA ACO1. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXPANSION BOLT
INSTALLATION. EXPANSION BOLTS SHALL NOT BE USED AS SUBSTITUTES FOR EMBEDDED ANCHOR BOLTS UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. A MINIMUM OF 6" OF SOLID GROUT SHALL BE IN
PLACE AND CURED TO A MINIMUM STRENGTH OF 2,000 PSI ON ALL SIDES OF EXPANSION BOLTS AT MASONRY
WALLS PRIOR TO BOLT INSTALLATION. BOLTS IN MASONRY WALL SHALL COMPLY WITH RESTRICTIONS SHOWN IN
DETAIL 3/S4.1 AT HEAD JOINTS. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF BOLT LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH REINFORCING STEEL — DO
NOT CUT REINFORCING OR REDUCE EMBEDMENT DEPTHS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.

DRIVE PINS AND OTHER POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING INSTALLED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATED AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING
MINIMUM EMBED REQUIREMENTS: “TE SERIES” (0.157" DIAMETER) AS MANUFACTURED BY ITW RAMSET (ICC-ES
NO. 1799); OR "X-U" (0.157" DIAMETER) AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 2269); OR “STRONG-TIE
PDPA"” (0.157" DIAMETER) AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 2138); OR
“CSI PIN” (0.157" DIAMETER) AS MANUFACTURED BY DEWALT (ICC-ES NO. 2024); OR AN APPROVED EQUIVALENT
IN STRENGTH AND EMBEDMENT. MINIMUM EMBEDMENT IN CONCRETE SHALL BE 1" UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
MAINTAIN AT LEAST 3-1/2" TO NEAREST CONCRETE EDGE.

EPOXY-GROUTED RODS OR REBAR TO CONCRETE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATED AND MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBED REQUIREMENTS: "SET-XP" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-
TIE COMPANY, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 2508); OR "HIT-HY 200" AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 3187),
“SAFE-SET” INSTALLATION WITH HOLLOW CARBIDE DRILL BIT IS PERMITTED; OR “PURET10+" AS MANUFACTURED BY
DEWALT (ICC-ES NO. 3298), OR *AC200+" AS MANUFACTURED BY DEWALT (ICC-ES NO. 4027). SUBSTITUTES
PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATING EQUIVALENT
OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. IN ADDITION, SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL MEET ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA AC308.
SPECIAL INSPECTION OF EPOXY-GROUTED ANCHOR INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF ANCHOR
LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH REINFORCING STEEL — DO NOT CUT REINFORCING OR REDUCE EMBEDMENT DEPTHS
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL. INSTALLATION OF ADHESIVE ANCHORS HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED TO
SUPPORT SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY CERTIFIED PERSONNEL IN CONFORMANCE TO ACI
318-14 SECTION 17.8.2.2. HOLES SHALL BE HAMMER DRILLED AND DRY.

EPOXY GROUTED RODS OR REBAR SHALL NOT BE USED AS SUBSTITUTES FOR CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS,
THREADED RODS, OR REINFORCING STEEL UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER. FIELD FIXES OR OTHER CONDITIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE DOCUMENTS MUST BE  SPECIFICALLY
APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, INCLUDING EMBEDMENT DEPTHS.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING EMBEDMENT DEPTHS FOR ANCHORS AT CONCRETE:

3/8'ORODOR#3BAR . ...... .. ... ... 4"
1/2’ORODOR#4BAR . ... . .o
5/8'ORODOR#SBAR ... e
3/4'ORODOR#6BAR . ... 9"
7/8'ORODOR#7BAR ... ... . 120
1"ORODOR#8BAR ... 15"

HELICAL TIES THROUGH BRICK/HOLLOW CLAY TILE/TERRA COTTA MASONRY SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
“DRYFIX" MANUFACTURED BY HELIFIX, A DIVISION OF HALFEN USA; “HELI-TIE” BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE
COMPANY, INC.; OR *CTP STITCH-TIE" BY CONSTRUCTION TIE PRODCUTS, INC.; OR "HELI-PIN” MANUFACTURED
BY DEWALT. TIES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED OF GRADE 304 STAINLESS STEEL. PROVIDE SIZE AND LENGTHS AS
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. TIES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS AND WITH MANUFACTURER'S EQUIPMENT. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION OF TIES IS
REQUIRED. PATCH BUILDING SURFACE AFTER HELICAL WALL TIE INSTALLATION WITH A COLOR-APPROVED
CEMENTITIOUS MORTAR.

(2) TEST INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR EACH TYPE OF HELICAL WALL TIE INSTALLATION, INCLUDING
EXTERIOR PATCHING WORK, AND TEST INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE REMAINDER OF HELICAL WALL TIES.

CONCRETE SCREW ANCHORS SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
|CC-ES REPORTS INDICATED AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBED
REQUIREMENTS: "TITEN HD" AS MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY (ICC-ES NO. 2713); OR
“KWIK HUS-EZ" AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI, INC. (ICC-ES NO. 3027); OR “SCREW-BOLT+" AS MANUFACTURED BY
DEWALT (ICC-ES NO. 3889). SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH
ICC-ES REPORTS INDICATING EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. IN ADDITION,

SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL MEET ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA AC193. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
CONCRETE SCREW ANCHOR INSTALLATION. CONCRETE SCREW ANCHORS SHALL NOT BE USED AS SUBSTITUTES
FOR EMBEDDED ANCHOR BOLTS OR EXPANSION BOLTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. NOTIFY ENGINEER IF SCREW ANCHOR LOCATIONS CONFLICT WITH REINFORCING STEEL — DO NOT
CUT REINFORCING OR REDUCE EMBEDMENT DEPTHS WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL.
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

(THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.)
CONCRETE:

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14
CHAPTER 26 AND ACI 301. STRENGTHS AT 28 DAYS AND MIX CRITERIA SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION MIN. 28 DAY STRENGTH (U.O.N.) EXPOSURE CLASSES

_ (f'c) (ACI 318-14 TABLES 19.3.1.1 AND 19.3.2.1)
A. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO WEATHER 4,500 PSI (F1. S0, WO, C1)
B. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH 5,000 PSI (FO, SO, WO, C1)

(FOUNDATIONS, BASEMENT WALLS, ETC.)

C. ALL OTHER CONCRETE 4,000 PSI * (FO, SO, WO, CO0)
(UNLESS LISTED BELOW)

D. CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS 5,000 PSI PER ITEM A THROUGH C ABOVE
E. COLUMNS 5,000 PSI PER ITEM A THROUGH C ABOVE
F. MILD SLAB & 5,000 PSI AT 56 DAY S** PER ITEM A THROUGH C ABOVE

BEAMS SUPPORTING SLABS

* WATER-CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL RATIO FOR INTERIOR SLABS SHALL BE BETWEEN 0.40 AND 0.44.

** SHRINKAGE CRITERIA: MIX SHALL BE PROPORTIONED SUCH THAT THE SLAB DRYING SHRINKAGE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 0.035% AT 28 DAYS (LABORATORY CONDITIONS). SUBMIT STRENGTH AND SHRINKAGE TEST DATA AND
MIX DESIGN TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW A MINIMUM OF TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACING ANY
CONCRETE.

CONCRETE MIXES SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED ABOVE. MIXES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE ENGINEER AND BUILDING OFFICIAL FOR APPROVAL TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE AND
SHALL INCLUDE THE AMOUNTS OF CEMENT, CEMENTITOUS MATERIAL, FINE AND COARSE AGGREGATE, WATER
AND ADMIXTURES, AS WELL AS THE WATER-CEMENT RATIO, SLUMP, CONCRETE YIELD AND SUBSTANTIATING
STRENGTH DATA IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14, CHAPTER 26 AND 27. REVIEW OF MIX SUBMITTALS BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD INDICATES ONLY THAT INFORMATION PRESENTED CONFORMS GENERALLY WITH
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER MAINTAINS FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR SPECIFIED
PERFORMANCE.

CONCRETE MAY BE PLACED BY THE "SHOTCRETE" METHOD, PROVIDED THE APPROVALS, TESTS, AND INSPECTIONS
REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT ARE OBTAINED. SHOTCRETE MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, PROCEDURES,
PROPORTIONS, BATCHING AND MIXING, AND PLACEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 506.2 AND IBC
SECTION 1908. IF WALLS ARE EXPOSED COORDINATE FINISH REQUIREMENTS WITH ARCHITECT.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM Aé15, GRADE 40, fy = 60,000 PSI. GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS
WHICH ARE TO BE WELDED SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A706. REINFORCEMENT COMPLYING WITH ASTM A615(S1)
MAY BE WELDED ONLY IF MATERIAL PROPERTY REPORTS INDICATING CONFORMANCE WITH WELDING
PROCEDURES SPECIFIED IN AW.S. D1.4 ARE SUBMITTED.

LONGITUDINAL REINFORCEMENT IN ALL COLUMNS, PILES, DUCTILE FRAME MEMBERS, STRUT MEMBERS,
COUPLING BEAMS, AND VERTICAL REINFORCMENT IN SHEAR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM A706. ASTM
A615 GRADE 60 REINFORCEMENT ARE ALLOWED IN THESE MEMBERS IF: (A) THE ACTUAL YIELD STRENGTH BASED
ON MILL TESTS DOES NOT EXCEED THE SPECIFIED YIELD STRENGTH BY MORE THAN 18,000 PSI (RETESTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED THIS VALUE BY MORE THAN AN ADDITIONAL 3,000 PSI), (B) THE RATIO OF THE ACTUAL ULTIMATE TENSILE
STRESS TO THE ACTUAL TENSILE YIELD STRENGTH IS NOT LESS THAN 1.25, AND (C) MINIMUM ELONGATION IN 8 IN.
SHALL BE AT LEAST 14 PERCENT FOR BAR SIZES NO. 3 THROUGH NO. 6, AT LEAST 12 PERCENT FOR BAR SIZES NO. 7
THROUGH NO. 11, AND AT LEAST 10 PERCENT FOR BAR SIZES NO. 14 AND NO. 18. CERTIFIED MILL TEST REPORTS
FOR EACH SHIPMENT OF REINFORCING SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW.

WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A1064.
SPIRAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLAIN WIRE CONFORMING TO ASTM Aé15, GRADE 60, fy = 60,000 PSI.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99

AND 318-14. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT (#5 AND SMALLER) 40 BAR DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM.
PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP CORNER BARS (#5 AND SMALLER) 40
BAR DIAMETERS OR 2'-0" MINIMUM. LAPS OF LARGER BARS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318-14
SECTION 25.5, CLASS B. LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 12" AT SIDES AND ENDS.

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE DETAILED (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99
AND 318-14. LAP ALL CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH "REINFORCEMENT SPLICE AND
DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHEDULE" OF 20/S3.1. PROVIDE CORNER BARS AT ALL WALL AND FOOTING
INTERSECTIONS. LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 12" AT SIDES AND ENDS.

NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON
THE DRAWINGS OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO EARTH . . . . . . 3"
FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH (i.e. WALLS BELOW GROUND) OR WEATHER (#6 BARS OR LARGER). . . 2"

(#5 BARS OR SMALLER). .. 1 1/2"

SLAB-ON-GRADE BOTTOM REINFORCING (WITH VAPOR BARRIER BELOW) oo e ol 11/2"

COLUMN TIES OR SPIRALS AND BEAM STIRRUPS . .+« o e e et e et e e e e e 11/2"
SLABS AND WALLS (INTERIOR FACE) ..+t ve e e e e e e (#11 BARS OR SMALLER) .. 1"

(#14 OR #18 BARS) .. 11/2"

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF
DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND
LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL OPENINGS THROUGH CONCRETE WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ALL GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS, FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER FINISH
DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SURFACES.

BONDING AGENT SHALL BE "MASTEREMACO ADH 326" BY BASF CORPORATION. OR EQUIVALENT, AND SHALL BE
USED WHERE NEW CONCRETE IS PLACED AGAINST HARDENED CONCRETE. PLACE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, INCLUDING PREPARATION OF EXISTING SURFACES. CONCRETE SHALL BE
CONGSIDERED HARDENED AFTER 56 DAYS.

NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE MIXED AND PLACED
IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST
EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL ON WHICH IT IS PLACED (6,000 PSI MINIMUM]).

MECHANICAL SPLICING OF REINFORCING BARS, WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SHALL BE BY AN ICC-ES
APPROVED SYSTEM (SUCH AS LENTON, DAYTON SUPERIOR, ETC.) AND SHALL DEVELOP 125% OF THE SPECIFIED
YIELD STRENGTH OF THE BARS. SPLICE LOCATIONS OF ALTERNATE BARS SHALL BE OFFSET BY A DISTANCE WHICH
CONFORMS TO THE ICC-ES REPORT OF THE SPLICE USED AND TO ACI 318-14 SECTION 18.2.7.1.

HEADED DEFORMED BARS, WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, SHALL BE AN ICC-ES APPROVED SYSTEM AND
SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A970 INCLUDING ANNEX A1 REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS HA HEAD DIMENSIONS.

RIGID INSULATION BELOW TOPPING SLABS SHALL BE CLOSED-CELL, LIGHTWEIGHT RIGID CELLULAR POLYSTYRENE
GEOFOAM IN WITH COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM Dé6817 WITH A MAX DENSITY OF 2.5 POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT,
AND WITH A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AS INDICATED BELOW . INSTALL IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS WITH OFFSET JOINTS.

LOCATION COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH
INTERIOR SLABS EPS15 WITH A COMPRESSIVE RESISTANCE OF 3.6 PSI AT 1% STRAIN
EXTERIOR SLABS EPS29 WITH A COMPRESSIVE RESISTANCE OF 10.9 PSI AT 1% STRAIN

POST-TENSIONING IN SLAB:
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SPECIFICATIONS: ALL MATERIALS, INSTALLATION, AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.

FORCE DESIGNATION: POST-TENSIONING IS DESIGNATED ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS WITH THE TOTAL FINAL
EFFECTIVE FORCES REQUIRED. THE TOTAL EFFECTIVE FORCE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCOUNT
FOR THE LOSS OF PRESTRESS PER SECTION 20.3.2.6 ACI 318-14.

PRESTRESSING STEEL: SHALL BE 2" DIAMETER, SEVEN WIRE, LOW-RELAXATION STRAND MANUFACTURED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A416, FREE FROM CORROSION AND HAVING A GUARANTEED MINIMUM ULTIMATE
TENSILE STRENGTH OF 270 KSI. STRAND SHALL BE SHOP COATED WITH COMPOUND TO PREVENT BOND, REDUCE
FRICTION, RESIST CORROSION, AND SE ENCASED IN SLIPPAGE SHEATHING. TEARS IN SHEATHING SHALL BE
PATCHED BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE. TENDON FABRICATION PROCEDURE SHALL CONFORM TO THE
POST-TENSIONING INSTITUTE “SPECIFICATION FOR UNBONDED SINGLE STRAND TENDONS.”

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS — STRUCTURAL ITEMS (SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D):

POST-TENSIONED SLAB REVIEW: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AGREED TO BY ALL PARTIES DURING THE PRE-
CONSTRUCTION MEETING, THE CABLES, REINFORCING, AND EMBEDDED ITEMS IN A POST-TENSIONEP SLAB SHALL
BE REVIEWED BY THE APPOINTED REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. ALL REBAR COUNTS AND
TENDON PROFILES SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE SPECIAL INSPECTION AGENCY AND ALL NOTED DISCREPANCIES
CORRECTED BY CONTRACTOR.

ANCHORAGES: ANCHORING HARDWARE SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN ACI
STANDARD BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (PER SECTION 25.8 CI 518-14) OR POST-
TENSIONING INSTITUTE, “POST-TENSIONING MANUAL, 6th EDITION.”

CONCRETE STRENGTH: SHALL BE PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTE 22 GROUT OR CONCRETE CONTAINING
CHLORIDES SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE VICINITY OF TENDONS OR ANCHORS. TENSIONING OPERATIONS SHALL
NOT COMMENCE UNTIL TEST OF CYLINDERS, CURED UNDER JOBSITE CONDITIONS, INDICATES THAT CONCRETE
HAS REACHED A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI.

TENDON PLACEMENT: TENDONS SHALL BE DRAPED TO A PARABOLIC PROFILE BETWEEN SUPPORTS AS SHOWN IN
DETAILS ANP SHALL CONFORM TO THE PROFILE CONTROL POINTS SHOWN ON PLAN. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS LOCATE THE CENTER OF GRAVITY OF THE TENDON OR GROUP OF TENDONS. LOW POINTS ARE AT
MIDSPAN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ADEQUATE SUPPORT BARS AND CHAIRS SHALL BE FURNISHED TO HOLD
TENDONS IN PLACE DURING CONCRETE PLACEMENT. SEE POST-TENSIONING GENERAL NOTES H & I. CHAIRS FOR
SUPPORTS BARS AT BANDED TENDONS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 2'-0"oc. (TWO CHAIR MINIMUM).
VERTICAL TENDON DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT VARY MORE THAN 4" (3/8" FOR CONCRETE THICKER THAN 8") FROM
THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN, EXCEPT THAT 1" MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.
SLIGHT DEVIATION IN SPACING OF SLAB TENDONS WILL BE PERMITTED WERE REQUIRED TO AVOID OPENINGS,
INSERTS, AND DOWELS WHERE TENDONS SEEM TO INTERFERE WITH EACH OTHER, ONE TENDON MAY BE MOVED
HORIZONTALLY IN ORDER TO AVOID THE INTERFERENCE. A MINIMUM OF TWO BANDED AND UNIFORMLY
DISTRIBUTED TENDONS SHALL PASS OVER THE CENTER OF THE SUPPORTING COLUMN. CENTER BANDED TENPONS
ON COLUMN WHERE POSSIBLE. WHERE MILD STEEL INTERFERES WITH TENDON LOCATIONS, PROPER TENPON
LOCATION HAS PRIORITY. LOCATION OF BANDED TENDONS AND BANDED REINFORCING HAS PRIORITY OVER
UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED TENDONS AND DISTRIBUTED REINFORCING AT SUPPORTS (SEE 3/S3.4). TWISTING OR
ENTWINING OF INDIVIDUAL WIRES OR STRANDS WITHIN A BUNDLE SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED. NO PORTION OF THE

TENDON CABLE SHALL BE EXPOSED.

MINIMUM CHAIRING: TENDONS SHALL BE SECURED TO A SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF POSITIONING DEVICES TO
ENSURE CORRECT LOCATION OF THE POST-TENSIONING TENDON DURING AND AFTER THE PLACING OF
CONCRETE. SPACING OF POSITIONING DEVICES SHALL NOT EXCEED 3'-6" ON-CENTER.

SUPPORT BARS: THE MILD REINFORCING SHOWN ON THE PLANS IS THAT WHICH IS REQUIRED BY DESIGN. SPACING

OF SUPPORT EARS SHALL NOT EXCEED 4’-0" ON-CENTER.

SHORING: AT ALL POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL TENDONS ARE STRESSED. SHORING
AT CLOSURE POUR STRIPS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL CONCRETE IN THE CLOSURE POUR STRIP HAS REACHED
DESIGN STRENGTH. SEE PLANS FOR EXTENT OF SHORING NEAR CLOSURE STRIPS. SHORING IN THIS ZONE SHALL BE
DESIGNED FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION LOADS UNTIL THE CONCRETE WITHIN THE CLOSURE POUR STRIP HAS
REACHED DESIGN STRENGTH.

CONSTRUCTION JOINTS: CONTRACTOR FOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS REVIEN. ALL SUBMIT ALL PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS

PIPE AND CONDUIT: SEE POST-TENSIONING DETAILS ANP NOTES BELOW FOR RESTRICTIONS ON PLACEMENT OF
PIPE AND CONDUIT IN POST-TENSIONED SLAB.

CONDUIT OR PIPE:

SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OUTSIDE DIA. OF 1/6 TIMES SLAB THICKNESS OR 2"

SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 4’-0" OF COLUMN FACE

SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 1'-6" OF TENDON ANCHORS

SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 2" CLEAR FROM TENDONS AT ALL LOCATIONS

SHALL BE SPACED A MINIMUM OF THREE x DIA. APART (LARGEST DIA.)

SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SLAB SPAN

AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE, CONDUIT SHALL RUN PARALLEL WITH EITHER THE BANDED OR DISTRIBUTED TENDONS, NOT
DIAGONALLY.

WHERE MORE THAN (3) CONDUIT GROUPS OF (3) CONDUITS ARE LESS THAN 12" CENTER-TO-CENTER OR WHERE
CONTRACTOR CHOOQOSES TO REDUCE CONDUIT SPACING WITHIN A GROUP, SPECIAL REINFORCING WILL BE
REQUIRED. TYPICAL REINFORCING AT CONDUIT GROUPS SHALL BE PER DETAIL 5/33.5. CONDUIT SPACED FARTHER
APART THAN SPECIFIED MINIMUM DO NOT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REINFORCING.

BLOCKOUTS: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF ALL
MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL BLOCKOUTS LOCATED WITHIN THE POST-TENSIONED SLAB,
SPECIFICALLY AT HATCHED AREAS OF STUDRAILS PER 20/83.6 AND NEAR ALL COLUMNS. SUBMITTAL SHALL
OCCUR THREE WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF BLOCKOUTS. SEE 10/53.5 FOR ADDITIONAL REINFORCEMENT
REQUIRED AT BLOCKOUT GROUPS.

STRESSING OPERATION: TENDONS SHALL BE STRESSED BY MEANS OF A HYDRAULIC JACK EQUIPPED WITH A
CALIBRATED HYDRAULIC PRESSURE GAUGE. A CALIBRATION CHART SHALL ACCOMPANY EACH JACK AND
GAUGE. STRESSING OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEQUENCE PROVIDED BY THE POST-
TENSIONING SUPPLIER. AS A MINIMUM, STRESS MINIMUM OF (2) TENDONS AT SLAB EDGES PERPENDICULAR TO
BANDED TENDONS BEFORE STRESSING BANDED TENDONS. JOB SITE INSTRUCTION OF CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL
IN ALL PLACING AND STRESSING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY POST-TENSIONING SUPPLIER AS REQUIRED.
RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT BY A QUALIFIED AGENCY OF ALL JACKING FORCES AND ELONGATIONS. MEASURED
ELONGATIONS DEVIATING UP TO 1% FROM REQUIRED ELONGATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE. TENDONS LESS THAN 50
FEET IN LENGTH SHALL NOT HAVE MEASURED ELONGATIONS DEVIATING MORE THAN 1/4". [F MEASURED
ELONGATIONS EXCEED TOLERANCE, CONTACT TENDON SUPPLIER. TENDON TAILS SHALL NOT BE GUT PRIOR TO
REVIEW OF ELONGATION REPORTS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

INSERTS: CONCRETE INSERTS TO SUSPEND MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND ARCHITECTURAL WORK SHALL BE
CAST-IN-PLACE. POWER DRIVEN FASTENERS WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY WERE IT CAN BE SHOWN THAT THE
FASTENERS WILL NOT SPALL THE CONCRETE, ARE LOCATED SO AS TO AVOID DAMAGING THE TENDONS, AND
DO NOT PENETRATE SLAB BY MORE THAN %4".

ENCAPSULATED POST-TENSIONING ANCHORAGE SYSTEM: ALL TENDON ANCHORS SHALL BE ENCAPSULATED.
ENCAPSULATED ANCHORAGE SYSTEM SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS BELOW AND THOSE OF PTI GUIDE
SPECIFICATIONS FOR MONO-STRAND CORROSION PROTECTION SYSTEMS FOR AGGRESSIVE ENVIRONMENTS. ALL
ANCHOR PLATES SHALL BE PLASTIC COATED, HAVE GREASE-FILLED CAPS THAT COVER THE CUT END OF THE T
ENPON, AND HAVE GREASE-FILLED TUBES OR TRUMPETS TO COVER EXPOSED CABLE ON THE SLAB-SIDE OF THE
ANCHOR PLATE.

FIELD QUALITY CONTROL

A. ENCAPSULATED TENDONS SHALL NOT BE EXPOSED TO WEATHER FOR MORE THAN SEVEN (7) CALENDAR
DAYS PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

B. TENDON SHEATHING DAMAGED OVER MORE THAN TEN PERCENT OF LENGTH SHALL BE REJECTED.
DAMAGED LENGTH NEED NOT BE CONTINUOUS.

C. BEFORE CONCRETE PLACEMENT AROUND SHEATHING, ALL TENDON DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED TO
WATERTIGHT CONDITION. REPAIRS SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER.

D. INSPECT SHEATHING FOR UNREPAIRED DAMAGE, FOR WATERTIGHT SEAL BETWEEN SHEATHING AND
ANCHOR, AND FOR CORRECT INSTALLATION OF ANCHORS, BEFORE CONCRET IS PLACED.

E. RELATIVE WEDGE EMBEDMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8".

PROTECTION

A. AFTER RECEIVING AUTHORIZATION FROM THE ENGINEER, AS DESCRIBED IN POST-TENSIONING GENERAL

NOTE Q, THE TENDON TAILS SHALL BE CUT AND THE EXPOSED TENDON END AND CHUCKS SHALL BE MADE
WATERTIGHT BY COVERING WITH GREASE-FILLED TENDON CAP AS SOON AS TENDONS ARE COOL TO THE
TOUGH. CUTTING OF TENDONS ANP INSTALLATION OF GREASE CAPS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE SPECIAL

INSPECTOR.

B. AFTER SEALING EXPOSED END OF TENDONS AND CHUCKS, AND BEFORE GROUTING TENDON POCKET,
COAT POCKET WITH BONDING AGENT. PREPARE SURFACE PER MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

C. GROUT TENDON POCKETS SOLID WITH NON-SHRINK, NON-STAIN, CHLORIDE FREE GROUT SUCH AS

MASTERFLOW 816 OR TARGET PORTLAND EXPANPING GROUT.
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STEEL:

STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON THE LATEST EDITIONS OF THE
A.lS.C. SPECIFICATIONS AND CODES:

A. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS-ALLOWABLE STRESS AND PLASTIC DESIGN, OR LOAD
AND RESISTANCE FACTOR DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS.

B. CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES, ADOPTED APRIL 14, 2010.

IN REFERENCE TO SECTIONS 3.1.2 AND 4.4.1, THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (DESIGN DRAWINGS) SHOW
COMPLETE CONNECTION DETAILS FOR ALL MEMBERS EXCEPT THOSE NOTED TO BE DESIGN-BUILD ITEMS.
ALTERNATE CONNECTION DETAILS REQUESTED BY THE FABRICATOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER
OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL VIA A REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) PRIOR TO COMPLETION OF SHOP
DRAWINGS.

IN REFERENCE TO SECTION 3.1.6, FABRICATOR SHALL ALSO REVIEW PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS AND
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE PAINTING AND GALVANIZING REQUIREMENTS. MEMBERS
EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE, MASONRY OR TO RECEIVE SPRAY-ON FIREPROOFING SHALL NOT BE PAINTED.
DO NOT PAINT OR GALVANIZE AREAS OF PIECES TO BE FIELD WELDED, OR REMOVE PAINT AND
GALVANIZING IN FIELD PRIOR TO WELDING.

IN REFERENCE TO SECTION 3.3, IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DESIGN DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, THE DESIGN DRAWINGS GOVERN.

IN REFERENCE TO SECTION 4.1, THE FABRICATOR SHALL NOT ASSUME BID PACKAGES CONSTITUTE
RELEASING THE DRAWINGS FOR CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT EXPLICIT DIRECTION TO DO SO BY THE
OWNER.

C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS.

D. QUALITY CONTROL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC 360 CHAPTER N (AISC 341 CHAPTER J FOR STEEL
SEISMIC SYSTEM).

CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH OSHA REGULATION 29 CFR PART 1926 SUBPART R - STEEL ERECTION,
PUBLISHED JANUARY 18, 2001. MISCELLANEOUS PLATES FOR GUYING CABLE ATTACHMENTS, TEMPORARY JOIST
BRACING, ETC. SHALL BE ADDED AS REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL EVALUATE COLUMNS AND PROVIDE
ADEQUATE BASE PLATE SHIMS, ADDITIONAL TEMPORARY ERECTION BOLTS/CLIPS, GUYS, OR TEMPORARY
BRACING AS REQUIRED PER SECTION 1926.755.

STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

TYPE OF MEMBER ASTM SPECIFICATION Fy

A. WIDE FLANGE AND WT SHAPES A992 50 KSI
B. PLATES, ANGLES, CHANNELS, AND RODS A36 36 KSI
C. PLATES (NOTED GRADE 50 ON DRAWINGS) A572 50 K3l
D. PIPE MEMBERS AS53 (TYPE E OR S, GRADE B) 35 KSI
E. STRUCTURAL TUBING (HSS - SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR) AS500 (GRADE B) 46 K3l
F. ANCHOR BOLTS OR ANCHOR RODS F1554 (GRADE 3¢) 36 KSI
G. CONNECTION BOLTS A325-N

H. THREADED RODS FOR EPOXY GROUTED CONNECTIONS A36 OR F1554 36 K3l

HEAVY SECTIONS THAT ARE PART OF THE SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM SHALL CONFORM WITH AISC 341-10
SECTION A3.3. HOT ROLLED SHAPES WITH FLANGES 1.5 INCH THICK AND THICKER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
CHARPY V-NOTCH TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT 70 DEGREES F, TESTED IN THE ALTERNATE CORE LOCATION AS
DESCRIBED IN ASTM Aé SUPPLEMENTARY REQUIREMENT S30. PLATES 2 INCHES AND THICKER SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM CHARPY V-NOTCH TOGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT 70 DEGREES F, MEASURED AT ANY LOCATION
PERMITTED BY ASTM A673, FREQUENCY P.

DIMENSIONAL TOLERANCE FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SHALL BE PER THE AISC CODE OF STANDARD
PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES, SECTION 6.4 AND ASTM SPECIFICATION Aé. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
ALLOWED BY THE ENGINEER, COLUMN MEMBERS SHALL NOT BE MODIFIED BY THE ROTARY STRAIGHTENING
PROCESS.

BOLTS IN CONNECTIONS NOT SPECIFIED AS SLIP-CRITICAL NEED ONLY BE TIGHTENED TO THE SNUG TIGHT
CONDITION. THE SNUG TIGHT CONDITION IS DEFINED AS THE TIGHTNESS THAT EXISTS WHEN ALL PLIES IN A JOINT
ARE IN FIRM CONTACT. IF A SLOTTED HOLE OCCURS IN AN OUTER PLY, A FLAT HARDENED WASHER OR
COMMON PLATE WASHER SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER THE SLOT.

ALL SLIP-CRITICAL CONNECTION BOLTS SHALL BE APPROVED SELF LOAD INDICATING TYPES (SUCH AS BETHLEHEM
INDICATOR BOLTS, LeJEUNE TENSION CONTROL BOLTS, ETC.), AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. CONNECTED PLIES SHALL BE PREPARED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR CLASS A FAYING SURFACES.

HOLE SIZES IN STEEL MEMBERS FOR CONNECTIONS TO CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS UNLESS
SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS:

MAXIMUM HOLE DIA. OVER NOMINAL BOLT DIA.

ANCHOR TYPE OTHER THAN COL. BASE PLATES COL. BASE PLATES

CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS /16" * TABLE 14-2 OF AISC STEEL
CONSTR. MANUAL, T14TH ED.

EXPANSION BOLTS 1/16"* 5/16"

EPOXY GROUTED BOLTS 1/8"*

* USE OF LARGER HOLES WOULD REQUIRE THE USE OF WELDED PLATE WASHERS AND WOULD REQUIRE PRIOR
APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

HARDENED OR COMMON PLATE WASHERS ARE REQUIRED BELOW ALL NUTS WHERE OVERSIZED HOLES ARE USED
AND SHALL BE SIZED TO COVER ENTIRE HOLE. MINIMUM WASHER SIZES FOR COLUMN BASE PLATES SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 14-2 OF THE AISC STEEL CONSTRUCTION MANUAL, 14TH EDITION.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH A.L.S.C. AND A.W.S. STANDARDS AND SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
W.A.B.O. CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70XX ELECTRODES. ONLY PREQUALIFIED WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AW.S.)
SHALL BE USED. DO NOT PAINT OR GALVANIZE AREAS OF PIECES TO BE FIELD WELDED, OR REMOVE PAINT AND
GALVANIZING IN FIELD PRIOR TO WELDING. WELDING OF GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS (IF REQUIRED) SHALL BE
PERFORMED USING LOW HYDROGEN ELECTRODES. WELDING WITHIN 4" OF COLD BENDS IN REINFORCING STEEL
IS NOT PERMITTED. SEE REINFORCEMENT NOTE FOR MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF WELDED BARS.

THE WELD SYMBOLS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED ONLY TO AID THE CONTRACTOR IN THE
DETERMINATION OF FIELD VERSUS SHOP WELDING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL WORK WITH THE FABRICATOR AND
ERECTOR TO COORDINATE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF FIELD VERSUS SHOP WELDS TO ACCOMMODATE THE
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING OF THE PROJECT.

COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL BE OF THE SHAPE, SIZE, AND GAGE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS, RELATING TO MEMBER TYPES AND SIZES OR MISCELLANEOUS FRAMING ITEMS,
REFER TO CATALOG NUMBERS OF THE "STEEL STUD MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION" STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
AND ICC-ESR REPORT NO. 3064P. ALTERNATE FRAMING SHALL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALL COLD-FORMED STEEL FRAMING SHALL ALSO CONFORM TO
THE AISI "NORTH AMERICAN SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN OF COLD-FORMED STEEL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS"
AND THE AISI “CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR COLD-FORMED STRUCTURAL FRAMING." SEE 20/S7.1 FOR
METAL FRAMING NOTES.

HEADED STUDS FOR COMPOSITE CONNECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CONCRETE AND THREADED STUDS
(CPL'S OR CFL'S) FOR CONNECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL TO OTHER ELEMENTS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED
FROM MATERIAL CONFORMING TO ASTM A29 GR. 1010 THROUGH 1020 (TYPE 2, Fu = 60 KSI MIN.). HEADED STUDS
SHALL BE WELDED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF AW.S D1.1 CHAPTER 7. UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED, STUDS SHALL BE WELDED BY THE AUTOMATIC MACHINE WELDING PROCESS IN CONFORMANCE WITH
AW.S. REQUIREMENTS.

STUD TYPES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY NELSON STUD WELDING, INC. OR EQUIVALENT. HEADED STUDS SHALL
BE TYPE S3L SHEAR CONNECTORS, THREADED STUDS SHALL BE TYPE CPL PARTIALLY THREADED STUDS OR TYPE CFL
FULLY THREADED STUDS.

DEFORMED BAR ANCHORS (D2L's) SHALL BE TYPE D2L ANCHORS BY NELSON STUD WELDING, INC., OR
EQUIVALENT. ANCHORS SHALL BE MADE FROM COLD ROLLED, DEFORMED STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A-496.

AT NON-BRACED/MOMENT FRAME AND NON-STRUT CONNECTIONS, A706 GRADE 60 REINFORCING BARS OF AN
EQUAL DIAMETER AND LENGTH OF THE SPECIFIED D2L's MAY BE USED PROVIDED THEY ARE WELDED TO THE
SUPPORTING STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TABLE BELOW:

BAR SIZE ALL-AROUND FILLET WELD SIZE
#4 5/16"
#5 3/8"
#6 7/16"

DHS@ ENGINEERS
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Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 734 5858

1038 BUILDING
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

(THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS.)

WOOD:

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN CONFORMANCE WITH
W.C.L.I.B. STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO. 17 OR W.W.P.A. WESTERN LUMBER GRADING
RULES. FURNISH TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS:

STUDS AND JOISTS: (2x AND 3x MEMBERS) HEM-FIR NO. 2
MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fc = 1300 PSI, Fo = 850 PSl,
Fv =150 PSI, E = 1300 KSI

(4x MEMBERS) HEM-FIR NO. 1
MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fc = 1350 PSI, Fb = 975 PSI,
Fv =150 PSI, E = 1500 KSI

BEAMS AND STRINGERS: DOUGLAS FIR NO. 1

(INCLUDING 6x AND LARGER MEMBERS) MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fb = 1350 PSI, Fv = 170 PSI,
E = 1600 KSI

POSTS: (4x MEMBERS) HEM-FIR NO. 1

MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fc = 1350 PSI, E = 1500 KSI

(6x & LARGER MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR NO. 1
MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fc = 1000 PSI, E = 1600 KS|

PLATES, LEDGERS & HEM-FIR NO. 3 OR STUD GRADE
MISCELLANEQOUS LIGHT FRAMING: MINIMUM BASIC DESIGN STRESS, Fb = 500 PSI, E = 1200 KSI
Fc =725 PSI, Ft = 300 PSI

NOTE: FINGER JOINTED STUDS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED ONLY IF THEY
MEET PRESCRIBED BENDING STRESS & TENSION STRESS
CRITERIA.

NOTE: WHERE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, PLATES SHALL BE DOUGLAS FIR NO. 3 OR STUD GRADE.

GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS SHALL BE FABRICATED IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM AND A.IL.T.C. STANDARDS IN
ACCORDANE WITH IBC SECTION 2303.1.3. EACH MEMBER SHALL BEAR AN A.I.T.C. IDENTIFICATION MARK AND
SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN A.I.T.C. CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE. HORIZONTAL MEMBERS AND INCLINED
MEMBERS OF LESS THAN 1:1 SLOPE SHALL HAVE A RADIUSED CAMBER OF 3,500 FT. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SIMPLE SPAN BEAMS: DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 24F-V4
Flo = 2400 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI, E = 1800 KSI

CONTINUOUS OR
CANTILEVERED BEAMS: DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 24F-V8
Flo = 2400 PSI, Fv = 265 PSI, E = 1800 KSI

COLUMNS: DOUGLAS FIR COMBINATION 1-DF-L3
(2 LAMINATIONS) Fc = 1200 PSI, Foyy = 1000 PSI, Floxx = 1250 PSI, E = 1500 KSI
(3 LAMINATIONS) Fc = 1200 PSI, Fbyy = 1250 PSI, Floxx = 1250 PSI, E = 1500 KSI

(4 OR MORE LAMINATIONS) Fc = 1550 PSI, Foyy = 1450 PSI, Floxx = 1500 PSI, E = 1500 KSI
GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR MOISTURE SHALL BE TREATED WITH A NON-CORROSIVE,
APPROVED PRESERVATIVE.

ENGINEERED LUMBER: EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR A STAMP OR STAMPS NOTING THE NAME AND PLANT NUMBER OF
THE MANUFACTURER, THE GRADE, THE NER OR ICC-ES REPORT NUMBER, AND THE QUALITY CONTROL AGENCY.
ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED WITH AN APPROVED ADHESIVE.

BEAMS: LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL)
Flo = 2325 PSI, E= 1550 KSI, Fv = 310 PSI (DEPTH > 9 1/2")
Flo = 1700 PSI, E = 1300 KSI, Fv = 425 PSI (DEPTH < 9 1/2")

LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER (LVL)
Flo = 2600 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 285 PSI

PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL)
Flo = 2900 PSI, E = 2000 KSI, Fv = 290 PS|

RIM BOARD: LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL)
Fb = 1700 PSI, E = 1300 KSI, Fv = 400 PS|

STUDS: LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER (LSL)
Fb = 2250 PSI, E = 1500 KSI, Fv = 400 PS, Fc = 1950 PS|
(WIDTH > 7 1/4")
Fb = 1700 PSI, E = 1300 KSI, Fv = 400 PS, Fc = 1400 PS (WIDTH
<71/4"

POSTS: PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER (PSL)

Flo = 2400 PSI, E = 1800 KSI, Fv = 290 PSI, Fc = 2500 PSI

DESIGN SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS IS BASED ON LUMBER MANUFACTURED BY WEYERHAEUSER IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1387. ALTERNATE ENGINEERED LUMBER MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. A CURRENT NER OR ICC-ES REPORT AND A LIST
STATING THE ITEM-FOR-ITEM SUBSTITUTION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ANY PROPOSED
SUBSTITUTES.

63.

64.

65.

ENGINEERED WOQOD |-JOISTS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ALL NECESSARY BRIDGING, BLOCKING, BLOCKING PANELS, STIFFENERS, ETC.,
SHALL BE DETAILED AND FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER. PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY BRIDGING SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. ALL JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER
HARDWARE SHALL BE COMPATIBLE IN SIZE WITH ENGINEERED WOOD I-JOISTS PROVIDED.

JOIST TYPES:

9 1/2" 1-110 JOIST
M = 2500 (ft-Ibs), El = 157 x 106 (in.2-lbs), V = 1220 (Ibs)

9 1/2" 1-210 JOIST
M = 2810 (ft-Ibs), El = 185 x 106 (in.2-Ibs), V = 1220 (Ibs)

9 1/2" 1-230 JOIST
M = 3330 (ft-Ibs), El = 206 x 106 (in.2-lbs), V = 1260 (Ibs)

11 7/8"1-110 JOIST
M = 3160 (ft-lbs), EI = 267 x 106 (in.2-Ibs), V = 1420 (Ibs)

11 7/8"1-210 JOIST
M = 3755 (ft-lbs), EI = 315 x 106 (in.2-Ibs), V = 1480 (Ibs)

11 7/8" 1-230 JOIST
M = 4215 (ft-Ibs), El = 347 x 106 (in.2-lbs), V = 1485 (Ibs)

117/8" 1-360 JOIST
M = 6180 (ft-Ibs), El = 419 x 106 (in.2-lbs), V = 1550 (Ibs)

11 7/8" 1-560 JOIST
M = 9500 (ft-lbs), EI = 621 x 106 (in.2-Ibs), V = 2050 (Ibs)

14" 1-110 JOIST
M = 3740 (ft-lbs), EI = 392 x 106 (in.2-Ibs), V = 1610 (Ibs)

14" 1-210 JOIST
M = 4400 (ft-Ibs), El = 462 x 10¢ (in.2-lbs), V = 1680 (lbs)

14" 1-230 JOIST
M = 4990 (ft-Ibs), El = 509 x 10¢ (in.2-lbs), V = 1680 (lbs)

14" 1-360 JOIST
M = 7335 (ft-Ibs), El = 612 x 106 (in.2-lbs), V = 1770 (Ibs)

147 1-560 JOIST
M = 11275 (ft-Ibs), El = 913 x 106 (in.2-bs), V = 2195 (Ibs)

DESIGN LOADS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

LIVE LOAD PER DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA
DEAD LOAD 30 PSF

WIND UPLIFT AT ZONE 1 19/29 PSF (NET/GROSS, ASD)
WIND UPLIFT AT ZONE 2 23/33 PSF (NET/GROSS, ASD)

[-JOISTS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED MINIMUM PROPERTIES INDICATED ABOVE AND FROM APA TECHNICAL
PUBLICATION ON I-JOISTS Z725. A CURRENT NER OR ICC-ES REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW. JOIST CHORD MEMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 1 3/4" WIDE AND CONSIST OF MATERIAL WITH
A SPECIFIC DENSITY OF AT LEAST 0.50. JOIST MANUFACTURE SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

WEYERHAEUSER (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1153)

REDBUILT LLC (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2994)

BOISE CASCADE (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1334)

ROSEBURG (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1251)

LOUSIANA-PACIFIC (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1305)
ALTERNATE ENGINEERED WOOD [-JOISTS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT
AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. A CURRENT NER OR ICC-ES REPORT AND A LIST STATING THE ITEM-FOR-ITEM
SUBSTITUTION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTES. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ENGINEERING COSTS RELATING TO REVIEW AND/OR RE-DESIGN
TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS.
THE JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS OF PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL UNITS, DUCTS, AND/OR OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS WITH THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO JOIST
FABRICATION. THE JOIST MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN JOISTS TO SUPPORT ALL LOADS ASSOCIATED WITH SUCH
ITEMS. THE JOIST SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL DESIGN LOADS AND APPROVED HANGER CONNECTION
DETAILS TO JOISTS FOR SUPPORT OF HUNG MECHANICAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS.
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
ALL I-JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE 'ITS' SERIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
PREFABRICATED CONNECTOR PLATE WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER IN

ACCORDANCE WITH ANSI/TPI 1-2014 AND IBC SECTION 2303.4 FOR THE SPANS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE
DRAWINGS.

DESIGN LOADS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD PER DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA
BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD PER DESIGN LOADING CRITERIA
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 10 PSF

BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD 7 PSF

WIND UPLIFT (TOP CHORD) 23/33 PSF (ASD,NET/GROSS)

THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS OF PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL UNITS, DUCTS, AND/OR OTHER MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS WITH THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO TRUSS
FABRICATION. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN TRUSSES TO SUPPORT ALL LOADS ASSOCIATED WITH
SUCH ITEMS. THE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL DESIGN LOADS AND APPROVED HANGER
CONNECTION DETAILS TO TRUSS CHORDS FOR SUPPORT OF HUNG MECHANICAL SYSTEM COMPONENTS.

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL UTILIZE APPROVED CONNECTOR PLATES (GANGNAIL OR EQUAL). SHOP DRAWINGS AND
CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTE 13. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE SHAPES, BEARING POINTS,
INTERSECTIONS, HIPS, VALLEYS, ETC. EXACT COMPOSITION OF SPECIAL HIP, VALLEY, AND INTERSECTION AREAS
(USE OF GIRDER TRUSSES, JACK TRUSSES, STEP-DOWN TRUSSES, ETC.) SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE
MANUFACTURER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL
TRUSS-TO-TRUSS AND TRUSS-TO-BEAM/JOIST CONNECTION DETAILS AND REQUIRED CONNECTION MATERIALS.
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN AND PROVIDE DETAILS FOR ALL TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT TRUSS
BRACING AND BRIDGING.

ALL PRESSURE-TREATED (P.T.) WOOD MEMBERS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS THAT OCCUR ABOVE GROUND
AND CONTINUOUSLY PROTECTED FROM MOISTURE (INTERIOR LOCATIONS) SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED WITH
DOT SODIUM BORATE (SBX) WITHOUT NaSiO,. AT LOCATIONS PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR IN
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND, WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED WITH COPPER AZOLE CA-B (HEM-
FIR ONLY), OR ALKALINE COPPER QUAT (ACQ-C FOR DOUGLAS-FIR, OR ACQ-D FOR HEM-FIR) PRESERV ATIVES
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. AMMONIACAL COPPER ZINC ARSENATE (ACZA) PRESERVATIVE, OR OTHER
PRESERVATIVES WITH AMMONIA CARRIERS, SHALL NOT BE USED.

SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES 66 AND 69 FOR MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS IN
CONTACT WITH PRESSURE-TREATED MEMBERS.

INSTALL 2 LAYERS OF ASPHALT-IMPREGNATED BUILDING PAPER BETWEEN UNTREATED LEDGERS, BLOCKING, ETC.,
AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" BY SIMPSON COMPANY, AS
SPECIFIED IN THEIR WOOD CONSTRUCTION CONNECTORS CATALOG NO. C-C-2017. ALTERNATE CONNECTORS
CONFORMING WITH IBC SECTION 1711 MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. A CURRENT ICC-ES REPORT AND A LIST STATING THE ITEM-FOR-ITEM SUBSTITUTION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR ANY PROPOSED SUBSTITUTES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL
ENGINEERING COSTS RELATING TO REVIEW AND/OR RE-DESIGN TO ACCOMMODATE PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS. INSTALL
NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER. CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS,
CENTER STRAP ON JOINT AND INSTALL NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER, WITH EQUAL
NUMBER AND SIZE OF FASTENERS IN EACH MEMBER. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307.
INSTALL WASHERS UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD. ALL SHIMS SHALL
BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM) AS MEMBERS CONNECTED.

ALL TIMBER CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD OR PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD THAT USES
PRESERVATIVE CHEMICALS OTHER THAN DOT SODIUM BORATE (SBX) WITHOUT NaSiO, SHALL BE MANUFACTURED FROM
IMAX STEEL BY SIMPSON (G185 STEEL PER ASTM A653), OR TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL. ALTERNATIVELY,
CONNECTORS CAN BE POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM A123 OR MECHANICALLY GALVANIZED PER ASTM B695,
CLASS 55 OR GREATER. STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS SHALL BE USED WITH STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS, AND HOT DIP
GALVANIZED FASTENERS PER ASTM A153 SHALL BE USED WITH GALVANIZED CONNECTORS.

SELF-TIGHTENING HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE LOADS AND CONDITIONS
SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS AND SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
INSTRUCTIONS. SELF-TIGHTENING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE 3/8" OF SHRINKAGE PER FLOOR.
SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PER GENERAL TRUCTURAL NOTE 13. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INDICATE LOCATIONS, LOAD
CAPACITIES AND SELF-TIGHTENING DEVICE OF EACH HOLDOWN RUN. THESE PRODUCTS SHALL BE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

AUTO TIGHT ROD SYSTEM USING THE "AT AUTOMATIC TAKE-UP SHRINKAGE COMPENSATOR"” TAKEUP DEVICE
MANUFACTURED BY COMMINS MANUFACTURING INC. (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-1344)

EARTHBOUND SEISMIC HOLDOWN SYSTEM USING THE "SLACKJACK" TAKEUP DEVICE
MANUFACTURED BY EARTHBOUND CORPORATION (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2848)

ATS ANCHOR TIEDOWN SYSTEMS USING THE "TUD", “ATUD", & "CTUD" TAKEUP DEVICE
MANUFACTURED BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE (ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2320)

THE MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN THE SELF-TIGHTENING HOLDOWN SYSTEM SUCH THAT VERTICAL ELONGATION,
DEFLECTION, AND MOVEMENT OF THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM AT EACH FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED 0.15". VERTICAL
ELONGATION, DEFLECTION, AND MOVEMENT SHALL INCLUDE ROD ELONGATION, BEARING PLATE DEFLECTION
RESULTING FROM WOOD PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN COMPRESSION, AND TAKE UP DEVICE LOAD DEFORMATION AT
SPECIFIED LOADS FROM THE HOLDOWN LOAD SCHEDULE OF 20/S6.6. TAKE UP DEVICE LOAD DEFORMATION SHALL
INCLUDE TAKEUP DEVICE AVERAGE TRAVEL AND SEATING INCREMENT Ag IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC ACCEPTANCE
CRITERIA AC316.

SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH CURRENT ICC-ES REPORTS. IN
ADDITION, SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL MEET ICC-ES ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA AC316.

WOOD FRAMING NOTES: THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS:

A. ALLWOOD FRAMING DETAILS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE IBC. MINIMUM
NAILING SHALL CONFORM TO IBC TABLE 2304.10.1 OR CURRENT ICC-ES REPORT NER-272. COORDINATE THE
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. INSTALL WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD. INSTALLATION OF LAG
SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO 2015 NDS SECTION 11.1.4, AND INSTALLATION OF BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO
2015 NDS SECTION 11.1.3.

B. WALL FRAMING: TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE ENDS OF ALL WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS THROUGH FLOOR SPACES TO SUPPORTS BELOW.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD FRAMING BELOW WITH 16d
NAILS AT 12"oc STAGGERED OR BOLTED TO CONCRETE WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0"oc

PER IBC SECTION 2308.6 (EMBED 7"), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 3"x 3" x 0.229" PLATE WASHERS SHALL

BE USED WITH ALL SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS AND INSTALLED PER AF&PA SDPWS-2015 SECTION 4.3.6.4.3.
INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF BUILT-UP STUD POSTS SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH 16d @ 12"oc STAGGERED.

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: INSTALL DOUBLE JOISTS SEPARATED BY SOLID BLOCKING EQUAL TO DEPTH OF STUDS
ABOVE UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND ALL
OPENINGS IN FLOORS OR ROOFS. INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING POINTS. TOENAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS
WITH TWO 16d NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON METAL JOIST HANGERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI-JOIST BEAMS TOGETHER WITH 16d @ 12"oc STAGGERED.

ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED

AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. INSTALL APPROVED PANEL EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES

AT UNBLOCKED ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE APPROVED TONGUE-AND-
GROOVE JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES
AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING. TOENAIL BLOCKING TO SUPPORTS WITH 16d @ 12"oc. AT BLOCKED
FLOOR AND ROOF DIAPHRAGMS, INSTALL FLAT 2x BLOCKING AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES AND NAIL WITH
EDGE NAILING SPECIFIED.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1604.8.3, DECKS SHALL BE POSITIVELY ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE BY
MEANS OTHER THAN NAILS SUBJECT TO WITHDRAWAL. ANCHOR WITH MINIMUM (1) CS16 STRAP AT EACH END
ATTACHED TO DECK JOISTS AND TO A SOLID BLOCKING MEMBER WITHIN THE BUILDING.

D. WOOD SHRINKAGE: THE PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION, DRAINAGE, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, CLADDING, AND
OTHER SYSTEMS INSTALLED WITHIN THE BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO ACCOMMODATE
VERTICAL SHRINKAGE AT THE WOOD FRAMING LEVELS. THE WOOD SHRINKAGE AMOUNT SHALL BE ASSUMED TO

EQUAL 3/8"FOR EACH WOOD FRAMED FLOOR LEVEL.

E. NAILING: MINIMUM NAIL DIAMETER AND LENGTH SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

NAIL SIZE ON DRAWINGS DIAMETER AND LENGTH

SHEATHING NAILS 8d 0.131"x2 1/4"
10d 0.148"x21/2"

FRAMING NAILS 10d 0.148"x 3"
16d 0.148"x 3 1/4"

ALL TIMBER FASTENERS IN CONTACT WITH FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD OR PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD THAT USES
CHEMICALS OTHER THAN DOT SODIUM BORATE (SBX) WITHOUT NaSiO,, SHALL BE POST HOT DIP GALVANIZED PER ASTM
A153.

MASONRY:

CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF MEDIUM OR NORMAL WEIGHT MASONRY UNITS,
CONFORMING TO ASTM C90, LAID IN A RUNNING BOND WITH A MINIMUM NET AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1,900
PSI. MORTAR SHALL BE TYPE "S" IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C270 AND ARTICLE 2.6A OF
TMS602-13/ACI530.1-13/ASCE6-13. GROUT SHALL CONFORM TO ARTICLE 2.2 OF TMS602/ACI530.1/ASCE6 AND ASTM
C1019 REQUIREMENTS AND ATTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS, DESIGN F'm =

1,500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. STRENGTH SHALL BE VERIFIED BY PRISM TESTING OR SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE UNIT STRENGTH
METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1705.4 AND ARTICLE 1.4B OF TMS602/ACI530.1/ASCEé PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. ADDITIONAL UNIT STRENGTH OR PRISM TESTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C1314 SHALL BE
COMPLETED FOR EACH 5,000 SQUARE FEET OF WALL DURING CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING REINFORCEMENT:

6" WALLS #4 @ 48'oc. VERT.  (2)#4 @ 48"oc. HORIZ.
8" WALLS #5 @ 48"oc. VERT.  (2)#5 @ 48"oc. HORIZ.
12" WALLS #5 @ 32'oc. VERT.  (2)#5 @ 40"oc. HORIZ.

IN ADDITION, PROVIDE (1)#5 (#4 @ 6" WALLS) VERT. AT FREE ENDS OF WALLS, AND (2)#5 ((2)#4 @ 6" WALLS) HORIZONTAL
AT ELEVATED FLOOR AND ROOF LEVELS AND AT TOPS OF WALLS. REINFORCE WALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS PER
15/54.1. REINFORCE JAMBS AND FREE ENDS OF WALLS PER 13/54.1 U.O.N. REINFORCE WALL OPENINGS PER 8/54.1 U.O.N.
ALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLACED IN BOND BEAMS. SEE 4/54.1 FOR REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT
AND LAP SPLICE SCHEDULE.
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: FOUNDATION LEGEND: Bar Legend:

1. SLABELEVATION SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON PLAN. SLAB-ON-GRADE SHALL BE 4" THICK WITH

3. TOPS OF ALL FOOTINGS ELEVATIONS ARE PER PLAN. OVER EXCAVATE AND PLACE SUITABLE highé’ ow  STEP IN FOOTING PER 8/53.]
COMPACTED FILL AS DIRECTED BY OWNER APPROVED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER WHERE REQUIRED.
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH FINAL SITE GREADES AND MAINTAIN MINIMUM DEPTH OF
FOOTINGS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. @ COLUMN MARK PER 20/53.2

6X6W1.4W1.4 WWM AT CENTER. PROVIDE VAPOR BARRIER PER SPECIFICATIONS BELOW SLAB AT X'-X" TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION QUANTITY (WHERE SPECIFIED) N

INTERIOR SPACES OVER FREE-DRANING CAPILLARY BREAK MATERIAL PER GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. — BARSIE %

X'-X" TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION "T"TOP, "M" MIDDLE, or "B" BOTTOM LLI

SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SLAB DEPRESSION AND SLOPE REQUIREMENTS, @ SPACING oc [EQ. SPACE Z 5

2. PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION/CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS ON GRADE TO DIVIDE SLAB INTO 7. STEPINTOP OF SLAB \?L IFNOT SPECIFIED) O 32g
RECTANGULAR AREAS 225 SQUARE FEET OR LESS. AREAS SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY (8)5B 15 E § p ‘{cj
SQUARE AND HAVE NO ACUTE ANGLES. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL @ FOOTING MARKS PER 20/53.2 ; i N
REQUIREMENTS. JOINT LOCATIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. SEE 4/S3.1. ©ES
=

T

A

4, SEE ARCHITECTURAL/MECHANICAL/CIVIL/UTILITIES DRAWINGS FOR UNDERSLAB PIPING.

COORDINATE FOUNDATION DEPTHS AND PIPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 7/53.1.

5. SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM COMPRISES OF CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS. SEE ELEVATIONS ON
SHEET §3.3.
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CONCRETE PLAN NOTES: CONCRETE PLAN LEGEND: Typical Stud Rails & Reinforcing:

(Additional information for reinforcing at columns per 7/53.8) )
1. PLAN. T.O. SLAB ELEVATION, SLAB THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE AS NOTED ON 8. SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM COMPRISES OF CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS PER ELEVATIONS — %
VERIFY DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, AND ELEVATIONS W/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. S ! X'-X TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION o WHERE M
. 15) 6T (15) 6T OCCURS LLI
2. SEE$3.8 FOR TYPICAL MIDL SLAB DETAILS. INCLUDING ADDITIONAL REQUIRED REINFORCING, 7. LEVEL 1 SLAB IS DESIGNED FOR 3-HOUR FIRE SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1 1/4" MIN. CLEAR COVERTO 4
MILD REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 1" MIN. CLEAR COVER AT INTERIOR SPANS, BOTTOM OF SLAB (SOFFIT) ELEVATION L - PER PLAN (ZD S _
- O
3. MECHANICAL PIPING, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OTHER HEAVY LOADS HUNG FROM PT. ’ = WHERE ) g % &
SLAB SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH UNISTRUT CONCRETE INSERTS OR EQUAL. X" dp. DEPTH OF DROP IN SLAB SOFFIT = OCCURS — = SLAB EDGE 5 g S §
R
4, MECHANICAL PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL PENETRATE THE P.T. SLAB AT ONLY " STEP INTOP OF SLAB PER PLAN o % %
PREDETERMINED SLEEVE LOCATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR BT
REINFORCING AT INTERIOR REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR 7/ <
LOCATION AND SIZE OF SLAB PENETRATIONS AND SUBMIT FOR REVIEW PER GENERAL @ STUDRAIL CALLOUT PER 20/33.6
STRUCTURAL NOTES. / COLUMNS, TYPICAL U.ON. COLUMNS, TYPICAL U.ON. (:{:)
5. CORE DRILLING OR ROTO-HAMMERING OF P.T. SLAB IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT ENGINEER . O
APPROVAL. SEE POST TENSIONING NOTES IN GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES. Bar Legend:
6. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MISC. EMBEDS REQUIRED AT NON-STRUCTURAL QUANTITY (WHERE SPECIFIED)
ELEMENTS,
—— BARSIZE
7. SEE WOOD LEVELS FOR TYPICAL STAIR DETAILS AND FRAMING. 'T"TOP, "M" MIDDLE, or "B" BOTTOM
@ SPACING oc (EQ. SPACE
! IF NOT SPECIFIED)
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CONCRETE PLAN NOTES:

1. PLAN. T.O.SLAB ELEVATION, SLAB THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE AS NOTED ON

VERIFY DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, AND ELEVATIONS W/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
2. SEES3.4 AND §3.5 FORTYPIC

3. PROVIDE (3)#4 TOP & BOTTOM CONT. (SEE 15/53.4 FOR PLACEMENT) ALONG PERIMETER OF SLAB

4

AL POST-TENSIONING

SLAB 1§ DESIGNED FOR 3-HOUR FIRE SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1 1/4" MIN. CLEAR COVER TO
MILD REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 1" MIN. CLEAR COVER AT INTERIOR SPANS,

PROVIDE 2" MIN. CLEAR COVER TO POST-TENSIONING REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND
1" MIN. CLEARCOVER AT INTERIOR SPANS.

DETAILS, INCLUDING ADDITIONAL

5. MECHANICAL PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL PENETRATE THE P.T. SLAB AT ONLY

PREDETERMINED SLEEVE LOCATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
LOCATION AND SIZE OF SLAB PENETRATIONS AND SUBMIT FOR REVIEW PER GENERAL

STRUCTURAL NOTES,

6. CORE DRILLING OR ROTO-HAMMERING OF P.T. SLAB IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT ENGINEER
APPROVAL. SEE POST TENSIONING NOTES IN GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

7. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MISC. EMBEDS REQUIRED AT NON-STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS.

8. SEEWOQD LEVELS FOR TYPICAL STAIR DETAILS AND FRAMING.

WHERE NOTED ON PLAN. BARS ARE IN ADDITION TO (2)#4 EDGE BARS SHOWN IN 15/53.4 AND ON

PLAN. (3)#4 TOP & BOTTOM ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE CONCRETE SHEAR WALL REINFORCING OF
20/33.5 1S REQUIRED.

TENDON LOCATIONS SHALL BE MARKED ACCORDING TO DETAIL 6/53.4.

4. MECHANICAL PIPING, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OTHER HEAVY LOADS HUNG FROM P.T.
SLAB SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH UNISTRUT CONCRETE INSERTS OR EQUAL.

3

9. ALLTENDON HEIGHTS INDICATED ON PLAN ARE WITH REFERENCE TO THE BOTTOM OF SLAB.

10. SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM COMPRISES OF CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS PER ELEVATIONS
ON SHEET 53.3 AND DETAILS ON $3.4. DIAPHRAGM CONSISTS OF THE FLOOR SLAB.

@)

CONCRETE PLAN LEGEND:

X-X

x"d

P.

TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION

BOTTOM OF SLAB (SOFFIT) ELEVATION

DEPTH OF DROP IN SLAB SOFFIT
STEP IN TOP OF SLAB

STUDRAIL CALLOUT PER 20/33.6

&

XX

o

8

STRESSING END OF P.T. STRAND

TENDON HEIGHT TO CGS FROM
BOTTOM OF SLAB

ANCHOR END OF P.T. STRAND

7

TYPICAL STUD RAILS & REINFORCING:

(Additional information for reinforcing at columns per 20/33.9)

o >—— WHERE

(1) 3T (11) 9T __| OCCURS
L PER PLAN

7 .

— WHERE =

= OCCURS — < SLAB EDGE

PER PLAN
REINFORCING AT INTERIOR REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR

COLUMNS, TYPICAL U.ON.

Bar Legend:

COLUMNS, TYPICAL U.ON.
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CONCRETE PLAN NOTES:

CONCRETE PLAN LEGEND:

1. PLAN. T.O. SLAB ELEVATION, SLAB THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE AS NOTED ON

TYPICAL STUD RAILS & REINFORCING:

(Additional information for reinforcing at columns per 20/33.5)

5. MECHANICAL PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL PENETRATE THE P.T. SLAB AT ONLY . TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION
VERIFY DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, AND ELEVATIONS W/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. PREDETERMINED SLEEVE LOCATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR X=X © > WHERE
2. SEES3.4 AND $3.5 FORTYPICAL POST-TENSIONING DETAILS, INCLUDING ADDITIONAL LOCATION AND SIZE OF SLAB PENETRATIONS AND SUBMIT FOR REVIEW PER GENERAL | (1) 5T (11) 5T OCCURS
REQURED SEE GENERAL STRUCTURA ENSIONING NOTES. STRUCTURAL NOTES. BOTIOM OF SLAB (SOFFIT) ELEVATION 0 PER PLAN
,, 6. COREDRILLING OR ROTO-HAMMERING OF P.T. SLAB IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT ENGINEER o il
SLAB 5 DESIGNED FOR 3HOUR FIRE SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1 1/4' MIN. CLEAR COVER 1O APPROVAL. SEE POST TENSIONING NOTES IN GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES. X"dp.  DEPTH OF DROP IN SLAB SOFFIT = WHERE =
MILD REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 1" MIN. CLEAR COVER AT INTERIOR SPANS, = OCCURS SLAB EDGE
PROVIDE 2" MIN. CLEAR COVER TO POST-TENSIONING REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 7. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MISC. EMBEDS REQUIRED AT NON-STRUCTURAL
1" MIN, CLEARCOVER AT INTERIOR SPANS, ELEMENTS, " STEPINTOPORILAB PERPLAN
REINFORCING AT INTERIOR REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR
3. PROVIDE (3)#4 TOP & BOTIOM CONT. (SEE 15/53.4 FOR PLACEMENT] ALONG PERIMETER OF SLAB 8. SEEWOOD LEVELS FOR TYPICAL STAR DETAILS AND FRAMING. <<> STUDRAIL CALLOUT PER 20/53.6 COLUMNS. TYPICAL ULON COLUMNS. TYPICAL UON
WHERE NOTED ON PLAN. BARS ARE IN ADDITION TO (2] #4 EDGE BARS SHOWN IN 15/53.4 AND ON ' e ' e
PLAN. (3]#4 TOP & BOTIOM ARE NOT REQUIRED WHERE CONCRETE SHEAR WALL REINFORCING OF 9. ALLTENDON HEIGHTS INDICATED ON PLAN ARE WITH REFERENCE TO THE BOTTOM OF SLAB. —  STRESSING END OF P.T. STRAND
20/53.5 1S REQUIRED. Bar Legend:
TENDON LOCATONS SHALLBE MARKED ACCORDING T0 DEFAL 4134, S 45 a0 DAL ON S04 AN Cos o e Rt e _y* TENDONHEGHTTO CGS FROM
4. MECHANICAL PIPING, ELECTRICAL FIXTURES AND OTHER HEAVY LOADS HUNG FROM P, | B | BOTTOM OF 3LAB SBRA;TZTEY WHERE SPECIFIED)
SLAB SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH UNISTRUT CONCRETE INSERTS OR EQUAL.
i>——  ANCHOREND OF P.T. STRAND 'T"TOP, "M" MIDDLE, or "8 BOTTOM
@ SPACING oc (EQ. SPACE
) IF NOT SPECIFIED)
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1 LEVEL 4

C

1/4" = 1'-0"

(Additional information for reinforcing at columns per 20/53.5) N
. PLAN. T.O. SLAB ELEVATION, SLAB THICKNESS AND REINFORCING SHALL BE AS NOTED ON 8. MECHANICAL PIPING AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT SHALL PENETRATE THE P.T. SLAB AT ONLY - TOP OF SLAB ELEVATION Y
VERIFY DIMENSIONS, SLOPES, AND ELEVATIONS W/ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. PREDETERMINED SLEEVE LOCATIONS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR X=X e WHERE LI
LOCATION AND SIZE OF SLAB PENETRATIONS AND SUBMIT FOR REVIEW PER GENERAL (14) 5T (14) 5T OCCURS LI
2. SEES3.4 AND $3.5 FORTYPICAL POST-TENSIONING DETAILS, INCLUDING ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL NOTES. BOTIOM OF SLAB (SOFFIT) ELEVATION ] PER PLAN Z g _
- — -—
REQUIRED REINFORCING. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR POST-TENSIONING NOTES. o CORE DRILLING OR ROTO-HAMMERING OF T SLAB IS NOT PERMITIED WITHOUT ENGINEER " 5 e 2 (ZD ; § :
3. SEE5/53.7 FOR ADDED MILD STEEL AT HOLDOWNS. LOCATE HOLDOWNS PER SHEET $2.5. APPROVAL. SEE POST TENSIONING NOTES IN GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES. X" dp. DEPTH OF DROP IN SLAB SOFFIT = OCCURS = SLAB EDGE m g <3
10. REFERENCE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR MISC. EMBEDS REQUIRED ATNON-STRUCTURAL 777 £33
4. LEVEL 4 SLAB IS DESIGNED FOR 3-HOUR FIRE SEPARATION. PROVIDE 1 1/4" MIN. CLEAR COVER TO CLEMENTS. STEPINTOP OF SLAS PER PLAN B
MILD REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 1" MIN. CLEAR COVER AT INTERIOR SPANS. PROVIDE 2" REINFORCING AT INTERIOR REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR ) 86
MIN. CLEAR COVER TO POST-TENSIONING REINFORCING AT EXTERIOR SPANS AND 1" MIN, 1. SEE WOOD LEVELS FOR TYPICAL STAIR DETAILS AND FRAMING. @ STUDRAIL CALLOUT PER 20/53.6 COLUMNS,. TYPICAL UON COLUMNS. TYPICAL UON N
CLEARCOVER ATINTERIOR SPARS 12, ALLTENDON HEIGHTS INDICATED ON PLAN ARE WITH REFERENCE TO THE BOTIOM OF SLAB | o | o T
5. PROVIDE [3]#4TOP & BOTIOM CONT. (SEE 15/53.4 FOR PLACEMENT) ALONG PERIMETER OF SLAB | | —=>  SIRENING END OF .. STRAND Bar Le gen d: O
WHERE NOTED ON PLAN, BARS ARE IN ADDITIONTO (2}#4 EDGE BARS SHOWN IN15/S34 ANDON 49 iy FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM COMPRISES OF CONCRETE SHEAR WALLS PER ELEVATIONS XX TENDON HEIGHTTO CGS FROM
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WOOD PLAN NOTES: LEGEND:

. STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16"0c TYP AT INTERIOR, AND 2x6@16'0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.ON. 5 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.: 8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND = POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLANNOTE 2] &)
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR | 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1) LL
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/36.1,2/56.1, AND 3/36.1 FOR HOLES AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24). REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN LL]
NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS). ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER X NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE Z
2. POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2) ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8' SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16) 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER 10/36.T AND GIN FOR NAILNG C_D i S o
VUL, . 0 W0
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH z > SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3] Z 228
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 0) JROPPED BEAM. SEE 13/6. W z=z3
3. REAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, UON.: 10d @ 8'oc. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS FABRICATION ' ' 5£@
BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'0cC (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL 10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOQD AT 38T
INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12°0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE Xex BEARING STUID WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE | ry
DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2'%9 1/2" CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498. 20/56.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND (:{:)
SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN M (SEE PLAN NOTE
AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETALS, U.ON. 6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES. BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (5 OTE ¢ O
EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
OVER WALL OPENINGS, LLON. DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6'0c. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:
' DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"0c. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT :
4. INSTALL HU (MAX.) HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2oc (STAGGER LLTHIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12'oc. | - OREAR WA
DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE Swogf OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND 10)
SCHEDULE 20/36.2. R y
/ / HOLDOWN RUN TYPE ' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/S6.5

STRUT FRAMING MEMBER NAILED AS STRUT PER PLAN NOTES
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WOOD PLAN NOTES:

5-6

13'-0"

12'-0"

13- 0"

LEVEL 5

I.

STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16"0c TYP AT INTERIOR, AND 2x6@16"0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.O.N.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/86.1,2/56.1, AND 3/56.1 FOR HOLES AND
NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES.

POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2)
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.:

INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND
DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2"x9 1/2"
AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETAILS, U.O.N.

EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONGSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS
OVER WALL OPENINGS, U.ON.

INSTALL HU (MAX.] HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL

9 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.O.N.:

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24).
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS).

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16).

NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/
10d @ 6'0c. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS

BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2"0c (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 100 @ 12"0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE

CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498,

6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND

DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ é"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT

8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND
COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR
REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN
ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER
MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO
FABRICATION

SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOQD AT
EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE
20/36.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND
SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN
VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES.

10.

LEGEND:
m| POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 2)
I 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1)
X NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE
10/56.1 AND GSN FOR NAILING
¢ > SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3)
(D) DROPPED BEAM. SEE 13/36.1
X@x BEARING STUD WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE |

BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (SEE PLAN NOTE ¢

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:

BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'oc (STAGGER

ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"oc.

SHEAR WALL THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE

DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE W + OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND ]O)
SCHEDULE 20/36.2. N g
HOLDOWN RUN TYPE 'x' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5
STRUT FRAMING MEMBER NAILED AS STRUT PER PLAN NOTES
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WOOD PLAN NOTES: LEGEND:

. STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16'0c TYP ATINTERIOR, AND 2x6@16"0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.ON. 5 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.: 8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND = POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN'NOTE 2] &)
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR | 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1) LL
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/36.1,2/56.1, AND 3/36.1 FOR HOLES AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24). REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN LL]
NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS). ANCHORAGE 10 CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER. X NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE Z
2. POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2) ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8' SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16) 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER 10/36.1 AND GIN FOR NAILNG (T') i S o
; VUL, . 0 W0
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH z > SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3] Z 228
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 0) SROPPED BEAM, SEE 13/56. W z=z3
3. REAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, UON.: 10d @ 8'oc. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS FABRICATION ' ' 5£@
BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'0C (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL 10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOQD AT 38T
INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12°0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE Xex BEARING STUID WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE | ry
DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2'x9 1/ CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498. 20/36.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND (:{:)
SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN M (SEE PLAN NOTE
AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETALLS, U.ON. 6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2« FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES. BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (5 OTE ¢ O
EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
OVER WALL OPENINGS, LLON. DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6'oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:
' DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"0c. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT :
4. INSTALL HU (MAX.) HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2oc (STAGGER LLTHIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12'oc. | - OREAR WA
DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE Swogf OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND 10)
SCHEDULE 20/56.2. Q y
/ / HOLDOWN RUN TYPE 'x' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/36.5

STRUT FRAMING MEMBER NAILED AS STRUT PER PLAN NOTES
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LEVEL 7

1. STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16"0c TYP AT INTERIOR, AND 2x6@16"0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.ON. 5 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.: 8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND O
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/54.5.SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR . .
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/56.1,2/56.1, AND 3/56.1 FOR HOLES AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24). REQUREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS. OF HOLDOWN
NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS), ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER X
2. POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2) ,, 0 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING. PIPING. DUCTING AND OTHER
ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" SHEATHING, U.ON. (PAN , : , ,
STUDS, U.ON. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/56.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER OF5/8'3 G, UON. [PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16) MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS. LOADS AND CONNECTION DELALS WITH ) ,
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES. NAIL SHEATHING AT AL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO 0)
3. BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON. 10d @ 6'oc. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS FABRICATION
BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2"oc (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL 10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOOD AT
INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 28 AND INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE X@x

DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 31/2'x 9 1/2"

AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETAILS,

U.ON.

CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498. 20/56.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND

SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN

POST THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 2)
STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1)

NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE
10/86.1 AND GSN FOR NAILING

SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3)
DROPPED BEAM. SEE 13/36.1

BEARING STUD WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE |

BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (SEE PLAN NOTE ¢

TYP AT EXTERIOR

6 ?TTRAIEEAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES.
EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS UCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
OVER WALL OPENINGS. U.ON DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND SElSMlC FORCE RES'S-” NG SYSTEM I_EGEN D
I DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT .
4. INSTALL HU (MAX.) HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'0c (STAGGER
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"0c. - SHEAR WALL THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE
DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE W, OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND 10)
SCHEDULE 20/56.2. ¢ N
HOLDOWN RUN TYPE 'x' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 8/56.4
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LEVEL 8

I.

STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16"0c TYP AT INTERIOR, AND 2x6@16"0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.O.N.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/86.1,2/56.1, AND 3/56.1 FOR HOLES AND

NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES.

POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2)
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER

PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.:

INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND

DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2"x9 1/2"

AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETAILS, U.O.N.

EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONGSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS

OVER WALL OPENINGS, U.ON.

INSTALL HU (MAX.] HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL

SCHEDULE 20/36.2.

2

5 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.: 8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24).
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS).

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16). 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER
MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH

NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO

COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR
REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN

ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.

10d @ 6'oc. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS FABRICATION

BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'oc (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL 10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOQD AT
INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"'0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE

CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498,

6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL

VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES.

STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ é"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT
BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'oc (STAGGER
ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"oc.

EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE
20/36.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND
SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN

LEGEND:
m| POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 2)
I 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1)
X NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE
10/56.1 AND GSN FOR NAILING
¢ > SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3)
(D) DROPPED BEAM. SEE 13/36.1
X@x BEARING STUD WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE |

BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (SEE PLAN NOTE ¢

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:

SHEAR WALL THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE

DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE Swo:’r OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND ]O)
Q I,,!
/ HOLDOWN RUN TYPE 'x' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5
STRUT FRAMING MEMBER NAILED AS STRUT PER PLAN NOTES
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WOOD PLAN NOTES:

I.

STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2x4@16"0c TYP AT INTERIOR, AND 2x6@16"0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.O.N.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/86.1,2/56.1, AND 3/56.1 FOR HOLES AND

NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES.

POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2)
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER

PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON.:

INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND
DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2"x9 1/2"
AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETAILS, U.O.N.

EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONGSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS

OVER WALL OPENINGS, U.ON.

INSTALL HU (MAX.) HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL

9 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.O.N.:

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24).
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS).

ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/16).

NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/
10d @ 6'0c. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS

BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2"0c (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL

CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498,

INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 100 @ 12"0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE

6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL
STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ 6"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ é"oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT

DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE

SCHEDULE 20/36.2.

2

&)

5

8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIFT AND

COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR
REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN

ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER.

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER
MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO

FABRICATION

10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOOD AT
EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE

20/36.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND

SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN

VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES.

BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'oc (STAGGER
ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12"oc.

8

LEGEND:
m| POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 2)
I 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1)
X NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POST THIS LEVEL - SEE

10/56.1 AND GSN FOR NAILING

> SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3)
DROPPED BEAM. SEE 13/36.1

N

X@x BEARING STUD WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE |

BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM (SEE PLAN NOTE ¢

SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:

SHEAR WALL THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE
OF 20/86.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND 10)

+
o
/ HOLDOWN RUN TYPE X THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/36.5
STRUT FRAMING MEMBER NAILED AS STRUT PER PLAN NOTES

8
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WOOD PLAN NOTES: LEGEND:

1. STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2¢4@14'0c TYP ATINTERIOR, AND 2¢6@14'0c TYP AT EXTERIOR, U.ON. 5 FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, U.ON:: 8. SHALLOW SLAB HOLDOWN SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST NET UPLIET AND = POSTTHIS LEVEL (SEE PLANNOTE 2 &)
SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR WALL TYPES. SEE 20/56.5 FOR SPECIAL STUD REQUIREMENTS AT COMPRESSION FORCES PER SCHEDULE OF 10/56.5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR [ 1 STRUCTURAL WALL THIS LEVEL (SEE PLAN NOTE 1) LL
HEAVILY NAILED SHEAR WALL PANEL EDGES. SEE 1/36.1,2/56.1, AND 3/36.1 FOR HOLES AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 3/4" T&G SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 48/24). REQUIREMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL LOCATIONS OF HOLDOWN LL]
NOTCHES IN STUDS AND PLATES, SEE ARCHITECTURAL FOR GYPCRETE TOPPING REQUIREMENTS - 1 1/4" MAXIMUM THICKNESS). ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE WITH THE HOLDOWN SYSTEM MANUFACTURER. x NUMBER OF STUDS IN MULTI-STUD POSTTHIS LEVEL - SEE = S
= °o_
2. POSTS OR JAMB STUDS SUPPORTING BEAMS, GIRDER TRUSSES, OR POSTS ABOVE SHALLBE (2) ) 9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE PLUMBING, PIPING, DUCTING AND OTHER 10/36.1 AND GINFORNAILING O 24
ROOF SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 5/8" SHEATHING, U.O.N. (PANEL SPAN RATING 32/14). % 3
STUDS, U.O.N. AT EXTERIOR WALLS SEE JAMB REQUIREMENT PER 12/36.1. NAIL STUDS TOGETHER MECHANICAL SYSTEM SUPPORT CONFIGURATIONS, LOADS AND CONNECTION DETAILS WITH z > SPAN DIRECTION OF FRAMING MEMBERS (SEE PLAN NOTE 3] Z 228
PER GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL FRAMED PANEL EDGES, DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES AND BLOCKING W/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR, TRUSS MANUFACTURER AND JOIST MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO ) SROPPED BEAM, SEE 13/54.1 W z=3
3. REAMS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING, UON.: 10d @ 6'0c. NAIL SHEATHING TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS FABRICATION ' ' 5£@
BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2'0C (STAGGER ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL 10. SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE SHEATHED WITH OSB AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND PLYWOQD AT 38T
INTERIOR BEAMS OVER DOORS WITH A CLEAR SPAN NO GREATER THAN 4-0" SHALL BE (2) 2x8 AND INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12°0c. GLUE SHEATHING AT ALL SUPPORTS W/ ADHESIVE EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD, AND VISA VERSA. SEE Xex BEARING STUID WALL TYPE. SEE PLAN NOTE | ry
DROPPED BELOW STUD WALL TOP PLATE PER 13/56.1 ALL OTHER BEAMS SHALL BE 3 1/2'x9 1/2' CONFORMING TO ASTM SPECIFICATION D3498. 20/56.5 FOR NAILING REQUIREMENTS. AT SHEATHED WALLS, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND (:{:)
SHEATHING TO ACHIEVE FULL COVERAGE OF ENTIRE WALL TO AVOID CONFLICTS BETWEEN M (SEE PLAN NOTE
AND FLUSH FRAMED PER DETALLS, U.ON. 6. AT AREAS INDICATED AS BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM, INSTALL 2x FLAT BLOCKING (PER GENERAL VARYING STRUCTURAL SHEATHING AND GWB THICKNESSES. BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM {5 OTE ¢ N
EXTERIOR BEAMS SHALL CONSIST OF RIM BOARD PER DETAILS 5/56.3 AND 20/56.3 CONTINUOUS STRUCTURAL NOTES) AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING AT PANEL EDGES AND
OVER WALL OPENINGS. LLON. DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ é'oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL PANEL EDGES AND SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM LEGEND:
' DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARIES W/ 10d @ é'oc. NAIL SHEATHING IN PANEL FIELD TO ALL STRUTS, STRUT :
4. INSTALL HU (MAX.) HANGERS AT ALL FLUSH WOOD BEAM-TO-WOOD BEAM CONNECTIONS AND ALL BLOCKING, AND INTERIOR SHEAR WALLS BELOW W/ TWO ROWS OF 10d @ 4 1/2"0c (STAGGER
FLUSH SKEWED FRAMING CONNECTIONS, U.O.N. HU HANGERS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH NOMINAL ROWS). NAIL SHEATHING AT ALL INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS W/ 10d @ 12'oc. | - SHEAR WALL THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE
DEPTH OF SUPPORTED MEMBERS, U.O.N. FOR OTHER TYPICAL JOIST OR BEAM CONNECTIONS SEE Swogf OF 20/56.5 (SEE PLAN NOTE 1 AND 10)
SCHEDULE 20/56.2. ) y
/ / HOLDOWN RUN TYPE 'x' THIS LEVEL PER SCHEDULE OF 10/36.5
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SAWCUT OR USE 1/8"
PREMOLDED JOINT
(1) 430" CONTRACTION/ s SEE SPEC FOR SPCG N
#4 CONTNOSING CTRD ON SLAB, CONSTRUCTION JOINTS \ g : Y
CORERS & PROVIDE 7 e SEE DETAL — - LI
=N —
#4x20" DIAG REINF N\\\\CONTR Al ON\J\ENT\\ GRADE LLI
BAR g REINF THROUGH Z 3
:-—' TOOLED JOINT AT PRE-MFR JOINT W/ 0) =35
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N { o0 E 8
: —_— / CONSTRUCTION JOINT | o5
- s 12 ENT \OIE ) 33
MIN 7 1/2" ISOLATION JOINT | | \UA?SEERXEP\A/\ENRS%\ LJOINT
COLUMN SEE PLAN AT COLUMN FACE, NSNS NE= MOVEMENT IS NOT OF L
TYP EXPANSION JOINT CONCERN. 0
] DEPRESSED SLAB ON GRADE 2 ISOLATION JOINT AT COLUMN 3 SLAB ON GRADE JOINT DETAILS 4 5
< UTILITY /PIPE NOTE: REBAR
NOT SHOWN
IS R, IF PIPE FALLS IN THESE LOCATIONS
FOR FOOTING/GRADE
BEAM THICKNESS AND TOFOOTING - o
MR ©) D = O .
Il 7 / PROVIDE PIPE SLEEVE AT == W (A) DO
/ % FOUNDATION AND WRAP THE
dl \H 6 g 88RIATPE|EPSES|¥L”EHMA]T/E2§I|AL TYP )
o0+ |—+ | 2 - o
L 19 L
N = B N L SIFEVEPIPE THRU < ~
LEAN E =P A S - . A PLACE HALF OF CUTBARS
CONCRETE 7 PIES , ~—ON EA SIDE OF OPENING
2000 PSI MIN z HE=O I — — N 2" AS OCCURS
x| [ 5[/ B S — 3
PIPE SLEEVE ) =E =z | | 1s0moM oF == PLAN —
i .P1|55"WRAPPED A S (SECTION - TRENCH ' g (2) #4 @ CTR OF SLAB p
COMPRESSIBLE P > BACKFILL AND | | o))
MATERIAL AT SLEEVE MIN [ 11 COMPACTTRENCH L SHT S EQUALT S <
8" W SEE SOILS REPORT X 1-0"MIN A % 5LAB ON GRADE
NOTES: MIN NF()?P\éEI%H%AL | 2:0"MIN SECTION A ;
1. SINGLE PIPES 8' OR LESS PERPENDICULAR TO AND GREATER THAN 24" CLEAR AREA m
B P VL IR R e o OPENNG NCONCREE S8 ] m =2
2. PIPES LARGER THAN 87 SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. PIPE CLEARANCE AT STRIP FTG/GRADE BEAM STEPPED FOOTING > II:
| <
(2) #5 FOR 5-0" OPENING MAX \éV(SISESﬁELAE\IEIXET)&EDN%/&)% ISNOT D IEIIJ)
[2)#6 FOR 7-0" OPENING MAX AS FAR AS POSSIBLE & HOOK | -
TP — -
LLI
#5x4-0' DIAG —— NOTES: D, LLI
EA LAYER OF : m ICE
REINF | 1. REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS IN ADDITION TO ANY OTHER WALL N
REINFORCEMENT SPECIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT. SUCH WALL
OPENING REINFORCEMENT IF ANY, IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY. SEE z SPLICE OR DEVELOPMENT LENGTH {INCHES) 0 0
OPENING BELOW (NQTE DETAILS FORTYPICAL CONCRETE WALLRENFORCING. - o 12N o I} MINIMUM "CLASS B' TENSION LAP SPLICE (Is] SCHEDULE 3P Z
TOP OF WALL PENING 2.0 2. PROVIDE #3 STIRRUPS @ 8' OC ABOVE ALL OPENINGS LESS U} ’ b | 1 () ~z
NOTE2) MIN- 1 THANTZ BELOWTOP OF WALL. NORMALWT | 0375 0.500° 0.625' 0750 0875' 1.000" 1128 1.270' 1410 ~—
3. EXTEND JAMB BARS FLR TO FLR OR FLR TO ROOF, WHERE CONCRETE
VERT BARS SAV(E OPENING EXCEEDS 5-0" IN WIDTH. | il 4 44 45 i . » 40 410 o Ij_:
SIZE AS WALL 4. THE ABOVE REINFORCING DOES NOT APPLY TO OPENINGS L , J L r 8 T |8 T B T |8 T '8 | T B T BT |8 |71 B N
REINF (NOTE 3) 245 GREATER THAN 7-0" . 1 . [ TOP REINF 3
5. OPENINGS LESHAN & DO NOT REQURE ADDITONAL TRV } ) | 3000 B | W B | W | 4 3% | 5% | 4 | 8 6 |93 72 105 8 |16 %0 | 18 | 9% &
E’R%S\-,|/5TE§)]F;E§‘5'%GA§ MORE AN & AT LSS THAN -0 | ==~ _ SLOPE 11 4000 25 019 | 3B | 2% 4 |31 4 ¥ 71 54 8 | & | 9 | 70 00| 78 1|8 o
e NECESSARY. NN CONTACT MAX, TYP ™ e e 5000 27 W | B 3% | % | 4 3| 8 4 T % | 8 8 0| 8 9| 7 3
% O R L SN byt °F SUFRICIENTTO \ 000 08 w0 % % 0| N % 45 & | S 45T 8 & 00 -
] ) - 1) MINIMUM STRAIGHT DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (Id) SCHEDULE
P4l
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REINF OF CONC WALL OPNG] 2
4000 19 1 15 025 19 31 | 24 | 37 |29 | 54 | 4 | & | 48 |0 | 54| 78| 60 | 8 | 6
1. SCHEDULE APPLIES TO UNCOATED GRADE 60 BARS IN NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. : e o o | 4 4 4
2. FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE MULTIPLY LENGTH IN SCHEDULE BY 1.3, L LA L I A 3 6 | 4 | B | % | 8|68 | 8|6 A B
3. ALLSPLICES SHALL BE CLASS B SPLICES UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. 6000 16 | 12 |20 16 ] 26 | 20 |3 | 24 | 45 34 5 | 5 | 48 |4 70 — 03/:220 DESC:SIZTNZF:E:;'E“S
4, TOPBARS (INDICATED WITH 'T' IN SCHEDULE) ARE HORIZONTAL TOP BARS WITH MORE THAN - 1) MINIMUM EMBEDMENT LENGTHS {Idh) FOR STANDARD END HOOKS
12" OF CONC CAST BLW THE BARS. o0 ] T o] " o . 5 1 . i
CORNER BARS TO CORNER BARS TO 5. BOTIOM BARS (INDICATED WITH "B IN SCHEDULE] ARE ALL VERTICAL BARS AND HORIZONTAL
MATCH EXTERIOR MATCH CROSS WALL CORNER BARS TO CORNER BARS TO MATCH BARS WITH LESS THAN 12" OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW HORIZONTAL BARS. 5000 4 : 4 : 8 : 9 : n |- 12 | - 14 | - 6 | - 17
HORIZ. REINF. HORIZ. REINF. MATCH HORIZ. REINF. CROSS WALL HORIZ. REINF. 6. ANY PORTION OF A STRAIGHT BAR EMBEDMENT LENGTH NOT WITHIN THE CONFINED CORE _ _ _ ] _ _ _ _
IALT. HOOKS| 6000 6 6 7 9 10 h 13 14 16
' SHALL BE INCREASED BY A FACTOR OF 1.6 IV] MINIMUM LAB SPLICE LENGTH (Isc) FOR BARS IN COMPRESSION
| | 7. ALL HORIZONTAL SPLICES SHALL BE STAGGERED AS SHOWN. IF MORE THAN 50% OF VERTICAL ) (sc)
= 3 1 I | REINFORCING IS LAP SPLICED WITHIN THE REQUIRED LAP SPLICE LENGTH. THE LAP SPLICE 53000 - - - - - - n | 3 | 37 | 4% |- 57| 8
: 0 LENGTH SHALL BE INCREASED BY 33%. p—
s - V) MINIMUM STRAIGHT DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (dc) FOR BARS IN COMPRESSION
| ; |K 8. LAP SPLICES LISTED IN THE SCHEDULE ARE CLASS B LAPS, FOR CLASS A LAPS REDUCE LENGTH BY 25%. TYPICAL CONCRETE
o NS JODTONAL \ VP CORNER ~ . FOR fc=4500psi USE VALUES FOR 4000psi. >3000 : : : : : : 9 | - n | - % | - 29 | - D - % | - DETAILS
& == VERT. BARS BAR:  f, & = — ADDITIONAL  —— <~ CROSS 10, ATHOOKS, SIDE COVER MUST BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 2 1/2" - Vi) SHEAR WALL VERTICAL LAP SPLICE LENGTH (1
Nk = i oés F | &2 VERT. BARS WALL 11, END COVER FOR 90 DEGREE HOOKS MUST BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 2" o0 - ) ” e 0 s " 8
=5 g R > g & = g ) ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
A WALL -
4 4
JOB NUMBER
PLAN PLAN
DOUBLE CURTAIN SINGLE CURTAIN SHEET NUWBER
S 3 | 1
REINFORCEMENT OF CONC WALLS AT CORNERS REINFORCING SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEDULE
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S.B.E., SPECIAL BOUNDARY ELEMENT
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NOTES:
SHEET TITLE
1.  SHEAR WALL THICKNESS & REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 12" WITH #7 @ 12" OC FOR VERT. AND #5 @ 4. REFER TO SCHEDULE FOR DOWELS REQUIRED AT INTERSECTIONS OF SLABS AND WALLS.
o 12" OC FOR HORIZ., EACH FACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE ELEVATIONS. PROVIDE MATCHING SEE DETAIL 10/S3.4. CONCRETE SHEAR WALL
— E DOWELS TO FOOTINGS U.O.N. ELEVATIONS
(7,) 5. SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTE 23 FOR SPECIAL MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS OF ALL
= D 2. REBAR DETAILING: ALL SHEAR WALL HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND VERTICAL BARS.
SPLICED FOR FULL TENSION CAPACITY PER SCHEDULE OF 20/S3.1 . EMBED FOQOTING
. E DOWELS 125% OF TABLE | OF 20/S3.1 WHERE DEPTH AV AILABLE, VERTICAL SHEAR WALL 6. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1" CLEAR COVER TO ALL VERTICAL SHEAR WALL REINFORCEMENT.
~] REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DEVELOPED & SPLICED PER 20/S3.1.
SW 9 JOB NUMBER
3. PROVIDE HOOKS AT ENDS OF ALL HORIZONTAL BARS AT WALL ENDS, WALL INTERSECTIONS SHEET NUMBER
AND AT FACES OF OPENINGS PER 2/33.4, 3/53.4 & 4/53.4. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS
kb AT SPECIAL BOUNDARY ELEMENTS PER 7/S3.4.

| S3.3




LARGESTOF: ———

| PER 20/53.1 SMALLER BAR
OF SMALLER BAR /
OR ¢ PER 20/33.]
OF LAROER g WALL REINF. PER
WALL REINF. g ELEVATION
CONSTRUCTION JOINT PER WALL ELEV. COUPLING BEAM
MLAMM WHERE OCCURS HORIZ, REINF. - HOOK ——— — HOOK HORIZ REINF. AT
] AS SHOWN - HOOKS TO - WALL INTERSECTION
R - ENGAGE VERT. REINF,
@ ®
- + 5
S, % % %
HOOK HORIZ REINF. —
LARGER BAR AT WALL ENDS AND
OPENINGS PLACE VERTS AS SHOWN 5 PLACE VERTS AS SHOWN
SHEAR WALL VERTICAL REINF. LAP ] TYPICAL SHEAR WALL END 2 TYPICAL SHEAR WALL CORNER 3 TYPICAL SHEAR WALL INTERSECTION 4 5
WHERE SHOWN ON 4 (12" MIN)
ELEVATION. '
L VERTICAL REINF. LAP PER 1/53.4
#4x m @ 6'oc — TURN HOOK IN AT SLAB #6 DOWELS @ 12"0c AT LEVEL 3.
VERT. MAX. EDGE WHERE OCCURS 54 #6 DOWELS @ 12'oc AT LEVEL 2.
= #6x 421 DOWELS SLAB EDGE #6 DOWELS @ 3.5'0C AT LEVEL 1,
8y SHEAR W/zLSL VERT, @ 6" oc WHERE OCCURS .
3= .2 REINF. x ) = | el
WALLREINF, ——— 2859 [ = |2 ~|O
PER ELEVATION =30 4 258 ° ¢
22 = "gD [} i — - — {
™ XS} T A ( e N J 5
, N = / Tk ;
AN / -~ PROVIDE STD. . SHEARWALL
( ; HOOK AT SLAB
&N SEE TYPICAL CONDITION £DGE WHERE QERDETE{/N:T'l on
WALL WHERE OCCURS / FOR CALL OUTS IN COMMON OCCURS
. W
EE'RN FCLNA%T%EEN 1 ROUGHEN INTERFACE g ] LOTYP.
6 i‘E‘RﬁY@%"SC 7 TOP OF WALL CONDITION TYPICAL CONDITION ‘|
o SPECIAL BOUNDARY ELEMENT SLAB TO SHEAR WALL DOWELS
HORIZ. AND VERT. REINF.
4 MECHL OPNG. PER ELEVATION PER ELEVATION
” WHERE HORIZ REINF. SPACING
#4TIES @ 12'0C REINF. PER 12/S3. PREVENTS CONT. BARS, PROVIDE
MATCHING TRIM BARS, EA. FACE
y /
1 ] T /
(6) #8 x PER PLAN == 0 <
A706 CONT. REINF. =& [ /
EXTEND 5-0" IS SHEAR 5 1]
WALL DEVELOPED IN,
AR 5 @ @ @\ @ - /A
5 U
58 1" MIN. CLR. 2.6 MIN, CLR.
S
< END OF WALL
C
] ] ] 2 CONCRETE STRUT DETAIL ] 3 ;
/l/
SHEAR WALL $.B.E. TIES PER DETAILS
I SCH. 40 STEEL PIPE SLEEVES PER ELEVATION
PER PLAN \ WHERE OCCURS LOCATE BETWEEN VERT. REINF.
12" WHERE x > 1/2, - SPACE MINIMUM OF THREE DIA. APART
X 125 fg OF LARGEST SHEAR
WALL VERT. PER 20/53.]
WHERE x < /2
NOTES:
1. SLEEVES MAY NOT BE PLACED WITHIN 2-" OF END OF WALL.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON WALL ELEVATIONS.
—r
2. REINF. IS IN ADDITION TO REINF. REQD. PER PLANS & WALL
ELEVATIONS.
%
3. SEE 12/53.1 FOR REINF. WHEN SLEEVES ARE GREATER THAN 8'.
OR WHERE SLEEVES DO NOT FIT BETWEEN WALL VERTICAL
REINF. AS SHOWN,
4, ALL SLEEVES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO ENGINEER FOR REVIEW
- NS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂlll \
EDGE OF FT(E N MAT FOOTING
OR ELEVATOR PER PLAN
PIT WHERE OCCURS

16

1/

BOUNDARY ELEMENT AT FOOTINGS ] 8

REINFORCING AT PIPES SLEEVES THROUGH SHEAR WALLS 2 O

DHS@ ENGINEERS

1601 5th Avenue, 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 734 5858

1038 BUILDING
1040 SOUTH KING STREET, SEATTLE, WA 98104

NUMBER

DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03/01/2020 BUILDING PERMIT

2

10/28/2024 BP REVIEW CYCLE 1

SHEET TITLE

CONCRETE SHEAR WALL
DETAILS

JOB NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

S3.4




UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED
$>d+2do PTTENDONS N
TOP-UPPER REBAR
PER PLAN d 2'CIR. db TOP-UPPER REBAR Y
UNIFORMLY 2'CIR, = BANDED PT TENDON MIN,, TYP. PER PLAN LLI
DISTRIBUTED M. TYP. = 5 TOP-LOWER REBAR NO.OFTENDONSPER | LLI
PTTENDONS ' = PER PLAN BUNDLE MAY VARY) /TOP OF SLAB Z 3
=35
J ® =3,
? X 3 ‘i ® 00086 ® / { Z 2383
® 4 (EE) ® @) @@ d b 8 o<
§ : % FTﬂ W =3
LN
BANDED PT mHCHAm, TYP. \ SUPPORT REBAR Wﬂ%cw, TYP. 52Q
TENDONS SUPPORT REBAR | S 3
TOP-LOWER REBAR \ Y/ <2
PER PLAN N
1
O
SECTION THRU UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED PT TENDONS SECTION THRU BANDED PT TENDONS
] TYPICAL SECTION THRU TENDONS AT COLUMNS 4 5
XTENT OF 40" MIN, 13" i 12 13
SANDED TENDONS & STRAIGHT _ TRANSITION CURVE STRAIGHT, 12" MIN.
DISTANCETO NEAREST 5] STRANDS PROVIDE n+1 HAIRPINS PER PLAN ~— STRAND DIMENSIONS FROM
) LE)R SUNDLE WHERE n=NUMBER OF BOTTOM OF SLAB AT HIGH AND
1N e o o o o o ~ ’ [Q. SUPPORTPER PLAN Q. !/ ANCHORS, TYP. AT ADDED STRANDS AT LOW POINTS ARE NOTED ON
MAXIMUM j T~ | BANDED TENDONS OR SOME LOCATIONS - PLANS. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE ——
A 19" 19" BANDED ] AT GROUPS OF (6) OR i1 SEE PLANS TO C.G. OF STRAND. y
A 3/4"x 12" CHAMFER STRIP AT ANCHORAGE END 45 4 60" ATEVERY TENDONS | [ [l MOREDISIRBUTED e
At AND STRESSING END OF TENDON AND AT ANY ANéH-OR LA — . TENDONS SPACED 0 N —
llis POINT WHERE TENDONS SWEEP. MARK BOTH L UEsS THAN T2 APART T - y
MD-DEPTH DISTRBUTED |/ e e
SIDES OF TENDON BAND. OFFSET STRIP AT L L
BANDED TENDONS TENDON LOW POINT TO MAINTAIN COVER FOR - & > 5 TENDONS | {7 PERSTRAND i "
FIRE RATING. $ $ —tha— - SUPPLIER < WALL COLUMNOR ——>
o > BRE ISR / BEAM AS INDICATED /
L . L ’ T > ( <« SLABEDGE ON PLANS <
= T —— REINF. PER o
b z SUPPORT REBAR I LANNOTE EXT. SPAN INT. SUPPORT INT. SPAN CANTILEVER SLAB =
/ : (@)
3/4"x 12" CHAMFER STRIP AT ANCHORAGE END DEAD END J HAIRPINS & CONT. REINF. 1:12MIN. U.ON. TYP. EDGE REINF. POST-TENSIONING NOTES:
AND STRESSING END OF TENDON AND AT ANY ANCHOR TYP PER 15/S3.4 PER 15/334 1. PTREQUIREMENTS AND STRAND DIMENSIONS PER PLAN AND GENERAL NOTES. <
DISTRIBUTED TENDONS POINT WHERE TENDONS SWEEP, OFFSET STRIP o PER 15/534 2. STRAND LOW POINTS ARE LOCATED MIDWAY BETWEEN HIGH POINTS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED <
ATTENDON LOW POINT TO MAINTAIN COVER (2) STRANDS MIN. AT SLAB EDGE - - A
FOR FIRE RATING. PARALLEL TO DISTRIBUTED SEINE. ATEND OF 3. DRAPE STRAND IN PARABOLIC PROFILE BETWEEN HIGH AND LOW POINTS. |__|IJ
TENDONS. STRESS TENDONS PRIOR : DROP PANELS [WHERE OCCUR] 4. WHERE CLOSURE POUR OCCURS, DRAPE TENDONS WITH PARABOLIC PROFILE WITH LOW POINT ( ' )
TENDON MARKING DETAIL REINF. AT ADDED TENDONS 7 TO STRESSING BANDED TENDONS. TENDONS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY PER NOTE 2 AND ANCHOR POINT AS SHOWN ON PLAN AT THE CLOSURE POUR. TENDONS SHALL I|:
NOT BE PROFILED AS DOUBLE-CANTILEVER. 7 <
ALL OTHER SLAB N LLJ
INFORMATION PER (8)#6BOT. (8]#6 TOP Lx Ly 2
PLANS & DETAILS Bl OREARL — 5 3/ GREATERLn 3Ly — E
I FER LA 1671x \.w .wg/ 1871y 187l D L
== 0% S0 c|7)
0 | o0
(2)#5 AT MID-DEPTH p— ' ' o O
- ALL OTHER SLAB : ( \\ 0 ( N W =
= INFORMATIONPER 7" S 11/4: / o RN (@) <
v 1 " PLANS 8 DETAILS " | ~—
1 40 45° 2 % 6" ‘ M T
TYP, EDGE WALL CLR! TYP. 50%  50% —
OR BEAM -
~ i Bly 33 Ly ®)
| | K | )
EXT. SUPPORT EXT. SPAN INT. SUPPORT INT. SPAN CANTLEVER SLAB o
. TYP. - 1. MILD REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS PER PLAN. [x = CLEAR SPAN ~—
0 MILD-REINFORCING 2. REINFORCE SINGLE SPAN CONDITIONS W/ Ly = CLEAR SPAN
'l 'l 'l : 2 'l 3 LENGTHS PER EXTERIOR SPANS. = Lorly
RE-ENTRANT CORNER REINF. AT SLAB EDGE CORNER REINF. AT PT SLAB EDGES TYPICAL POST-TENSIONED SLAB ELEVATION
NOTE: MAX. EXTENT OF MILD REINF. DISTRIBUTION NOTES: NUBER | DATE  DESCRITIONOF REVSIONS
THIS DETAIL APPLIES AT ALL SPANS TYP. EACH DIRECTION) | DROP DISTRBUTED TENDONS BELOW BANDED owams _ BURDING PeRMIT
BETWEEN BANDED TENDON GROUPS, 2 10/28/2024 BP REVIEW CYCLE 1
AND BETWEEN BANDED TENDONS  AND WALLS. PTPARALLEL TO CLCOWMN —— | TENDONS AT SUPPORTS WHERE ORDINATES
AFTER STRESSING SLAB EDGE SHALL ARE IDENTICAL.
WALL WHERE OCCURS CUT OFF EXCESS. NOT BE LOCATED {21YP, COLUMN WHERE OCCURS — 2. AMINIMUM OF (2) DISTRIBUTED TENDONS MUST
- CLBADETEDON v2Ive. STRAND AND INTHS REGION ||, sTe. . | . MUST BE PLACED DIRECTLY OVER COLUMNS,
GROUP PER PLAN I g DRYPACK CAVITY (2)#4 CONT. 7' MIN COVER | 3. MAX,SPACING OF DISTRBUTED TENDONS
— NS o STRAD = 2" CLR. MIN. ‘ SHALL NOT EXCEED éx SLAB THICKNESS OR 48"
A o A B M . i
[ ‘ | o TOP OF SLAB REBAR TO | DISTRIBUTED TENDONS* —
A | | NI & \\ TENDON |
|2 ﬁ%]] = ’r — TYPICAL
| | N S I A = B N A N POST-TENSIONING
| | N ) e S
1 2)#4 CONT, EQ. LEQ. LEQ. EQ. LEQ. | EQ. DETAILS
\ ’ i ¥ANCHORAGE J 20" TYP. BANDED TENDONS
REINF. #3x REINF. 3 HARDWARE |
1 1 PER PLAN g’g'?)EEE SgggFSSPER PER PLAN PER STRAND | REINF. BARS PER PLAN, EQUALLY
4- SPACED (3'0c MIN. & 12'0C MAX.
MUST BE VERTICAL, TYP. 3/4' CHAMFER CONT. DRIP SUPPLIER COLUMN SHALLNOT ( )
#5X @ 20'0C AT SLABS 8" EDGE WHERE SLAB EDGE PENETRATE INTO SLAB SEE PLAN & STUDRAIL SCHEDULE 108 NUNBER
16" oc AT 10" SLAB, 14"oc AT 12" IS EXPOSED TO WEATHER | FOR PLACEMENT DETAILS
SLAB [ ALT. TOP AND BOT) / | WHERE OCCURY SHEET NUWBER
0 | Y STRESSING END ANCHOR END COLUMN PER PLAN & SCHEDULE (Q)#5EA WAY,TYP
(REINF. NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY| JT AL S 3 5
|
PT SLAB REINF. BTW BANDED TENDON GROUPS ] 6 TYPICAL POST-TENSIONED SLAB SECTION ] 8 TYPICAL COLUMN AT FLAT SOFFIT 2 O




¢ CLBANDED TENDONS
A2 CONDUT LAYER 45@ 16'0c TOP & BOT, NOTES:
BOT. REINF, ' WHERE (3] OR MORE SINGLE 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
— CROSSING AT ANY LOC. :
_ " " PERPLAN, IR o o ree A ONOUT - PLACEMENT OF CONDUITIN POSTENSIONED L.
= $>d+7db |
z ) oL DA SEE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR REQUIREMENTS
@) =
DISTRIBUTED = d db SUPPORT REBAR 32 St HOLES [ MAX 2. SEE POST-TENSIONING NOTES FOR GENERAL PROVISIONS
TENDONS 7 & CHAR S Lk /6@ HOLES (2 MAX, FOR CONDUITIN POST-TENSIONED SLAB.
il O
= a<
S =2 gééﬁﬁ%ﬂ@ﬁéﬁﬁm{x 3. SEE DIAGRAM AT LEFT FOR CONDUIT PLACEMENT
== — | = =5 ) : RESTRICTIONS. PROVIDE REINFORCING AS REQUIRED
= N e IN DIAGRAM. CONDUIT PLACEMENT NOT MEETING
| L1 4, v VA / CRITERIA SHOWN IN DIAGRAM SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
T T1°¢ T W © S ® OO ® I"CIR.  ENGINEER FOR REINFORCING DESIGN.
M MIN.
SUPPORT REBAR 7 CIR, 4. PROVIDE 1" MIN. VERTICAL CLEARANCE BETWEEN CONDUIT
OR SLAB BOLSTER " .. AND PERPENDICULAR TENDONS. PROVIDE 4" MIN. HORIZONTAL
MIN. 3¢ CONDUT 0 1ZZMIN. x CONDUI CLEARANCE BETWEEN CONDUIT AND PARALLEL TENDONS.
BANDED TENDONS —— DIAMETER MIN. DIAMETER MIN,
TYP. 4-0" MAX. WIDTH OF (LARGEST DIA (LARGEST DIA)
BANDED TENDONS EXCEPT
AT EXTERIOR SPANS
SINGLE CONDUIT CONDUIT GROUP
“ SECTION THRU BANDED TENDON AT MID-SPAN 2 CONDUIT PLACEMENT AND REINFORCING 4 5
(1)45x 50 NOTES:
NO REINFORCING REQUIRED TOP & BOT. 1. OPENINGS SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN
[11%5 TP & BOT 4 OF ANY COLUMN
(3 OR FEWER 4'0 SLEEVES - SCH. 40 STEEL PIPE SLEEVE EA. CORNER TYP. AROUND OPNG. |
REINF. PER 10/53.4 REQUIRED IN COMPRESSION ZONE 2. ROUND OPENINGS MAY BE GROUPED
DGE OF SLAB AND REINFORCED SIMILAR TO
| 1245 TOP & BOT, (2)#5TOP 8 BOT. X RECTANGULAR OPENINGS. SEE 7/53.6 .
S (OPNG. + 4-0') EA. SIDE
= D . T
= A _ Y = Z » \ 6 (max. slope
- 45° Ll ——= — ]
EEIEE 000 i - moos . 0, | o
i : L. oc = #5@12'0c | | | 1
12 M ! 2.0 MIN L — 7 AT MDDEFTH LARGER OF
] . -, > UNIFORM TENDON, TYP. % ARGER
6 (max. slope)
18 - 3. MAXIMUM OPENING SIZE IF LOCATED NEAR
oSLEEVES by 46 AND SMALLER PENETRATIONS 24" MIN, WHERE TENDON MIDSPAN:
FURTHER THAN 18" FROM STRAIGHT CURVATURE EXCEEDS ROUND: 48'¢
MAX. NOT REGD. AT (5] OR 1:12 PROVIDE HAR PINS £ 36'X36"
FEWER SLEEVES) TENDON ANCHORAGE NEED NOT LA EDGE / TYP. R 1554 RECTANGULAR: 36°x 36
BE REINFORCED WITH STEEL ‘ 4. REINFORCE OPENING WITH LARGEST DIMENSION OF 10" OR
PIPE SLEEVE GREATER AS SHOWN. NO REINFORCING REQUIRED FOR
INDIVIDUAL OPENINGS SMALLER THAN 10"
6 TYPICAL REINFORCING AT SLEEVED PENETRATIONS 7 PENETRATIONS AT TENDON ANCHORAGE 8 PT AND ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AT SLAB OPENINGS ] O
I"CLRTYP " TENDON SKEW
i B oo LINE | BDONSPR
PT SLAB SEE STAGGERED, CTRD —
PLAN ON SKEW LINE
[
@O @O @O
\ - HARPIN
©
6”
2) TENDONS MAX PER
i i . | |A
SECTION A-A PLAN VIEW
] ] ] 2 REINFORCING AT SKEWED TENDONS ] 5
2 L, 6 (2)3#4x 15-0" DIAGONAL REINF. AS SHOWN AT LEFT AT
i EA.END, CTRD., TYP. 3 CONCRETE WALL PERIMETER OF CORE
SECTION SLAB EDGE (MAY VARY -
vl o SEE PLANS)
X Y u
i o I8 ~ 5 / \
. g U
1"
Cl. REINF. AS 9.0
SHOWN BELOW ~ § (6)#5 @ 6'oc TOP & BOT., STAGGERED (2]#4 DIAGONAL CTRD.
(EASIDE OF WALL WHERE POSSIBLE) - 6 40
LAP PER DEVELOPMENT LENGTH 7/
SECTION e GERwAL SCHEDULE AS REQD. (EXTEND 80! \ /
BEYOND WALL END.) HOOK BARS AS g
REQD. AT SLAB EDGES.

16

AT SHEAR WALL CORES

PLAN VIEW

TYPICAL SLAB REINFORCING ALONG SHEAR WALLS 20

1601 5th Avenue, 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 734 5858
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SHEET TITLE

TYPICAL
POST-TENSIONING
DETAILS

JOB NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

S3.6




HOLDOWN ANCHOR

10/56.5, TYP
HOLDOWN ANCHOR B N
-8t Q-4 10/56.5, TYP - )
(S5 x 120 [4#5x 90 f (4] RAILW/4 1/2'0 S) E@E@W& e 5
PERPLANVIEW | | TOP & BOT. PERPLANVIEW | | TOP & BOT. MNP / STUDS @ S'ac ° 5@ Soc. L]
g (HOOK AT SLAB EDGE) g (HOOK AT SLAB EDGE) | | : e | -
st o | Z
‘ £ : m N o o A CD ‘_“‘9 (s}
o= o = o | o o | SECTION o o e}
1 WTTW ] <2 LWW m$—§ ool SECTION Z gfg
e e B = L SLAB PENETRATIONS ARE o LLI <«
- /N
. @ \ T NOT ALLOWED WITHIN / ) . I=Q
o o [2#5x SLAB EDGE 1'-3" OF ANCHOR. SLAB EDGE - \ SLAB PENETRATIONS ARE 5 E 8
= = 3" ON EA SIDE OF ANCHOR NOT ALLOWED WITHIN | é & <
1'3" OF ANCHOR, 1\ =
)
1T
A
SECTION AT MID SLAB SECTION AT SLAB EDGE PLAN VIEW AT MID SLAB PLAN VIEW AT SLAB EDGE
STUDRAILS ARE NOT REQUIRED AT 3/4'@
ANCHORE RODS AT MID SLAB CONDITION,
PROVIDE ONLY MILD REINF SHOWN REINFORCEMENT AT SLAB EDGE HOLDOWNS 5
STUDRAIL SCHEDULE INTERIOR )
COLUMN
CALLOUT | CONFIGURATION | # OF RAILS | STUDRAIL TYPE SECTION

— EXTRARAL
WHERE REQUIRED

]

INTERIOR 8 SR-1

EDGE 6 SR-1

CORNER 4 SR-2

O O 0O 0 O 0 0 0 O]
Pl N N N N N

0 0O O O 0 O\O 0 O]

EDGE 7 SR-3 0O 0O 0 0g 00 0o 0 000000 O0o0

ONE SIDED 2 SR-4

O 0O 0 0 g o o0 oo O 0O C 0O o o0 o0 o o

QOO

T Q'
INTERIOR 8 SR-5 ;/ ‘:‘ Z o
o) ‘0‘ o) D
EDGE 4 SR-6 . . . o0
O o Q O)
CORNER 4 SR-5 : N :
O ‘O‘ Q <
CORNER 4 SR-8 COLMNBELON o @ . ok ;
DCE . w7 | STUD RAIL TYPE SR-A -
- | PER SCHEDULE SECTION AT INTERIOR COLUMNS LLI
O o} @) I:'
STUDRAIL TYPE | | |
pd LT:
NUMBER OF OVERALL INTERIOR CONDITION o LL]
TYPE | STUDSPERRAIL| S(in) | Sofin) |  LENGTH (in) D N
SR 7 7125 | 525 5325 s nce P — —
LLI
$R-2 6 525 | 525 925 %%%H SLAB EDGE M ]
R-3 6 6375 | 425 40375 = m E
&~ <~
$R-4 12 6375 | 425 8075 A o0 p)
—4}—970 O 0O 0 Qg O o o O 0O 0O O O 0o o o o w
$R-5 10 4875 | 625 56375 o) >
SR-6 17 4875 6.25 825 0 0 0 0 0o 0 0 O - 0 0 0000000 o 2
;/ N ° ) wan
SR-7 9 525 | 7.625 715 s | o 1L
° N ° EXTRA RAIL , =
SR-8 22 35 | 1075 95 . | o WHERE REQUIRED -
i N : O
O ‘(\‘ O
COLUMN BELOW —— T 7))
— S S | STUD RAIL TYPE SR-B NOTES: %_)
" | PER SCHEDULE 1. ALIGN STUDRAILS WITH FACE OF COLUMN BELOW, U.ON. o
3/4 | FQ. | EQ. | SECTION ATSLAB EDGE 2. STUDRAILS SHALL BE 2" MIN. FROM OPENINGS ~—
| AND SLAB EDGES.
3. STUDRAILS SHALL BE EVENLY SPACED ACROSS
SLAB EDGE CONDITION COLUMN FACE.
: \L wL . 4, STUDRAILS MUST BE VERTICAL.
5. STUDRAIL HEIGHT IS DETERMINED BY THE THICKNESS
S S PER 5 OF THE SLAB. ADJUST HEIGHT AS NECESSARY WHERE
| | SCHEDULE | SLAB EDGE } SLABS STEP AND SLOPE,. NUMBER  DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
COLUMN SLAB EDGE 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FINAL SHOP DRAWINGS 03/01/2020 BUILDING PERMIT
STUDRAIL SECTION SHOWING ALL SLAB PENETRATIONS FOR MECHANICAL,

PLUMBING, AND ELECTRICAL PER THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES.

. SUBMIT TECHNICAL INFORMATION FOR STUDRAILS TO ESR FOR APPROVAL.
SUBMITTAL MUST INCLUDE CURRENT ICC-ES REPORT. SPECIAL INSPECTION

>2"TYP.

REINFORCEMENT
PER PLAN A _ Tﬁ IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL INSTALLATIONS.
—~———Ff60 0 0 0O O 0 O m
[/L\ I
= S A3
U % % O 0O O O 0 g O O O = ‘o‘ .
~ ~ S ?// | o SHEET TITLE
':l__: ] o ‘o‘ )
\ 2| ™ ° ° o STUDRAIL SCHEDULE
e — 5 > i N . EXTRA RAIL
L g 0P WHERE REQURED 1
= [ |
— O L(T\J O
STUD DIAMETER PER SCHEDULE COLUMN BELOW —— [ | r
\
STUDRAIL & STUD PER MFR. |
FQ. EQ.
‘ Q ‘b Q ‘ JOB NUMBER
—— STUD RAIL PER PER SECTION AT SLAB WITH DEPRRESSIONS
STUD SECTION SLAB CORNER CONDITION SCHEDULE SHEET NOVBER

S3.7

STUDRAIL SCHEDULE AND DETAILS 20




STIRRUPS
#4@12'oc

48
#5x  18@15%c

#4.@12'0c, EA. WAY g SLAB & REINF.
) — PAD DEPTH PER PLAN
1" | CLR. PER ARCHIL el. per plan
#4x 50" @ 3¢'oc =
L el. per plan PROVIDE STD. HOOK ™ L
@ TOP BARS
% ﬂ
-~
R — | 5 el. per plan 2=
I Efe
12 x soffit elevation — AN . } o
#4 @ 18"0c AT 3" | CIR. SLAB & REINF. ~ per plan
- PER PLAN = 10’
PERIMETER OF PAD gz REINF. PER PLAN
NOTE: B #4 CONT,
LOCATE PADS PER ARCH'L MECHL 50
#4x— 1 60 @36'0c
] MECHANICAL PAD 2 SOFFIT STEP 3 SLAB STEP 4
>— CL OF SUPPORT >— CL OF SUPPORT
Lx Ly NN
REINF. BARS PER PLAN, EQUALLY 7
SPACED (3'0c MIN. & 12'0c MAX.) 331x 33 GREATER Ln 33 GREATER Ln
CL COLUMN
BAR LENGTH PER 15/53.3 KEY:
|
| i 21X | 2GREATRRLn | 2GREATRRLn W - CLEAR AN
SLAB THICKNESS ——— - = ,. i
1 PER PLAN ? 50 50 ly = CLEAR SPAN
| + CIR. BN N In = Lxorly
\ ~
D) @\ [( ya ':I_: <z(
N ~ %( ) o -~ & §
20TYP. | 30T, REINF. PER PLAN SENOTE] — RSN it
T
(2)#5 EA. WAY CTRD. ON COLUMN .
COLUMN SHALL NOT PENETRATE 33
4 INTO 3LAB - REINF. PER DETAILS
| COLUMN PER PLAN & SCHEDULE
(REINF. NOT SHOWN' FOR CLARITY) ALL OF THE SPECIFIED COLUMN STRIP BOTTOM
BARS IN EACH DIRECTION SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
s - OR SPLICED AT THE SUPPORT WITH CLASS B
EXT. SUPPORT SPLICES. AT LEAST (2) OF THESE BARS SHALL
COLUMN STRIP INT. SUPPORT PASS THROUGH THE COLUMN AND SHALL BE
TYPICAL COLUMN AT FLAT SOFFIT PLACED WITHIN THE COLUMN CORE AND
TERMINATE AT EXTERIOR SUPPORTS W/
STANDARD HOOX.
> CL OF SUPPORT > CL OF SUPPORT BEYOND
Lx Ly
77
21x 22 GREATER Ln 22 GREATER Ln
2”
CLR.
(r T =S
11/4" ) 1 ﬁ\% =
» \ | X i
L /LA
33
d REINF. PER DETAILS T
'Al\i\;x ‘A]ASA;V NOTE: THE LONGER BARS
‘ ' MUST NOT BE LESS THAN
50% OF TOTAL STEEL AREA
/1/ y
EXT. SUPPORT MIDDLE STRIP INT. SUPPORT
TYPICAL MILD SLAB ELEVATION
2 —— ADDL. (1)#4TOP & BOT
ETEND2-0'PAST  ADDL(2#9TOP & (1)4#5¢5-0" TOP & BOT.
OPENING. OMITIF D < §' E)%TE'NSQSE/SS'T EACH SIDE NOTES:
OPENING 1. SINGLE OPENINGS MAY BE GROUPED AND REINFORCED
g SIMILAR TO RECTANGULAR OPENINGS.
@ 40" MAX.
2. OPENINGS NOT SHOWN IN STRUCTURAL PLANS SHALL BE
) — SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
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BALCONY MFR ! : : .
END BEARING POST GROUP . : ; : :
| 1/4'SLRMBOARD ——__ | - WEB STIFF PER
| OR FLUSH BEAM PER L L MANURACTIRRR (AS REQUIRED) i
L PLAN. CONT. OVER
J d ]| o OPNGS BELOW |42 Dy —
/ \ A A S \ FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN FULL DEPTH JOIST BLOCKING
FULL DEPTH JOIST BLOCKING FOR ELF](/QQ) ?}ng]v? Gi’tbvfmﬂ S X SIVPSON ANCHOR A3 @ @ 24" OC AT FIRST BAY
BEND ROD AS (3] BAYS (CENTER ON KNIFE PLATE), S o EAWAY - — 32'OC MIN AT NON- e ——— 1'1/4" LSLRIM BOARD OR
NEEDED NOT REQ'D AT SIM SHEAR WALLS \ FLUSH BEAM PER PLAN. CONT.
OVER OPNGS BELOW
DROPPED BEAM PER PLAN AND
MSTC48B3 STRAP &8
” W 13/56.1 (WHERE OCCURY) W SEE 12/36.1 AT OPENINGS
FLOOR JOIST, SEE PLAN (JOISTS
PERPENDICULAR AT SIM, CENTER
JOIST ON KNIFE PLATE]
WALL PERPENDICULAR * AT SHEAR WALLS SEE 5/6.3 WALL PARALLEL
-| 6 (FOR CALL OUTS IN COMMON SEE WALL PERPENDICULAR)
STEEL BALCONY CONNECITON ] 8 TYPICAL FLOOR JOIST CONNECTION AT EXTERIOR WALL 2 O

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03/01/2020 BUILDING PERMIT

SHEET TITLE

WOOD FLOOR FRAMING
DETAILS

JOB NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

S56.3




CONT. TOP PLATE
DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY | - SPLICE PER 4/36,1i |
NAILING | el, per archl
| 1
ALSHEATHNG llfL 246 PARAPET STUDS 28BIKG. ——— i X6 PARAPETSTUDS AT
_ - |
STRAP C3- STRAP CS-J STRAP CS-K TO BLKG. W/ / NOTCHED AROUND DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY I =, JORTNOTEHED N
STRAP PER SCHEDULE sTRap | MIN NUMBER sTRap | MIN NUMBER sTRap | MIN NUMBER 1 BLKG. I [é)16d A3 SHOWN 4 =2 -NALOVER WEBFLLER L
LEVEL STRAP OF STUDS STRAP OF STUDS STRAP OF STUDS | | W/ (6160 NAILS AS SHOWN LL]
EXTENSION : EXTENSION ' EXTENSION ' 04 @doc SHEATHING PER PLAN |
St UON UON UON Tl VN | 11/2' LSL RIM BOARD Z 3
= y NOTCH SHEATHING FOR g CMST12 33" (3)2X6 CMST14 18" (62X4 | (2 CMmsTI2 | 33" (8)2X6 - t=——————— CONT.11/2" LSLRIM BOARD = - NAIL TO PARAPET $TUDS C_D Ts
& ’ STRAP PENETRATION -l DO NOT SPLICE OVER L IR i W/ (3]10d & TO BLKG. W/ s o3
3 7TH (2MSTC66B3 | 0-111/4" | (42X | (2HDU-SDS2.5  0O-111/4" | (10)2X4 | (8)MSTC66B3 | 0-111/4" | (8)2X6 == WALL OPENINGS) - NALLTO I 10d @ 4'oc prd 283
o SHEATHING PER PLAN (3)10d TO BLKG = - J}“\ LL] °<x
5 / i - | PARAPET STUDS W/ (3]10d ot | 16d @ 8'oc (A35 223
— : CONT. WEB FILLER | / ) CONN. PER 20/36.5 S d -
: BELOW WALL END STRAP CS-L STRAP CS-M STRAP CS-N BLKG. @ 24'oc | WEB FILLER CUTTO T | N
. - - CONT. TOP PLATE 7/ ©
TR 2 STUD3 0 EA Bl =53 WIND HEADER PER 12/36.1 TGHTLY BETWEEN FLANGES | e s
5 sRap |MINNUMBER sRap | MINNUMBER sRap | MINNUMBER g | WHERE OCCURS & NAILED TO WEB W/ ~_ 2
wl TR . ERAMING CONTINUES LEVEL SRAP | pyrengion | OFSTUDS, | STRAP | i | OFSTUDS, | STRAP | ey | OF STUDS, | (2) ROWS 10d @ 4'oc } SHEATHING PER 20/56.5 T
= Py UON UON UON | | AT SHEAR WALLS (CONT, N
2 : (WHERE OCCURS) - - — — | H4 @ EA. JORST i TO TOP OF PARAPET]
3 : o 8 CMST16 18 (3)2x4 CMST12 3-3 (7)2x4 CMST16 18 (4)2X4 ) STUD WALL PER PLAN —— |
= 5 ORIENTATION 7TH (2) MSTCA6B3 | 0-111/4" | (82X4 | (AMSTC66B3 | 0-111/4" | (12)2%4 | MSTC66B3 | O-111/4" | (42%4 SEE 5/56.4 FOR -
i PER PLAN COMMON CALL-OUTS
4 NOTES TYPICAL PARAPET DETAIL
PRE-BENT STRAP |
‘ PER SCHEDULE - el perarch]
w i X8 BLKG. ——— |
— A |
= | ——— STUD COUNT PR L
= I SCHEUDLE. MIN NOTES: DIAPHRAGM BOUNDARY — - g
> T (2) STUDS NAILING ez
i | T = IUT HANGER
o- I |
ol per ¥ 1. HOLDOWN TYPES REFER TO SIMPSON STRONG-TIE CATALOG CALLOUTS. SHEATHING PER PLAN \ | ‘
. |
- |
plan | . — BEAM PER PLAN 2. NAIL PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO STUDS RECEIVING HOLDOWN W/SCHEDULED PANEL T
*) — EDGE NAILING. STAGGER NAILS SO THAT EACHSTUD IS NAILED. i \
soffi el 4] 'R
varies per N |
olon P n CONT STUDS IN WALL BELOW | i
¥ / WHERE OCCURS. NAIL JOISTS PER PLAN : g
SHEATHING TO POST AS PANEL i JOIST EXTENSION PER PLAN
n EDGE NAILING PER 20/56.5 WEB FILLER CUTTO FIT | ~—
N ‘ | NAILED TO WEB W/ | 00
4 ~ (2) ROWS 10d @ 4'oc | (o))
|
| <C
| =
|
SEE 5/56.4 FOR | ™
COMMON CALL-OUTS S
SHEAR WALL STRAP SCHEDULE 8 ] O (') |:|
Z >
= 3
NAIL SHEATHING NAIL SHEATHING N N
NS NAIL SHEATHING NAIL SHEATHING WEB STIFFENER EA SIDE AS PER PLANNOTES PERALANNOT
SIDE AS REQUIRED BY NAIL SHEATHING ROOF SHEATHING PER PER PLAN NOTES PER PLAN NOTES REQUIRED BY JOKT ROOF SHEATHING —I —
| 12 5L BLOCKING MANUFACTURER ROOF SHEATHING SCHEDULE SHEAR WALL 104 @ £0C SCHEDULE SHEAR WALL :) m
ROOF SHEATHING HANGER PER PLAN 10d @ 4'oc T BLOCKING P UON ’ PER PLAN SCHEDUEL. BLKG. NOT ALLOWED SCHEDUEL. BLKG. NOT ALLOWED
PER PLAN PANEL @ 48" U /\ m d
l J : o . | T oy T =
' < " ” e
AR — H et - [ / ROOF SHEATHING f TJI BLOCKING AT —~—___ 4 (0@ 9
N <. PER PLAN T \ T £0'TYP i Q)
4 4 N as ™
% = < = o Z,
= I /O ,, o \ & HANGER PER PLAN SIMPSON A35 PER = Aum X
J =] 11/4"LSL BLOCKING, - TIBLOCKING @ 48 y 7 TJ1 JOIST PER PLAN gmiiov’mfz EEHREDULE / SHEAR WALL / mgi%; ;TEPR4SF§E%>\AQING T
TJI JOIST. SEE PLAN \/ \ TYP, UON SIMPSON ANCHOR A34 1 1/4"LSL BLOCKING, TJ1 JOIST PER PLAN A SIMPSON ANCHOR A34 SIMPSON LTP4 FRAMING SCHEDULE WAL SCHEDULE —
‘N CONT. TOP PLATE @32' OC MIN AT NON- TYP, UON N @37 OC MIN ATNON. SCREW PER SHEARWALL ANCHOR PER SHEAR SCREW PER SHEARWALL )
MPSON ANCHOR A3 - SHEAR WALLS \ SHEAR WALLS SCHEDUEL \ WALLSCHEDULE SCHEDUEL \ @)
- SHEATHING PER - 0p)
@32'OC MIN AT NON- , \ SROPPED BEAM PER PLAN AND CONT TOP PLATE , CONT. TOP PLATE % DROPPED BEAM PER PLAN AND STUD WALL PER PLAN ———— " » SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE STUD WALLPERPLAN 1 PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER ¢
SHEAR WALLS 13/56.] (WHERE OCCURS) SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
13/36.1 (WHERE OCCURS) g
WALL PARALLEL/PERPENDICULAR —
WALL PERPENDICULAR WALL PARALLEL
INTERIOR SHEAR WALL INTERIOR SHEAR WALL
TYPICAL BEARING WALL CONNECTION DETAILS ATROOF
TYPICAL SHEAR WALL CONNECTION DETAILS AT ROOF
CL CI_ NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
COL COoL NAIL SHEATHING 03/01/2020 BUILDING PERMIT
. | L?A%%TFEESR NAIL SHEATHING
| "
3 | STRUTBEAMS PER PLAN o-1 | STRUT BEAMS PER PLAN PER PLAN NOTES x gg:gbl Sl/fj\ BL%LERMDA
STUD WALL PER PLAN | SHEATHING PER 20/36.5 ; MAX_~1” i VARES /&TSHE AR WALLS
| AT SHEAR WALLS ‘ % = ‘
| | | ” , - SEE 20/56.5)
| 2x BLKG. NAILED TO 0-21/2') 4102 ~ L
} — R|M BOARD W/ ]6d @ 6“0(:, MAX 7 3” 3” '| '|/2” 3|| 3” -| ]/2”
| S STAGGERED - _ = Jjj=———— TOENAIL16d @8'oc
SHEATHING PER PLAN = & & - 2 & < / (CONN. PER 201565 —
w /L | - M - JOIST PER PLAN JOIST PER PLAN / AT SHEAR WALLS) WOOD ROOF FRAMING
- = i\ = ,. ., DETAILS
pen: = i ° o ‘ 11/4' LSLBLKG. @ 24'oc
o 2\ i BN A\ L -RI{D AS REQD CONT. TOP PLATE —~————— SHEATHING PER 20/56.5
~ f i H 3 7 T ' - SPLICE PER 4/56.1 AT SHEAR WALLS
g H EA PL N 3/4'PL EA SIDE W/ 3/4" BEARING PL. EA PL N 3/4'PL EA SIDE w/ 3/4" BEARING PL.
i \ ‘ 1/4 ny FILLET WELD PLATES TOGETHER w/ 1/4 N FILLET WELD PLATES TOGETHER w/ STUD WALL PER PLAN
| | " | | "
JOIST PER PLAN J/ HANGER PER GENERAL ay I/4"FILLET WELD FULL LENGTH | 1/4" FILLET WELD FULL LENGTH
\ |
(ORIENTATION VARIES) STRUCTURAL NOTES 1/4 3 % 121 ROWS OF (3] /4”0 THRU 1/4 | ) 21 ROWS OF (3 3/4% THRU 4 , 08 NUNBER
BEAM PER PLAN - BOLTS v BOLTS, TYP SEETNBER
HSS COL PER PLAN | |
HSS COL PER PLAN
SEE 17/56.4 FOR S 6 4
‘| 6 ‘| 7 ‘| 8 COMMON CALL-OUTS ‘| 9 O n
GLULAM TRANSFER BEAM TO COL CONN - SINGLE BEAM GLULAM TRANSFER BEAM TO COL CONN - DOUBLE BEAM PENTHOUSE WALL AND ROOF CONNECTION 2




HOLDOWN AND/OR HOLDOWN STRAP

PER MFR

(2) LINES EN, STAG OCCURS @ DOUBLE STUD OR POST
PER 20/56.5 AS REQD PER HOLDOWN DETAILS HOLDOWN HD-A HOLDOWN HD-B HOLDOWN HD-C HOLDOWN HD-D
EZ%EPIFTI?A?-S'TH%WN P SHTGlPER SHEAR WALL SCHED BLOCKING PER MER CUMULATIVE | INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER | CUMULATIVE |INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER| CUMULATIVE |INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER | CUMULATIVE | INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER
EDGE NALING n MST36 @ROD STUDS PER MFR LEVEL DESIGN | BEARING | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN | BEARNG | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN | BEARING | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN | BEARING | OFSTUDS,
i\ - < NOTCH BEAM AT / TENSION (KIP) | LOAD (KIP] UON  |TENSION (KIP]| LOAD (KIP) UON  [TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP| UON  [TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP| UON
160 TO MATCH SHEAR ‘ END FOR CONT TERMINATION T POSTPER SCHEDULE [2) 244
WALL PANEL EDGE N GWR TOP PLATE m(jD BEAM PER = h g™ 07 26 246 32 52 (2)2X6 6.2 88 (3)2X6
NAILING SPACING, SINGLE 2¢ STUD NO S Sl V. " (4] 214,
STAGGER BTWN STUDS < VT 7 1.1 1.5 5 6.3 1.9 (4)2X6 15.0 19.9 (6)2X6
CORNER HOLDOWN OR STRAP) SOLID VERT GRAIN SILL ABY 52} o
/ BLOCKING PER MFR\ % INT FLOOR TYP 6™ 3.4 165 026 122 21.7 (6)2X6 29.5 36.6 (10)2X6 120 263 (12)2X4
(2) LINES EN, STAG PER 20/56.5 AS REQD | | 5™ 56 21.] 18] 2¢4, 17.7 29.7 (82X6 437 53.] (14)2X6 2522 413 (19)2%4
l : ((60))22X64
l 5 H 10) 2x4,
< ik < 4 4 4 77 274 712 25.5 39.2 (10)2X6 5.9 67.6 (16)2X6 37.6 56.5 (25)2X4
" //- = SOUBLE 21 MIN TIEDOWN ROD 3/4" @ GR 55 11/8"' @ GR 55 13/4' @ GR 55 11/2' @GR 55
(2) UINES EDGE 4 (2 UNES 16dTO A PER MFR ANCHORAGE SEE 5/53.7 FOR TYPICAL MID SLAB AND SLAB EDGE ANCHORAGE REINFORCEMENT AT LEVEL 4. ATTOP OF WALLS SEE 13/56.2.
NAILING, STAG iy MATCH EN SPACING, WOOD POST SPECIFICATIONS
PER 20/6.5 AS REQD STAG BTWN STUDS PER PLAN HOLDOWN HD-E HOLDOWN HD-F HOLDOWN HD-G HOLDOWN HD-H
ADDL FRAMING AS
x:L[Céé\Aégi/H\mEéR 2 REQD BY HOLDOWN = CUMULATIVE | INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER | CUMULATIVE |INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER| CUMULATIVE |INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER| CUMULATIVE | INCREMENTAL | MIN NUMBER
SPACING, STAG MER :ﬁi ~ :$: LEVEL DESIGN BEARNG | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN BEARNG | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN BEARNG | OFSTUDS, | DESIGN BEARING | OF STUDS,
' TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP] UON  [TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP| UON  [TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP| UON  [TENSION (KIP)| LOAD (KIP| UON
‘| TENSIONROD BY ——_| |~ COUPLER BY HOLDOWN MFR .
= | 8
TYPICAL SHEAR WALL INTERSECTION WALL POST HOLDOWN MR ] SILLPL
/ INT FLOOR TYP 7TH
|
ICMsTI2 —— SPLICE MIN, 40" : Z 6™ 88 224 (10)2X4 4] 6.1 (2)2X6 40 206 (10)2X4 4] 57 (324
AT SIM USE (3 FROM END OF WALL < < 5™ 183 33.2 (16)2X4 7.4 125 (4]2X6 8.1 288 (14)2X4 103 133 (624
RIM BOARD STRUT
5 4T 9.7 47.1 (22)2X4 10.5 18.6 (6)2X6 12.5 37 (16)2X4 18.6 22.9 (11)2x4
PER PLAN = \
% SHEATHING 3.9" EA SIDE 10" MAX AT MID SLAB DOUBLE TOP PLATE TIEDOWN ROD 11/4' @ GR 55 3/4" @ GR 55 3/4" @ GR 55 1" @ GR 55
PER PLAN 2
/ 16d AT EDGE \ ) COND. YARIES ATNEAR ANCHORAGE SEE 5/53.7 FOR TYPICAL MID SLAB AND SLAB EDGE ANCHORAGE REINFORCEMENT AT LEVEL 4. AT TOP OF WALLS SEE 17/56.2.
/ NAILING SPACING |~ HOLDOWN PR \ . T SLAB EDGE COND. —\= = Zﬁ: THREADED COUPLER AS REQD
HOLDOWN PER EDGE NAILING ° f DETAILS >~ =**\ ,,,,,,,,,,,,, %\ o Lo o ol ol e e & SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE
/1) DRt || i [ e — TENSILE DESIGN CAPACITY OF NOTES:
4 = e e > T RODS PER MR
EDGE y SEE PLAN 7 / WALL SCHED 2. HOLDOWN SYSTEM MFR TO DESIGN COMPRESSION POSTS. POST SIZES SHOWN ARE MINIMUM.
NAILING AT e W / 3. LOADS ARE SERVICE LEVEL.
ra\ [ ] [ ] o @ [ ] ( ]
NAILING SPACING / J_ ANCHOR REINF. PER
CORNER TEE 4 < ) - SCHEDULE
/R Ve * ¢ COMMENTS, SEE
DOOR OPENING STUD WALL PER PLAN 7 7 5/537 UON.
WHERE OCCURS REINF. PER 5/537 —/ THREADED ANCHOR
ROD TO MATCH
TENSION ROD BY PROVIDE 1" COVER FROM BOTTOM
SHEAR WALL HOLDOWN AT INTERSECTION HOLDOWN MFR OF NUTTO FACE OF CONCRETE SHEAR WALL HOLDOWN
SUPPORT JOIST SEE I8 QAE’ e
FRAMING PLAN
= BOUNDARY NAILING . A
SEE SCHEDULE -
" <
_ ) SLYNOOD o SHEATHING PER SCHEDULE
~ T o LAID UP VERTICAL OR
NOTE: T 0 N JOINT S| 2 HORIZONTAL v o1 | MINIMUMLSLORLVLRIM | CONNECTION OF JOISTORBLKG.TOTOP PLATE | BOTIOM PLATE ATTACHMENT | ANCHOR BOLTING
N o5 PANELNALING 0.148'x21/2 .
ALL PLYWOOD / EDGE OF SZ N OANEL NALING | BOARD THICKNESS [BASED (BASED ON SHEAR WALL BELOW RIM BOARD) ® TO CONCRETE®)10,  [RFD
TO BE STRUCT ] 1 STD |2 INTERMEDIATE FRAMING ON SHEAR WALL BELOW @) 0220’0 x5'SDWS | 0.148'x 3 1/4" [0.220' x 5 SDWS ,, | CAPACITY
1 W/ EXT GLUE UL is N NALING PER NOTE MARK SHEATHING (D @ RIM BOARD) @ A35CLPS | LTP4 CLIPS SCREWS () NALLS (5) SCREWs &) | /89 4T i
PS-1-07 - = |2 T W6 1/2" g'oc 13/4" 22'oc 23'0c 14'0c 5'oc 14'0c 48'oc | 48'oc | 495
EDGE NAILING S| = LTP4 WHERE OCCURS B BOTTOM PLATE : ; ; ; .. ,. ,. . ,. ..
SEE SCHEDULE 3 sTUD o = (STAGGER AS REGD | i ATTACHMENT TO WOOD o W4 1/2 4'oc 13/4 15'0c 15'0c 9'0c 4'oc 9'0c 47'oc | 48'0c 735
MIN = § PER NOTE] ' i'} BELOW PER SCHEDULE % W3 1/2' 3'oc 31/2" 12'0c 12'0c 10'0c (2) ROWS @ 5'oc 10'0c 36'oc | 47'oc 960
INTERMEDIATE z % L FLOOR OR ROOF = W 1/2 2'oc 3172 9"oc 9"oc 8'oc (2) ROWS @ 4'oc 8'oc 28'oc | 3¢'oc | 1230
3 NAILING . . ) i oM IOKT !F &= W58 5/8' 2'oc 3172 g'oc goc | (2ROWS@ 14'oc |[2) ROWS @ 3'oc |(2)ROWS @ 14'0c| 25'oc | 32%oc | 1390
' ~ | _~—— DOUBLETOP PLATE 1 OR BLOCKING S| 2w 1/2'EA.SIDE (©) f'oc 3172 7'oc 7oc | [JROWS@12'0c |(2)ROWS@3'oc |2 ROWS @ 12%0c|  23'oc | 30'oc | 1470
~_ BLKG WHERE REQD pd | SIALE 1/2'EA.SIDE (©) 3'oc 3172 g'oc goc | (JROWS@10'0c | NOTALLOWED |[2JROWS@10'0c| 18'0c | 23'oc | 1920
° I
SEEPLAN C— 7 CONNECTION OF JOIST W2 1/2'EA.SIDE (© 2'oc 31/2' 9'oc EA.SIDE | 9'0C EA.SIDE | (2] ROWS @8'oc | NOTALLOWED | (2) ROWS@8'oc | 14'oc | 18'0c | 2465
| PLYWOOD JOINT OR BLKG. TO TOP W258 | SBEASDE @  Zoc 312 8'0C EA. SIDE | 8'0c EA.SIDE | (2JROWS @7'oc | NOTALLOWED | (2JROWS@ 'oc | 12'0c | 16'0c | 2785
; W/ 3 STUD MIN PLATE PER SCHEDULE
° ! = .~ PANEL NAILING PER SCHEDULE
_——beleoc = SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES:
3| > CENTER JOINT OF ABUTTING (1) SHEATHING SHALL CONSIST OF 15/32" OSB {19/32" OSB AT W2-5/8] AT INTERIOR WALLS, AND 1/2' PLYWOOD (&) WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED TO EACH FACE OF A WALL, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET
=3 PANELS ON FRAMING MEMBER AT EXTERIOR WALLS. OSB SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR PLYWOOD OR VICE VERSA. SHEATHING SHALL TO FALL ON DIFFERENT FRAMING MEMBERS.
SIE RECEIVING EDGE NAILING HAVE A MINIMUM SPAN RATING OF 24/0.
DIAPHRAGM SCHEDULE o = _ ¢ STUD WHERE REQD (7) CLIPS SHALL BE INSTALLED W/ 0.131 x 2 1/2" NAILS IN ALL HOLES. WHERE CLIPS ARE
LOCATION PLYWOOD/PANEL D BOUN. NAILS | EDGENAILS | INTER. NAILS - =z g — — R SCHEDULE (2 PANEL NAILING APPLIES TO ALL SHEATHING PANEL EDGES. INSTALL BLOCKING AT ALL UNFRAMED PANEL REQUIRED EACH SIDE, CLIPS SHALL BE STAGGERED TO AVOID NAIL INTERFERENCE.
ROOF SEE PLAN NOTES 104 @ 6" 10d @ ¢’ 10d @ 12" = EDGES. NAIL SHEATHING TO INTERMEDIATE FRAMING WITH PANEL NAILS AT 12°0c. NAIL TO BE PLACED AT
.. ,. .. o= LEAST " FROM PANEL EDGES AND THE EDGE OF CONNECTING MEMBERS. CONTRACTOR MAY USE EITHER OF THE CONNECTION OPTIONS INDICATED AND MAY
B[(L%iED SEEFLANNOTE e 0@ 10d@ 12 R o & szgEL EE/;TSECV:EEEELE COMBINE A35 CLIPS ON ONE SIDE OF WALL WITH LTP4 ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE,
DAPHRAGH SEE PLAN NOTES 10d @ 4" 10d @ 4' 10d @ 4" | =g ' (3 THICKNESS OF STUD OR BLKG. AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES, AND THICKNESS OF FOUNDATION SILL PLATE
: = SHALL BE 3x, EXCEPT AT W6 WALLS. DOUBLE 2x MEMBERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR 3x MEMBERS AT WALLS ~ (9)  PLATE WASHERS IN 2x4 STUD WALLS AND ALL SINGLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE
NOTES: T ; TOP OF CONCRETE ? WITH ONLY ONE LAYER OF SHEATHING. WALL STUDS SHALL BE FACE NAILED TOGETHER PER THE BOTTOM 3’%3'x0.229". DOUBLE SIDED 2x6 SHEAR WALLS SHALL HAVE 4 1/2'x3'x0.229" PLATE
° | i : PLATE ATTACHMENT COLUMN OF THE SCHEDULE. SILL PLATES SHALL BE NAILED TOGETHER W/ 10d @ 8'oc, WASHERS. THE EDGE OF PLATE WASHERS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 1/2" OF THE
[ [ =
1. USE BOUNDARY NAILING AT ALL HIPS, RIDGES, VALLEYS AND OPENINGS. mEGRCE;EIE/EE SNP/XLC " ! ! = STAGGERED. EDGE OF BOTIOM PLATE ON THE SIDE WITH SHEATHING.
2. USE COMMON NAIL FOR ALL DIAPHRAGM NAILING. @7 OCTYP v - -7 @) SEE PLANS AND DETAILS FOR LOCATIONS WHERE THICKER RIM BOARD MAY BE REQUIRED.
3. PLYWOOD SHALL BE GLUED (SUB-FLOOR ADHESIVE] FOR FLOORS. BOTIOM PLATE USE GALVANIZED NAILS INSTALL ADDITIONAL ANCHOR BOLTS EACH SIDE OF PLATE BREAKS AND
4. MIN EDGE DISTANCE FOR NAILS SHALL BE 3/8" y ) e ) EEOIQTE;E/EIFIEE\ESSSTﬁggTURAL (5 SEEPLAN VIEW FOR MINIMUM ROW SPACING AND MINIMUM EDGE DISTANCE. PENETRATIONS EXCEEDING THE "NO REINFORCING' HOLE SIZE PER 3/56.1.
5. MIN SHEATHING SHEET SIZE SHALL BE 2-0'x40" O ANCHOR BOLTS TREATED SILL PLATES
6. NAILS SHALL NOT BE OVERDRIVEN. OPERATOR TO ADJUST AR PRESSURE OF | ﬁ?RDsSéPﬁE%EE
PNEUMATIC NAILER AS REQUIRED TO AVOID HEAD OF NAILPENETRATING SKIN OF
PLYWOOD SHEATHING,
7. SEE PLANS FOR AREAS OF BLOCKED DIAPHRAGMS. FLEVATION

8. USE BOUNDARY NAILING AT ALL CONNECTIONS TO SHEAR WALLS.

TYPICAL SHEATING LAYOUT AND NAILING ] 6

SHEAR WALL ELEVATION STAGGERED NAILING ] 7

SHEAR WALL ELEVATION ] 8

WOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE 20

1601 5th Avenue, 1100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 734 5858

DHS@ ENGINEERS

1038 BUILDING

1040 SOUTH KING STREET, SEATTLE, WA 98104

NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS

03/01/2020 BUILDING PERMIT

SHEET TITLE

WOOD SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE AND DETAILS

JOB NUMBER

SHEET NUMBER

S56.5




/V
HOIST BEAM
PER PLAN
> Hoisr seAm > (2) STUD FULL
! PER 15/56.8 B G HEICHT POST
L B (TYy EA. SIDE \ (2)5/8'3 x 4 LAG SCREWS
SECTION | g~ /| | o ATBEAM GAGE S
| | ‘ o
| | \ | io ~ S
= ‘ L] \ - —
SiNpiy 5116 I + I Y
LT s o : S
= W/ (2)3/4'2 BOLTS I AN T/ N N < i A
A I 5 e ©
AT HSSPER 15/568 < - 88
AZS ce
HOIST BEAM CONNECTING TO HSS SECTION BSgSLU?NPFEiiTN S S
COLUMN CONDITION AN
HOIST BEAM BEARING ON
WOOD WALL CONDITION
HOIST BEAM SUPPORT AND CONNECTIONS 5
\ \ /1/
EMBED PL 1/2'x12" |
CONT. W/ (2) ROWS o
OF 3/4' x 6" STUDS @ |
24'0c - LOCATE PER |
ELEVATOR MFR. N :
o = RAIL BY 4 4 STUD WALL PER PLAN
\ \ hN
elevafionper | o ELEVATOR MFR. e
elevator mfr. } } RAIL CONN. BY BEAM PER PLAN
o AR - e HEATHING PER PLAN
ELEVATORRALL ——— | St ELEVATOR MFR. = i _ ) °
\ = 1A R T T
] PL 1/2'x12"x PER Ll
\ = H
HSSPER 15/368 /| = SCHEDULE CTRD. | HANGERS PER 3
\
ON RIM BOARD AT
| — JOIST SCHEDULE
o E'CEEG\R WALLS PER EA. RAIL LOCATION e o
o / ' W/ CPL STUDS PER ! (o))
v N SCHEDULE 4 <
- | | ;
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GENERAL

THE CONTRACTOR 1S RESFPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFYING ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND
SITE CONDITIONS, DETERMINING ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHONWN ON
THE PLANS AND THOSE UTILITIES OR UNDERGROUND OBSTRUCTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS, AND FOR REMOVAL OF ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES, OR OTHER UNDERGROUND
OBSTRUCTIONS THAT INTERFERE WITH THE NEW CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS AND THE SAFETY OF
THE NORKERS. THIS INCLUDES BUT 1S NOT LIMITED TO, THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE,
TEMPORARY HANDRAILS, EXCAVATION ACCESS, AND BARRIERS. T ALSO INCLUDES LIFTING
OF MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT INTO AND OUT OF THE EXCAVATION,
TEMPORARY BRACING OF FORMWORK, TEMPORARY SHORING OF EXCAVATIONS, AND
STABILITY OF ALL TEMPORARY CUT SLOPES.

REFERENCE DATA:

THE EXISTING SITE, TOPOGRAPHICAL, AND UTILITY DATA; THE PROPOSED GRADES AND
UTILITIES; THE DIMENSIONS AND DEPTHS OF THE PROPOSED FOUNDATIONS; AND THE
PROPOSED SHORING WALL LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLONING:

o THE DRANING TITLED: "TOPOGRAFPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY, 9A 1I/4, NE |/4 SEC 5,
TNP. 24N, RGE 4E., NM,, ADAM CHONG, 1040 S KING ST, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON", DATED
JULY 14, 2016, PREFARED BY TERRANE.

o THE STRUCTURAL DRANWING SET TITLED: "l028 BUILDING, 1040 SOUTH KING STREET,

SEATTLE, NA", PREFPARED BY DHS ENGINEERS, RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY IN AUTOCAD
FORMAT ON MARCH |, 2021,

BUILDING CODES, DESIGN MANUALS, AND SPECIFICATIONS:

2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE)

PUBLICATION NO. FHAA-IF-949-015, GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING CIRCULAR NO. 4, GROUND
ANCHORS AND ANCHORED SYSTEMS

DESIEN SURCHARGE LOADS:

FOR THE NORTH WALL, THE EXISTING [-STORY BEARING WALL BUILDING IS LOCATED ABOUT
6-FT OR MORE ANWAY FROM THE FACE OF THE WALL, AND WE HAVE ESTIMATED THE D+L
FOOTING LOAD AS (500 PSF)(I0-FT)=5 K/FT. AHEN THAT LOADING PLUS |00 PSFE AREAL
SURCHARGE 1S APPLIED, THE RESULTANT LATERAL LOADING MAY BE REPRESENTED BY 200
PoF OVER THE ENTIRE WALL HEIGHT.

FOR THE EAST AND SOUTH WALLS, A MODERATE CONSTRUCTION SURCHARGE LOADING OF

500 PSE VERTICAL AND |50 PSE HORIZONTAL AREAL SURCHARGE LOADING WAS
CONSIDERED IN THE DESIGN.

STRUCTURAL WELDING:

MINIMUM NELD SIZE /4" CONTINUOUS FILLET. MINIMUM WELD LENGTH 2 INCHES. ALL WELDING
TO BE PERFORMED BY WABO-CERTIFIED WELDERS PER ANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS,
USE ETOXX ELECTRODES.

DESIGN CALCULATIONS:

THE TEMPORARY SHORING NALL DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE CONTAINED IN THE LETTER
REFPORT TITLED: "TEMPORARY SHORING WALL DESIEGN CALCULATIONS AND FPLANS, 1028 S
KING STREET, SEATTLE, WA", PREFARED BY GROUND SUFFPORT FLLC FOR DHS ENGINEERS,
DATED MARCH 29, 2021.

SHORING DESIEGN CRITERIA:

THE SUBSURFACE DESIEN PARAMETERS AND SHORING AALL DESIGN CRITERIA ARE BASED
UPON THE FOLLONWING STUDY: "UPDATED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT,
1028 ¢ 1040 SOUTH KING STRELET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON", PREFPARED BY PANGEO, INC .,
DATED NOVEMBER 20, 2020.

GROUNDWATER / DEWATERING .

BASED ON THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, GROUNDAATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED DURING THE
SOIL EXPLORATIONS. THEREFORE, FOR THE PURFPOSES OF DESIGN OF THE SHORING WALLS,
THE NATER TABLE |S ASSUMED TO OCCUR BENEATH THE BASE OF THE EXCAVATION,

NEVERTHELESS, LOCALIZED WNET ZONES AND/OR PERCHED POCKETS AND STRINGERS OF
NATER-BEARING SOILS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED AT ANY TIME. THE WNALL FACE EXCAVATION
MUST PROCEED CAUTIOUSLY TO AVOID EXCESSIVE GROUND LOSS OR DISTURBANCE IN
AREAS OF WATER BEARING SOILS. GAPS IN THE TIMBER LAGGING NILL PROVIDE A
FREE-DRAINING FACE CONDITION, AND SUMP PUMPS AND TRENCHES WILL BE REQUIRED AT
THE EXCAVATION BASE TO CONTROL WNATER INSIDE THE SITE.

TIMBER LAGGING.

ALL LAGGING BOARDS SHALL BE IN 600D CONDITION, AND SHALL BE HEM-FIR NO. 2 OR
BETTER, AND SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANFPA STANDARD Cl4
(FOR END USE CLASSIFICATION 4B), TO A MINIMUM RETENTION OF ©.40 PCF, USING THE CCA
PROCESS (COMMERCIAL PRODUCT NAME OSMOSE OR APPROVED EQUAL). ALTERNATIVE
TREATMENT PROCESSES MAY BE SUBMITTED TO GROUND SUPFPORT PLLC FOR APPROVAL.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE THE WALL FACE AND INSTALL THE LAGGING IN SUCH A
MANNER AS TO MAINTAIN A SAFE WORK FPLACE AND AVOID EXCESSIVE SLOUGHING AND
OVERBREAK. BACKFILL BEHIND LAGGING BOARDS WITH A FREE-DRAINING GRANULAR
MATERIAL, OR NATIVE SOILS IF APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

AS A MINIMUM, PRIOR TO PLACING THE SUBSEQUENT SET OF TIMBER LAGGING, DO NOT
EXCAVATE MORE THAN 4 FEET BELOW THE CURRENT DEPTH OF LAGGED WALL FACE. ALONG
ANCHORED WALLS, DO NOT EXCAVATE MORE THAN 2 FEET BELOW THE CURRENT LEVEL OF
ANCHORS UNTIL THE THOSE ANCHORS ARE INSTALLED, CURED, TESTED, AND STRESSED.

STRUCTURAL STEEL:

ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGE AND OTHER ROLLED SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO
ASTM AST2 / AASHTO M2T70, GRADE 50; ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FPLATES SHALL CONFORM
TO ASTM A36 / AASHTO M2T70, GRADE 36; ALL RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBE WNALERS SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM AB00, GRADE B; AND ALL PIPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A5
GRADE B, UNLESS SHONWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, OR APPROVED OTHERWISE BY THE
ENGINEER.

LEAN-MIX CONCRETE:

ALL LEAN-MIX CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF [-1/2 SACKS (141 LBS) OF CEMENT AND
200 LBS OF FLY ASH PER CUBIC TYARD OF CONCRETE. PORTLAND CEMENT SHALL BE TYPE
[, 1, OR Il CONFORMING TO ASTM CIB0 / AASHTO MES5. FLY ASH SHALL BE TYPE
CONFORMING TO ASTM C618.

SLUMF FOR ALL LEAN-MIX CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 5 INCHES AND NO GREATER
THAN @ INCHES. ADMIXTURES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C4494 /
AASHTO Ml44, SHALL BE USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS, AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

AGEGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM £33 / AASHTO M&e FOR
FINE AGGREGATES AND AASHTO MO, CLASS B FOR COARSE AGGREGATES.

STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR 42" DIAMETER SHAFT TOES:

IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE FOR LEAN-MIX CONCRETE, ALL STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD OF
CONCRETE, AND SHALL HAVE TEST DATA DEMONSTRATING A MINIMUM 286 DAY STRENGTH OF
2000 P4,

GROUND ANCHOR DESIGN RESPONSIBILTIES:

A DESIEN ANCHOR PULLOUT VALUE OF 2 K/FT WAS CONSIDERED IN THE SELECTION OF THE
ANCHOR BOND LENGTHS SHONWN ON THE PLANS. AND A MINIMUM ANCHOR DIAMETER OF
5-1/2" 19 ALSO ILLUSTRATED IN THE DETAIL SHEETS.

HOWEVER, THE SHORING CONTRACTOR 1S COMPLETELY RESFPONSIBLE FOR SELECTING
DRILLING METHOD (OPEN-HOLE AIR-ROTARY, CASED, AUGER-CAST, ETC.), DIAMETER (6", &,

ETC.), AND METHOD OF GROUTING (TREMIE, CAPPING, POST-GROUTING, AUGER-CASTING, ETC.)
AS REQUIRED TO ACHIEVE THE ANCHOR DESIGN LOADS SHONN ON THE PLANS, NHICH ARE
BASED ON A SERVICE RESISTANCE OF 2 K/FT.

IF THE SHORING CONTRACTOR FEELS THE 2 &/FT VALUE IS NOT ACHIEVAEBLE, THEN HE OR
SHE MUST RAISE THIS ISSUE WITH THE ONNER BEFORE BID TIME. A REDESIGN WILL BE
REQUIRED |F THE OWNNER SELECTS A SHORING CONTRACTOR THAT CANNOT ACHIEVE THE
DESIGN PULLOUT OF 2 K/FT.
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DESIGN CALCULATIONS: THE TEMPORARY SHORING WALL DESIGN CALCULATIONS ARE CONTAINED IN THE LETTER REPORT TITLED: ''TEMPORARY SHORING WALL DESIGN CALCULATIONS AND PLANS, 1038 S KING STREET, SEATTLE, WA'', PREPARED BY GROUND SUPPORT PLLC FOR DHS ENGINEERS, DATED MARCH 29, 2021. SHORING DESIGN CRITERIA: THE SUBSURFACE DESIGN PARAMETERS AND SHORING WALL DESIGN CRITERIA ARE BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING STUDY: ''UPDATED GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT, 1038 & 1040 SOUTH KING STREET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON'', PREPARED BY PANGEO, INC., DATED NOVEMBER 30, 2020. GROUNDWATER / DEWATERING: BASED ON THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, GROUNDWATER WAS NOT ENCOUNTERED DURING THE SOIL EXPLORATIONS. THEREFORE, FOR THE PURPOSES OF DESIGN OF THE SHORING WALLS, THE WATER TABLE IS ASSUMED TO OCCUR BENEATH THE BASE OF THE EXCAVATION. NEVERTHELESS, LOCALIZED WET ZONES AND/OR PERCHED POCKETS AND STRINGERS OF WATER-BEARING SOILS MAY BE ENCOUNTERED AT ANY TIME. THE WALL FACE EXCAVATION MUST PROCEED CAUTIOUSLY TO AVOID EXCESSIVE GROUND LOSS OR DISTURBANCE IN AREAS OF WATER BEARING SOILS. GAPS IN THE TIMBER LAGGING WILL PROVIDE A FREE-DRAINING FACE CONDITION, AND SUMP PUMPS AND TRENCHES WILL BE REQUIRED AT THE EXCAVATION BASE TO CONTROL WATER INSIDE THE SITE. TIMBER LAGGING: ALL LAGGING BOARDS SHALL BE IN GOOD CONDITION, AND SHALL BE HEM-FIR NO. 2 OR BETTER, AND SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA STANDARD C14 (FOR END USE CLASSIFICATION 4B), TO A MINIMUM RETENTION OF 0.40 PCF, USING THE CCA PROCESS (COMMERCIAL PRODUCT NAME OSMOSE OR APPROVED EQUAL). ALTERNATIVE TREATMENT PROCESSES MAY BE SUBMITTED TO GROUND SUPPORT PLLC FOR APPROVAL. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE THE WALL FACE AND INSTALL THE LAGGING IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO MAINTAIN A SAFE WORK PLACE AND AVOID EXCESSIVE SLOUGHING AND OVERBREAK. BACKFILL BEHIND LAGGING BOARDS WITH A FREE-DRAINING GRANULAR MATERIAL, OR NATIVE SOILS IF APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. AS A MINIMUM, PRIOR TO PLACING THE SUBSEQUENT SET OF TIMBER LAGGING, DO NOT EXCAVATE MORE THAN 4 FEET BELOW THE CURRENT DEPTH OF LAGGED WALL FACE. ALONG ANCHORED WALLS, DO NOT EXCAVATE MORE THAN 2 FEET BELOW THE CURRENT LEVEL OF ANCHORS UNTIL THE THOSE ANCHORS ARE INSTALLED, CURED, TESTED, AND STRESSED. STRUCTURAL STEEL: ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGE AND OTHER ROLLED SHAPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A572 / AASHTO M270, GRADE 50; ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A36 / AASHTO M270, GRADE 36; ALL RECTANGULAR STEEL TUBE WALERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A500, GRADE B; AND ALL PIPES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A53 GRADE B, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, OR APPROVED OTHERWISE BY THE ENGINEER.
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DRILLED SOLDIER PILES:

THE MINIMUM REQUIRED STRUCTURAL STEEL W-SHAPES FOR THE SOLDIER PILES ARE
INDICATED ON THE PLANS. ALTERNATIVE STEEL SECTIONS MAY BE USED PROVIDED THAT
THE SECTION MODULUS OF EACH ALTERNATIVE STEEL SECTION ARE EQUAL TO OR GREATER
THAN THE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA AND SECTION MODULUS OF THE CORRESFPONDING STEEL
SECTION SHONWN ON THE PLANS, AND |5 AFPPROVED BY THE SHORING DESIGNER.

SHAFTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT THE CENTER AT THE TOP OF THE SHAFT 1S WITHIN
+/-= 2 INCHES OF THE PLAN LOCATION. SHAFTS SHALL BE PLUMB. THE ELEVATION AT THE TOF
OF SHAFT SHALL BE +/- 3 INCHES FROM THE PLAN LOCATION. DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR
THE SHAFTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FREQUENT CHECKS ON THE PLUMBNESS,
ALIGNMENT, AND DIMENSIONS OF THE SHAFTS. ANY DEVIATION EXCEEDING THE ALLONABLE
TOLERANCES SHALL BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY.

THE STEEL SOLDIER FILES SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE CENTER OF THE FILE 1S WITHIN
+/= | INCH OF THE PLAN LOCATION AT THE TOF OF THE PILE, AND WITHIN ©.5% OF VERTICAL
WNITH DEPTH.

SHAFTS SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO THE REQUIRED DEFPTH AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE
EXCAVATION SHALL BE COMFPLETED IN A CONTINVOUS OPERATION USING EQUIPMENT
CAFPABLE OF EXCAVATING THROUGH THE TYFE OF MATERIAL EXPECTED TO BE
ENCOUNTERED.

IF THE SHAFT EXCAVATION 1S STOPFED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, THE SHAFT
SHALL BE SECURED BY INSTALLATION OF A SAFETY COVER. IT SHALL BE THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESFONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE SHAFT AND SURROUNDING
SOIL AND THE STABILITY OF THE SIDE WALLS. A TEMPORARY CASING SHOULD BE USED IF
NECESSARY TO ENSURE SUCH SAFETY AND STABILITY.

NHERE CAVING CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, FURTHER EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE
ALLOWED UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR SELECTS A METHOD TO PREVENT GROUND MOVEMENT.
THE CONTRACTOR MAY ELECT TO FPLACE A TEMPORARY CASING OR USE OTHER METHODS
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE APPROPRIATE MEANS (SUCH AS A CLEANOUT BUCKET), TO
CLEAN THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SUCH THAT NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES OF LOOSE
OR DISTURBED MATERIAL |S PRESENT.

WHEN UNEXFPECTED OBSTRUCTIONS, WHICH REQUIRE SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT AND/OR LABOR
ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PROMFTLY AND THE
OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE EXCAVATION CONTINVED IN A MANNER
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER,

TEMPORARY CASINGS FOR THE SHAFTS SHALL BE REMOVED. A MINIMUM 5 FOOT HEAD OF
CONCRETE MUST BE MAINTAINED TO BALANCE THE SOIL AND WATER PRESSURE AT THE
BOTTOM OF THE CASING DURING REMOVAL. THE CASING SHALL BE SMOOTH,

SHAFT CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SHALL COMMENCE
WITHIN 2 HOURS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE EXCAVATION, SHAFT CONCRETE SHALL BE
PLACED IN ONE CONTINUOUS OFERATION TO THE TOF OF THE SHAFT.

IF WATER 1S NOT PRESENT, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DEFOSITED BY A METHOD AWHICH
PREVENTS AGGREGATE SEGREGATION. THE CONTRACTOR'S METHOD FOR DEFPOSITING
CONCRETE SHALL HAVE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
IF WATER 1S PRESENT, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DEFPOSITED BY TREMIE PLACEMENT
METHODS.

SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE SHORING WALLS:

IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1704 OF IBC (2015), SPECIAL INSPECTION |S REQUIRED FOR
THE FOLLOWING SHORING ITEMS OR PROCESSES: SOLDIER PILE FABRICATION AND
INSTALLATION, AND GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION AND TESTING,

SDC | PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING:

A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING 1S REQUIRED BETWEEN THE OANER'S REFPRESENTATIVES
(GEOTECHNICAL SPECIAL INSPECTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND EXCAVATION

CONTRACTOR) AND THE SDCI| SITE INSPECTOR. CONTACT 206-6864-58660 TO ARRANGE THE
MEETING.

SDOT PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING:

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE SHORING SYSTEM, A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING S
REQUIRED WITH SDOT. ATTENDEES SHALL INCLUDE: AN OANER'S REFPRESENTATIVE, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THE EXCAVATION AND SHORING SUBCONTRACTORS, THE
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS, SHORING DESIGNERS, AND SDOT PERSONNEL.

MONITORING:

SURVEY MONITORING OF THE SHORING WALLS, SHALL BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE THE
VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF THE MONITORING FPOINTS. THE MEASURING
SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN ACCURACY OF AT LEAST O.0O| FEET.

THE MONITORING PROGRAM SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL SFECIAL
INSFECTOR BUT, AT A MINIMUM, SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLONING:

(1) ESTABLISH SURVEY LINES NEAR THE TOP OF THE WALL, ON ADJACENT CRITICAL
STRUCTURES OR BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL, AND
ALONG THE CURBLINE AND CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT ROADWAYS OR ALLEYS.

(2) SURVEY POINTS ALONG THE LINES INDICATED IN NOTE | ABOVE SHOULD BE SPACED NO
MORE THAN EVERY 20-FEET ALONG THE WALL. FOR SOLDIER PILES, PLACE MONITORING
POINTS AT THE TOFP OF AT LEAST EVERY OTHER SOLDIER PILE.

(2) ESTABLISH A BASELINE READING OF MONITORING POINTS ON THE GROUND SURFACE AND
SETTLEMENT-SENSITIVE STRUCTURES BEHIND THE SHORING WNALL ALIGNMENT PRIOR TO
DEANATERING, EXCAVATION, AND INSTALLATION OF THE SHORING SYSTEMS.

(4) A LICENSED SURVEYOR THAT IS NOT THE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM THE SURVEYING
AT LEAST ONCE A NEEK. HOWEVER, THE SURVEYING MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
SURVEYOR A MINIMUM OF TWICE A WEEK, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MONITORING
REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REFORT.

(5) MONITORING POINTS ESTABLISHED ALONG THE CURBLINE AND CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT
ROADNAYS NEED TO BE MONITORED WHEN TOTAL WALL MOVEMENTS REACH O5 INCH OR AT
SDOT REQUEST.

(6) THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL REVIEN SURVEY DATA AND PROVIDE AN
EVALUATION OF WALL PERFORMANCE AND THE SURVEY DATA TO SDCI AND SDOT ON AT
LEAST A NEEKLY BASIS. PER SDCI, THIS NEEKLY REVIEAN MUST CONTAIN A GRAPHICAL
PRESENTATION OF THE WALL MOVEMENT VERSUS TIME.

(7) IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, SHORING
DESIGNER, SDCI, AND SDOT, IF 0.5 INCH OF MOVEMENT OCCURS BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE
READINGS OR WHEN TOTAL MOVEMENTS REACH O.5 INCH,

(&) IF MOVEMENTS EXCEED O5 INCHES, THE ENGINEERS AND SHORING DESIGNER SHALL
DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF DISFLACEMENT AND DEVELOR AND IMPLEMENT REMEDIAL
MEASURES SUFFICIENT TO LIMIT TOTAL MOVEMENTS AT | INCH.

(9) ALL EARTHNORK AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST BE DIRECTED TOWARD
IMMEDIATE IMPLEMENTATION OF REMEDIAL MEASURES TO LIMIT DEFORMATIONS TO AHAT 1S
CONSIDERED AS ACCEPTABLE BY SDOT (I INCH MAXIMUM).

(10) SURVEY FREQUENCY CAN BE DECREASED AFTER THE SHORING SYSTEM HAS BEEN
INSTALLED AND THE EXCAVATION |S COMPLETE IF THE DATA INDICATES NO OR LITTLE
ADDITIONAL MOVEMENT. SURVEYING MUST CONTINUE UNTIL THE PERMANENT STRUCTURE
(INCLUDING FLOOR SLABS AS BRACES) IS COMPLETED UP TO STREET GRADES. THE SURVEY
FREQUENCY WOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, WITH APFROVAL BY
BOTH oDC| AND SDOT, AND NOULD BE BASED ON THE SHORING PERFORMANCE.

TEMPORARY GROUND ANCHORS:

|. GENERAL.:

IA. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SELECT THE GROUND ANCHOR TYPE, THE INSTALLATION
METHOD, THE ANCHOR DIAMETER, AND THE METHOD OF GROUTING, IN ORDER TO DEVELOP
THE DESIGN LOADS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, AS VERIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
ANCHOR TESTING PROGRAM. REVISED PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO SDC| FOR REVIEN
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, IF THE CONTRACTOR DECIDES TO INSTALL
GROUND ANCHORS DIFFERENT FROM THE GROUND ANCHORS SHONWN ON THIS PLAN SET. SEE
THE GROUND ANCHOR SCHEDULES ON THE WALL ELEVATION SHEETS, AND SHEET SH52 FOR
THE SPECIFIED ANCHOR DIAMETER AND STRAND REQUIREMENTS.

IB. HONEVER, IF THE PROPOSED METHODS RESULT IN A LARGER DIAMETER, A LONGER
ANCHOR LENGTH, OR A SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER GROUTING PRESSURE THAN INDICATED ON
THE APPROVED FPLANS, THEN THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT HIS PROPOSED INSTALLATION
AND GROUTING METHODS TO GROUND SUPFPORT AND SDCI FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION, THE DETAILS ON SH5.2 MAY BE REFERENCED TO SEE WHAT 1S GENERALLY
ENVISAGED AS FOR THE GROUND ANCHORS.

2. GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION:

2A. AT THE GROUND SURFACE, THE DRILLHOLE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE
LOCATION SHOAN ON THE PLANS. THE DRILLHOLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THE
LONGITUDINAL AXIS OF THE DRILLHOLE AND THE LONGITUDINAL AXIS OF THE TENDON ARE
PARALLEL.

2B. AT THE POINT OF ENTRY, THE GROUND ANCHOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN +/- 2
DEGREES OF THE INCLINATION FROM HORIZONTAL SHONWN IN THE PLANS. AT THE FOINT OF
ENTRY, THE HORIZONTAL ANGLE MADE BY THE GROUND ANCHOR AND THE STRUCTURE SHALL
BE WITHIN +/- 3 DEGREES OF A LINE DRANWN PERFPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE
STRUCTURE, UNLESS SHOAN OTHERNWISE ON THE PLANS. AT ALL ANCHOR LOCATIONS WHERE
TIEBACKS CROSS, THE INCLINATION AND ORIENTATION OF THE ANCHORS SHALL BE +/- |
DEGREE.

2C. WHEN CAVING CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SELECT SHALL A
METHOD TO PREVENT GROUND MOVEMENT, THE CONTRACTOR MAY USE TEMFORARY CASING.

2D. THE TENDON SHALL BE INSERTED INTO THE DRILLHOLE TO THE DESIRED DEFTH WITHOUT
DIFFICULTY. WHEN THE TENDON CANNOT BE COMPLETELY INSERTED, THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL REMOVE THE TENDON FROM THE DRILLHOLE AND CLEAN OR REDRILL THE HOLE TO
FPERMIT INSERTION. PARTIALLY INSERTED TENDONS SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN OR FORCED INTO
THE HOLE.

2E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A NEAT-CEMENT OR A SAND-CEMENT GROUT. THE CEMENT
SHALL NOT CONTAIN LUMPS OR OTHER INDICATIONS OF HYDRATION. ADMIXTURES, IF USED,
SHALL BE MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

2F. THE GROUT EQUIFMENT SHALL PRODUCE A GROUT FREE OF LUMFS AND UNDISFERSED
CEMENT. A POSITIVE DISFLACEMENT GROUT PUMFP SHALL BE USED. THE PUMF SHALL BE
EQUIFFED WNITH A PRESSURE GAUGE TO MONITOR GROUT FRESSURES. THE PRESSURE GAUGE
SHALL BE CAFPABLE OF MEASURING PRESSURES OF AT LEAST 150 7SI OR TIWICE THE
ACTUAL GROUT PRESSURES USED BY THE CONTRACTOR, WHICHEVER 1S GREATER. THE
GROUTING EQUIFMENT SHALL BE SIZED TO ENABLE THE GROUT TO BE PUMFED IN ONE
CONTINUOUS OFERATION. THE MIXER SHALL BE CAFABLE OF CONTINUOUSLY AGITATING THE
GROUT.

26, THE GROUT SHALL BE INJECTED FROM THE LOWNEST POINT OF THE DRILLHOLE. THE
GROUT MAY BE FPUMPED THROUGH GROUT TUBES, CASING, OR DRILL RODS. THE GROUT CAN
BE PLACED BEFORE OR AFTER INSERTION OF THE TENDON. THE QUANTITY OF THE GROUT
AND THE GROUT PRESSURES SHALL BE RECORDED. THE GROUT PRESSURES AND GROUT
TAKES SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE HEAVE IN SOILS OR FRACTURING
OF ROCK FORMATIONS,

2H. NO GROUT SHALL BE PLACED UNDER PRESSURE ABOVE THE BOND LENGTH DURING
INITIAL GROUTING OF THE ANCHOR BOND LENGTH. THE GROUT AT THE TOF OF THE
DRILLHOLE SHALL NOT CONTACT THE BACK OF THE STRUCTURE.

21 AFTER GROUTING, THE TENDON SHALL NOT BE LOADED UNTIL THE GROUT HAS ATTAINED
SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO CARRY THE TEST LOAD.

2. ANCHOR GROUT:

3A. THE GROUT SHALL BE A NEAT OR SAND/CEMENT MIXTURE WITH A MINIMUM 3-DAY
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 P51 AND A MINIMUM 26-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
3000 PS| PER ASTM ClO49 / AASHTO TIOG.

3B. TYPE |l CEMENT CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM CI50 / AASHTO M&5
SHALL BE USED.

2C. FINE AGGREGATES SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN, NATURAL SAND, CONFORMING TO THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM €332 / AASHTO M6, MANUFACTURED SAND IS ACCEPTABLE
PROVIDED IT IS SUITABLE FOR PUMPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 204, SECTION 422,

3D. ADMIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C4494 / AASHTO MId4. ADMIXTURES
NWHICH CONTROL BLEED, IMPROVE FLOW, REDUCE WATER CONTENT, AND RETARD SET MAY
BE USED IN THE GROUT SUBIECT TO THE AFFPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. EXPANSIVE
ADMIXTURES SHALL ONLY BE ADDED TO THE GROUT USED FOR FILLING SEALED
ENCAPSULATIONS, TRUMPETS AND ANCHORAGE COVERS., ACCELERATORS WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED. ADMIXTURES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH PRESTRESSING STEELS AND MIXED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

4. ANCHOR TENDONS:
4A. THE GROUND ANCHORS TENDONS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLONWING:

I, SEVEN-WIRE, LON-RELAXATION STRANDS WITH AN ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH OF 270
KSI CONFORMING TO ASTM A4l6 / AASHTO M203,

4B. STRAND COUFPLERS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.

5. BONDBREAKER:

S5A. A BONDBREAKER MUST BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT THE TENDON FROM BONDING TO THE
ANCHOR GROUT SURROUNDING THE UNBONDED LENGTH.

5B, THE BONDEREAKER SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM A SMOOTH FPLASTIC TUBE OR FPIFE
HAVING THE FOLLONWING PROPERTIES:

|. RESISTANCE TO CHEMICAL ATTACK FROM AGGRESSIVE ENVIRONMENTS, GROUT OR
GREASE.

2. RESISTANCE TO AGING BY ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT.

3. FAERICATED FROM MATERIAL NON-DETRIMENTAL TO THE TENDON.

4. CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING AERASION, IMPACT, AND BENDING DURING HANDLING AND
INSTALLATION.

5. ENABLE THE TENDON TO ELONGATE DURING TESTING AND STRESSING.

6. ALLON THE TENDON TO REMAIN UNBONDED AFTER LOCKOFF,

6. SPACERS AND CENTRALIZERS:

OA. SPACERS SHALL BE USED ALONG THE TENDON BOND LENGTH OF MULTI-ELEMENT
TENDONS TO SEFPARATE EACH OF THE INDIVIDUAL ELEMENTS OF THE TENDON SO THE
PRESTRESSING STEEL WILL BOND TO THE &GROUT.

6B. SFPACERS SHALL BE POSITIONED SO0 THEIR CENTER-TO-CENTER SFPACING DOES NOT
EXCEED O FEET. IN ADDITION, THE UPPER SPACER SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5
FEET FROM THE TOP OF THE TENDON EOND LENGTH AND THE LONER SFACER SHALL BE
LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE TENDON BOND | ENGTH.
SPACERS SHALL PERMIT GROUT TO FREELY FLOW UP THE DRILLHOLE. SPACERS SHALL BE
FABRICATED FROM FPLASTIC.

oC. CENTRALIZERS SHALL PERMIT FREE GROUT FLOW AND SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF |
INCH OF COVER OVER THE TENDON BEOND LENGTH.

oD, CENTRALIZERS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE TENDON AND THE CENTER TO
CENTER SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED |© FEET. THE UPPER CENTRALIZER SHALL BE
LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE TOF OF THE TENDON BOND LENGTH AND THE
LONWER CENTRALIZER SRHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF | FOOT FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE
TENDON BOND LENGTH. CENTRALIZERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM FLASTIC.

T. ANCHORAGE DEVICES:

TA. ANCHORAGE DEVICES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING 95% OF THE MINIMUM
SPECIFIED ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH OF THE PRESTRESSING STEEL TENDON. THE
ANCHORAGE DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATIC STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 3.1.6(1) AND SECTION 3.1.8(1) OF THE PTI "GUIDE SPECIFICATION FOR POST
TENSIONING MATERIALS"

TB. THE BEARING FPLATES SHALL BE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM
ASB/AASHTO MIE3. THE BEARING PLATES SHALL BE SIZED SO THE ALLOWNABLE BENDING
STRESSES IN THE PLATE PER AISC-ASD ARE NOT EXCEEDED AHEN THE DESIGN LOAD OF
THE GROUND ANCHOR 15 APPLIED,

&. ANCHOR TESTING:

OA. EACH GROUND ANCHOR SHALL BE TESTED. THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD SHALL NOT

EXCEED 80% OF THE MINIMUM GUARANTEED ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH (GUTS) OF THE
TENDON. THE TEST LOAD SHALL BE SIMULTANEOUSLY AFPFLIED TO THE ENTIRE TENDON.
STRESSING OF SINGLE ELEMENTS OF MULTI-ELEMENT TENDONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.

&B. THE TESTING EQUIPMENT SHALL CONSIST OF:

I. A DIAL GAUGE OR VERNIER SCALE CAFABLE OF MEASURING TO ©.0O0! INCHES SHALL BE
USED TO MEASURE THE GROUND ANCHOR MOVEMENT. THE MOVEMENT-MEASURING DEVICE
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TRAVEL EQUAL TO THE THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE
TOTAL ANCHOR LENGTH AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD FLUS | INCH. THE DIAL GAUGE OR
VERNIER SCALE SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEFENDENT OF THE JACKING SYSTEM AND
RETAINED STRUCTURE AND SHALL BE ALIGNED SO THAT ITS AXIS [© WITHIN 5 DEGREES
FROM THE AXIS OF THE GROUND ANCHOR.

2. A HYDRAULIC JACK AND PUMP SEALL BE USED TO APPLY THE TEST LOAD. THE JACK
AND PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE CALIBERATED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY
AS A UNIT. THE PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE GRADUATED IN |00 S| INCREMENTS OR LESS.
THE PRESSURE GAUGE WILL BE USED TO MEASURE THE APPLIED LOAD. THE RAM TRAVEL OF
THE JACK SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE TOTAL
ANCHOR LENGTH AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD PLUS ONE INCH. THE JACK SHALL BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AND CENTERED OVER THE TENDON SO THAT THE TENDON DOES
NOT CARRY THE WEIGHT OF THE JACK.

&C. VERIFICATION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 2 ANCHORS PER SOIL TYPFE
ENCOUNTERED, ANCHOR TYPE USED, OR INSTALLATION METHOD USED. VERIFICATION
ANCHORS CAN BE USED AS PRODUCTION ANCHORS IF THEY ARE ACCEPTABLE AS DEFINED
BELOW. THE VERIFICATION TEST SHALL BE MADE BY INCREMENTALLY LOADING THE ANCHOR
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE.

LOAD HOLD TIME LOAD HOLD TIME LOAD HOLD TIME

AL UNTIL STABLE | ©0.25DL UNTIL STABLE 0.15DL UNTIL STABLE
025DL UNTIL STABLE | O50DL UNTIL STABLE |.OODL UNTIL STABLE
AL UNTIL STABLE | O715DL UNTIL STABLE |.25DL UNTIL STABLE

025DL UNTIL STABLE | LOODL
O50DL UNTIL STABLE | |25DL
AL UNTIL STABLE | AL
025DL UNTIL STABLE | ©0.25DL
050DL UNTIL STABLE | O50DL
O15DL UNTIL STABLE | O15DL
AL UNTIL STABLE | LOODL
025DL UNTIL STABLE | 1.25DL
O50DL UNTIL STABLE | |50DL
O15DL UNTIL STABLE | AL
LOODL UNTIL STABLE | ©.25DL
AL UNTIL STABLE | O50DL

UNTIL STABLE | 50DL
UNTIL STABLE | T5DL
UNTIL STABLE AL
UNTIL STABLE 0.25DL
UNTIL STABLE 050DL
UNTIL STABLE O.15DL
UNTIL STABLE |.OODL
UNTIL STABLE |.25DL
60 MINUTES |.50DL
UNTIL STABLE | 75DL
UNTIL STABLE 2.00DL
UNTIL STABLE AL

UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE
UNTIL STABLE

THE ALIGNMENT LOAD (AL) SHOULD BE THE MINIMUM LOAD REQUIRED TO ALIGN THE TESTING
APFPARATUS AND SHOULD NOT EXCEED ©.05DL. DIAL GAUGES SHOULD BE SET AT "ZERO"
AFTER THE ALIGNMENT LOAD HAS BEEN AFPPLIED.

A TO-MINUTE CREEP TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE 150 DL AND 2.00DL INCREMENTS.
THE LOAD-HOLD PERIOD SHALL START AS SOON AS THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD IS AFPFLIED
AND THE ANCHOR MOVEMENT SHALL BE MEASURED AND RECORDED AT |, 2, 3,5, 6, AND |0
MINUTES. IF THE ANCHOR MOVEMENT BETWNEEN | AND 1O MINUTES EXCEEDS ©.04 INCHES, THE
MAXIMUM TEST LOAD SHALL BE HELD OF AN ADDITIONAL 50 MINUTES. IF THE LOAD HOLD IS
EXTENDED, THE ANCHOR MOVEMENTS SHALL BE RECORDED AT 20, 30, 50, AND 60 MINUTES.
IF AN ANCHOR FAILS IN CREEP, RETESTING AILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

oD, PROOF TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON ALL PRODUCTION ANCHORS BY
INCREMENTALLY LOADING THE GROUND ANCHOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLONWING
SCHEDULE. AT LOAD INCREMENTS OTHER THAN MAXIMUM TEST LOAD, THE LOAD SHALL BE
HELD LONG ENOUGH TO OBTAIN A STABLE READING.

AL |.OODL
025DL |.25DL
050DL 12301
01501

THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD SHALL BE HELD FOR |0 MINUTES. THE LOAD-HOLD PERIOD SHALL
START AS SOON AS THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD 1S AFPFLIED AND THE ANCHOR MOVEMENT
SHALL BE MEASURED AND RECORDED AT |, 2, 3, 5, 6, AND |0 MINUTES. IF THE ANCHOR
MOVEMENT BETAEEN | AND 1O MINUTES EXCEEDS ©.04 INCHES, THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD
SHALL BE HELD OF AN ADDITIONAL BO MINUTES. |F THE LOAD HOLD S EXTENDED, THE
ANCHOR MOVEMENTS SHALL BE RECORDED AT 20, 20, 50, AND 60 MINUTES. |IF AN ANCHOR
FAILS IN CREEP, RETESTING WILL NOT BE ALLONWED.

SE. A VERIFICATION OR PROOF TESTED GROUND ANCHOR WITH A [0 MINUTE LOAD HOLD
CREEP TEST IS CONSIDERED ACCEFTABLE WHEN:

|, THE GROUND ANCHOR CARRIES THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD AITH LESS THAN ©.04 INCHES
OF MOVEMENT BETWEEN THE | AND 1O MINUTE READINGS.

2. THE TOTAL MOVEMENT AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD EXCEEDS 0% OF THE
THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE UNBONDED |LENGTH.

OF. A VERIFICATION OR PROOF TESTED GROUND ANCHOR WITH A 60 MINUTE LOAD HOLD
CREEP TEST IS CONSIDERED ACCEFTABLE WHEN:

|. THE GROUND ANCHOR CARRIES THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD WITH LESS THAN ©.08 INCHES
OF MOVEMENT PER LOG CYCLE OF TIME AND THE CREER RATE IS LINEAR OR DECREASING.

2. THE TOTAL MOVEMENT AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD EXCEEDS 80% OF THE
THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE UNBONDED LENGTH.

IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, A VERIFICATION TESTED GROUND ANCHOR MUST NOT
EXPERIENCE A PULLOUT FAILURE AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD. A FULLOUT FAILURE IS
DEFINED AS THE LOAD AT WHICH ATTEMFTS TO INCREASE THE TEST LOAD RESULT IN
CONTINVED FULLOUT MOVEMENT OF THE TEST ANCHOR.

8G. GROUND ANCHORS THAT HAVE A CREEF RATE GREATER THAN SFPECIFIED CAN BE
INCORFPORATED IN THE FINISHED WORK AT A LOAD EQUAL TO ONE-HALFE OF THE FAILURE
LOAD. THE FAILURE LOAD 1S THE MAXIMUM LOAD CARRIED BY THE ANCHOR AFTER THE
LOAD HAS BEEN ALLOWED TO STABILIZE FOR TEN MINUTES.

OH. WHEN A GROUND ANCHOR FAILS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MODIFY THE ANCHOR DESIGN,
THE CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, OR BOTH. THESE MODIFICATIONS MAY INCLUDE, BUT ARE
NOT LIMITED TO: INSTALLING REFLACEMENT GROUND ANCHORS, MODIFYING THE
INSTALLATION METHODS, INCREASING THE BOND LENGTH, OR CHANGING THE GROUND
ANCHOR TYFE.

1. AFTER INTERNAL SUPPORT OF THE EXCAVATION |S PROVIDED BY THE SUBSURFACE
PORTION OF THE STRUCTURE, ANCHORS MUST BE DETENSIONED. BASED ON THE
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE OF THE PERMANENT BASEMENT NALLS AND FLOOR SLABS, THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE WITH THE DESIGN TEAM AS TO NHEN ANCHOR
DETENSIONING 1S AFPPROPRIATE. ANCHOR DETENSIONING AND FPATCHING OF THE BASEMENT
WNALLS ANILL BE PERFORMED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

SHORING REMOVAL:

ALL SOLDIER PILES, GROUND ANCHORS, AND TIMBER LAGGING WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-NAY SHALL BE REMOVED TO A MINIMUM DERPTH OF 4 FEET BELOW FINISHED
GRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF SEATTLE REQUIREMENTS ONCE THE BELOW-GRADE
STRUCTURE 1S9 COMPLETED AND THE SHORING 1S9 NO LONGER FUNCTIONING AS EARTH
SUPPORT.

SDOT EXISTING SEANER/STORM NOTE:

ALL SENER AND STORM LINES IN THE ROA WITHIN 1O FEET (OR WITHIN 20 FEET IF SUCH LINES
ARE 30 FEET OR MORE OFF SITE PROPERTY LINE) OF ANY PROPOSED SHORING ELEMENT
SHALL BE VIDEOTAFED OF PRE-PROJECT CONDITION AND A COFPY SENT TO SFU AT
SFU_DAW_FIPE_REHAB@SEATTLE.GOV PRIOR TO PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING. SIMILAR
VIDEOTAFE OF POST-PROJECT CONDITION IS ALSO REQUIRED AND SENT TO SPU AT SAME
EMAIL ADDRESS.
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AutoCAD SHX Text
(7) IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE GEOTECHNICAL AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, SHORING DESIGNER, SDCI, AND SDOT, IF 0.5 INCH OF MOVEMENT OCCURS BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE READINGS OR WHEN TOTAL MOVEMENTS REACH 0.5 INCH. (8) IF MOVEMENTS EXCEED 0.5 INCHES, THE ENGINEERS AND SHORING DESIGNER SHALL DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF DISPLACEMENT AND DEVELOP AND IMPLEMENT REMEDIAL MEASURES SUFFICIENT TO LIMIT TOTAL MOVEMENTS AT 1 INCH. (9) ALL EARTHWORK AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST BE DIRECTED TOWARD IMMEDIATE IMPLEMENTATION OF REMEDIAL MEASURES TO LIMIT DEFORMATIONS TO WHAT IS CONSIDERED AS ACCEPTABLE BY SDOT (1 INCH MAXIMUM). (10) SURVEY FREQUENCY CAN BE DECREASED AFTER THE SHORING SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED AND THE EXCAVATION IS COMPLETE IF THE DATA INDICATES NO OR LITTLE ADDITIONAL MOVEMENT. SURVEYING MUST CONTINUE UNTIL THE PERMANENT STRUCTURE (INCLUDING FLOOR SLABS AS BRACES) IS COMPLETED UP TO STREET GRADES. THE SURVEY FREQUENCY WOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, WITH APPROVAL BY BOTH SDCI AND SDOT, AND WOULD BE BASED ON THE SHORING PERFORMANCE. TEMPORARY GROUND ANCHORS: 1. GENERAL: 1A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SELECT THE GROUND ANCHOR TYPE, THE INSTALLATION METHOD, THE ANCHOR DIAMETER, AND THE METHOD OF GROUTING, IN ORDER TO DEVELOP THE DESIGN LOADS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, AS VERIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ANCHOR TESTING PROGRAM. REVISED PLANS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO SDCI FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, IF THE CONTRACTOR DECIDES TO INSTALL GROUND ANCHORS DIFFERENT FROM THE GROUND ANCHORS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SET. SEE THE GROUND ANCHOR SCHEDULES ON THE WALL ELEVATION SHEETS, AND SHEET SH5.2 FOR THE SPECIFIED ANCHOR DIAMETER AND STRAND REQUIREMENTS. 1B. HOWEVER, IF THE PROPOSED METHODS RESULT IN A LARGER DIAMETER, A LONGER ANCHOR LENGTH, OR A SUBSTANTIALLY GREATER GROUTING PRESSURE THAN INDICATED ON THE APPROVED PLANS, THEN THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT HIS PROPOSED INSTALLATION AND GROUTING METHODS TO GROUND SUPPORT AND SDCI FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. THE DETAILS ON SH5.2 MAY BE REFERENCED TO SEE WHAT IS GENERALLY ENVISAGED AS FOR THE GROUND ANCHORS. 2. GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION: 2A. AT THE GROUND SURFACE, THE DRILLHOLE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 4 INCHES OF THE LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS.  THE DRILLHOLE SHALL BE LOCATED SO THE LONGITUDINAL AXIS OF THE DRILLHOLE AND THE LONGITUDINAL AXIS OF THE TENDON ARE PARALLEL. 2B. AT THE POINT OF ENTRY, THE GROUND ANCHOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN +/- 3 DEGREES OF THE INCLINATION FROM HORIZONTAL SHOWN IN THE PLANS.  AT THE POINT OF ENTRY, THE HORIZONTAL ANGLE MADE BY THE GROUND ANCHOR AND THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE WITHIN +/- 3 DEGREES OF A LINE DRAWN PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF THE STRUCTURE, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.  AT ALL ANCHOR LOCATIONS WHERE TIEBACKS CROSS, THE INCLINATION AND ORIENTATION OF THE ANCHORS SHALL BE +/- 1 DEGREE. 2C. WHEN CAVING CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SELECT SHALL A METHOD TO PREVENT GROUND MOVEMENT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY USE TEMPORARY CASING. 2D. THE TENDON SHALL BE INSERTED INTO THE DRILLHOLE TO THE DESIRED DEPTH WITHOUT DIFFICULTY.  WHEN THE TENDON CANNOT BE COMPLETELY INSERTED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE THE TENDON FROM THE DRILLHOLE AND CLEAN OR REDRILL THE HOLE TO PERMIT INSERTION.  PARTIALLY INSERTED TENDONS SHALL NOT BE DRIVEN OR FORCED INTO THE HOLE. 2E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A NEAT-CEMENT OR A SAND-CEMENT GROUT.  THE CEMENT SHALL NOT CONTAIN LUMPS OR OTHER INDICATIONS OF HYDRATION.  ADMIXTURES, IF USED, SHALL BE MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. 2F. THE GROUT EQUIPMENT SHALL PRODUCE A GROUT FREE OF LUMPS AND UNDISPERSED CEMENT. A POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT GROUT PUMP SHALL BE USED. THE PUMP SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PRESSURE GAUGE TO MONITOR GROUT PRESSURES. THE PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF MEASURING PRESSURES OF AT LEAST 150 PSI OR TWICE THE ACTUAL GROUT PRESSURES USED BY THE CONTRACTOR, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THE GROUTING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SIZED TO ENABLE THE GROUT TO BE PUMPED IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION. THE MIXER SHALL BE CAPABLE OF CONTINUOUSLY AGITATING THE GROUT. 2G. THE GROUT SHALL BE INJECTED FROM THE LOWEST POINT OF THE DRILLHOLE.  THE GROUT MAY BE PUMPED THROUGH GROUT TUBES, CASING, OR DRILL RODS.  THE GROUT CAN BE PLACED BEFORE OR AFTER INSERTION OF THE TENDON.  THE QUANTITY OF THE GROUT AND THE GROUT PRESSURES SHALL BE RECORDED.  THE GROUT PRESSURES AND GROUT TAKES SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO PREVENT EXCESSIVE HEAVE IN SOILS OR FRACTURING OF ROCK FORMATIONS. 2H. NO GROUT SHALL BE PLACED UNDER PRESSURE ABOVE THE BOND LENGTH DURING INITIAL GROUTING OF THE ANCHOR BOND LENGTH.  THE GROUT AT THE TOP OF THE DRILLHOLE SHALL NOT CONTACT THE BACK OF THE STRUCTURE. 2I. AFTER GROUTING, THE TENDON SHALL NOT BE LOADED UNTIL THE GROUT HAS ATTAINED SUFFICIENT STRENGTH TO CARRY THE TEST LOAD. 3. ANCHOR GROUT: 3A. THE GROUT SHALL BE A NEAT OR SAND/CEMENT MIXTURE WITH A MINIMUM 3-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 PSI AND A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI PER ASTM C109 / AASHTO T106. 3B. TYPE II CEMENT CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C150 / AASHTO M85 SHALL BE USED. 3C. FINE AGGREGATES SHALL CONSIST OF CLEAN, NATURAL SAND, CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C33 / AASHTO M6.  MANUFACTURED SAND IS ACCEPTABLE PROVIDED IT IS SUITABLE FOR PUMPING IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 304, SECTION 4.2.2. 3D. ADMIXTURES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C494 / AASHTO M194.  ADMIXTURES WHICH CONTROL BLEED, IMPROVE FLOW, REDUCE WATER CONTENT, AND RETARD SET MAY BE USED IN THE GROUT SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.  EXPANSIVE ADMIXTURES SHALL ONLY BE ADDED TO THE GROUT USED FOR FILLING SEALED ENCAPSULATIONS, TRUMPETS AND ANCHORAGE COVERS.  ACCELERATORS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.  ADMIXTURES SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH PRESTRESSING STEELS AND MIXED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. 4. ANCHOR TENDONS: 4A. THE GROUND ANCHORS TENDONS SHALL CONSIST OF THE  FOLLOWING:     1. SEVEN-WIRE, LOW-RELAXATION STRANDS WITH AN ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH OF 270 KSI CONFORMING TO ASTM A416 / AASHTO M203. 4B. STRAND COUPLERS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED.
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DRILLED SOLDIER PILES: THE MINIMUM REQUIRED STRUCTURAL STEEL W-SHAPES FOR THE SOLDIER PILES ARE INDICATED ON THE PLANS. ALTERNATIVE STEEL SECTIONS MAY BE USED PROVIDED THAT THE SECTION MODULUS OF EACH ALTERNATIVE STEEL SECTION ARE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE CROSS-SECTIONAL AREA AND SECTION MODULUS OF THE CORRESPONDING STEEL SECTION SHOWN ON THE PLANS, AND IS APPROVED BY THE SHORING DESIGNER. SHAFTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SO THAT THE CENTER AT THE TOP OF THE SHAFT IS WITHIN +/- 3 INCHES OF THE PLAN LOCATION. SHAFTS SHALL BE PLUMB. THE ELEVATION AT THE TOP OF SHAFT SHALL BE +/- 3 INCHES FROM THE PLAN LOCATION. DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR THE SHAFTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE FREQUENT CHECKS ON THE PLUMBNESS, ALIGNMENT, AND DIMENSIONS OF THE SHAFTS. ANY DEVIATION EXCEEDING THE ALLOWABLE TOLERANCES SHALL BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY. THE STEEL SOLDIER PILES SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE CENTER OF THE PILE IS WITHIN +/- 1 INCH OF THE PLAN LOCATION AT THE TOP OF THE PILE, AND WITHIN 0.5% OF VERTICAL WITH DEPTH. SHAFTS SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO THE REQUIRED DEPTH AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THE EXCAVATION SHALL BE COMPLETED IN A CONTINUOUS OPERATION USING EQUIPMENT CAPABLE OF EXCAVATING THROUGH THE TYPE OF MATERIAL EXPECTED TO BE ENCOUNTERED. IF THE SHAFT EXCAVATION IS STOPPED WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, THE SHAFT SHALL BE SECURED BY INSTALLATION OF A SAFETY COVER. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF THE SHAFT AND SURROUNDING SOIL AND THE STABILITY OF THE SIDE WALLS. A TEMPORARY CASING SHOULD BE USED IF NECESSARY TO ENSURE SUCH SAFETY AND STABILITY. WHERE CAVING CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, FURTHER EXCAVATION WILL NOT BE ALLOWED UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR SELECTS A METHOD TO PREVENT GROUND MOVEMENT. THE CONTRACTOR MAY ELECT TO PLACE A TEMPORARY CASING OR USE OTHER METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE APPROPRIATE MEANS (SUCH AS A CLEANOUT BUCKET), TO CLEAN THE BOTTOM OF THE EXCAVATION SUCH THAT NO MORE THAN 2 INCHES OF LOOSE OR DISTURBED MATERIAL IS PRESENT. WHEN UNEXPECTED OBSTRUCTIONS, WHICH REQUIRE SPECIALIZED EQUIPMENT AND/OR LABOR ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER PROMPTLY AND THE OBSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE EXCAVATION CONTINUED IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. TEMPORARY CASINGS FOR THE SHAFTS SHALL BE REMOVED. A MINIMUM 5 FOOT HEAD OF CONCRETE MUST BE MAINTAINED TO BALANCE THE SOIL AND WATER PRESSURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CASING DURING REMOVAL. THE CASING SHALL BE SMOOTH. SHAFT CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SHALL COMMENCE WITHIN 2 HOURS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE EXCAVATION. SHAFT CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED IN ONE CONTINUOUS OPERATION TO THE TOP OF THE SHAFT. IF WATER IS NOT PRESENT, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DEPOSITED BY A METHOD WHICH PREVENTS AGGREGATE SEGREGATION. THE CONTRACTOR'S METHOD FOR DEPOSITING CONCRETE SHALL HAVE APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. IF WATER IS PRESENT, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE DEPOSITED BY TREMIE PLACEMENT METHODS. SPECIAL INSPECTION OF THE SHORING WALLS: IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1704 OF IBC (2015), SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING SHORING ITEMS OR PROCESSES: SOLDIER PILE FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION, AND GROUND ANCHOR INSTALLATION AND TESTING. SDCI PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING: A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVES (GEOTECHNICAL SPECIAL INSPECTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND EXCAVATION CONTRACTOR) AND THE SDCI SITE INSPECTOR. CONTACT 206-684-8860 TO ARRANGE THE MEETING. SDOT PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING: PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE SHORING SYSTEM, A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING IS REQUIRED WITH SDOT. ATTENDEES SHALL INCLUDE: AN OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, THE EXCAVATION AND SHORING SUBCONTRACTORS, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS, SURVEYORS, SHORING DESIGNERS, AND SDOT PERSONNEL. MONITORING: SURVEY MONITORING OF THE SHORING WALLS, SHALL BE PERFORMED TO DETERMINE THE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT OF THE MONITORING POINTS. THE MEASURING SYSTEM SHALL HAVE AN ACCURACY OF AT LEAST 0.01 FEET. THE MONITORING PROGRAM SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL SPECIAL INSPECTOR BUT, AT A MINIMUM, SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: (1) ESTABLISH SURVEY LINES NEAR THE TOP OF THE WALL, ON ADJACENT CRITICAL STRUCTURES OR BUILDINGS WITHIN A DISTANCE EQUAL TO THE HEIGHT OF THE WALL, AND ALONG THE CURBLINE AND CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT ROADWAYS OR ALLEYS. (2) SURVEY POINTS ALONG THE LINES INDICATED IN NOTE 1 ABOVE SHOULD BE SPACED NO MORE THAN EVERY 20-FEET ALONG THE WALL. FOR SOLDIER PILES, PLACE MONITORING POINTS AT THE TOP OF AT LEAST EVERY OTHER SOLDIER PILE. (3) ESTABLISH A BASELINE READING OF MONITORING POINTS ON THE GROUND SURFACE AND SETTLEMENT-SENSITIVE STRUCTURES BEHIND THE SHORING WALL ALIGNMENT PRIOR TO DEWATERING, EXCAVATION, AND INSTALLATION OF THE SHORING SYSTEMS. (4) A LICENSED SURVEYOR THAT IS NOT THE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM THE SURVEYING AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK. HOWEVER, THE SURVEYING MUST BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR A MINIMUM OF TWICE A WEEK, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MONITORING REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED IN THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT. (5) MONITORING POINTS ESTABLISHED ALONG THE CURBLINE AND CENTERLINE OF ADJACENT ROADWAYS NEED TO BE MONITORED WHEN TOTAL WALL MOVEMENTS REACH 0.5 INCH OR AT SDOT REQUEST. (6) THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW SURVEY DATA AND PROVIDE AN EVALUATION OF WALL PERFORMANCE AND THE SURVEY DATA TO SDCI AND SDOT ON AT LEAST A WEEKLY BASIS. PER SDCI, THIS WEEKLY REVIEW MUST CONTAIN A GRAPHICAL PRESENTATION OF THE WALL MOVEMENT VERSUS TIME.
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5. BONDBREAKER: 5A. A BONDBREAKER MUST BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT THE TENDON FROM BONDING TO THE ANCHOR GROUT SURROUNDING THE UNBONDED LENGTH. 5B.  THE BONDBREAKER SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM A SMOOTH PLASTIC TUBE OR PIPE HAVING THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:     1. RESISTANCE TO CHEMICAL ATTACK FROM AGGRESSIVE ENVIRONMENTS, GROUT OR GREASE.     2. RESISTANCE TO AGING BY ULTRAVIOLET LIGHT.     3. FABRICATED FROM MATERIAL NON-DETRIMENTAL TO THE TENDON.     4. CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING ABRASION, IMPACT, AND BENDING DURING HANDLING AND INSTALLATION.     5. ENABLE THE TENDON TO ELONGATE DURING TESTING AND STRESSING.     6. ALLOW THE TENDON TO REMAIN UNBONDED AFTER LOCKOFF. 6. SPACERS AND CENTRALIZERS: 6A. SPACERS SHALL BE USED ALONG THE TENDON BOND LENGTH OF MULTI-ELEMENT TENDONS TO SEPARATE EACH OF THE INDIVIDUAL ELEMENTS OF THE TENDON SO THE PRESTRESSING STEEL WILL BOND TO THE GROUT. 6B. SPACERS SHALL BE POSITIONED SO THEIR CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING DOES NOT EXCEED 10 FEET. IN ADDITION, THE UPPER SPACER SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE TOP OF THE TENDON BOND LENGTH AND THE LOWER SPACER SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE TENDON BOND LENGTH. SPACERS SHALL PERMIT GROUT TO FREELY FLOW UP THE DRILLHOLE. SPACERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM PLASTIC. 6C. CENTRALIZERS SHALL PERMIT FREE GROUT FLOW AND SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH OF COVER OVER THE TENDON BOND LENGTH. 6D. CENTRALIZERS SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED TO THE TENDON AND THE CENTER TO CENTER SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED 10 FEET. THE UPPER CENTRALIZER SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE TOP OF THE TENDON BOND LENGTH AND THE LOWER CENTRALIZER SHALL BE LOCATED A MAXIMUM OF 1 FOOT FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE TENDON BOND LENGTH. CENTRALIZERS SHALL BE FABRICATED FROM PLASTIC. 7. ANCHORAGE DEVICES: 7A. ANCHORAGE DEVICES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF DEVELOPING 95% OF THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH OF THE PRESTRESSING STEEL TENDON.  THE ANCHORAGE DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE STATIC STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 3.1.6(1) AND SECTION 3.1.8(1) OF THE PTI "GUIDE SPECIFICATION FOR POST TENSIONING MATERIALS". 7B. THE BEARING PLATES SHALL BE STRUCTURAL STEEL CONFORMING TO ASTM A36/AASHTO M183.  THE BEARING PLATES SHALL BE SIZED SO THE ALLOWABLE BENDING STRESSES IN THE PLATE PER AISC-ASD ARE NOT EXCEEDED WHEN THE DESIGN LOAD OF THE GROUND ANCHOR IS APPLIED. 8. ANCHOR TESTING: 8A. EACH GROUND ANCHOR SHALL BE TESTED.  THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD SHALL NOT EXCEED 80% OF THE MINIMUM GUARANTEED ULTIMATE TENSILE STRENGTH (GUTS) OF THE TENDON.  THE TEST LOAD SHALL BE SIMULTANEOUSLY APPLIED TO THE ENTIRE TENDON.  STRESSING OF SINGLE ELEMENTS OF MULTI-ELEMENT TENDONS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED. 8B. THE TESTING EQUIPMENT SHALL CONSIST OF: 1. A DIAL GAUGE OR VERNIER SCALE CAPABLE OF MEASURING TO 0.001 INCHES SHALL BE USED TO MEASURE THE GROUND ANCHOR MOVEMENT. THE MOVEMENT-MEASURING DEVICE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM TRAVEL EQUAL TO THE THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE TOTAL ANCHOR LENGTH AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD PLUS 1 INCH. THE DIAL GAUGE OR VERNIER SCALE SHALL BE SUPPORTED INDEPENDENT OF THE JACKING SYSTEM AND RETAINED STRUCTURE AND SHALL BE ALIGNED SO THAT ITS AXIS IS WITHIN 5 DEGREES FROM THE AXIS OF THE GROUND ANCHOR. 2. A HYDRAULIC JACK AND PUMP SHALL BE USED TO APPLY THE TEST LOAD. THE JACK AND PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE CALIBRATED BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY AS A UNIT. THE PRESSURE GAUGE SHALL BE GRADUATED IN 100 PSI INCREMENTS OR LESS. THE PRESSURE GAUGE WILL BE USED TO MEASURE THE APPLIED LOAD. THE RAM TRAVEL OF THE JACK SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE THEORETICAL ELASTIC ELONGATION OF THE TOTAL ANCHOR LENGTH AT THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD PLUS ONE INCH. THE JACK SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED AND CENTERED OVER THE TENDON SO THAT THE TENDON DOES NOT CARRY THE WEIGHT OF THE JACK. 8C. VERIFICATION TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON 2 ANCHORS PER SOIL TYPE ENCOUNTERED, ANCHOR TYPE USED, OR INSTALLATION METHOD USED. VERIFICATION ANCHOR TYPE USED, OR INSTALLATION METHOD USED. VERIFICATION . VERIFICATION ANCHORS CAN BE USED AS PRODUCTION ANCHORS IF THEY ARE ACCEPTABLE AS DEFINED BELOW. THE VERIFICATION TEST SHALL BE MADE BY INCREMENTALLY LOADING THE ANCHOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE. THE ALIGNMENT LOAD (AL) SHOULD BE THE MINIMUM LOAD REQUIRED TO ALIGN THE TESTING APPARATUS AND SHOULD NOT EXCEED 0.05DL.  DIAL GAUGES SHOULD BE SET AT "ZERO" AFTER THE ALIGNMENT LOAD HAS BEEN APPLIED. A 10-MINUTE CREEP TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED AT THE 1.50 DL AND 2.00DL INCREMENTS. THE LOAD-HOLD PERIOD SHALL START AS SOON AS THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD IS APPLIED AND THE ANCHOR MOVEMENT SHALL BE MEASURED AND RECORDED AT 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, AND 10 MINUTES. IF THE ANCHOR MOVEMENT BETWEEN 1 AND 10 MINUTES EXCEEDS 0.04 INCHES, THE MAXIMUM TEST LOAD SHALL BE HELD OF AN ADDITIONAL 50 MINUTES. IF THE LOAD HOLD IS EXTENDED, THE ANCHOR MOVEMENTS SHALL BE RECORDED AT 20, 30, 50, AND 60 MINUTES. IF AN ANCHOR FAILS IN CREEP, RETESTING WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.
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10' — 0" @ 30™ ANGLE EACH TEMPLATE VERSION:
2017-06-02

CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL (CSC) GENERAL NOTES FILTER FENCE FLTER FABRIC MATERAL 60° WOE BOLLS STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TREE & VEGETATION PROTECTION COMPOST SOCK

USE STAPLES OR WIRE RINGS TO ATTACH FABRIC CANOPY DRIP LINE
T0 WIRE MIRAFI 700X OR PRE—APPROVED EQUAL IF USED, STABILIZE THE IREE_ PROTECTION. FENGING. AND SIGN. DEFINES TREE & x EXCESS SOCK Q

END TO PREVENT FLOW

°
A
AROUND (TYP.)

INLET AND OUTLET OF VEGETATION PROTECTION AREA MATERIAL, DRAWN

METAL FENCE POSTS 2" X 2" X 14ga WRE FABRIC OR THE TEMPORARY CULVERT IN AND TIED OFF
I-(\ / EQUIV. (OPTIONAL-PER SITE CONDITION) WITH QUARRY SPALLS
|

A FIRST GROUND DISTURBANCE INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO START OF WORK ON ALL SITES WITH
LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

WOODEN STAKE

1. CHAIN LINK, WIRE MESH, OR SIMILAR OPEN
RIGID MATERIAL (NO PLYWOOD)

2. MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION
OR GROUND DISTURBANCE

DISTURBED

COMPOST SOCK

AT STAKE (TYP.)
TEMPORARY CL 52 DUCTILE ~ SEE NOTE 1

SCHEDULE A FIRST GROUND DISTURBANCE INSPECTION FOR AN ISSUED BUILDING PERMIT AT 206-684-8900

L IRON CULVERT REQUIRED IF LENGTH PER THE DPD SITE 3. KEPT IN PLACE FOR THE DURATION OF
OR ONLINE AT WWW.SEATTLE.GOV/DPD/PERMITS/INSPECTIONS/ 1 1 BURY BOTIOM OF ALTER IRON_CULVERT REQURE VL R  NSTRUCTON
‘ ! MATERIAL IN 8" X 12" TRENCH CROSSES A DRAINAGE DITCH 4. NO SOIL DISTURBANCE OR ACTIVITY
THE APPLICANT SHALL DESIGNATE AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (ESC) SUPERVISOR WHO SHALL BE [ . ALLOWED WITHIN FENCED AREA: MATERIAL
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT I H | < STORAGE,/STOCKPILING, PARKING, N
PRACTICES (BMPS). FOR LARGE CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS, THE ESC SUPERVISOR SHOULD BE A CERTIFIED EROSION ———————— EXCAVATION, DUMPING, OR WASHING CONTOUR LINE (TYP.)
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL LEAD (CESCL). PROVIDE THE NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF THE ESC SUPERVISOR TO THE ‘ ‘Uﬁm%Q%ME“L%@%M§M%mi'? -Z 5. MODIFICATIONS OF THESE REQUIREMENTS BY "X "X 3 WOODEN STAKE DETAIL Z
SITE INSPECTOR AT THE FIRST GROUND DISTURBANCE INSPECTION. I | Lz | APPROVAL OF SDCI PLANNER ONLY 4 :
1 60" T ) 6. IF ROOTS GREATER THAN 2 INCH FOUND PLAN VIEW SPACED EVERY 3’ 0.C. (TYP.) <E
BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER DOES NOT WAXIVOW o . OUTSIDE OF FENCING, PROTECT BY HAND SPACING VARIES —_
LEAVE THE PROJECT SITE OR ENTER ROADSIDE DITCHES, STORM DRAINS, SURFACE WATERS, OR WETLANDS. I I 5 R=25" MIN. EXCAVATION AND, IF NECESSARY, CUT (TYP.) SEE NOTE 3 prd
A u u o CLEANLY AND KEEP MOIST Rsl-fghlrgED RF%?\I%IT\I%D : O <
THE BMPS INCLUDED IN THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. THE e - 7. USE 3 INCHES OR DEEPER WOOD CHIP DISTURBED 1. COMPOST SOCK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT BMPS ARE MODIFIED AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL | o 8 QUARRY SPALLS MULCH OUTSIDE FENCED AREAS TO oz AREA " STANDARD SPECIFICATION 9.14.4(9). COMPOST R 3
OR OTHER UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES, AND TO ACCOUNT FOR CHANGING SITE CONDITIONS. - ° (RECYCLED CONCRETE IS PROTECT FEEDER ROOTS w= SOCK SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF10” N DIAMETER O A
BACKFILL WITH WASHED by i NOT ALLOWED) N OR SIZED TO SUIT CONDITIONS AS SPECIFIED BY ~—
ANY AREAS OF DISTURBED SOIL THAT WILL NOT BE WORKED FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON il VECETATION PROTECTION SR THE ENGINEER.
GRAVEL BACKFILL IN TRENCH e ~ GEO—TEXTILE FABRIC MR —
(OCT 1 TO APRIL 30) OR SEVEN DAYS DURING THE DRY SEASON (MAY 1 TO SEPT 30) SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY AND ON BOTH SIDES OF ; 1 ORANGE MESH OR SIMILAR OPEN MATERIAL 2. ALWAYS INSTALL COMPOST SOCK PERPENDICULAR - _1
STABILIZED WITH APPROVED BMPS METHODS (E.G. STRAW, MULCH, PLASTIC COVERING, COLD MIX, ETC.) o R O T Ll e 19" MIN. THICKNESS 2. MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION ZONE | | PROTECTED TO SLOPE AND ALONG CONTOUR LINES. O =
MAY BE USED IF APPROVED 3. PROTECT VEGETATION OUTSIDE I IREE & VEGETATION FENCING AROUND | on AREA 3. REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM THE UP SLOPE SIDE OF CE O
GRADING AND/OR SOIL DISTURBING ACTIVITIES MAY BE LIMITED OR PROHIBITED FOR CERTAIN SITES SUBJECT TO ECA BY THE SITE INSPECTOR. CONSTRUCTION ZONE WITH FENCING AS L & VEGETATION FENCGING AROUY SECTION ®) G et THE COMPOST SOCK WHEN ACCUMULATION HAS 9P
STANDARDS (L.E. ECA STEEP SLOPES, LANDSLIDE PRONE AREAS, ETC.) BETWEEN OCTOBER 31ST AND APRIL 1ST. IF 1 SHOWN ALTERNATIVE TREE PROTECTION, IF APPROVED REACHED 1/2 OF THE EFFECTIVE. HEIGHT OF THE = Y72
NOTED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIREMENTS, A GRADING SEASON EXTENSION LETTER (GSEL) 4 ;lsica 'gﬁ?sﬁgEOF;EBEEEEiRgggDTgH'P BY SDCI, AS SHOWN ON SITE PLAN (SHOWN AS SLOPE PROTECTION) ' =
ISSUED BY SDCI IS REQUIRED FOR ALL GRADING AND/OR SOIL DISTURBING ACTIVITIES DURING THIS PERIOD. THE o 4. MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF FILTER FENCE FOR —
GEOTECHNICAL SPECIAL INSPECTOR MUST SUBMIT ELECTRONIC APPLICATIONS FOR A GSEL USING THE SDCI PROJECT NOTE: ANGLE SILT FENCE BACK UP THE SLOPE AT THE END OF RUN. STABILIZED ACCESS SHALL BE USED IN ALL AREAS OF THE SITE WITH VEHICLE TRAFFIC AND PROTECT FEEDER ROOTS PREMER CONTROL. @) =
PORTAL. ALLOW FOUR TO SIX WEEKS FOR PROCESSING. FAILURE TO OBTAIN THE GSEL PRIOR TO OCTOBER 31 MAY PARKING, INCLUDING PLANTING STRIPS. RECYCLED CONCRETE IS NOT ALLOWED. oK TO MORE TREE O
RESULT IN A WORK STOPPAGE. ) A P P : . — — — L] —
SYMBOL: @) SYMBOL: «—(—» SYMBOL: —& o o ® SYMBOL: & ® & © Ll
CITY STREETS AND SIDEWALKS SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. NO MATERIAL SHALL BE STORED ON CITY xr = n
STREETS OR SIDEWALKS WITHOUT A STREET USE PERMIT FROM THE SEATTLE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STREET STOCKPILE AND EXPOSED SLOPE COVERING SRy SHEETNG I 448 oA 00, e =g =
TRENCH A MIN. OF 8 FT. 1
POLLUTION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE FOLLOWED TO ENSURE THAT NO LIQUID PRODUCTS OR CONTAMINATED 6 MIL (MIN) ANCHOR WEIGHTS WITH SETBACK FROM TOP OF ANCHOR WEIGHTS WITH <C < o
WATER ENTERS ANY STORM DRAINAGE FACILITIES OR OTHERWISE LEAVES THE PROJECT SITE. ANY HAZARDOUS CLEAR PLASTIC STAKES SLOPE, BACKFILL WITH STAKES
MATERIALS OR LIQUID PRODUCTS THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO POLLUTE RUNOFF SHALL BE STORED AND DISPOSED STRAW SHEETING WASHED ROCK 10 MAX. ; = —
OF PROPERLY. WATTLE _I I_ CONVEY RUNOFF To =
= <L <
PROVIDE ENERGY APPROVED LOCATION
. ENSURE THAT WASHOUT FROM CONCRETE TRUCKS IS PERFORMED OFF—SITE OR IN DESIGNATED CONCRETE WASHOUT SOIL BERM DISSIPATION AT TOE : = O
AREAS ONLY. DO NOT WASH OUT CONCRETE TRUCKS ONTO THE GROUND, OR TO STORM DRAINS OR OPEN DITCHES. WHEN NEEDED R o _
DO NOT DUMP EXCESS CONCRETE ONSITE, EXCEPT IN DESIGNATED CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS. R RRRA o
STRAW BALES & O — o
. ALL AREAS OF DISTURBED SOIL SHALL BE FULLY STABILIZED WITH THE APPROPRIATE SOIL AMENDMENT AND COVER TOE IN SHEETING IN 5 - — =~ <
MEASURES AT COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. TYPICAL COVER MEASURES INCLUDE LANDSCAPING OR HYDROSEED 4/x6" TRENCH A MIN. s O
WITH MULCH. OF 3 FT. SETBACK X o)
FROM BOTTOM OF )
SLOPE, BACKFILL WITH Z
CONVEY RUNOFF TO APPROVED LOCATION WASHED ROCK
CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL (CSC) PLAN REQUIREMENTS / NARRATIVE @) =z
STOCKPILES CONVEY RUNOFE To FO_APPROVED O
POINT OF
APPROVED LOCATION —
THIS PLAN IS REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS WITH GREATER THAN 750 SQUARE FEET OF LAND . DISCHARGE — —
DISTURBING ACTIVITIES. SLOPES O S
SHOW TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) IN THE PLAN VIEW OF THIS . -
SHEET THAT WILL ACCOMPLISH THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED IN' THE NARRATIVE BELOW. SYMBOL: [~ "] e é)
THE BMPS SHOWN IN THE PLAN VIEW OF THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED. ADDITIONAL BMPS o I I —
ARE REQUIRED WHEN MINIMUM CONTROLS ARE NOT SUFFICIENT TO PREVENT EROSION OR TRANSPORT OF - (0p)
SEDIMENT OR OTHER POLLUTANTS FROM THE SITE. S = (@)
> B | =
— MARK CLEARING LIMITS < o M O
— DELINEATE ENVIRONMENTALLY CRITICAL AREAS s e 52 > O
— RETAIN TOP LAYER AND NATIVE VEGETATION 2 5 TS o) I (@)
— ESTABLISH CONSTRUCTION ACCESS N - 3o = @)
— PROTECT DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES AND RECEIVING WATERS = v 3 o QL & )
— PREVENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT TRANSPORT FROM THE SITE | T K 3 o8 ' —
— STABILIZE SOILS S 9 > % 25 oY D)
— PROTECT SLOPES & @0 = o
~ PROTECT STORM DRAINS R o5 Tof 3B 2 Z g b < @)
— STABILIZE CHANNEL AND OUTLETS T ©5 -2 . mE % ‘)
— CONTROL POLLUTANTS . R = 4 - o5 > ., = al
— CONTROL DEWATERING L5 | = X Nz qm '
— MAINTAIN AND INSPECT BMPs 2> [V 3 o35 o -® o <
— EXECUTE CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN o < T 94 3 29 .
— MINIMIZE OPEN TRENCHES N I S Q= o3 o2 I —
- PHASE THE PROJECT ° g = . 8z o SH ==z )
— INSTALL PERMANENT FLOW CONTROL AND WATER QUALITY FACILITIES S5 o 2 . 23 = '
— PROTECT STORMWATER BMPs PRIOR TO, DURING, AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION = o M @ 3o 9= v
> D s m oz o F
COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL BMP DETAILS AND REQUIREMENTS ARE LOCATED IN 3 5 = ok % = I zZ &
DIRECTOR’S RULE DPD DR 21-2015, CHAPTER 4, VOLUME 2: CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL, OF = s % 29 @, 7
THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL. SHOW ALL BMPS ON THIS PLAN SHEET THAT WILL BE USED TO ol g © mm oz
ACHIEVE THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE. 9'0—%5 = 2Q
s - o
%~ 9
> ©
POST CONSTRUCTION SOIL MANAGEMENT PLAN ", o = —
x i X/(%f 5 %
X : rp——— - ) D)
AT THE END OF PROJECT, ALL AREAS DISTURBED AND NOT COVERED WITH A HARD SURFACE MUST BE AMENDED e % e g — — — — ), g = I
PER THE SOIL AMENDMENT DETAIL BELOW AND PROBE TO 12—INCHES AT THE SITE FINAL INSPECTION. = i % B %88 | I | e '\L%
> LABEL ALL AREAS DISTURBED AND NOT COVERED WITH A HARD SURFACE WITHIN THE SITE ASONEOF THE R e = s~ ehlee ., o e~ — — — e . — N
FOLLOWING: SA (SOIL AMENDMENT AREA) or ND (NON-DISTURBED AREA). SEE DEFINITIONS BELOW. DO NOT . r I O LO
REFERENCE AN ALTERNATE PLAN SHEET. X = L] ,Q
X} O
> AN ESTIMATE OF THE VOLUME OF COMPOST REQUIRED IS AUTOMATICALLY CALCULATED ON THE SITE AND %% S I_ ol O
DRAINAGE CONTROL SUMMARY SHEET REQUIRED ON THE DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN (DWC 5 2 ..
PLAN). THE ACTUAL VOLUME OF COMPOST REQUIRED WILL BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD. > M = Z 3 o P )
2 p x,@ i L 9~ %i g D O
- e O m
DEFINITIONS: 3 w =5 3 P ST - S
Il 7 hASN| — 1" D
Q © — = ) X, 39 = < =
NON-DISTURBED AREA (ND): VEGETATED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE SUBJECT TO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY . w2 el RV % % & g = B
(SEE D) DO NOT REQUIRE SOIL AMENDMENT IF THEY ARE FENCED AND CONTINUOUSLY PROTECTED THROUGHOUT > : < W > - S = @) 3
CONSTRUCTION. THE FENCING MUST BE IN PLACE AT THE FIRST GROUND DISTURBANCE INSPECTION. THIS WILL n ' S 5 ~ O
BE MONITORED BY THE DPD SITE INSPECTOR. NO DISTURBANCE, INCLUDING VEHICLE TRAFFIC OR MATERIAL 5 = . M=z = o — =
STORAGE, IS ALLOWED IN THESE AREAS UNTIL FINAL INSPECTION. LABEL THESE AREAS AS (ND) IN THE PLAN N M Z o ~QLIHI (S <
° G : SELIEE =
SOIL AMENDMENT AREA (SA): VEGETATED OR COMPOST AREAS (TURF AND LANDSCAPE) MUST BE AMENDED 3 o — P X PS_2_3 d
PER THE SOIL AMENDMENT DETAIL AND THE SUBSOIL MUST BE LOOSENED SO IT WILL PROBE TO A DEPTH OF 12 N P 9 2 o =Eass523 —
INCHES PRIOR TO SITE FINAL INSPECTION. THIS INCLUDES AREAS IMPACTED BY CLEARING AND GRADING, o ol Xeo - T =2 I I wn
STOCKPILING, SITE ACCESS, PATHWAYS AND MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT STORAGE. LABEL THESE AREAS AS (SA) o Iov 26 - - _@@3do pr
IN THE PLAN VIEW. @ = TR EE @)
* | 27 ZT=ZIZ O
e T e L T A e e B i i S D= ___ _ _ _
ESTIMATED COMPOST REQUIRED FOR SOIL AMENDMENT o ﬁ% = ;’—3% L g
: (@]
#*ONLY COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING CALCULATION IF A DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN bwc PLAN)IS | & e~ s e o e Ny e T - T ———————— — — — @) o
NOT REQUIRED (E.G. SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION (STFI) DEMOLITION PERMITS)*** > — >
______ ——— =
| | (SQUARE FEET) X 0.0062 = | | (cuiC YARDS) / B | % ;’:
(<}
AREA REQUIRING AMENDMENT (SA) REQUIRED COMPOST SILT FENCE o - — -
[e)) 7> —_— W m [ ] LIJ
SOIL AMENDMENT 2 2 A ——AND-GRADING %, ——— o % T s Zl o3 o ]
h z Jo m =, })Y_) ™ > O < —
[} M
PLANTING BEDS TURF (LAWN) AREAS ! g 2 o - m 2 % |<_1:
T 777,77 IR S o ! - - m 1 5o O %)
2"—4" MULCH 750050757 LA o I GRASS: SEED OR SOD %, T
| //////4?/////_ DDA, | '70 % e % o 02 R
- -] 2 587, s 3 2 N
3 oF composT | | 1 3/4” OF COMPOST o - %, z & L
INCORPORATED INTO | < INCORPORATED INTO % m ks s AL 5 o
SOlL TO 8" DEPTH OR | | SOIL TO 8” DEPTH OR ' = 3 - - N 7, —
8" OF IMPORT TOPSOIL | | 8" OF IMPORT TOPSOIL ST > Q > Q < 7 wn
SEE NOTE 3| | SEE NOTE 3 f & E - = 2 = .
2 RN\ S 3 5 = s b =
SUBSOIL SCARIFIED 4" N\ 2D L SUBSOIL SCARIFIED 4" < o 2, o A — % s =
BELOW COMPOST ‘ 3 N BELOW COMPOST * ? T - 2 3 S X
AMENDED LAYER (12" , NS AMENDED LAYER (12" S =J81%5 w " N
BELOW SOIL SURFACE), / BELOW SOIL SURFACE), o 2 % VV\ - L N )
OR AS DETERMINED BY j 12" _OR AS DETERMINED BY o b _: < o 'g g '
THE CITY THe ATy S S .. EEITTH o paTE:  03/19/2021 | S
> zZ %, | ®cy |2 O
POST CONSTRUCTION SOIL AMENDMENT IS REQUIRED ON ALL AREAS NOT COVERED BY - ; T 33 1T I =
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE WHERE SOIL IS DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION. x| |- T o< |l Thmg Tttt
ST - I 1 STANDARD
SOIL AMENDMENT MUST PASS A 12 INCH MINIMUM PROBE TEST. | o 3 & : f
(SN 1S Y 1.9 —t |/ fen—
IMPORT TOPSOIL, IF USED, MUST MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2016 SEATTLE CSC / SO | L
STORMWATER MANUAL, VOL. 1, SECTIONS 5.1.5.1 AND 5.1.5.3.
» CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER CONTROL & POST CONSTRUCTION SOIL MANAGEMENT PLAN , -' PLAN
SYMBOL: AREA REQUIRING SOIL AMENDMENT (\D) AMENOANT T AEQUIED) 0 1 2
NOTE: THIS PLAN IDENTIFIES THE MINIMUM MEASURES REQUIRED; ADDITIONAL MEASURES MAY BE REQUIRED BASED ON CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND ACTUAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE. ' )
SCALE: 1" = _10 NORTH ARROW sieer - CSC




SYMBOL SYMBO SYMBOL SYMBOL
DRAINAGE & WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN REQUIREMENTS GLE-FAMILY DETENTION CISTERN MEABLE PAVEMENT SURFACE LEVELING COURSE PER NON-INFILTRATING BIORETENTION CELL-SLOPED SIDES RETENTION PLANTER (NON-INFILTRATING) TEMPLATE VERSION:
THIS PLAN SHALL SHOW A SITE PLAN INCLUDING ALL DRAINAGE FEATURES (HARD SURFACES, BMPS, DRAIN LINES, CATCH BASINS, INLETS, ROOF DOWNSPOUT PERMEABLE WEARING MANUF ACTURER S HORIZON FLOW ENTRANCE PIPE OVERFLOW PIPE 4" 2017-07-14
INLET WITH DEBRIS COURSE (PAVER, ASPHALT RECOMMENDATIONS SETBACK F SEE NOTE 3 2, #R 6 MIN
PUMPS, ETC.) AND ALL SIDE SEWER FEATURES (SERVICE DRAIN SIDE SEWERS AND SANITARY SIDE SEWERS AND THER APPROVED POINTS OF INLET WITH DEBRE: o ST (EG. ASTM NO. 8 BEDDING SETBACK FO o 2, KSR 6 MN < DIA M | omsouT
CONNECTION). / AGGREGATE) IF REQUIRED FOR FACILITIES. 9.15x16.15 -] = R W/ SPLASH
3" MINNAGGREGATE PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS.  SEE S oTie | OVERMNQW PIPE 4 FREEBOARD. PONDING DEPTH BLOCK OR
SEE THE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN ON THE SDCI STORMWATER CODE WEBPAGE AND VOLUME 1, OVERFLOW PIPE BASE | NOTE 3. TRt Vor 147 pia SEE NOTE 5 2°-3" MULCH LAYER SEE PLAN (2 MIN ROCK PAD
CHAPTER 8 OF THE 2016 SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL FOR SITE PLAN AND DRAINAGE ELEMENTS REQUIRED ON THIS PLAN. CISTERN G RUSTE QIEI RO e 3, SECTION . 12 MAX) q \
- / /www.seattle.qov/dod /codesrules /codes /stormwater /default.ntm o Ao 4 S e s e i p s e s e PONDING
http: //www.seattle.gov/dpd/codesrules/codes/stormwater /default.htm VALVE (NORMALLY N B R i FERRE IR | hlRe st | bl ; SEPTH \\ :
OPEN OCTOBER TO 2’ TO 3 MULCH LAYER =z STEDETETEDETEDETEIEEIEIEIETETETE0E0E EEEEEEEE
THE DETAILS SHOWN IN THIS ARE A SELECTION OF COMMONLY USED ON-SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMPs. SEE THE CITY OF SEATTLE . APRIL TO ALLOW R R RN - i R
STORMWATER MANUAL, VOLUME 3, CHAPTER 5 (DIRECTOR’S RULE DPD 21-2016/SPU DWW-200) FOR ADDITIONAL ON-SITE STORMWATER — — FLOW THROUGH RSN \//\///\///\///\///\///\///\///\///\///\///\/// 18 MIN BIORETENTION . N AP E
MANAGEMENT BMPs AND AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALL BMPs. DIAMETER ORIFICE DURING \ ANVANANANANANANANANANINANY SoL = P D N Z
HOUSE (ABEE—ON— VAVEE gfgggg éggM SCARIFY SUBGRADE 4" MIN R g SN < U gl\;,EERFTLOOW <E
LADLL UNN . CLEANOUT .. R Coe ..
PLAN) MAY TO NOTES: SN | APPROVED
1. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SURFACE AREA DIMENSIONS AND PAVEMENT SLOPE MUST BE SHOWN ON ' U NG S -1
SITE AND DRAINAGE CONTROL SUMMARY SHEET DETENTION DEPT EE'?;IE\IMEVE\RFEEO FOR DRAINAGE CONTROL PLAN. EE%EE'LO L';I\I('Egg FABRIC = ggﬁ?AfGE- &
COMPLETE THE ELECTRONIC ON-SITE_STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CALCULATOR AND INSERT THE SITE AND DRAINAGE CONTROL SUMMARY CLABEL ONl” PLAN) IRRIGATION USE) 2. AGGREGATE SUBBASE SHALL BE CLEAN, CRUSHED GRAVEL OR CRUSMEQ ROCK — TYPE 22 OR 24 NPE 26 AGGREGATE M DIA MIN
SHEET BELOW. THE ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE ON THE DPD STORMWATER CODE WEBSITE. FOR WALKWAYS AND TYPE 13 FOR VEHICULAR APPLICATIONS. RESERVOMR . —~
http: / /www.seattle.qov/dpd /codesrules,/codes,/stormwater /default htm OVERFLOW PIPE 3. THE LEVELING COURSE SHALL BE A FREE DRAINING AGGREGATE AND SHALDNNOT RESTRICT THE / 4 MIN SLOTNNDERDRAIN 1
70 APPROVED INFILTRATION RATE THROUGH THE SYSTEM. FRACTURED JOINTING SAND IS NORALLOWED. : O
v | | FLOV  DiSCHARGE POINT 4. THE SUBGRADE SLOPE MUST BE LESS THAN 6% SLOPE TO BE USED FOR ON—SITENSTORMWATER TYPE 26 MNRL AGG. — NATIVE SOIL 2-45° BENDS =T —1 3 MIN > ;
‘ . MANAGEMENT. = " 1e:e0:0
= NT (SUMP) \ll 3 5. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SURFACES DO NOT REQUIRE THE SETBACKS FOR INFILTRATING FACHITIES. Q | AN SESY/IEN 18" MIN BIORETENTION SOIL
On-site Storlr;;\.\tlvatel;:I Igan.agemznttl-lits Approach Calculator ATAVAVAVACATAUA _ 6. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOLUME 3, SECTION 5.6.2, FOR ADDITIONAL OVERFLOW PIPE TO APPROVED L g D
Ite an rainage Control summa y > » N . N
Version 07-28-2017 ¢ i / \///\\%Z\\%\Z/\\\/K\\///\ ) 0.25NDIAMETER FLOW el SYMBOL| yoes. PISCHARGE PONT &7 DIA I L NG UNDERDRAIN PIP 2\10 TE?(SRETENHON PLANTER AREA DIMENSIONS MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAINAGE CONTRQL PLAN.
To use the On-Site List Calculator you must select "Enable Content" when the Security Warning appears. / OPTIONAL ELBOW ?%—ZNMIC?VAB ORIFFécRE RMEABLE PAVEMENT FAC"_'TY bi\ﬁgj\(;c T?J(})?LéRR§§ PER T EOTTOM AND TOP CELL DIMENSIONS MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAINAGE CONTROL N 2 ﬁi??rfﬁgE RESERVOIR SHALL BE TYPE 26 MINERAL AGGREGATE (WASHED SANDY VEL / FILTER 1
Project Information T MAINTENANC RECOMMENDATIONS % FLOWS MUST ENTER THE CELL ABOVE THE MULCH LAVER, ~ PROVIDE ENERGY DISSIPRON SUCH AS 3. PLANTER SHALL BE A MINIMUM INSIDE WIDTH OF 2 FEET. @)
oite Address S N S s TS SDCI Project Number 0705236-N —— Fron THE TP COURSPEER('\PA/E/\\/EE%E APHALT (EC. ASTM NO. 8 BEDDING A SPLASH BLOCK OR ROCK PAD. ' 5 WINMUM FREEBOARD SHALL BE 2 INCHES FOR CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAN 308 SF, 4 e
. , NOTES: FAUCET FOR OUTDOO , AGGREGATE) IF REQUIRED FOR 4. MINIMUM FREEBOARD SHALL BE 2 INCHES FOR CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THARN3,000 : : :
Primary Contact Chaohua Chang SDOT Project Number T BU-RFLOW PIPE CAN BE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR TO RAINWATER USE OF JHE WEARNG OR' CONCRETE) PROPRETARY PRODUCTS. SEE SF, 4 INCHES FOR AREAS 3,000 SF TO 5,000 SF AND 6 INCHES FOR AREAS GREATER THANNG,000 O e ot 5 T on ot o AND oA . REAS GREATER THAN 5,000 SF. —
: : , _— o CISTERN. SNQTTED OVERFLOW PIPE ' SF. FREEBOARD SHALL BE NOTED ON THE DRAINAGE CONTROL PLAN. :
Project Type Parcel-Based Primary Contact E-mail or Phone 425-785-3992 , ETERN.  TLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOLUME 3 TOP OF THE 5. SFE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL WOL 3. SECTION 5.4.4, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 6. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOL. 3, SECTION 5.8.2, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. =
. OVERFLOW PIPE  TO APRROVED DISCHARGE i
SECTION 5.5.2 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. INT 4” DIA MIN AGGREGATE RESERVOIR 47 PERE. ROOF SYMBOL [ViN. MERSURED INFILTRATION RATE = 0.5/ | SYMBOL @)
Total Site Area _ 6000 st o e T EmET N VN ) o LTRATING BIORETENTION CELL — VERTICAL SIDES N GARDEN - -0
FILTRATION TRENCH [wn. TN A e T AT (8C) . TOP CELL WDTH OVERFLOW PIPE (Ro) (@)
Total New plus Replaced Hard Surface Area 6,000 sf & £ DIA MIN. SLOTTED OR = SN g S s e e e T SRl / A / SR WITH?' MAX RETAINING WALLS 2' MIN BOTTOM WIDTH E'REI;E;(.)A% S’SéﬂéNNOTE 5 PONDING DEPTH — SEE PLAN 4" DIA MIN
Existing Hard Surface Area to Remain 0 st & PERFORATED DISTRIBUTION PIPE PRIVATE CATCH s ¢ - e 6" MIN ORJ2" MAX PONDING —— [ . IN DETALL ABOVE. (2 MIN/6° MAX) 2 OR 4 MIN e —
e BASIN OR YARD . DEPTH. SEENNQTE 3. _
Total New and/or Replaced Lawn and Landscaping 0 sf & . TYPE 4 AGGREGATE (OR DRAIN FOR INFILTRATION OQ(C)D" AT T o CONCRETE WALLS OR ROCKERY FoR INHLTRATNG. BOTTOM CELL WIDTH /_ EEEE?I%AFEDJ LLl %
. - _— 6" DIA. CLEAN 3/4"-1 1/2" WASHED GRAVEL) PRESETTLING RATE = 0.3'/HR ; COEN SESEDS 2"-3" MULCH LAYI MIN. MEASURED INFILTRATION RATE = FACILITIES. SEE »
Undisturbed and protected site area 0 sf @ OUT AND SLOTTED ' Y XL X XY XY ¥ VIN HORLZONTAL 0.6°/HR (OR 0.3 /HR IF AN UNDERDRAN SEATTLE STORMWATER 12" MIN. (AVERAGE) — —
- OR PERFORATED 4" MIN. (6" IN IN ROW) SOLID TR KRR RS KR R R RS K K R : . MANUAL VOL 3, "
Was the project lot created or reduced in size after Jan 1, 2016? No OBSERVATION OVERFLOW PIPE TO APPROVED\ AAAM MM N AN A TN NN NN SETBACKS FOR IS USED) —— SECTION 3.2 A\ ' 2-3 DEPTH ARBORIST <C =<
' i i - (PR i i PORT . T OF DISCHARGE. SEE NOTE 1. B SUBGRADE MUST BE GRADED LEVEL OR SCARIFY SUBGRADE 4" MIN FACLITIES PER by Lubiy il Sl SRS\ ]
Project Engineer Choomeng Chin,P.E. Engineer E-mail cmchin.c2my@gmail.com 6" MIN. NG S / . INTERNAL CHECK DAMS MUST BE SEATTLE == ] e A e B M SEE NOTE 4 —3 " SRS \\ \ / BT RSN a
—T=1r 1 DENENNENGN i X MIN. PONDING/STORAGE RESERVOIR DEPTH STORMWATER ==l = — S S net o2 RUISISIVSES
On-site Stormwater Management required for > 1,500 sf of new plus replaced area. RPN | a2 g 1 \\O | — DOWNTURNED[ INSTALLED TO PROVIDE THE MINIMUM (Fl THE BO'I'/I'OM OF THE OVERFLOW PIPE MANUAL VOL 3, ‘U:M:J ey e— S N2, kiR <\ . \\ ko \/></(\\/// s LLI —
On-site Performance Standard will be used (professional engineer required)? No =g} Srererer LI = | N ELBOW PONDING/STORAGE DEPTH. JHE FACILITY BOTTOM) SEE NOTE 5 SECTION 3.2 M == SRR AL o> I_ =
: —— SURROUND EVEL o 2 bl NOTES: \ N =i \ N e =T D <
Site Information AGGREGATE %Q% Q@%Qé 12" MIN ?Q@g(% %Qé% | | 2 MIN. 1. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT SURFACE FACILITY DIMENSIONS AND EMENT SLOPE MUST BE SHOWN =1 —F FLOW ENTRANCE PIPE~- T T N TOPSI';’\IE,FR%\I{'ED U) O
Note: If required for your project, reference the Preliminary Assessment Report (PAR) to complete this section. If the total gég%ER)'(%LLg"TH o %%%?WL%OT%%%% S w__SUMP 2 ggGgERé}ANréGEU%%%EOEHi&NBE CLEAN, CRUSHED GRAVEL OR CROSHED ROCK — TYPE 22 OR ‘E‘mf e SIS NATIVE SOIL SEE NOTE 4 PG \ % DISCHARGE < 3
areas proposed are different form those provided in the PAR, requirements may change. SEE NOTE 2. ‘ MIN_HORIZ. SETBACK 24 FOR WALKWAYS AND TYPE 13 FOR VEHICULAR APPLICATIONS. OVERFLOW PIPE TO APPROVED ﬁgﬂ ngimjﬁ;* 12° MIN BIORETENTION SOIL BOTTOM OF FACILITY. SCARIFY 7 /NS 2-3" DEPTH OF COMPOSTED o
A d Pt of S —_ ST o e S T NOTES: LENGTH _AND WIDTH PER PLAN (24" MIN.) \KOR INFILTRATING FACILITIES 3. CHECK DAMS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ENSURE THE DESIGN PONDING BEPTH IN THE STORAGE DISCHARGE POINT 4" DIA MIN " = (18" MIN IF USING FOR SUBGRADE 4’ MIN. BEFORE ATERIAL IN PONDING AREA ; o
pproved Point of Stormwater Discharge ublic Combined Sewer Main - ' . RESERVOIR IF THE SUBGRADE SLOPE IS GREATER THAN 17%. WATER QUALITY’ :
. . - : . OVERFLOW PIPE: SET THE INVERT OF THE OVERFLOW PIPE AT, OR ABOVE, THE CROWN OF THE 4. PERMEABLE PAVEMENT FACILITIES MUST MEET THE SETBAGK REQUIREMENTSNEOR INFILTRATING ‘ ) BIORETENTION SOIL INSTALLATION COMPOSTNAMENDED OR <
Drainage Basin Combined Sewer Service Area DISTRIBUTION PIPE. ALTERNATIVELY, THE OVERFLOW PIPE MAY BE A 5° MINNLONG PERFORATED /SLOTTED FACLLIES (E.G. 5 FROM BUIDINGS W/O BASEMENT. 10° FROM BUILDINGS W BASEMENTS. &' NOTES: 12 MIN. BIORETENTION SOIL (AR
PIPE IN THE GRAVEL RESERVOIR WITH CAPPED FREE ENDS THAT IS SEPARATEDNKROM THE DISTRIBUTION FROM PROFSERTY LINES EXCEPT ABUT'I'I{\IG = oW 10° FROM OTHER INFILTRATIONNEACILITES. BTC 1. BOTTOM AND TOP CELL DIMENSIONS MUST BE SHOWN ON DRAINAGE CONTRQOL PLAN. NOTES: Q_APPROVED
Is the downstream drainage system considered Capacity Constrained by SPU? No Elgg Té\[guDT I_II(S)R%%THAEOSVEEP ATSETIEN\&RTI: I_(I)FB/'\I'IS-III;Z\I [;Igl'I'ORRIBl_I{('I)'IOé\IOI\T,LFE%n ng mﬁ SI/I-\%E'A : OVgRgl'igmAhéléST BE PER SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOLUME 3, SECTION 3.2) » Blb 2. PONDING DEPTH AND FREEBOARD SHALL BE NOTED ON THE DRAINAGE CON PLAN. 12 ; ES-II\-I-IIZ-)CI)II\IAGA[')\II-E)P _;:PANCDELIERE)&%%IXEI[E) SSHAMLLESEEB OsngngoyH é)R[')g'X'IA\I\(I;AFG é:och>Tr§ToRLo I_F>|_F/§ QINT %FE =z
Approved Point of Wastewater Discharge Public Combined Sewer Main SYSTEM. 5. THE PONDING/STORAGE RESERVOIR SHALL BE COMPLETELY BELOW THE ELEVATION OF W{E 3 ITsH EUSMI.;IBI_IMUM PONDING DEPTH MAY BE REDUCED TO 2° IF CONTINUOUS STORMWATER MODELING 3. MINIMUM FREEBOARD SHALL BE 2 INCHES FOR CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THANNZ,000 SF AND <E
2. GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE LOW SURVIVABILITY, CLASS C PER STOSTERN 937 TABLES 1 ANDN2, SURROUNDING _GRADE UNLESS CONTAINED WITH AN IMPERMEABLE STRUCTURE SUCH AS A 4. FLOWS MUST ENTER THE CELL ABOVE THE MULCH LAYER. PROVIDE ENERGY DISSIPA SUCH 4 INCHES FOR AREAS 3,000 SF TO 5,000 SF. NOTE THE FREEBOARD ON THE DRAINAGE CONTRQL PLAN.
Approved Point of Sub-Surface Discharge Public Combined Sewer Main 3. SCARIFY SUBGRADE TO A MIN. DEPTH OF,4' BEFORE FILING TRENCH WITH WASHED GRAVEL CONCRETE RETAINING WALL. AS A SPLASH BLOCK OR ROCK PAD 4. FLOWS MUST ENTER THE CELL ABOVE THE MULCH LAYER. PROVIDE ENERGY DISSIPATION SUCH A
' : ' 6. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOLUME 3, SECTION 5.4.6, FOR ADDITIONAL i SPLASH BLOCK OR ROCK PAD.
, . 4. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOLUME 3, SECTION 5.4.2, FOR ADDITIONAL 5. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOL. 3, SECTION 5.4.4, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREME LL]
Flow Control is required No REQUIREMENTS. REQUIREMENTS. 5. SEE THE SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL VOL. 3, SECTION 5.4.5, FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. (D
m X, N
) ) - : AS-BUILT MEASUREMENTS / NOTES ~ IS o7 , <E
Water Treatment for pollution-generating surfaces is required No . o 22 I 7% 0.8 Z
& n n u u THIS SECTION IS TO BE COMPLETED AFTER THE mi=—0.2" 3 L T . SIDE SEWER NOTE: I
D e R T B SRR , Fo| 8 PER SIDE SEWER CODE 21.16.240, THE EXISTING <C
INSTRUCTIONS TO PREPARE THE AS—BUILT PLAN 5 o SIDE SEWER MUST BE EVALUATED AND CERTIFIED ' Y
SEE SDCI TP 4504, > BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND EITHER
A = RSP I W | O
- SDCI SIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE PERMIT # o ﬂl& ’
Environmentally Critical Areas No & ) Q Q N S D
] ] ] ] ] ] MEASUREMENTS IN THE RIGHT—OF—-WAY AN o N = ' Y
TO BE TAKEN BY A REGISTERED SIDE SEWER ‘ * |t = 27
O O O O O : & SV 4 5y > ° 2L @ <C
CONTRACTOR (RSSC)) (SUMP) Ha, gﬂ\m = g = I )
5 ” ) » (RN]
Temporary dewatering required BT ¢ - 1. DISTANCE FROM CENTERLINE OF > o I ® <O .
Is there known soil and/or groundwater contamination on this site? No DOWSTREAM MH TO CENTERLINE m 3 STl - = o z W 0 P
e ——— OF NEW SERVICE CONNECTION W3S o D - <
A licensed professional recommends dispersion not be used anywhere within the project site due to reasonable No _ . < QE A m % % . m= =
£ erosion. slope fail flooding. 2. SIDE SEWER INTERSECTION WITH s, N ) £ m ob < ©9 ) I —
concerns of erosion, slope failure, or flooding PROPERTY LINE - DEPTH % 5% | - QL % : z 3 m
Infiltration Information 5% T 0 5 @ 47 O A ! U ]
Is infiltration investigation required? Yes Type of test: 3. SIDE SEWER INSTERSECTION WITH ’ Q= =8 o= - 9 =52 '
g . . . PROPERTY LINE — DISTANCE Bs % wo; 5 oD B 8 2 -
Is infiltration on the site feasible? No Why?  Site cannot meet required horizontal setbacks o> o T O & Qm s z j;
e X U M =z
Site Measured Infiltration Rate x Infiltration Rate Correction Factor 0.5 = 0 Site Design Inf Rate e g m = ? w jg o5 Q= I %
—_— > X - PR - ~ —
On-site Stormwater Management § % _3§>.O % S % 8 ;§> 2 =
Number of roof areas = — =T % 29 ' ®
% s, © 7 N N m m o2
Number of other surface areas 0 —%v;i - 0 < > D > o I 29 =
I — S > Q
Surfaces Contrib. Facilit ~ ‘ &
Surface Lo On-site BMP . v . . . %W %) s [/~ N |
Description Area (sf) Size (sf) Facility Configuration - == 7 3 Vels c;_d}g 2% =Z O
X < Y >
1 Roof:Green roof and plar Vegetated Roof System 740 740 sf 4 inch Single-Course }‘%j@ . % %u\ “ ¢ 8 Z | I | O NM)
2 Roof:Roof Area None Feasible 5,260 - « i /52? ‘ 6’ -] I ey :j N I: N
/s»_,& 5. S\B:SW i —E L4 J O g
Total New/Replaced Roof Area 6,000 Total Roof Area Managed 6,000 /%7)7 PLANTING Qg f/ o g 11 =
Total New/Replaced Other Surface Area 0 &  Total Other Surface Managed 0 N RIP .ﬁ ok 5 & S o «©
Total Area Managed 6,000 Total Volume Managed On Site 5325¢g [ { ® e el SS v % c s, T e T T T e S —————— m 7p)] ..
Estimated ired for soil d 0 Vol jred il amend ill be verified N SN e bR Z ] %ﬁ ' e s B8 é\e AT 5 2 = 5
stimated compost required for soil amendment cy ‘olume of compost required for soil amendment will be verifie % 2, L S = :S - r_ﬁ’\\ =0 A (R OF PEANTE oej < < UPPER “ROOF LINE . . . . oo = )% ﬁ —_— a
by the DPD Site Inspector for SDCI permitted projects. N Q ) o I \r'o_l . - = AN ¢ WOe ¢ € e ¢ e T e < ¢ < < o 0 /J ()
R 2 % | - = Sol =4 L LUl S AREAS329SF)e o« - — - ———— % = =
O o | o — (@) — == L= + + > € ¢ < ¢ é% 9—‘6 ¢ N < N \> 23 S
- = = | 'S o 5 - ) i +%+ " L N C e ¢ o ¢ O ‘ > > 5N O] % <L =
m x = G | L oS -89 S5 cBE T — 7 QI\J% o =
o o | X = o %oy X8> T S R| @y | h A 2o 2 UPPER ROOF AREA=3155 SF : o
< > : G SNESS =3 ST /b & iogr T4 s S o= o o
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ON-SITE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLANTINGS 1 ;_U, —okq || __%% = % V(R 5 ~ o 5 + — . :‘2 ) g — = (@) —
; TeS8®s =107 Lo % o= 0T . - = 1 — a0
PLANTING GENERAL NOTES 2 IREE2l s . = > - — — O
1. PLANTS SHALL BE SITED ACCORDING TO SUN, SOIL, WIND AND MOISTURE REQUIREMENTS. I=<OO= tn o—| = e v
2. AT A MINIMUM, PROVISIONS MUST BE MADE FOR SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION DURING THE FIRST TWO GROWING SEASONS. = \ : i o \ \ (LOWER Rod}O\Q(EEAQQQFéRE‘Eﬁ“%S[F ) } BUILDING FOUNDATION b %> L <§E
Sm= Nils \ — o -4 T — S I_
BIORETENTION CELLS. PLANTERS AND RAIN GARDEN NOTES i - ﬁ : e ; (EXCLUDED [TER) ; | *Q‘OWEE ROORELA;NLE& —— B E
1. FOR A LIST OF APPROVED PLANTS FOR BIORETENTION/RAIN GARDEN FACILITIES, SEE APPENDIX E, SECTION E-9 OF THE 2016 SEATTLE = - — = — —_—— - > — # NOEJS30" E 119.96" (120.00 PA%&F*QS@+ T ] : — o Ll
STORMWATER MANUAL. \ "\ % 2, = —_— il S St L ‘ 48 L
2. VEGETATION COVERAGE OF SELECTED PLANS MUST ACHIEVE 90—PERCENT COVERAGE WITHIN 2 YEARS OR ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS SHALL BE g = = 7S 7 3 3 7N < —
PROVIDED. UNLESS DESIGNED BY A LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1 PLANT PER EVERY 2 SQUARE FEET OF = <) % E - Yo f Yo ~ g ' R al —
BIORETENTION BOTTOM AND SLOPED SIDE AREA. %’%s& %% NG 5 N - © - L <C
¥ s . — -
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF THREE DIFFERENT SPECIES OF SHRUBS AND HERBACEOUS PLANTS IN EACH FACILITY. ,':%:'&E & ’7/(\, {%/ N D S —— S— o R — %?9 — - Y 2 5 ') %
£ = =] b i 2N W/)Y. —% o )
VEGETATED ROOF NOTES T A= @g . & %, o v LM RS R
1. APPROPRIATE PLANTS INCLUDE SUCCULENTS, GRASSES, HERBS, AND WILDFLOWERS THAT ARE ADAPTED TO HARSH CONDITIONS. PLANTS MAY N o % o ||= =2 N 2 W3 o - S v —
BE INSTALLED AS PRE—GROWN MATS, INDIVIDUAL PLUGS, CUTTINGS, OR SPREAD AS SEEDS. Co z! S| I F= x,, Q92 I oL MG Lol
2. VEGETATION COVERAGE OF SELECTED PLANS MUST ACHIEVE 80—PERCENT COVERAGE WITHIN 2 YEARS OR ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS SHALL BE g §‘;\‘$ . @ 0 = % ml m < 92 Ll
PROVIDED. mIEe el 2, |9 il o) a%
3. A LANDSCAPE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE DEVELOPED AND IMPLEMENTED. 22 sBF s 1% Z 4 9o —
oo %’: o L= Mo ~, Q 0O w
=Csal =26 -2 ‘ < > Mz
gg_g 4= 7 % <
SIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE PERMIT NOTES 5o 3 v & 9, m § . e %
m < = iy 7 7 =
1. SIDE SEWERS AND DRAINAGE FACILITES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER THE "REQUIREMENTS FOR DESIGN OF SIDE SEWERS (DRAINAGE & ?__%_%_5 = > o > S K v %
WASTEWATER)” DIRECTORS’ RULE DPD 4—2011/2011—004 AND PER THE "2016 SEATTLE STORMWATER MANUAL” DIRECTORS' RULE DPD Mgy ., = @ = =
21-2015/SPU DWW—200. == = 7% | P o z = w
oS = &;gg@ SN o D) 7
=z (o] <
2. A SEPARATE DRAINAGE AND SIDE SEWER PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL ONSITE DRAINAGE ELEMENTS AND SIDE SEWERS/SERVICE DRAINS. 8 3 3 © 5 8 DATE:  03/19/2021 S
APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO OBTAINING A DRAINAGE AND SIDE SEWER PERMIT. n = N — I S
N ~—
3. RE—USE OF EXISTING SIDE SEWERS WHEN THERE WILL BE AN INCREASE IN LIVING UNITS REQUIRES THE EVALUATION AND CERTIFICATION (PE ié@ S
EVAL/CERT) OF THE EXISTING SIDE SEWER BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO FINALIZING THE SIDE SEWER AND DRAINAGE PERMIT. IN : o0 I STAN DARD
MOST CASES, THE SIDE SEWER MUST BE LINED ALL THE WAY TO THE MAIN. SEE DIRECTORS RULE 4-2011V.M AND SMC 21.16.240. STORMWATER FACILITIES/CONTROL =
4. IN ORDER TO ADD UNITS TO AN EXISTING SIDE SEWER, A CERTIFIED LETTER STATING THE INTENT TO ADD UNITS TO THE SHARED SIDE SEWER OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE L ' DWC
MUST BE SENT TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS OF PARCELS SERVED BY THE SHARED SIDE SEWER AT LEAST 30 DAYS PRIOR TO APPLYING FOR THE REQU|REMENTS 0
SIDE SEWER PERMIT. SMC 21.16.240.C. A RECEIPT OF CERTIFIED MAILING AND THE CERTIFICATION/ATTESTATION OF MAILING NOTIFICATION MUST PL AN %)
e 1 oo s s DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN -
5. DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER CONTROL PLAN MAY REQUIRE A FORMAL POST—SUBMITTAL REVISION FOR PLAN S REGUIREMENTS O THE 2016 SonrpaE WTH | ' 3
REVIEW AND APPROVAL. POST—SUBMITTAL REVISIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY THROUGH THE SDCI PROJECT PORTAL. STORMWATER MANUAL. APPENDIX G. SCALE: 1" = 10° NORTH ARROW SHEET DWC <
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PLANTING AREA
SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

G3 o) 4 |2 @.
10 2 2
PLANTING LIST
SYMBOL | BOTANICAL NAME ry | NOIE
COMMON NAME SIZE Q (GREEN FACTOR)
A TREES
@ CARPINUS JAPONICA JAPANESE HORNBEAM 2" 0 (B3, H3)
@ ACER PALMATUN_DISSECTUM | CRIMSON QUEEN o , (85)
'CRIMSON QUEEN’ JAPANESE MAPLE
@ PINUS SYLVESTRIS'(POM POM)'| POM POM PINE TREE L'H 2 (B3)
B. SHRUBS
*RHODODENDRON "PURPLE
@ S PURPLE GEM AZALEA 3 GAL 16 (B2, H1, H3)
DAPHNE ODORA VARIEGATED WINTER
| | 3 GAL ”
@ AUREO—MARGINATA DAPHNE (B2, H1, H3)
*CHOISYA TERNATA
| , B2, H
@ O MEXICAN MOCK ORANGE | 3 GAL | 12 ( )
*NANDINA DOMESTICA DWARF HEAVENLY
7 7 B2, H
GULF STREAM 3AMBOO 5 GAL 29 ( )
* _
@ *HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA | DWARF OAK-LEAF _— . (B2, HI)
PEE WEE HYDRANGEA
*LAVANDULA
LSOl ENGLISH LAVENDER 2 GAL 20 (B2, H1)
C. GROUNDCOVER
FCALLUNA HEATHER 1 GAL 35 24" 0.0.(B1,H1)
FESTUCA GLAUCA I ]
ooy )EUJAH BLUE’ 1 GAL 20 24 QO(BW,H”
G3.7 | *LRIOPE LILYTYRF 1 GAL | 10 |24 0.c.(B1HY)
D. GREEN ROOF PLANTS
SEDUM MIX TYPE 1 4" POT |308 SQFT| (AT,C2,H1)
G575 | SEDUM MIX TYPE 2 47 POT |205 SQFT | (A1,C2,H1)
SEDUM MIX TYPE 3 2 poT |147 SQFT | (A1,C2,H1)

=

w N =0
w I =3

E:
* MEANS DROUGHT- TOLERANT PLANT SPECIES AND FROM SEATTLE GREEN FACTOR PLANT LIST
TREES PLANTED PER CITY OF SEATTLE PLANT 100A
EXISTING SOIL AMENDED PER CITY OF SEATTLE PLANT 142 AND DPD DIRECT'S RULE 10-2011 A1
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‘ PRETRGERRONELY (o e SEATTLE
Green Factor Score Sheet SEATTLEXZTeEnN Jacto Green Factor Worksheet*
Project title: enter sq ft .
J q Planting Area
of parcel
Parcel size (enter this value first) * 6,000 SCORE 0.346 4 TOTAL**
Landscape Elements** Totals from GF worksheet Factor Total square feet
_ 660 660 CHC
A Landscaped areas (select one of the following for each area) square feet
_ _ enter sq ft 277 108 329 440 1154 ARCHITECTS
1 Landscaped areas with a soil depth of less than 24" 660 0.1 66 square feet
enter sq ft 0
2 Landscaped areas with a soil depth of 24" or greater 1154 0.6 692.4 square feet 277 108 660 329 440 1814
ter sq ft # of plants
o = P 30 8 37 40 115
3 Bioretention facilities 0 1.0 - 7 of freos
10915 NE 123rd LN #B312
B Plantings (credit for plants in landscaped areas from Section A) 2 2 2 6 KIRKLAND WA 98034
enter sq ft # of trees 0 (M) 425.785.3992
1 Mulch, ground covers, or other plants less than 2' tall at maturity 1814 0.1 181 (0) 425.285.9855
# of trees cchang03@yahoo.com
enter number of plants 0
2 Shrubs or perennials 2'+ at maturity - calculated 115 1380 0.3 414 # of trees 0
at 12 sq ft per plant (typically planted no closer than 18" on center)
enter number of plants # of trees 0
3 Tree canopy for "small trees" or equivalent 6 450 0.3 135 square feet
(canopy spread 8' to 15') - calculated at 75 sq ft per tree q 660 660
enter number of plants square feet
4 Tree canopy for "small/medium trees" or equivalent 0 0 0.3 - 0
(canopy spread 16' to 20') - calculated at 150 sq ft per tree square feet
enter number of plants 0
5  Tree canopy for "medium/large trees" or equivalent 0 0 0.4 . £ square feet 0 LOTUS LANDSCAPE DESIGN
(canopy spread of 21' to 25") - calculated at 250 sq ft per tree . .
T —— square feet 0 0: 425-378-7789 C: 425-753-3424
T for "larae trees” or equivalent 5 0 0.4 ] 4021 170th Ave SE Bellevue, WA 98008
8 ree canopy 1o g q . square feet lotuslandscapedesign@comcast.net
(canopy spread of 26' to 30") - calculated at 350 sq ft per tree 0
enter inches DBH square feet
7 Tree canopy for preservation of large existing trees 0 0 0.8 - 0
with trunks 6"+ in diameter - calculated at 20 sq ft per inch diameter square feet
1B d 0 637 0 204 660 444 480 2425
C Green roofs square feet
enter sq ft 0
1 Over at least 2" and less than 4" of growth medium 660 04 264.0 square feet 0 787 287 |_
) _ enter sq ft square feet Z
2 Over at least 4" of growth medium 0.7 - 0 | | |
e * See Green Fact heet for cat definiti 5 S
D Vegetated walls 0 0.7 - ee Green Factor score sheet for category definitions I <
*k Ll oo
onier sq fi Enter totals on the Green Factor score sheet | g >
E Approved water features 0 0.7 - m G RE E N FACTO R m (dp) <C
F Permeable paving < Q) ;
L-2/ WORK SHEET =
1 Permeable paving over at least 6" and less than 24" of soil or gravel 0 0.2 - D_ A |-_||J
D =
enter sq ft < o
2 Permeable paving over at least 24" of soil or gravel 0 0.5 - g E
enter sq ft o W
G Structural soil systems 0 0.2 - ﬁ'
6-0"
sub-total of sq ft = 6,118 QNN 2 ‘ B ] q [ | ‘ ‘ O
H Bonuses  AREA2 ) o . / —
enter sq ft SZQZT \ ‘ R H ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ F‘q
1 Drought-tolerant or native plant species 2425 0.1 2425 i !7
enter sq ft — \\:\\:\\\\:\\\\ IN — U FET Il
2 Landscaped areas where at least 50% of annual irrigation needs are met 0 0.2 - LLI \:\\:\\f\\ | - S
through the use of harvested rainwater '&J \\:\\\:\:\\ D L4 I J | | —
= NN e e - Wi S
3 Landscaping visible to passersby from adjacent 787 0.1 79 Jp) \\\\\\:\\ N, e |
public right of way or public open spaces NN |
enter sq ft 0] = \\\\\\:\\ ; ,
4  Landscaping in food cultivation 0 0.1 - = R L
Green Factor numerator = 2,074 x N \ U g |
* Do not count public rights-of-way in parcel size calculation. \I\\:j\:\f Q
** You may count landscape improvements in rights-of-way contiguous with the parcel. All landscaping on private and public dp) ST el
property must comply with the Landscape Standards Director's Rule (DR 6-2009) NN | LANDSGAPE ARCHITRET
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ : ) ) : : ) ) : : 7 21"9'21" Jgsephine Chiung-Chen Lian
\\\\\\\\\\\ ) h ORGSR ENASN / CERTIFICATE NO. 005
/\ NN * Qw
NN N NN 108 SOFT. \\\\\\ ©
1 G RE E N FACTO R - n . . a . . NUMBER DATE DESCRIPTION OF REVISIONS
L2/ SCORESHEET N e
—+POWER 2 )
1] ‘
\\\:\\ N\ \\\\\\\\\\\:\\\ AN ANNNN \\\\:\\\\\\\\\\ AREA 6 ~\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\:\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\:\\\\
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ NROONARANRN \\ \ AN \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 329 SQFT \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘
NOTE: Nk NN N
7. REQUIRED GREEN FACTOR SCORE: 0.3 OR GREATER CT = 660FT \\j\\f\\j\j\\:\:\j\f\\j\:\\\\ = = @ NN |
2. PROJECT GREEN FACTOR SCORE: 0.346> 0.3 H1= 2425 SQFT A i — =\ e e\ e
3. DETAIL CALCULATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWING: SHRUBS: 115%12 = 1380 SQFT - AR I 7S ) == D= e SHEETTITE
A1=660 SQFT (AREAS 660) GROUNDCOVER: AREA2(277)+AREA4(108) 5 AR 6050 NN | ( e Ll @ \~ st ROOF GARDEN
A2=1154 SQFT (AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLAN) AREAS5(660)=1283 i nns 5 . —=u
AREA2(277)+AREA4(108)+AREAB(300)+AREA7(440) H3= 787 SQFT (VISIBLE LANDSCAPEING AREA FROM R—0-W) \\:\\:\\\\:\\:\\:\:\\:\\\:\\:\\\\:\\ l \‘\\:\\\\1\'@\ ——————————— ——— — i
B1=A1(660)+A2(1154) = 1814 SQFT TREES: (JAPANESE HORNBEAN'*2)*75=150 SQFT @I I M i T : A A A
(GROUND EITHER COVER WITH MULCH OR GROUND COVERS) SHURBS: 30%12= 360 SQFT AT TR 7 F
B2= ALL SHRUBS AND PERENNIALS (115)*12 =1380 SQFT GROUNDCOVER: AREA2(277)= 277 SQFT I Iy \\\\\\\\\\\\\\:\\\\\:\\\\\:\\ A NN \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
B3= SMALL TREES (JAPANESE HORNBEAN*2+ - | |
DWARF MAPLE*2+ wo 0 . ) Ty
POM POM PINE TREE*2) #75=450 SQFT e —— (5

SHEET NUMBER

/'3 PLANTING AREA
-2 SCALE 3/32" = 1'0" | -2
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

REFERENCES

PER QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDING NO. 20150608001195,
RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

LOT 14, BLOCK 1, SYNDICATE ADDITION TO THE CITY OF
SEATTLE, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 44, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY,
WASHINGTON.

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

R1 = SDOT RECORD DRAWING, VAULT PLAN NO. 774-775,

FIRST HILL STREETCAR PROJECT

HORIZONTAL DATUM - NAD 83 (2011)

MONUMENT #1
OWNER: CITY OF SEATTLE

ID: N/A

DESCRIPTION: CASED CONCRETE MON W/BRASS PIN, DOWN 0.7
LOCATION: INTX 10TH AVE S & S KING ST

N:221799.11

E:1273732.05

MONUMENT #2
OWNER: CITY OF SEATTLE

ID: N/A

DESCRIPTION: CASED CONCRETE MON W/BRASS PIN, DOWN 1.0’
LOCATION: INTX S KING ST & 12TH AVE S

N:221785.95

E:1274328.05

VERTICAL DATUM - NAVD 88

VERTICAL BENCHMARK #1

SOURCE: CITY OF SEATTLE

ID: SNV—-2503

DESCRIPTION: BRASS CAP

LOCATION: 15°'S & 1" W OF BKCW AT SE COR OF INTX E SPRUCE
ST & 12TH AVE

ELEVATION: 230.06’

VERTICAL BENCHMARK #2

SOURCE: CITY OF SEATTLE

ID: SNV-5129

DESCRIPTION: BRASS CAP

LOCATION: 0.5° N OF MID PT OF CURVE OF INTX BKCW IN THE
SW COR S DEARBORN ST & 9TH AVE S

ELEVATION: 76.44

VERTICAL BENCHMARK #3

SOURCE: SITE BENCHMARK

ID: N/A

DESCRIPTION: PK NAIL WITH TAG IN POWER POLE #1010
LOCATION: NORTH SIDE OF S KING ST NEAR SE CORNER OF SITE

ELEVATION: 170.86°

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

1. THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED
IN JULY OF 2016. THE FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND
RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH AN ELECTRONIC
THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD.
WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST. CONTOURS ARE
SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. DESIGN SHOULD RELY ON
SPOT ELEVATIONS.

2. ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON WERE LOCATED DURING
THE COURSE OF THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. BURIED UTILITIES SHOWN BASED ON RECORDS FURNISHED BY
OTHERS AND VERIFIED WHERE POSSIBLE IN THE FIELD.
GEODIMENSIONS ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY
OF THOSE RECORDS OR ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FOR
UNDERGROUND LINES WHICH ARE NOT MADE PUBLIC RECORD.
FOR THE FINAL LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES IN AREAS
CRITICAL TO DESIGN CONTACT THE UTILITY OWNER/AGENCY.
AS ALWAYS, CALL 1-800—424—-5555 BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

4. SUBJECT PROPERTY TAX PARCEL NO. 817010-0070.

5. SUBJECT PROPERTY AREA PER THIS SURVEY IS 6,000+ S.F.
(0.14% ACRES)

6. THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A
TITLE REPORT. EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY
EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

7. INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A TRIMBLE
ELECTRONIC DISTANCE MEASURING UNIT. PROCEDURES USED
IN THIS SURVEY WERE DIRECT AND REVERSE ANGLES, NO
CORRECTION NECESSARY. MEETS STATE STANDARDS SET BY
WAC 3352—-1350-090.
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